Form **990-PF**

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

EXTENDED TO NOVEMBER 16, 2020 Return of Private Foundation

or Section 4947(a)(1) Trust Treated as Private Foundation

 Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.
 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990PF for instructions and the latest information. and ending

For	For calendar year 2019 or tax year beginning , and ending							
Nar	ne of	foundation	A Employer identificatio	n number				
JO	DHN	D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR						
FC	DUNI	DATION [CONSOLIDATED]	23-7093598					
Nun	nber a	nd street (or P.O. box number if mail is not delivered to street	B Telephone number					
		SOUTH DEARBORN STREET		1200	(312)726-8000			
-		own, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign p	ostal code		C If exemption application is p	pending, check here		
		AGO, IL 60603-5285	Initial valuum of a fa	uman aublia abauitu	D 4 Founier ouronization	a ahaali hawa 🔉 🔊		
u (песк	all that apply: Initial return Final return	Initial return of a fo	rmer public charity	D 1. Foreign organization			
		Address change	Name change		2. Foreign organizations m check here and attach c	eeting the 85% test,		
но	heck	type of organization: X Section 501(c)(3) ex						
	_		Other taxable private founda	tion	E If private foundation sta under section 507(b)(1			
I Fa		arket value of all assets at end of year J Accounti		X Accrual	F If the foundation is in a	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
			her (specify)	, ricor dai	under section 507(b)(1			
È		7,208,352,632. (Part I, colun	nn (d), must be on cash basi	s.)		//-// ·····		
Pa	rt I	Analysis of Revenue and Expenses	(a) Revenue and	(b) Net investment	(c) Adjusted net	(d) Disbursements		
_		(The total of amounts in columns (b), (c), and (d) may not necessarily equal the amounts in column (a).)	expénses per books	(income	income	for charitable purposes (cash basis only)		
	1	Contributions, gifts, grants, etc., received			N/A			
	2	Check X if the foundation is not required to attach Sch. B						
	3	Interest on savings and temporary cash investments	25,090,072.	25,090,072.				
	4	Dividends and interest from securities	6,674,335.	6,674,335.				
	5a	Gross rents						
	b	Net rental income or (loss)						
e	6a	Net gain or (loss) from sale of assets not on line 10 Gross sales price for all 2 2 2 2 442	328,803,823.					
Revenue	D 	assets on line 6a 2,000,702,445.		277 017 467				
Rev	7	Capital gain net income (from Part IV, line 2)		277,817,467.				
	8 9	Net short-term capital gain						
	-	Income modifications Gross sales less returns						
		Less: Cost of goods sold						
		Gross profit or (loss)						
	11	Other income	234,829,458.	228,676,791.		SEE STATEMENT 1		
	12	Total. Add lines 1 through 11	595,397,688.	538,258,665.				
	13	Compensation of officers, directors, trustees, etc.	3,653,072.	1,283,962.		1,466,022.		
	14	Other employee salaries and wages	27,665,278.	7,794,717.		19,805,557.		
	15	Pension plans, employee benefits	19,807,317.	3,063,555.		8,221,572.		
ses		Legal fees STMT 2	490,882.	148,532.		266,288.		
ben	b	Accounting fees STMT 3	396,171.	162,464.		133,529.		
Operating and Administrative Expense		Other professional fees STMT 4	16,687,545.	940,639.		15,583,889.		
tive	17	Interest	1,644,363.	0.		1,639,892.		
tra	18	Taxes STMT 5	30,312.	192.		30,120.		
inis	19	Depreciation and depletion	1,961,422.	277,004.				
тр	20	Occupancy	887,880.	81,666.		909,133.		
Υp	21	Travel, conferences, and meetings	3,485,570.	465,919.		2,986,371.		
) an	22	Printing and publications	82,606.	5,774.		74,990.		
tinç	23	Other expenses STMT 6	2,514,853.	851,575.		5,357,900.		
era	24	Total operating and administrative expenses. Add lines 13 through 23	79,307,271.	15,075,999.		54,475,269.		
do	25	Contributions, gifts, grants paid	203,037,882.	13,075,555.		286,558,072.		
	25 26	Total expenses and disbursements.	_00,007,002.			100,000,072.		
	_5	Add lines 24 and 25	282,345,153.	15,075,999.		341,033,341.		
	27	Subtract line 26 from line 12:	, _ · , _ · - ·	, · · · , · · - ·		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
		Excess of revenue over expenses and disbursements	313,052,535.					
		Net investment income (if negative, enter -0-)	. ,	523,182,666.				
		Adjusted net income (if negative, enter -0-)			N/A			
9235		-17-19 LHA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notic	e, see instructions.			Form 990-PF (2019)		

923501 12-17-19 LHA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions.

2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1



JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR

II Balance Sheets Attached schedules and amounts in the description column should be for end-of-year amounts only.	Beginning of year	End o	4
Balance Sneets			
	(a) Book Value	(b) Book Value	(c) Fair Market Value
	1,170,064,939.	1,422,286,005.	1,422,286,00
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts 🕨	606,351.	7,023,704.	7,023,70
Pledges receivable			
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts			
Grants receivable			
Receivables due from officers, directors, trustees, and other			
disqualified persons			
Other notes and loans receivable			
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts 0.	3,376,213.	3,113,145.	3,113,14
Prepaid expenses and deferred charges	11,465,538.	13,720,207.	13,720,20
Investments - U.S. and state government obligations			
F	3,114,973,324.	3,204,294,915.	3,204,294,91
	29,978,190.	33,016,264.	33,016,26
	3,046,849.	2,832,952.	2,832,95
		· · ·	
	2,115,381,238.	2,355,749,897.	2,355,749,89
Less: accumulated depreciation STMT 11 11,435,234.	19,809,765.	18,406,249.	18,406,24
			141,852,17
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, ,	, ,	, ,
	6,513,367,921.	7,208,352,632.	7,208,352,63
F	, ,		
	, , -	, , ,	
	46 122 673	46 217 170.	SEE STATEMENT 13
	, ,	, ,	
	,,,	,-,-,-,-,-,	
Total liabilities (add lines 17 through 22)	622,403,337.	554.838.356.	
	, , -	, , ,	
	5,890,964,584.	6,653,514,276.	
	, , , .		
F F			
	5 890 964 584	6 653 514 276	
1 VIAI IIVI A35615 VI IUIIU DAIAIIV65	3,000,001,001.	0,000,014,270.	
Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances	6,513,367,921.	7,208,352,632.	
III Analysis of Changes in Net Assets or Fund Ba	alances		
	Cash - non-interest-bearing Savings and temporary cash investments Accounts receivable Pledges receivable Less: allowance for doubtful accounts Grants receivable Receivables due from officers, directors, trustees, and other disqualified persons Other notes and loans receivable Dess: allowance for doubtful accounts Dess: allowance for doubtful accounts Dess: allowance for doubtful accounts One notes and loans receivable Prepaid expenses and deferred charges Investments - U.S. and state government obligations Investments - corporate stock STMT 9 Investments - corporate bonds Investments - unduidings, and equipment basis Less accumulated depreciation STMT 10 Land, buildings, and equipment basis Less accumulated depreciation STMT 11 Lassets (describe) SEE STATEMENT 12 Total assets (describe) SEE STATEMENT 14 Accounts payable and accrued expenses Grants payable Deferred revenue Leass and on officers, directors, trustees, and other disqualified persons<	Cash - non-interest-bearing 9,686,049. Savings and temporary cash investments 1,170,064,939. Accounts receivable 7,023,704. Less: allowance for doubful accounts 606,351. Pledges receivable 606,351. Receivable exclusible 7,023,704. Less: allowance for doubful accounts 0 Grants receivable 3,113,145. Receivables due from officers, directors, trustees, and other 0. disqualified persons 0. Other motes and baas receivable 3,113,145. Less: allowance for doubful accounts 0. Investments of sale or use 11,465,538. Investments - outporate stock STMT 8 Investments - corporate bonds STMT 9 Investments - outporate bonds STMT 10 Lass comulated dependent SSTMT 10 Lass comulated dependents STMT 10 Lass sets (lob ecompleted by all filers - see the instructions. Also, see page 1, item 1) 6,513,367,921. Accounts payable and actrued expenses 4,6,122,673. Other assets (describe < SE STATEMENT 14	Cash - non-interest-bearing 9,686,049 6,057,117. Savings and temporary cash investments 7,023,704. 606,351. 7,023,704. Less: allowance for doubtful accounts ► 606,351. 7,023,704. 606,351. 7,023,704. Less: allowance for doubtful accounts ► 606,351. 7,023,704. 606,351. 7,023,704. Brans receivable 606,351. 7,023,704. 606,351. 7,023,704. Brans receivable 3,113,145. 7,023,704. 7,023,704. Investments receivable 3,113,145. 7,023,704. 7,023,704. Investments - orb orb of bounds STMT 8. 3,114,973,324. 3,204,294,915. 1,720,207. Investments - orb or portat bounds STMT 9. 2,978,190. 33,016,264. 9.832,952. Investments - undrago and equipement bas 9,926,970. 141,852,177. 141,852,177. 141,852,177. Indet band bangs, and equipment: Dasis 2,941,483. <

I Total fiel assets of futio balances at beginning of year - Part II, column (a), fine 29		
(must agree with end-of-year figure reported on prior year's return)	1	5,890,964,584.
2 Enter amount from Part I, line 27a	2	313,052,535.
3 Other increases not included in line 2 (itemize) 🕨 CHANGE IN UNREALIZED GAIN / LOSS	3	449,497,157.
4 Add lines 1, 2, and 3	4	6,653,514,276.
5 Decreases not included in line 2 (itemize)	5	0.
6 Total net assets or fund balances at end of year (line 4 minus line 5) - Part II, column (b), line 29	6	6,653,514,276.
		Form 990-PF (2019)

923511 12-17-19

Fο	-	AND CATHERINE T. MACA	ARTHUR				2	3-709359	B Page	3
_		d Losses for Tax on In	vestment	t Income			2	5 105555		
	(a) List and describe the	kind(s) of property sold (for exar ouse; or common stock, 200 shs	nple, real esta		(b) P D	How acquired - Purchase - Donation		acquired day, yr.)	(d) Date sold (mo., day, yr.)	
18	1									_
t) SEE ATTACHED STATEMEN	ITS								_
_(
_(
_	; 	(A) Damas dation allowed	(-) 0				(1-) (
	(e) Gross sales price	(f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable)		st or other basis expense of sale				Gain or (loss) s (f) minus (g))	
										—
-										—
ì										—
-				2,608,944,9	976.				277,817,46	7.
	Complete only for assets showing ga	ain in column (h) and owned by t	the foundation					Col. (h) gain	minus	_
	(i) FMV as of 12/31/69	(j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69		cess of col. (i) col. (j), if any		C	ol. (k), but Losses	not less thar (from col. (ו-0-) or ו))	
	1									
t)									
									277 017 46	
-					<u></u>				277,817,46	<u>′ </u>
	Capital gain net income or (net capita	, (,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		7	. }	2			277,817,46	7.
3	Net short-term capital gain or (loss) a If gain, also enter in Part I, line 8, colu	umn (c).	. ,		}			NT / A		
F	If (loss), enter -0- in Part I, line 8 Part V Qualification Und	er Section 4940(e) for	Reduced	Tax on Net	·Inv	ہ ا vestment In	come	N/A		—
_	or optional use by domestic private for									—
		-			100111	.,				
lf s	section 4940(d)(2) applies, leave this p	oart blank.								
	as the foundation liable for the section 'Yes," the foundation doesn't qualify ur				riod?				Yes X N	0
1	Enter the appropriate amount in each	n column for each year; see the in	nstructions bef	fore making any e	ntries) .				_
	(a) Base period years Calendar year (or tax year beginning in	n) (b) Adjusted qualifying dist	tributions	Net value of no	(c) Incha	ritable-use asset	s	Distrib (col. (b) div	(d) ution ratio ded by col. (c))	
	2018		,791,476.			5,648,016,5			.0589	
	2017		,052,936.			5,400,089,5			.0486	
	2016		,861,592.			5,865,424,5			.0536	
	2015 2014		,055,933. ,247,603.			5,204,482,5 5,186,653,9			.0490	
	ZU 14	280	,441,003.		c	,100,000,93	· · ·		.0452	ور
2	Total of line 1, column (d) Average distribution ratio for the 5-ye	or bass pariod divide the total of	n line 2 hy E (ar by the numb		vooro	2		.2555	21
3	the foundation has been in existence	•					3		.0511	04
4	Enter the net value of noncharitable-u	ise assets for 2019 from Part X, I	line 5				4		6,630,190,47	7.
5	Multiply line 4 by line 3						5		338,829,25	4.
6	Enter 1% of net investment income (1% of Part I, line 27b)							5,231,82	7.
7	Add lines 5 and 6						7		344,061,08	
8	Enter qualifying distributions from Pa								374,062,32	
	If line 8 is equal to or greater than line See the Part VI instructions.						L		. ,	—
92	3521 12-17-19							F	orm 990-PF (20	19)

JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR						D 4
Form 990-PF (2019) FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED] Part VI Excise Tax Based on Investment Income (Section 494	10(2) 101	0(b) $4040(c)$ or		93598	uotic	Page 4
			1340 -	- See 11150	ucut	лэј
1a Exempt operating foundations described in section 4940(d)(2), check here b and Data of ruling or determination letter:						
Date of ruling or determination letter: (attach copy of letter if not b Domestic foundations that meet the section 4940(e) requirements in Part V, check here			1		5 231	,827.
of Part I, line 27b	-		-		5,251	,027.
c All other domestic foundations enter 2% of line 27b. Exempt foreign organizations, enter 4	4% of Part I li	ine 12 col (h)				
 2 Tax under section 511 (domestic section 4947(a)(1) trusts and taxable foundations only; 			2			0.
3 Add lines 1 and 2			3		5,231	.,827.
4 Subtitle A (income) tax (domestic section 4947(a)(1) trusts and taxable foundations only;			4		,	0.
5 Tax based on investment income. Subtract line 4 from line 3. If zero or less, enter -0-			5		5,231	,827.
6 Credits/Payments:						
a 2019 estimated tax payments and 2018 overpayment credited to 2019	6a	12,968,135	.			
b Exempt foreign organizations - tax withheld at source		0	.			
c Tax paid with application for extension of time to file (Form 8868)		0	.			
d Backup withholding erroneously withheld		0	.			
7 Total credits and payments. Add lines 6a through 6d			7	1	2,968	,135.
8 Enter any penalty for underpayment of estimated tax. Check here 🛄 if Form 2220 is at	tached		8			٥.
9 Tax due. If the total of lines 5 and 8 is more than line 7, enter amount owed		►	9			
10 Overpayment. If line 7 is more than the total of lines 5 and 8, enter the amount overpaid		►	10		7,736	,308 .
11 Enter the amount of line 10 to be: Credited to 2020 estimated tax	7,73	36,308. Refunded ►	11			0.
Part VII-A Statements Regarding Activities						
1a During the tax year, did the foundation attempt to influence any national, state, or local leg					Yes	s No
any political campaign?				1a	<u> </u>	X
b Did it spend more than \$100 during the year (either directly or indirectly) for political purp			nition	1b		X
If the answer is "Yes" to 1a or 1b, attach a detailed description of the activities and copies	s of any mater	ials published or				
distributed by the foundation in connection with the activities.						
c Did the foundation file Form 1120-POL for this year?				1c	_	X
d Enter the amount (if any) of tax on political expenditures (section 4955) imposed during the						
(1) On the foundation. ► \$ 0. (2) On foundation manage			<u>.</u>			
e Enter the reimbursement (if any) paid by the foundation during the year for political expen	diture tax imp	osed on foundation				
managers. \triangleright \$ 0.	1000					x
2 Has the foundation engaged in any activities that have not previously been reported to the	IK3?			2		
If "Yes," attach a detailed description of the activities.3 Has the foundation made any changes, not previously reported to the IRS, in its governing	n inctrumont	articles of incorporation	or			
bylaws, or other similar instruments? If "Yes," attach a conformed copy of the changes				3		x
4a Did the foundation have unrelated business gross income of \$1.000 or more during the view.				<u> </u>	x	+
 b If "Yes," has it filed a tax return on Form 990-T for this year? 					x	+
5 Was there a liquidation, termination, dissolution, or substantial contraction during the year	r?					x
If "Yes," attach the statement required by General Instruction T.						
6 Are the requirements of section 508(e) (relating to sections 4941 through 4945) satisfied	either:					
• By language in the governing instrument, or						
By state legislation that effectively amends the governing instrument so that no mandate	ory directions	that conflict with the stat	e law			
remain in the governing instrument?	-			6	x	
7 Did the foundation have at least \$5,000 in assets at any time during the year? If "Yes," con					х	
8a Enter the states to which the foundation reports or with which it is registered. See instruct	ions. 🕨					
_FL,IL						
\mathbf{b} If the answer is "Yes" to line 7, has the foundation furnished a copy of Form 990-PF to the						
of each state as required by General Instruction G? If "No," attach explanation				8b	x	
9 Is the foundation claiming status as a private operating foundation within the meaning of s		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
year 2019 or the tax year beginning in 2019? See the instructions for Part XIV. If "Yes," co					 	х
10 Did any persons become substantial contributors during the tax year? If "Yes," attach a scher	dule listing their	names and addresses				X
				Form 99	0-PF	(2019)

923531 12-17-19

JOHN	D.	AND	CATHERINE	т.	MACARTHUR
------	----	-----	-----------	----	-----------

Set 1000000000000000000000000000000000000		JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARINOR			
1 At any time during the year, did the foundation, directly or indirectly, own a controlled entity within the meaning of estimation make a distribution to a direct during value of a disputited person had advectory privileges? 11 X 12 Did the foundation make a distribution to a direct during value of a disputited person had advectory privileges? 12 X 13 Did the foundation comply with the public ingescion requirements for its annual returns and exemption spplication? 13 X 14 The books are in care of the standards. XEE STATEMENT 16. (312) 726-8000 14 The books are in care of the standards. XEE STATEMENT 16. (312) 726-8000 15 Saction 4947(a)(1) nonexampt charitable turns lines for the annual returns and exemption spplication? 14 X/A 16 A any time during calendary year 2019, did the foundation have an interset in or a signature or other authority over a bank, securities, or or herif financial accuration for exactions or exceptions and filing requirements for finaCBF form 114. If Yes," enter the same of the foreign or unity in the checked in the "Yes" Column, unless an exception applies. 16 X 16 No Yes No 16 X No 17 Pare MT2B Statements Begarding of propeny will a clasualitied person? Yes No 18 Daring the syon, did			} 8		Page 5
11 Atary time during the year, did the foundation, directly or indirectly, own a controlled only within the meaning of section 51(2)(13)71 West statement. See instructions SEE STATEMENT 16 TENT 17 12 Did the foundation make a distribution to a done advised fund over which the foundation or application? SEE STATEMENT 16 TENT 17 12 Did the foundation make a distribution to a done advised fund over which the foundation opplication? SEE STATEMENT 16 TENT 17 12 Did the foundation comply with the public inspection requirements for its annual returns and exemption application? TE TE Websta address > MWW. XACPCOND. OIG Telephone no. (312) 726-8000 Link Advised A	Pa	rt VII-A Statements Regarding Activities (continued)			
section 512(b) (13)? If 'ves, 'tatch schedule, See instructions				Yes	No
12 Ibit boundation make a distribution to a done advised fund over which the foundation or a disqualified preson that advisory privileges? 11 IX	11	At any time during the year, did the foundation, directly or indirectly, own a controlled entity within the meaning of			
If "Yes," attach statement. See instructions SEE. #72TEMENT 1.8 12 13 Did the foundation comply with the public inspection requirements for its annual returns and exemption application? 13 X 14 The books are in Case OI IN EXEMPTER 1.8 12 X 15 Decision 4047(2)(1) nonexempt characters in the source doring the year 15 NAA 16 At any time during calendary year 2019, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other francial account in a foreign country? See Test 2017(2) NAA 17 At any time during calendary year 2019, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other francial account in a foreign country? See Test 2017(2) NAA 18 At any time during calendary year 2019, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other francial account in a foreign country? See Test 2017(2) No 16 X Test 2017(2) See The instructions for exceptions and ling requirements for finde2N: 16 X 17 10 and the year of the instructions (the or exception applies. 18 No 18 No 18 0 and sing and fore provide th disqualified person? Yes No 19 Yes No 19 10 arc to any moone yor or peoperty to a government fin		section 512(b)(13)? If "Yes," attach schedule. See instructions SEE STATEMENT 16 STMT 17	. 11	х	
13 Ib the foundation comply with the public inspaction requirements for its annual returns and exemption application? 13 x 14 The books are in care of ▶ KRNNETL M. 300K8 Telephone no.▶ (312) 726-8050 15 Section 437(4)(1) noncempt charable trusts fling form 904P* in like of Form 1441 - check here and enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accred during the year ▶ 15 N/A 16 A any find during calendry any 7016, dith to contaktion have an interest in or a signature or other authority over a bank, escentrise, or other financial account in a foreign country? Yes N/A 16 Barrie during the year, did the foundation (either directly or indirectly); 116 X 17 Did the sub or xchange, or basing of property with a disqualified person? Yes No 18 Dorrow money from, hend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (ar accept it in any income or asket); Yes No 19 Dorrow money from, hend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (ar accept it in any in a disqualified person? Yes No 10 Git Barrish buoks, services, or tacilities to (ar accept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No 16 Forminal port (ar accept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No 10 Pay compensitin to, or ay or reinburse the exepenson acception and a	12	Did the foundation make a distribution to a donor advised fund over which the foundation or a disqualified person had advisory privileges?			
13 Did he fundation comply with the public inspection requirements for its annual returns and exemption application? 13 X 14 The books are in case of the XERNETH M. JONES Telephone m. (312) 726-6000 14 The books are in case of the XERNETH M. JONES Telephone m. (312) 726-6001 15 Section 437(a)(1) nonexempt charable trusts tilling Form 390-PF in lieu of Form 1041-check here 15 X/A 15 A ray find during calendary are/ 2016, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other authorly over a bank, securities, or other financial account in a foreign country? Yes No 16 A zay find during calendary are/ 2016, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other authorly over a bank, securities, or other financial account in a foreign country? Yes No 16 AZ SEE STATEBERS, or Understand So finGCEN Form 114. If Yes, enter the name of the financial account in a foreign country? Yes No 16 Darrow morey torn, hand money to, or otherwise extend credit to (in accept it if torn) a disqualified person? Yes No (3) Furnish goods, services, or facibles to (ar accept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No (4) Pay compension to, or axy or inthrubes the expense of a disqualified person? Yes No (4) Pay componexy form, and money to,		If "Yes," attach statement. See instructions SEE STATEMENT 18	12	х	
14 The books are in care of ▶ KENNETH ₩. JONES Telephone no ▶ (312) 726 - 6000 Located at ▶ 140 South BEARSON STREEF, SUTTE 12.0, CHICAGO, IL ZIP+4 ▶ 60603-5285 15 Section 457(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts filing form 590-PF in like of form 1041 - check here ▶ 15 and enter the amount char-exempt interest received or accrued during the year ▶ 15 N/A 16 An yrine during cleandar years (210), did the Conduction have an interest in or a signature or other authority yove a bank, securities, or other intensitial account in a foreign country? Yees No See the instructions for exceptions and flips requirements for FinCEN Form 114. If Yees, "enter the name of the foreign country? Yees No 16 X X Yees No 17 If a write in a checked in the "Yee" courn, unless an exception applies. Yees No 18 Dorrow thore, for axolities to (a cccepit with a disqualified person? Yees No (3) Furlish quadratic person? Yees No (4) Pay co	13		. 13	Х	
Located al. P-140. SOUTH DEARDORS STREET, SUTE 1200, CMICAGO, TL ZIP-4 EG6603-5285 15 Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts filing from 990-PF in leau of Form 1041 - check here M/A 16 At any time during calendary year 2019, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other funcel account in a foreign country? Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114. If Yes," enter the name of the foreign country is the STATEMENT IS Part VII-B Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required Yes No File Form 4720 if any item is checked in the "Yes" column, unless an exception applies. 1a No No 10 Darug the year, did the foundation (item directly): () Yes No (2) Borrow money from, lend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) idequalified person? Yes No (3) Furnish gords, avrives, or facilities to (or racept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No Yes No (4) Pay comparison to, or pay or remover the express of, a disqualified person? Yes No Yes No (3) Furnish gords, avrives, or facilities to (or racept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No Yes No		Website address 🕨 WWW.MACFOUND.ORG			
Located al ▶ 140. SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUTTE 1200, CRICAGO, IL []P-4 ▶ 6003-5285 15 Section 447(a) (nonexemptic hattable trusts link for M930-PF in like of Form 1041 - check here ▶ and enter the annount of tax-exempti interest received or accrued during the year ▶ N/A 16 At any time during calendary year 2019, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other anneal account in a foreign country? N/A Yes N/A 16 At any time during calendary year 2019, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other anneal account in a foreign country? If B X Yees No If B X Yes No 10 Juring the year, did the foundation (either directly or indirectly): () Yes No Yes No 2) Borrow movery fore, lend moves /to, or facilities to () raccept it forem) a disqualified person? Yes No 3) furnish goods, services, or facilities to () raccept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No Yes No (6) A Parc to pay morey to a government official? () caception. Check Yo' Yes No Yes No (6) A Parc to pay morey to a government official? () caception acceptic har available for a period after terminating within 90 days). Yes No (6) A Arres to pay morey vas a go	14	The books are in care of KENNETH M. JONES Telephone no. (312) 7	26-800	0	
and enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accured during the year			0603-5	285	
and enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accured during the year	15	Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts filing Form 990-PF in lieu of Form 1041 - check here			•
16 At any time during calendar year 2019, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other authority over a bank, securities, or other financial account is a torigon country y 16 X See the instructions for exceptions and filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114. If Yes," enter the name of the foreign country y 58E 97A7EWARY 15 16 X Part VILB Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required Yes No File Form 4720 if any item is checked in the 'Yes' column, unless an exception applies. Yes No 10 During the year, did the foundation (either directly or indirectly): Yes No (2) Borrow money from, lend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) yes X No (3) Furnish poods, services, or facilities to (or accept tem from) a disqualified person? Yes No (4) Pay compensation to, or pay reinhurse the expenses ot, a disqualified person? Yes No (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person? Yes No (6) Apar compensation to, or pay reinhurse the expenses ot, a disqualified person? Yes No (6) Apar comparison to, or pay reinhurse the expenses ot, a disqualified person? Yes No (7) Bay ano				/A	
securities, or other financial account in a foreign country? 16 x See the instructions for exceptions and filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114. If Yes, "enter the name of the foreign country set statzments? 16 x Part VILE Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required Image: Country in the Scheede in the Yes' column, unless an exception applies. Yes No 1a During the year, did the foundation (either directly or indirectly): (1) Engage in the sale or exchange, or leasing of property with a disqualified person? Yes No (2) Borrow morely from, fend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) a disqualified person? Yes No (3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No (3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No (4) Pay comparisation to, or pay or reimburst the expenses of, a disqualified person? Yes No (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person? Yes No (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check 'No'' if the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government motice regarding disaster assistance, Check have the termination of government motice regarding disaster assistance, Check have to corrected before the first day of the axyea 2019, darge te	16			Yes	No
Set be instructions for exceptions and filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114. If "Yes," enter the name of the totagin country. SEE 37ATEMENT 15 Part VILB Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required File Form 4720 if any item is checked in the "Yes" column, unless an exception applies. Yes 1a During the year, did the foundation (either directly or indirectly); (1) Engage in the sake or exchange, or leasing of property with a disqualified person? Yes No (2) Borrow money from, lend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) a disqualified person? Yes No (3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No (5) Transfer any income or assets to adisqualified person (rmake any of either available for the benefit or use of a disqualified person (rmake any of either available Yes No (6) Agree to pay momey or property to a government official? (Exception. Check 'No' if the foondation argeed to make a garan to to employ the foit fails for aption dater Yes No b If any answer is 'Yes' to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exception described in Regulations section 53/41(1/3) or in a current notice regarding dissetra assistance, check here Ib X c) Did the foundation engage in a prior year in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning before 20 19? Ye			16	х	
breigh country DEE: STATEMENT 15 Part VII-B Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required File Form 4720 if any item is checked in the "Yes" column, unless an exception applies. Iso During the year, did the foundation (either directly) or indirectly): (1) Engage in the sale or exchange, or leasing of property with a disqualified person? Ves No (2) Borrow money from, hend morey to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) a disqualified person? Ves No (3) Furtish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? X ves No (3) Furtish goods, services, or tacilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? X ves No (4) Pay compensation to, or pay or reimburse the expenses of, a disqualified person? X ves No (5) Transite any income or assets to a disqualified person? Y ves No (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government dirical? (Exception. Check 'No' Y ves No (b) If any answer is 'Yes' to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts described in tan excepted acts, that were not corrected Di X Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions Di X Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance? All tou the acto actile to distruct to accept any advertion d					
File Form 4720 if any item is checked in the "Yes" column, unless an exception applies. Yes No 1a During the year, did the foundation (either directly) or indirectly): (1) Engage in the sale or exchange, or leasing of property with a disqualified person? Yes No (2) Borrow money from, lend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) a disqualified person? Yes No (3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? Xes No (4) Pay compensation to, or pay or reimburse the expenses of, a disqualified person? Xes No (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person? Xes No (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check "No" if the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government notice regarding disaster assistance? Bee instructions Yes No 0 Fild the foundation engage in a prior year in any of the acts fail to quality under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.4941(0): or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? Bee instructions 1b X 0 Fild the foundation engage in a prior year in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning hole 2019? Yes No 1b X Yes No Ic X					
1a During the year, did the foundation (either directly or indirectly): (1) Engage in the sale or exchange, or leasing of property with a disqualified person? Yes No (2) Borrow money from, lend momey to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept if from) a disqualified person? Yes No (3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No (4) Pay compensation to, or pay or reimburst the expenses of a disqualified person? Yes No (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person (or make any of either available for the benefit or use of a disqualified person)? Yes No (6) Agree to pay money torney thore government official? (Exception. Check "No" if the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) Yes No D If any answer is "Yes" to 14(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.4941(d): 3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check here C Did the foundation negage in a prior year in any of the acts described in ta, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? 1c x 2 Taxes on failure to distributed income? (et any disaster assistance, check here No <td>Pa</td> <td>rt VII-B Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Pa	rt VII-B Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required			
1a During the year, did the foundation (either directly or indirectly): (1) Engage in the sale or exchange, or leasing of property with a disqualified person? (2) Borrow money from, lend momey to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) a disqualified person? (2) Borrow money from, lend momey to, or adversise extend credit to (or accept it from) a disqualified person? (3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept it from) a disqualified person? (4) Pay compensation to, or pay or reimburse the expenses of a disqualified person? (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person? (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check 'No' if the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) b If any answer is 'Yes' to 14(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.4941(d)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance; Acek here (2) Taxes on fullure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(1)(3) or 4942(1)(5): a At the end of tax year 2019, did the foundation have any undistributed income (Part XIII, lines d and key or tax years's beginning before 2019? I 'Yes, 'list the years' b Are there any years itsled in Za for which the foundation is notapplying the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) (reliating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the years wear subiciton (11 any purchase by the foundation or dis				Yes	No
(1) Engage in the sale or exchange, or leasing of property with a disqualified person? Yes No (2) Borrow money from, lend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) Yes No (3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No (3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? Yes No (6) Transfer any income or sasets to a disqualified person? Yes No (6) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person? Yes No (7) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person? Yes No (8) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check 'No' If the undation agree to make agrant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) Yes No b If any answer is 'Yes' to 14(1)-(6), did any of the acts discinced for a period after Image: Comparisations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions 1b X organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions 1c X 2 Taxes on tailure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(1)(3) or 4942(1)(16); 1c<	1a				
 (2) Borrow money from, lend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) a disqualified person? Yes No (3) Furnishe goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? X Yes No (4) Pay compensation to, or pay or reimburse the expenses of, a disqualified person? X Yes No (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person (or make any of either available for the benefit or use of a disqualified person? Yes X No (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check 'No' if the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) Yes X No (7) B any answer is 'Yes' to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.4941(d)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check here Did the foundation engage in a proir yaar in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? Z Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in a section 4942(a)(2) or ebally (b)); a At the end of tax year 2019, did the foundation is not applying the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of asset					
 a disqualified person? Yes X No (3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? X Yes No (4) Pay compensation to, or pay or reimburse the expenses of, a disqualified person? X Yes No (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person? Yes X No (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check No' if the foundation agreed to make agrant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) Ves X No b If any answer is 'Yes' to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.4941(4)-3 or in acurrent notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions c Did the foundation engage in a prior year in any of the acts datio to a pay for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(i)(3) or 4942(i)(5): a At the end of tax year beginning in 2019? Yes X No If "Yes," list the years is undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year? a undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year? a 2% direct or indirect interest in any business enterprise at any time during the year? b Ar there any years listed in 2a for which the foundation is not applying the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the years a to difficult timerest in any business enterprise at any time during the year?					
(3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? X Yes No (4) Pay compensation to, or pay or reimburse the expenses of, a disqualified person? X Yes No (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person (or make any of either available for the benefit or use of a disqualified person)? Yes No (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check "No" if the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) Yes No b If any answer is "Yes" to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.494 i((4)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions Ib X organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions Ib X 2 Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(0)(3) or 4942(0)(5)): A the end of tax year 2019, did the foundation is not applying section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year? No b Are there any years listed in 2a for which the foundation is not applying the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year? <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>					
(4) Pay compensation to, or pay or reimburse the expenses of, a disqualified person? X Yes No (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person)? Yes No (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) Yes X No (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) Yes X No (7) If the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after terminating within 90 days.) Yes X No (7) If any answer is "Ves' to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.494 1(d)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check here Image: terminating within 90 days.) (8) If any answer is "Ves' to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts fails to exclude a the ax beer period approvement is excluded and approvement assistance, check here Image: terminating within 90 days.) (6) If the foundation engage in a prior year in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year Deginning in 2019? Image: terminating within 90 days.) (7) Tasks its the years > Image: terminating within 90 days.) Image: terminating within 90 days.) Image: terminating within 90 days.) (8) Art there any yeara silsted in 2a for which the foundation h					
 (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person (or make any of either available for the benefit or use of a disqualified person)? (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check "No" if the foundation agreed to make agriant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) (7) If any answer is "Yes" to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 5.4941(d)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions (7) Of the foundation angage in a prior year in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? (8) Tarset any year 2019, did the foundation have any undistributed income (Part XIII, lines 6d and 69) for tax year?) beginning before 2019? (9) Are there any years listed in 2a for which the foundation is not applying the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation hold more than a 2% direct or indirect interest in any business enterprise at any time during the year? (1) M Ty'es, "lid the foundation hold more than a 2% direct or indirect interest in any business enterprise at any time during the year 30 (2) the algoe of the 10, 15, or 20-year first phase holding period? (Use Form 4720, Schedule C, to determine if the foundation have exess business holdings in 2019 as a result of (1) any purchase by the foundation or disqualified persons after May 26, 1696; (2) the lapse of the 5-year period (or longer period approved by the Commissioner under section 4942(a)(C)(7)) to dispose of holdings acquired by gift or bequest; (0) the taps edse that oud jeopardize its charitable purposes? (2) Did the foundation nives during the year any amount in a m					
for the benefit or use of a disqualified person)? Yes Yes No (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check "No" Yes No if the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after Yes No b If any answer is "Yes" to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations Yes No c Did the foundation engage in a prori year in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected b Ib X 2 Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942()(3) or 4942())(5)): A the end of tax year (2b) gdit the foundation have any undistributed income (Part XIII, lines fd and 6e) for tax years (b) eginning before 2019? Yes No l'H *pes, 'list the years > X/A Zb E a At the end of tax year (2b) did the foundation is not applying the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect No N/A Zb E					
(6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check "No" if the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.)					
if the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) b If any answer is "Yes" to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53,4941(d)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions 0 Did the foundation engage in a prior year in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? 1 Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(i)(3) or 4942(i)(5)): a At the end of tax year 2019, did the foundation have any undistributed income (Part XIII, lines 6d and 6e) for tax year(s) beginning before 2019? if "Yes," list the years > • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>					
termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) Yes X No b If any answer is "Yes" to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.494 1(d)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions 1b Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check here Image: Comparison of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? 2 Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(1)(3) or 4942(1)(5)): a At the end of tax year 2019, did the foundation have any undistributed income (Part XIII, lines 6d and 6e) for tax year(s) beginning before 2019? If "Yes," list the years isted in 2a for which the foundation is not applying the provisions of section $4942(a)(2)$ (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section $4942(a)(2)$ to all years listed, answer "No" and attach statement - see instructions. N/A 2b c If the provisions of section $4942(a)(2)$ are being applied to any of the years listed in 2a, list the years here. > , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
b If any answer is "Yes" to 1a(1)-(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.4941(d)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions 1b x Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions Image: Comparison of Comparison See Comparis See Comparis See Comparison See Comparison See Compar					
section 53.4941(d)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions Ib X Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check here Image:	b				
Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check here Image: Construction of the foundation engage in a prior year in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? Ic X 2 Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(j)(3) or 4942(j)(5)): Ic X 2 Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(j)(3) or 4942(j)(5)): Ic X a At the end of tax year 2019, did the foundation have any undistributed income (Part XIII, lines 6d and 6e) for tax year(s) beginning before 2019? Yes No b Are there any years listed in 2a for which the foundation is not applying the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) to all years listed, answer "No" and attach statement - see instructions.) N/A 2b c If the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) are being applied to any of the years listed in 2a, list the years here. N/A 2b Image: Section 4943(c)(7) to dispose of holdings acquired by gift or bequest; or (3) the lapse of the 10, 15, or 20-year first phase holding or disqualified persons after May 26, 1969; (2) the lapse of the 5-year period approved by the Commissioner under section 4943(c)(7)) to dispose of holdings acquired by gift or bequest; or (3) the lapse of the 10, 15, or	-		1b		х
c Did the foundation engage in a prior year in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? 1c X 2 Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(j)(3) or 4942(j)(5)): 1c X a At the end of tax year (2) beginning before 2019? Yes X No Yes X No Yes X No If "Yes," list the years >		Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check here			
before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? 1c X 2 Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(j)(3) or 4942(j)(5)): a At the end of tax year 2019, did the foundation have any undistributed income (Part XIII, lines 6d and 6e) for tax year(s) beginning before 2019? Yes X No Yes X No If "Yes," list the years >	C				
2 Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(i)(3) or 4942(i)(5)): a At the end of tax year 2019, did the foundation have any undistributed income (Part XIII, lines 6d and 6e) for tax year(s) beginning before 2019? Yes X No If "Yes," list the years >			10		x
defined in section 4942(j)(3) or 4942(j)(5)): a At the end of tax year 2019, did the foundation have any undistributed income (Part XIII, lines 6d and 6e) for tax year(s) beginning before 2019? Yes X No If "Yes," list the years >,,,,,,	2				
 a At the end of tax year 2019, did the foundation have any undistributed income (Part XIII, lines 6d and 6e) for tax year(s) beginning before 2019?	-				
6d and 6e) for tax year(s) beginning before 2019? Yes X No If "Yes," list the years ,,,,,,,,,,,,,	a				
If "Yes," list the years,,,,					
b Are there any years listed in 2a for which the foundation is not applying the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) to all years listed, answer "No" and attach statement - see instructions.) N/A 2b c If the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) are being applied to any of the years listed in 2a, list the years here.					
valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) to all years listed, answer "No" and attach N/A statement - see instructions.) N/A 2b c If the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) are being applied to any of the years listed in 2a, list the years here. 2b >	b				
statement - see instructions.) N/A 2b c If the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) are being applied to any of the years listed in 2a, list the years here. ,	_				
c If the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) are being applied to any of the years listed in 2a, list the years here.			2b		
 3a Did the foundation hold more than a 2% direct or indirect interest in any business enterprise at any time during the year? b If "Yes," did it have excess business holdings in 2019 as a result of (1) any purchase by the foundation or disqualified persons after May 26, 1969; (2) the lapse of the 5-year period (or longer period approved by the Commissioner under section 4943(c)(7)) to dispose of holdings acquired by gift or bequest; or (3) the lapse of the 10-, 15-, or 20-year first phase holding period? (Use Form 4720, Schedule C, to determine if the foundation had excess business holdings in 2019.) 4a Did the foundation invest during the year any amount in a manner that would jeopardize its charitable purposes? 4a Did the foundation make any investment in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969) that could jeopardize its charitable purpose that had not been removed from jeopardy before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? 	c	If the provisions of section $4942(a)(2)$ are being applied to any of the years listed in 2a list the years here			
3a Did the foundation hold more than a 2% direct or indirect interest in any business enterprise at any time Image: Constraint of the second seco					
during the year? X Yes No b If "Yes," did it have excess business holdings in 2019 as a result of (1) any purchase by the foundation or disqualified persons after Nay 26, 1969; (2) the lapse of the 5-year period (or longer period approved by the Commissioner under section 4943(c)(7)) to dispose of holdings acquired by gift or bequest; or (3) the lapse of the 10-, 15-, or 20-year first phase holding period? (Use Form 4720, Schedule C, to determine if the foundation had excess business holdings in 2019.) 3b X 4a Did the foundation invest during the year any amount in a manner that would jeopardize its charitable purposes? 4a X b Did the foundation make any investment in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969) that could jeopardize its charitable purpose that had not been removed from jeopardy before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? 4b X	38				
b If "Yes," did it have excess business holdings in 2019 as a result of (1) any purchase by the foundation or disqualified persons after May 26, 1969; (2) the lapse of the 5-year period (or longer period approved by the Commissioner under section 4943(c)(7)) to dispose of holdings acquired by gift or bequest; or (3) the lapse of the 10-, 15-, or 20-year first phase holding period? (Use Form 4720, Schedule C, to determine if the foundation had excess business holdings in 2019.) 3b X 4a Did the foundation invest during the year any amount in a manner that would jeopardize its charitable purposes? 4a X b Did the foundation make any investment in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969) that could jeopardize its charitable purpose that had not been removed from jeopardy before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? 4b X					
May 26, 1969; (2) the lapse of the 5-year period (or longer period approved by the Commissioner under section 4943(c)(7)) to dispose of holdings acquired by gift or bequest; or (3) the lapse of the 10-, 15-, or 20-year first phase holding period? (Use Form 4720, Schedule C, to determine if the foundation had excess business holdings in 2019.) 3b X 4a Did the foundation invest during the year any amount in a manner that would jeopardize its charitable purposes? 4a X b Did the foundation make any investment in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969) that could jeopardize its charitable purpose that had not been removed from jeopardy before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? 4b X	h				
of holdings acquired by gift or bequest; or (3) the lapse of the 10-, 15-, or 20-year first phase holding period? (Use Form 4720,1Schedule C, to determine if the foundation had excess business holdings in 2019.)3bX4a Did the foundation invest during the year any amount in a manner that would jeopardize its charitable purposes?4aXb Did the foundation make any investment in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969) that could jeopardize its charitable purpose that4bX4bX					
Schedule C, to determine if the foundation had excess business holdings in 2019.)3bX4a Did the foundation invest during the year any amount in a manner that would jeopardize its charitable purposes?4aXb Did the foundation make any investment in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969) that could jeopardize its charitable purpose that64aXb Did the nemoved from jeopardy before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019?4bX					
4a Did the foundation invest during the year any amount in a manner that would jeopardize its charitable purposes?4aXb Did the foundation make any investment in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969) that could jeopardize its charitable purpose that66had not been removed from jeopardy before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019?4bX			3h		x
b Did the foundation make any investment in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969) that could jeopardize its charitable purpose thathad not been removed from jeopardy before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019?4b	42				
had not been removed from jeopardy before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2019? 4b X			· •		
			4h		x
				0-PF	

JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR					
Form 990-PF (2019) FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]			23-7093598		Page 6
Part VII-B Statements Regarding Activities for Which	Form 4720 May Be F	Required (contin	nued)		
5a During the year, did the foundation pay or incur any amount to:				Yes	No
(1) Carry on propaganda, or otherwise attempt to influence legislation (section	n 4945(e)) ?		es 🗴 No		
(2) Influence the outcome of any specific public election (see section 4955); c					
any voter registration drive?			es X No		
(3) Provide a grant to an individual for travel, study, or other similar purposes	?	Y	es 🗴 No		
(4) Provide a grant to an organization other than a charitable, etc., organizatio					
4945(d)(4)(A)? See instructions		X Y	es 🗌 No		
(5) Provide for any purpose other than religious, charitable, scientific, literary,					
the prevention of cruelty to children or animals?		Y	es 🗴 No		
b If any answer is "Yes" to 5a(1)-(5), did any of the transactions fail to qualify un					
section 53.4945 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instr	uctions			5b	х
Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check	here		►		
c If the answer is "Yes" to question 5a(4), does the foundation claim exemption f	rom the tax because it maintai	ned			
expenditure responsibility for the grant?		<u> </u>	es 🗌 No 📗		
If "Yes," attach the statement required by Regulations section 53.4945-5(d).					
6a Did the foundation, during the year, receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to	pay premiums on				
a personal benefit contract?		Y	es 🗴 No		
b Did the foundation, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a p	ave a set be a stit a set to a st			6b	х
If "Yes" to 6b, file Form 8870.					
7a At any time during the tax year, was the foundation a party to a prohibited tax s	helter transaction?	Y	es 🗴 No		
b If "Yes," did the foundation receive any proceeds or have any net income attribution attribution in the second s				7b	
8 Is the foundation subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than \$					
excess parachute payment(s) during the year?		<u> </u>	es 🗌 No		
Part VIII Information About Officers, Directors, Trust	ees, Foundation Ma	nagers, Highl	У		
Paid Employees, and Contractors			SEE STATEME	VT 20	
1 List all officers, directors, trustees, and foundation managers and t		(a) Companyation		1	
(a) Name and address	(b) Title, and average hours per week devoted to position	(c) Compensation (If not paid, enter -0-)	(d) Contributions to employee benefit plans and deferred compensation	(e) Exp account allowa	t, other

(a) Name and address	(b) Title, and average hours per week devoted to position	(c) Compensation (If not paid, enter -0-)	(d) Contributions to employee benefit plans and deferred compensation	(e) Expense account, other allowances
SEE STATEMENT 19	-	3,653,072.	1,094,542.	40,953.
	-			
	-			
	-			
2 Compensation of five highest-paid employees (other than those in	cluded on line 1). If none,	enter "NONE."	SEE STATEMEN	
(a) Name and address of each employee paid more than \$50,000	(b) Title, and average hours per week devoted to position	(c) Compensation	(d) Contributions to employee benefit plans and deferred compensation	(e) Expense account, other allowances
JONATHAN LEIGHT - 140 S. DEARBORN	MANAGING DIRECTOR,	ASSET ALLOCATI	ON	
STREET, SUITE 1200, CHICAGO, IL	40.00	787,283.	330,471.	15,644.
MARK FRANKE - 140 S. DEARBORN	MANAGING DIRECTOR,	PRIVATE EQUITI	ES	
STREET, SUITE 1200, CHICAGO, IL	40.00	742,804.	340,608.	3,408.
DAVID GREENWALD - 140 S. DEARBORN	MANAGING DIRECTOR,	ABSOLUTE RETUR	N	
STREET, SUITE 1200, CHICAGO, IL	40.00	699,450.	320,269.	4,972.
ERIC VAANG - 140 S. DEARBORN STREET,	MANAGING DIRECTOR,	INTERNATIONAL		
SUITE 1200, CHICAGO, IL 60603	40.00	691,314.	317,232.	2,550.
CAIXIA ZIEGLER - 140 S. DEARBORN	MANAGING DIRECTOR,	REAL ASSETS		
STREET, SUITE 1200, CHICAGO, IL	40.00	607,012.	302,222.	2,550.
Total number of other employees paid over \$50,000				159

Form **990-PF** (2019)

923551 12-17-19

JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR		
Form 990-PF (2019) FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]	23-7093	598 Page 7
Part VIII Information About Officers, Directors, Trustees, Foun Paid Employees, and Contractors (continued)	dation Managers, Highly	
3 Five highest-paid independent contractors for professional services. If none, er	nter "NONE."	
(a) Name and address of each person paid more than \$50,000	(b) Type of service	(c) Compensation
ENCOMPASS LLC - 1451 ROCKVILLE DRIVE, SUITE		
600, ROCKVILLE, MD 20852	PROGRAM EVALUATION	1,467,140.
RTI INTERNATIONAL		, ,
PO BOX 900002, RALEIGH, NC 27675	PROGRAM EVALUATION	1,414,340.
GRASSROOTS SOLUTIONS - 861 EAST HENNEPIN		, ,
AVENUE, SUITE 350, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55414	PROGRAM EVALUATION	1,402,544.
THE BRIDGESPAN GROUP		, ,
2 COPLEY PLACE, 7TH FLOOR, BOSTON, MA 02116	PROGRAM SUPPORT	1,167,687.
MINDTREE LIMITED - 25 INDEPENDENCE BLVD,		, , -
SUITE 401, WARREN, NJ 07059	TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT	1,067,013.
Total number of others receiving over \$50,000 for professional services		
Part IX-A Summary of Direct Charitable Activities		
List the foundation's four largest direct charitable activities during the tax year. Include relevant stanumber of organizations and other beneficiaries served, conferences convened, research papers p		Expenses
1 SEE STATEMENT 31		
		8,059,089.
2		
٢		
2		
3		
A		
4		
Part IX-B Summary of Program-Related Investments		
Describe the two largest program-related investments made by the foundation during the tax year	on lines 1 and 2	Amount
		Amount
1		
SEE STATEMENT 22		10 000 000
		10,000,000.
2		
SEE STATEMENT 23		5 000 000
All other program-related investments. See instructions.		5,000,000.
3		
		14 505 400
SEE STATEMENT 24		14,595,422.
Total. Add lines 1 through 3	►	29,595,422.
		Form 990-PF (2019)

923561 12-17-19

7 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

Form 990-PF (2019)

Page **8**

Ρ	Part X Minimum Investment Return (All domestic foundations must complete this part. Foreigr	foundations, s	ee instructions.)
1	Fair market value of assets not used (or held for use) directly in carrying out charitable, etc., purposes:		
a	Average monthly fair market value of securities	1a	116,694,570.
	Average of monthly cash balances		1,308,814,830.
C	Fair market value of all other assets	1c	5,305,648,445.
d	Total (add lines 1a, b, and c)	1d	6,731,157,845.
	Reduction claimed for blockage or other factors reported on lines 1a and		
	1c (attach detailed explanation) 1e	0.	
2	Acquisition indebtedness applicable to line 1 assets	2	0.
3	Subtract line 2 from line 1d		6,731,157,845.
4	Cash deemed held for charitable activities. Enter 1 1/2% of line 3 (for greater amount, see instructions)	4	100,967,368.
5	Net value of noncharitable-use assets. Subtract line 4 from line 3. Enter here and on Part V, line 4	5	6,630,190,477.
6	Minimum investment return. Enter 5% of line 5	6	331,509,524.
P	Part XI Distributable Amount (see instructions) (Section 4942(j)(3) and (j)(5) private operating foundation foreign organizations, check here and do not complete this part.)	ns and certain	
1	Minimum investment return from Part X, line 6	1	331,509,524.
2a	Tax on investment income for 2019 from Part VI, line 5 2a 5, 231, 8	27.	
b	Income tax for 2019. (This does not include the tax from Part VI.) 2b		
C	Add lines 2a and 2b	2c	5,231,827.
3	Distributable amount before adjustments. Subtract line 2c from line 1	3	326,277,697.
4	Recoveries of amounts treated as qualifying distributions	4	16,500,683.
5	Add lines 3 and 4	5	342,778,380.
6	Deduction from distributable amount (see instructions)	6	0.
7	Distributable amount as adjusted. Subtract line 6 from line 5. Enter here and on Part XIII, line 1	7	342,778,380.
P	Part XII Qualifying Distributions (see instructions) Amounts paid (including administrative expenses) to accomplish charitable, etc., purposes:		
a	Expenses, contributions, gifts, etc total from Part I, column (d), line 26	1a	341,033,341.
b	Program-related investments - total from Part IX-B	1b	29,595,422.
2	Amounts paid to acquire assets used (or held for use) directly in carrying out charitable, etc., purposes	2	3,433,565.
3	Amounts set aside for specific charitable projects that satisfy the:		
a	Suitability test (prior IRS approval required)	3a	
b	Cash distribution test (attach the required schedule)	3b	
4	Qualifying distributions. Add lines 1a through 3b. Enter here and on Part V, line 8; and Part XIII, line 4		374,062,328.
5	Foundations that qualify under section 4940(e) for the reduced rate of tax on net investment		
	income. Enter 1% of Part I, line 27b	5	5,231,827.
6	Adjusted qualifying distributions. Subtract line 5 from line 4	6	368,830,501.
	Note: The amount on line 6 will be used in Part V, column (b), in subsequent years when calculating whether the founda 4940(e) reduction of tax in those years.	tion qualifies for t	he section

Form **990-PF** (2019)

923571 12-17-19

Form 990-PF (2019)

Page **9**

Part XIII Undistributed Income (see instructions)

	·			
	(a) Corpus	(b) Years prior to 2018	(c) 2018	(d) 2019
1 Distributable amount for 2019 from Part XI,	001000		2010	2010
line 7				342,778,380.
2 Undistributed income, if any, as of the end of 2019:				
a Enter amount for 2018 only			8,730,353.	
b Total for prior years:				
3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2019:		0.		
- aa.u				
a From 2014 b From 2015				
c From 2016				
d From 2017				
eFrom 2018				
f Total of lines 3a through e	0.			
4 Qualifying distributions for 2019 from				
Part XII, line 4: ► \$ 374,062,328.				
a Applied to 2018, but not more than line 2a			8,730,353.	
b Applied to undistributed income of prior				
years (Election required - see instructions)		0.		
c Treated as distributions out of corpus	0.			
(Election required - see instructions) d Applied to 2019 distributable amount	υ.			342,778,380.
e Remaining amount distributed out of corpus	22,553,595.			342,770,500.
5 Excess distributions carryover applied to 2019				
(If an amount appears in column (d), the same amount must be shown in column (a).	0.			0.
6 Enter the net total of each column as indicated below:				
a Corpus. Add lines 3f, 4c, and 4e. Subtract line 5	22,553,595.			
b Prior years' undistributed income. Subtract		_		
line 4b from line 2b		0.		
c Enter the amount of prior years' undistributed income for which a notice of				
deficiency has been issued, or on which				
the section 4942(a) tax has been previously assessed		0.		
d Subtract line 6c from line 6b. Taxable				
amount - see instructions		0.		
e Undistributed income for 2018. Subtract line				
4a from line 2a. Taxable amount - see instr			0.	
f Undistributed income for 2019. Subtract				
lines 4d and 5 from line 1. This amount must				_
be distributed in 2020				0.
7 Amounts treated as distributions out of				
corpus to satisfy requirements imposed by section 170(b)(1)(F) or 4942(g)(3) (Election				
may be required - see instructions)	0.			
8 Excess distributions carryover from 2014	- •			
not applied on line 5 or line 7	0.			
9 Excess distributions carryover to 2020.				
Subtract lines 7 and 8 from line 6a	22,553,595.			
10 Analysis of line 9:				
a Excess from 2015				
b Excess from 2016				
c Excess from 2017				
dExcess from 2018 eExcess from 2019 22,553,595.				
e Excess from 2019 22,553,595.				

923581 12-17-19

Form **990-PF** (2019)

JOHN	D.	AND	CATHERINE	т.	MACARTHUR
------	----	-----	-----------	----	-----------

Form 990-PF (2019) FOUNDATION [C	CONSOLIDATED]			23-70935	98 Page 10
Part XIV Private Operating Fou	ndations (see ins	tructions and Part VII-	A, question 9)	N/A	
1 a If the foundation has received a ruling or de	etermination letter that i	t is a private operating			
foundation, and the ruling is effective for 20	19, enter the date of th	e ruling			
b Check box to indicate whether the foundation	on is a private operating	g foundation described in	n section	4942(j)(3) or 494	42(j)(5)
2 a Enter the lesser of the adjusted net	Tax year		Prior 3 years		
income from Part I or the minimum	(a) 2019	(b) 2018	(c) 2017	(d) 2016	(e) Total
investment return from Part X for					
each year listed					
b 85% of line 2a					
c Qualifying distributions from Part XII,					
line 4, for each year listed					
d Amounts included in line 2c not					
used directly for active conduct of exempt activities					
e Qualifying distributions made directly					
for active conduct of exempt activities.					
Subtract line 2d from line 2c Complete 3a, b, or c for the alternative test relied upon: a "Assets" alternative test - enter: (1) Value of all assets					
(2) Value of assets qualifying under section 4942(j)(3)(B)(i)					
b "Endowment" alternative test - enter 2/3 of minimum investment return shown in Part X, line 6, for each year listed					
c "Support" alternative test - enter:					
(1) Total support other than gross investment income (interest, dividends, rents, payments on securities loans (section 512(a)(5)), or royalties)					
(2) Support from general public and 5 or more exempt organizations as provided in section 4942(j)(3)(B)(iii)					
(3) Largest amount of support from					
an exempt organization					
(4) Gross investment income					
Part XV Supplementary Inform	nation (Complet	e this part only	if the foundation	had \$5,000 or mo	ore in assets

 $^{-}$ at any time during the year-see instructions.)

1 Information Regarding Foundation Managers:

a List any managers of the foundation who have contributed more than 2% of the total contributions received by the foundation before the close of any tax year (but only if they have contributed more than \$5,000). (See section 507(d)(2).)

NONE

b List any managers of the foundation who own 10% or more of the stock of a corporation (or an equally large portion of the ownership of a partnership or other entity) of which the foundation has a 10% or greater interest.

NONE

2 Information Regarding Contribution, Grant, Gift, Loan, Scholarship, etc., Programs:

Check here **C**heck here **C** here **C**

a The name, address, and telephone number or email address of the person to whom applications should be addressed:

SEE STATEMENT 25

b The form in which applications should be submitted and information and materials they should include:

c Any submission deadlines:

d Any restrictions or limitations on awards, such as by geographical areas, charitable fields, kinds of institutions, or other factors:

923601 12-17-19

JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR

Form 990-PF (2019) FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear or Approved for Future	Payment		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	**	Amount
a Paid during the year				
100REPORTERS		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
1875 CONNECTICUT AVE, NW TENTH FLOOR			DOUBLE EXPOSURE	
WASHINGTON, DC 20009			INVESTIGATIVE FILM	
			FESTIVAL.	75,000
BARTS INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
180 N MICHIGAN AVE STE 329			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601-7441				18,750
826 VALENCIA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
826 VALENCIA ST			OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110-1737				3,000
826CHI INC NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1331 N MILWAUKEE AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60622-9151			-	900
A BETTER CHICAGO		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
600 W VAN BUREN STREET SUITE 510				
CHICAGO, IL 60607				
				35,000
Total SEE CONTIN	UATION SHEET(S)		> 3a	, 286,558,072
b Approved for future payment				
ACCESS LIVING OF METROPOLITAN CHICAGO		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
115 WEST CHICAGO AVENUE				
CHICAGO, IL 60654				
				175,000
ACENTO, ACCION LOCAL, ASOCIACION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
CIVIL CALLE POPOCATEPETL 18 COL. HIPODROMO				
CONDESA MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL,				
MEXICO 6100				10,000,000
ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
11 DUPONT CIRCLE NW SUITE 500			BOLDER ADVOCACY	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			PROGRAM.	125,000
Total SEE CONTIN	UATION SHEET(S)		► 3b	142,169,316

923611 12-17-19 ** SEE PURPOSE OF GRANT CONTINUATIONS

Form **990-PF** (2019)

23-7093598

Page **11**

15321110 791817 MF

2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

Form 990-PF (2019)

Enter gross amounts unless otherwise indicated.	Unrelated t	ousiness income		led by section 512, 513, or 514	(e)
5	(a) Business	(b) Amount	(C) Exclu- sion	(d)	Related or exempt
1 Program service revenue:	code	AIIIUUIII	code	Amount	function income
a INCOME FROM PROGRAM-RELATED					
b INVESTMENTS			14		2,576,038
c					
d					
e					
f					
g Fees and contracts from government agencies					
2 Membership dues and assessments					
3 Interest on savings and temporary cash					
investments			14	25,090,072.	
4 Dividends and interest from securities			14	6,673,049.	1,286
5 Net rental income or (loss) from real estate:					
a Debt-financed property					
b Not debt-financed property					
6 Net rental income or (loss) from personal					
property					
7 Other investment income					
8 Gain or (loss) from sales of assets other					
than inventory	900099	8,198,194.	18	320,605,629.	
9 Net income or (loss) from special events					
10 Gross profit or (loss) from sales of inventory					
11 Other revenue:					
a ROYALTY INCOME			14	510,898.	
b OTHER INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO INCOME	900099	-14,392,543.	16	244,355,213.	
c SERVICES AGREEMENT, LEVER FOR CHANGE			14	1,779,852.	
d					
e					
12 Subtotal. Add columns (b), (d), and (e)		-6,194,349.		599,014,713.	2,577,324

(See worksheet in line 13 instructions to verify calculations.)

Part XVI-B Relationship of Activities to the Accomplishment of Exempt Purposes

Line No. V	Explain below how each activity for which income is reported in column (e) of Part XVI-A contributed importantly to the accomplishment of the foundation's exempt purposes (other than by providing funds for such purposes).
1A	PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENTS COMPLEMENT GRANT MAKING STRATEGIES IN
1A	FURTHERANCE OF THE FOUNDATION'S EXEMPT PURPOSES.
4	TAX-EXEMPT INCOME EXCLUDED UNDER IRC SECTION 103.
002601 10 1	7.10. Form 990-PF (2019)

23-7093598

Page 12

Form 99	0-PF (2	019) FOUNDATI	ION [CONSOLIDA	ATED]			23-7093598		Pa	ige 13
Part	XVII			sfers to a	Ind Transactions a	nd Relations	hips With Nonchari	table	;	
		Exempt Organ							b	
					ng with any other organizatio	on described in sect	ion 501(c)		Yes	No
			,		g to political organizations?					
		from the reporting founda		-						
								1a(1)		
		asselssactions:						1a(2)		X
			hla avampt arganiza	tion				16(1)		х
								1b(1) 1b(2)		X
								1b(2)		x
								1b(4)		X
								1b(5)		х
(6)	Perfo	rmance of services or me	embership or fundrai	sing solicitatio	ons			1b(6)		х
					iployees			1c	X	
							narket value of the goods, of	her ass	sets,	
ors	services	s given by the reporting fo	oundation. If the fou	ndation receiv	ed less than fair market valu	ie in any transactior	n or sharing arrangement, sh	ow in		
	<u> </u>) the value of the goods,								
(a)Line n	0.	(b) Amount involved	(c) Name of	f noncharitabl	e exempt organization	(d) Description	n of transfers, transactions, and s	haring ar	rangeme	ents
С			HARTSEL RANCH			SEE STATEN	IENT 26			
C			MACARTHUR HOL							
A1	_		MACARTHUR HOL							
С	_	υ.	MACARTHUR HOL	DING B, I.	NC.					
	_									
	_									
2a lst	he four	idation directly or indirect	tly affiliated with, or	related to, one	or more tax-exempt organi	zations described		_		-
		501(c) (other than sectio	()())	ection 527?			X	_ Yes		No
b If "	Yes," co	mplete the following sch			(h) Turne of expension		(a) Decemination of valationsh			
III		(a) Name of org	Jamzation		(b) Type of organization		(c) Description of relationsh	þ		
		NCH CORPORATION			501(C)(2) 501(C)(2)	SEE STATEME	N1 27			
		HOLDING R, INC.			501(C)(2)					
		iolibing b, inc.			501(0)(2)					
					ng accompanying schedules and			the IPS	discuss	hie
Sign	and be	lief, it is true, correct, and con	mplete. Declaration of pr	reparer (other tha	in taxpayer) is based on all inforn	nation of which prepare VP AND C	retur	n with th	e prepar ? See in:	er
Here						OFFICER		Yes		No
	Sign	ature of officer or trustee)		Date	Title				
		Print/Type preparer's na	ame	Preparer's s	ignature	Date	Check if PTIN			
B · ·							self- employed			
Paid		NORAH L. JONES					1	88669		
Prepa		Firm's name 🕨 QUARI	LES & BRADY LI	LP			Firm's EIN ► 39-0432	530		
Use (Jilly	Firm's address 🕒 and			me 4000					
		Firm's address 🕨 300	NOKIH LASALL	E ST. SUL	16 4000		1			

Phone no. 312-715-5000

Form **990-PF** (2019)

923622 12-17-19

15321110 791817 MF

CHICAGO, IL 60654

13 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

	2

JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T.	MACARTHUR	CONTINUA	TION FOR 990-PF	PART IV		
FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]	23-70935	98 P	AGE	1 OF 2	
Part IV Capital Gains and Lo	sses for Tax on Investment Income					
(a) List and 2-story b	l describe the kind(s) of property sol rick warehouse; or common stock, 2	d, e.g., real estate, 00 shs. MLC Co.	(b) How acquired P - Purchase D - Donation	(c) Date acquire (mo., day, yr.)		
1a AOR ABSOLUTE RETURN O	P	01/01/18	12/31/19			
b ASHOKA OFFSHORE FUND			P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
C BLACKROCK EMERGING MA	RKETS ALPHA ADVANTAGE FU	ND LTD.	Р	01/01/18	12/31/19	
d BOGLE OFFSHORE OPPORT			P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
e CITADEL KENSINGTON GL	,		P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
f ELEMENT CAPITAL FEEDE			P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
g ELLIS LAKE OFFSHORE F			P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
h EPL1 UNIT TRUST	,		P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
j FIELD STREET OFFSHORE			P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
j GAOLING FEEDER, LTD.			P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
k GLG CRAVE			P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
GOLDENTREE OFFSHORE F			P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
m HAMPSHIRE PARTNERS RE	•		P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
n HUTENSKY CAPITAL REIT			P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
0 MILLENNIUM INTERNATIO			P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
0 MILLENNIOM INTERNATIO		(a) Cost or other basis	_		12/31/19	
(e) Gross sales price	(f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable)	(g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale) Gain or (loss) blus (f) minus (g)		
a 9,000,000.		4,996,032.			4,003,968.	
b 36,234,199.		29,760,903.			6,473,296.	
c 42,590,241.		30,113,853.			12,476,388.	
d 7,500,000.		8,076,260.			-576,260.	
e 13,418,991.		7,115,114.			6,303,877.	
f 10,500,000.		5,109,011.			5,390,989.	
<u>g</u> 338,410.					338,410.	
h 14,963,319.		15,511,297.			-547,978.	
i 7,500,000.		7,586,598.			-86,598.	
j		44,453.			-44,453.	
k 34,467,493.		30,272,105.			4,195,388.	
667,771.					667,771.	
<u>m</u> 9,192.					9,192.	
n 63,040.					63,040.	
0 22,296,916.		12,448,995.			9,847,921.	
	ng gain in column (h) and owned by (j) Adjusted basis	the foundation on 12/31/69 (k) Excess of col. (i)	(I) Losses (from col. (h)) Gains (excess of col. (h) gain over col. (k),			
(i) F.M.V. as of 12/31/69	as of 12/31/69	over col. (j), if any	but n	ot less than "-0-"		
<u>a</u> b					4,003,968.	
<u>D</u>						
<u>C</u>					12,476,388.	
<u>d</u>					-576,260.	
<u>e</u>					6,303,877.	
T					5,390,989.	
<u>g</u>					338,410.	
<u>h</u>					-547,978.	
<u>i</u>					-86,598.	
j					-44,453.	
k					4,195,388.	
<u> </u>					667,771.	
m					9,192.	
n					63,040.	
0	<u> </u>				9,847,921.	
2 Capital gain net income or (net ca	apital loss) { If gain, also enter If (loss), enter "-C	in Part I, line 7)-" in Part I, line 7	2			
	ss) as defined in sections 1222(5) an					
If (loss), enter "-0-" in Part I, line i	8	J	3			

JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]		CONTINUA 23-70935	TION FOR 990-PF, 98 P.		OF	
Part IV Capital Gains and Los	ses for Tax on Investment Income					
(a) List and	describe the kind(s) of property sol ck warehouse; or common stock, 2		(b) How acquired P - Purchase D - Donation	(c) Date acquired (mo., day, yr.)	(d) Date sold (mo., day, yr.)	
1a NEW YORK APARTMENT			Р	01/01/18	07/18/19	
b ORCHARD LANDMARK LIMIT	'ED		P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
C OZ OVERSEAS FUND, LTD.			Р	01/01/18	12/31/19	
d THS KINGSWAY- FRONTIER			P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
e TOPWATER PARTNERS FUND)		P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
f TT EVENT DRIVEN FEEDER	FUND FEEDER SEGREGEGAT	ED PORTFOLIO	Р	01/01/18	12/31/19	
g TWO SIGMA SPECTRUM CAY	MAN FUND, LTD.		Р	01/01/18	12/31/19	
h APPNEXUS	· · · ·		Р	01/01/18	12/31/19	
j U.S. CLASS ACTIONS			Р	01/01/18	12/31/19	
j COLLATERALIZED LOAN OE	BLIGATIONS		Р	01/01/18	12/31/19	
k FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANS	SACTIONS		Р	01/01/18	12/31/19	
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURI	TIES					
M SWAPS			Р	01/01/18	12/31/19	
n FUTURES			Р	01/01/18	12/31/19	
0 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP IN	IVESTMENTS - CAPITAL TRA	NSACTIONS REPORTED BY PA	RTNE P	01/01/18	12/31/19	
(e) Gross sales price	(f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable)	(g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale) Gain or (loss) Ilus (f) minus (g)		
a 1,599,670.		1,599,670.			C	
b 400,000.		395,631.			4,369	
c 191,076.		14,189.			176,887	
d 26,456,514.		28,248,262.			-1,791,748	
e 28,530,391.		25,100,170.			3,430,221	
f 68,228,425.		60,000,000.			8,228,425	
g 11,542,067.		8,248,773.			3,293,294	
h 39,206.					39,206	
i 18,618.					18,618	
j 6,126,400.		5,994,905.			131,495	
k 693,548,762.		693,122,832.		425,9		
1,352,186,653.		1,303,533,205.			48,653,448	
m 108,253,156.		59,259,133.			48,994,023	
n 16,192,302.					16,192,302	
0 373,899,631.		272,393,585.			101,506,046	
Complete only for assets showing	g gain in column (h) and owned by	the foundation on 12/31/69		ses (from col. (h))		
(i) F.M.V. as of 12/31/69	(j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69	(k) Excess of col. (i) over col. (j), if any		of col. (h) gain ove ot less than "-0-")	r col. (k),	
a					0	
b					4,369	
c					176,887	
d					-1,791,748	
e					3,430,221	
f					8,228,425	
g					3,293,294	
h					39,206	
i					18,618	
j					131,495	
k					425,930	
					48,653,448	
m					48,994,023	
n					16,192,302	
0	- If agin also get	in Part L line 7			101,506,046	
 Capital gain net income or (net cap Net short-term capital gain or (loss 			2		277,817,467	
If gain, also enter in Part I, line 8, c If (loss), enter "-0-" in Part I, line 8	column (c).	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3	N/A		

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 1		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
		Graner anount	Duite of diality		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ABOGADOS CON CAMARA					
CHOLULA 25 COLONIA HIPODROMO					
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 6100		300 000.	02/05/15	300,000.	
Purpose of Grant				, , ,	
TO IMPROVE HUMAN RIGHTS COMPLIANCE WITHIN MEXI	CO'S NEW CRIN	INAL JUSTICE			
SYSTEM.					
Data of Deports by Crantos	Diversions by Cr	ntaa			
Date of Reports by Grantee 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2019	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2010, 2017, 2010, 2019, 2019					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 2		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

ADVOCACY NIGERIA					
NO 14, UBIAJA CRESCENT GARKI					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		200,000.	08/04/17	200,000.	
Purpose of Grant TO IMPROVE ACCOUNTABILITY FOR MATERNAL HEALTH	IN NIGERIA.				
	Diversions by Gra	ntee			
2018, 2019, 2019					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

		1		1	
Recipient's Name and Address NO.	3	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
AFRICAN CENTRE FOR MEDIA & INFORMATION					
2ND FLOOR (FLAT A3) #22 KOFORIDUA STREE					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGER	.IA	300,000.	07/28/17	188,480.	
Purpose of Grant					
FOR BUILDING PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN AND P	ROMOTING IMPLEMENTA	TION OF A			
WHISTLEBLOWER GUIDELINE IN NIGERIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gr	antee			
2019, 2018					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO.	4	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
AGM & EMR, A.C.					
MONTES URALES #723, INT. PB3					
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO,	11000	40,000.	09/13/19	27,604.	
Purpose of Grant			•		
TO DRIVE EFFECTIVE LEGAL ACTIONS TO COM	BAT CORRUPTION AND	STRENGTHEN			
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION WITHIN THE ADVER	SARIAL SYSTEM OF CR	IMINAL JUSTICE.			

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2020 **Results of Verification**

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

_							
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 5		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date		
ALBERTINE RIFT CONSERVATION SOCIETY							
1329 NSAMBYA ROAD, KABALAGALA TOWNSHIP P.O. E	OX 9146						
KAMPALA, KAMPALA, UGANDA		350,000.	02/29/12	350,000.			
Purpose of Grant							
TO BUILD NEW OFFICE SPACE AND AN INFORMATION AND TRAINING CENTER.							
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee					
2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2018, 2019							
Results of Verification							
			Data af Owart				
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 6		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date		
AL-HABIBIYYAH ISLAMIC SOCIETY							
PLOT 753 BABAGANA KINGIBE GUAZAPE DISTRICT							
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		500,000.	01/19/18	457,634.			
Purpose of Grant							

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION THROUGH FAITH-BASED PLATFORMS IN NIGERIA.

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2019, 2020 **Results of Verification**

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 7		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ALL-RUSSIA PUBLIC ORGANIZATION "RUSSIAN UNION	OF				
JOURNALISTS"					
ZUBOVSKII B-R, 4					
MOSCOW, MOSCOW CITY, RUSSIA, 119991		300,000.	10/24/12	209,445.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO RAISE THE LEGAL AWARENESS OF JOURNALISTS A	ND DEVELOP A 1	NATIONAL STRATEGY			
TO PROTECT MEDIA WORKERS' RIGHTS.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2013, 2014, 2015					
Results of Verification	•				

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 8		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
AREWA RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT PROJECT LTD/GTE					
1 RABAH ROAD					
KADUNA, KADUNA, NIGERIA		300,000.	08/11/17	251,435.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO PROMOTE SOCIAL ACCOUNTABILITY BY AMPLIFYIN	G INVESTIGATIV	VE REPORTS IN			
NORTHERN STATES.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 9		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ARTCORE					
444 N WABASH AVE, SUITE 500					
CHICAGO, IL 60611		300,000.	07/25/16	300,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT SHARED BACK OFFICE STAFF AND FUNCTI	IONALITY FOR:	ARTS AND			
BUSINESS COUNCIL OF CHICAGO, AUDIENCE ARCHITEC	CTS, AND CHICA	AGO CULTURAL			
ALLIANCE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
L					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 10		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

ASESORIA CAPACITACION Y ASISTENCIA EN SALUD, A.	C				
CARRETERA A CHAMULA NO. 10					
SAN CRISTOBAL DE LAS CASAS, CHIAPAS, MEXICO, 29	217	115,000.	12/08/17	115,000.	
Purpose of Grant	2 - 7	115,000.	12/00/17	115,000.	
TO DESIGN AND LAUNCH A COMMUNICATIONS, OUTREACH	AND EMPOW	ERMENT CAMPATON			
WITH WOMEN IN RURAL AREAS OF FOUR STATES IN MEX					
Date of Reports by Grantee D	viversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2019					
Results of Verification					

923661 04-01-19

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 11		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ASOCIACION HISPANO MEXICANA, INSTITUCION DE A	ASISTENCIA				
PRIVADA					
AV. TLAHUAC 1004 LOMAS ESTRELLA					
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 9890		500,000.	04/08/16	500,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF TRAINED AND PRACTIC	CING MIDWIVES	IN MEXICO, WITH			
CONCENTRATION IN TLAXCALA STATE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 12		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ASOCIACION MEXICANA DE PARTERIA, A.C.					
ARTURO TBANEZ 2 OFICINA 211 BARRIO DE LA COM	ICEPCION				

ASOCIACION MEXICANA DE PARTERIA, A.C.					
ARTURO IBANEZ 2, OFICINA 211 BARRIO DE LA CON	CEPCION				
DELEGACION COYOCAN					
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 4000		300,000.	03/03/17	230,978.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO PROMOTE THE EDUCATION, REGULATION, AND ASS	OCIATION OF M	IDWIFERY AND			
MIDWIVES IN MEXICO.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 13 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date ASOCIACION NACIONAL DE ENFERMERAS OBSTETRICAS Y Amount Expended Verification Date Image: Construction of the construction of
PERINATALES, A.C. AV. TLAHUAC 1004 LOMAS ESTRELLA MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 9890 157,000. 06/15/18 157,000. Purpose of Grant TO STRENGTHEN PROFESSIONAL MIDWIFERY IN MEXICO THROUGH AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL MIDWIVES.
PERINATALES, A.C. AV. TLAHUAC 1004 LOMAS ESTRELLA MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 9890 157,000. 06/15/18 157,000. Purpose of Grant TO STRENGTHEN PROFESSIONAL MIDWIFERY IN MEXICO THROUGH AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL MIDWIVES.
PERINATALES, A.C. AV. TLAHUAC 1004 LOMAS ESTRELLA MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 9890 157,000. 06/15/18 157,000. Purpose of Grant TO STRENGTHEN PROFESSIONAL MIDWIFERY IN MEXICO THROUGH AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL MIDWIVES.
AV. TLAHUAC 1004 LOMAS ESTRELLA MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 9890 157,000. 06/15/18 157,000. Purpose of Grant TO STRENGTHEN PROFESSIONAL MIDWIFERY IN MEXICO THROUGH AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL MIDWIVES.
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 9890 157,000. 06/15/18 157,000. Purpose of Grant TO STRENGTHEN PROFESSIONAL MIDWIFERY IN MEXICO THROUGH AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL MIDWIVES.
Purpose of Grant TO STRENGTHEN PROFESSIONAL MIDWIFERY IN MEXICO THROUGH AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL MIDWIVES.
TO STRENGTHEN PROFESSIONAL MIDWIFERY IN MEXICO THROUGH AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL MIDWIVES.
PROFESSIONAL MIDWIVES.
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee
2019, 2020
Results of Verification
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 14 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date
ASOCIACION TODOS LOS DERECHOS PARA TODOS, ASOCIACION
CIVIL
PATRICIO SANZ 449 COLONIA DEL VALLE DEL BENITO JUAREZ
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 3100 100,000. 06/07/19 87,505.

Purpose of Grant

FOR A NATIONAL STRATEGY TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION OF A PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

CAPABLE OF EFFECTIVELY INVESTIGATING HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS IN MEXICO.

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2020	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

D			Data of Owent		Marifferstiere Date
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 15		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
REAL PARTY MODOR LOS DEDEGUOS DADA MODOS	ACCENCION				
ASOCIACION TODOS LOS DERECHOS PARA TODOS, CIVIL	ASOCIACIÓN				
CIVIL PATRICIO SANZ 449 COLONIA DEL VALLE DEL BE					
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 310		200 000	05/12/17	200,000.	
Purpose of Grant	5	200,000.	05/12/17	200,000.	<u> </u>
TO SUPPORT IMPROVEMENT IN INVESTIGATIONS O	F HUMAN RIGHTS V	TOLATIONS IN			
MEXICO.		1011110112 11			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gr	antee			
2018, 2019, 2019	´				
, .					
Results of Verification]
			_		
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 16		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ASREF FEEDER FUND, LP					
C/O HARVARD BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. 1692 C	DASTAL HIGHWAY				
LEWES, DE 19958		1,623,817.	05/18/18	0.	
Purpose of Grant					

FOR EQUITY FOR HIGH-IMPACT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS IN THE SOUTHERN UNITED STATES.

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2018, 2019, 2020 **Results of Verification**

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 17		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ASREF FEEDER FUND, LP					
C/O HARVARD BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. 1692 COAS	FAL HIGHWAY				
LEWES, DE 19958		1,855,791.	05/18/18	0.	
Purpose of Grant					
FOR EQUITY FOR HIGH-IMPACT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMI	ENT PROJECTS	IN THE SOUTHERN			
UNITED STATES.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 18		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

ASSOCIATION FANAMBY						
LOT 11 K 39 BIS, ANKADIVATO PO 8434						
ANTANANARIVO, ANTANANARIVO, MADAGASCAR, MG-10	1	250	,000.	03/01/19	250,000.	
Purpose of Grant						
IN SUPPORT OF A NEW MODEL FOR PROTECTED AREA	MANAGEMENT IN	MADAGASCAR.				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee				
2020						
Results of Verification						

Form 990-PF. Part VII-B. Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 19		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
				Duto of chain		Torritounion Duro
ASSOCIATION OF NIGERIAN ELECTRI	CITY DISTRIBUT	ORS				
NO. 7 CAIRO STREET OFF ADETOKUN	IBO ADEMOLA CRES	SCENT, WUSE				
2		·				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITOR	Y, NIGERIA		350,000.	03/10/17	326,981.	
Purpose of Grant			· · · ·			
TO BUILD AWARENESS ABOUT THE NE	WLY-PRIVATIZED	ELECTRICITY :	SECTOR AND			
ACCEPTED STANDARDS AND PRACTICE	S IN THE SECTOR	R.				
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020		Difference by an				
, ,						
Results of Verification	1					
Desinient's News and Address	NO. 20		Overst American	Data of Crant		Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 20		Grant Amount		Amount Expended	
NUTENOVOUR NON CONN ODE OF UTEN						
AUTONOMOUS NON-COMM ORG OF HIGH	IER PROF ED ACAI	DEWA TNJ. P				
UNIV IN MOSCOW"	_					
LENINGRADSKIY PROSPECT, HOUSE 1						
MOSCOW, MOSCOW CITY, RUSSIA, 12	15040		300,000.	10/16/13	133,869.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO ADVANCE PRACTICAL UNDERSTAND						
LAWYERS, HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENDERS	S, CIVIC ACTIVIS	STS, AND STUDI	ENTS.			
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2014, 2015, 2016*, 2016*		2				

Results of Verification

25 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 21		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
				Date of drait		Vormoution Duto
AUTONOMOUS NON-PROFIT ORGANIZAT	ION MOSCOW SCH	OOL OF				
CIVIC EDUCATION						
11, STAROPIMENOVSKY LANE, BUILD	ING 1					
MOSCOW, MOSCOW CITY, RUSSIA, 12	7006		300,000.	12/05/12	295,818.	
Purpose of Grant				•		
TO SUPPORT THE INDEPENDENCE OF	MASS MEDIA IN	RUSSIA.				
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2013, 2014, 2015						
Results of Verification						
Desinient's Name and Address	NO. 22		Cront Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 22		Grant Amount		Amount Expended	
AUTONOMOUS NON-PROFIT ORGZN "LA	WYERS FOR CONS	ΨΤΨΙΙΨΤΟΝΑΙ.				
RIGHTS &FREEDOMS"						
KUSINOVSKAYA STR., 28/19 BUILDI	NG 6 OFFICE 5	/8				
MOSCOW, MOSCOW CITY, RUSSIA, 11		, .	100 000	02/19/14	0.	
Purpose of Grant				01/10/11	.	
IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT ENTITLE	D HUMAN RIGHT	'S LAWYERING A	ND THE COURTS:			
ENHANCING HUMAN RIGHTS.	-,					
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••						

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2015*	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 23		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
		Grant / Thount	Duto of drain		Vormoution Duto
BAY AREA EQUITY FUND I L.P.					
C/O DBL INVESTORS LLC ONE MONTGOMERY STREET,	SULTE 2375			_	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104		2,000,000.	02/10/03	0.	
Purpose of Grant					
PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF A CO	MMUNITY DEVEL	OPMENT VENTURE			
CAPITAL FUND SERVING THE BAY AREA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2004, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017,					
2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 24		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
BCLF VENTURES II, LLC					
EC MADDEN GODEEM					

BCLF VENTURES II, LLC				
56 WARREN STREET	0 000 000			
BOSTON, MA 02119-3236	2,000,000.	08/28/02	0.	
Purpose of Grant				
PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF A FOR-PROFIT COM	MONITY DEVELOPMENT			
VENTURE CAPITAL FUND.				
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by G	arantee			
2004, 2005, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014,				
2015, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020				
Results of Verification				

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 25			Data of Cront		Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 25		Grant Amount	Date of Grafit	Amount Expended	vernication Date
BEHAVIORAL INSIGHTS (US) INC.					
195 MONTAGUE STREET, 14TH FLOOR SUITE 1201					
BROOKLYN, NY 11201		134 000	12/14/18	90,791.	
		134,000.	12/14/10	30,791.	
Purpose of Grant					
FOR BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE WORKSHOPS AND TECHNICAL 2	ASSISTANCE I	IN NIGERIA.			
Date of Reports by Grantee Dir	versions by Gra	antee			
2019	,				
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 26		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
Theopletic S traine and Address 10, 20					
				1	

BREKETE FAMILY EMPOWERMENT NETWORK						
SUITE F9 SHERIFF PLAZA AMINU KANO CRESCENT WUSE	II					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA	282,500. 08/16/19 0.					
Purpose of Grant TO USE MEDIA TO PROMOTE ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE ELECTRICITY AND EDUCATION SECTORS.						
Date of Reports by Grantee Div	versions by Grantee					
2020						
Results of Verification						

923661 04-01-19

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

			Data of Orant		Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 27		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	vernication Date
BREKETE FAMILY EMPOWERMENT NETWORK					
SUITE F9 SHERIFF PLAZA AMINU KANO CRESCENT WU	JSE II				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		300,000.	06/10/16	300,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO PROMOTE ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE ELECTRICITY	AND OTHER SEC	FORS USING RADIO,			
TELEVISION, AND SOCIAL MEDIA.					
	1				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2019, 2018, 2017					
Results of Verification	1				
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 28		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
BRIDGES INSIGHTS LIMITED					
38 SEYMOUR STREET					
LONDON, CITY OF LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM, W1H 7	/RP	200,000.	09/20/19	0.	
		200,000.	05/20/19	l	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT THE IMPACT MANAGEMENT PROJECT, WHI	ICH IS FACILITZ	ATING THE			

FORMULATION OF A GENERALLY ACCEPTED IMPACT FRAMEWORK FOR INVESTMENTS.

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee **Results of Verification**

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 29		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
BRITISH BROADCASTING CORPORATION					
NEW BROADCASTING HOUSE					
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM, W1 1A	A	555,000.	04/19/19	0.	
Purpose of Grant					
FOR STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIV	EN JOURNALISM	IN LOCAL			
LANGUAGES AT THE COMMUNITY LEVEL AS TOOLS FOR	REDUCING CORE	RUPTION AND			
ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 30		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
				•	

BUDGIT INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY NETWORK					
6TH FLOOR 294, HERBERT MACAULAY WAY					
SABO YABA, LAGOS, NIGERIA		350,000	. 08/12/16	350,000.	
Purpose of Grant			-	, , ,	
TO SUPPORT TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN	THE EDUCATIO	N SECTOR IN			
NIGERIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2019, 2017, 2018					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 31		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CEI COMMUNITY VENTURES FUND LLC					
30 FEDERAL STREET					
PORTLAND, ME 04011		1,000,000.	12/18/02	0.	
Purpose of Grant					
PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT TO SUPPORT THE CEI		•			
NONPROFIT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INS	TITUTION SERVI	ING INCOME			
CONSTRAINED COMMUNITIES.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2003, 2005, 2008, 2011, 2012, 2013,					
2014, 2015, 2016, 2017					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 32		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
		Grant Amount	Date of Ordin		

CENTER FOR CHANGE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT						
ZD3 CELE ROAD, IJAYAPI BYAZHIN, KUBWA						
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA, AB	9001	480,000.	03/05/14	480,000.		
Purpose of Grant TO PRODUCE A FILM AND COMMUNITY ADVOCACY CAMPAIGN TO INCREASE DEMAND FOR GIRLS' SECONDARY EDUCATION IN NORTHERN NIGERIA.						
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee				
2014, 2015, 2016, 2018, 2018, 2019						
Results of Verification						

923661 04-01-19

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 33	3	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CENTER FOR PEOPLE AND NATURE RECONCILIATION	NC				
24 H2, KHU DO THI MOI YEN HOA, YEN HOA QUA	ARTER				
HANOI, HANOI, VIETNAM		250,000.	01/09/14	174,492.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO STRENGTHEN BIODIVERSITY CONSERVATION A	ND NATURAL RESOUR	CE MANAGEMENT IN			
VIETNAM AND THE LOWER MEKONG REGION.					
Data of Daparta by Crantos	Diversions by Cr	antaa			
Date of Reports by Grantee 2015, 2016, 2018*	Diversions by Gr	antee			
2015, 2016, 2018					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address No. 34	4	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CENTRE FOR TRANSPARENCY ADVOCACY					
	CUDEEN				
35 S.O WILLIAMS CRESCENT, ANTHONY ENAHORO	200.000	0.5 / 0.0 / 1.5	000 000		
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA	300,000.	06/29/17	236,086.		
Purpose of Grant					
TO AMPLIFY CORRUPTION REPORTING AND GALVA	NIZE COMMUNITY AC	TION.			

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2020, 2019, 2018	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 35		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CENTRO DE DERECHOS HUMANOS DE LAS MUJERES A.C	•				
AV. JUAREZ 4107 B COL. CENTRO					
CHIHUAHUA, CHIHUAHUA, MEXICO, 31000		150,000.	04/20/18	150,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY RECOMMENDATI					
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE IN CHIHUAHUA STATE AND SH	ARE LESSONS WI	ITH THE BROADER			
COALITION.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020	Diversions by Gra				
Results of Verification					

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 36		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CENTRO DE INVESTIGACIONES EN SALUD DE COMITAN					
10A CALLE SUR ORIENTE NO. 220 BARRIO DE SAN S	EBASTIAN				
COMITAN, CHIAPAS, MEXICO, 30029		400,000.	04/14/17	400,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO DEVELOP NEW TRAINING PROGRAMS IN AND EDUCA					
PROFESSIONAL MIDWIFERY IN MEXICO, AND TO PROV	IDE INPUT FOR	STATE-LEVEL			
STRATEGIES FOR DEPLOYING MIDWIVES.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 37 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date SENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ISOCIACION CIVIL Solution 60,000. 04/26/19 60,000. 60,000. SUBDALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 60,000. 04/26/19 60,000. 60,000. 60,000. Purpose of Grant roc CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES IN JALISCO STATE PHROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS. Image: Control of							
ASOCIACION CIVIL ALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO JUDALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 60,000, 04/26/19 60,000, 04/26/19 60,000, Purpose of Grant CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES IN JALISCO STATE THROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS. Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2020 Improved Investigations of Disappearances in Jalisco State Results of Verification Diversions by Grantee 2020 Improved Investigations of Disappearances in Jalisco State Part of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2020 Improved Investigation State Results of Verification Improved Investigation Recipient's Name and Address No. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date Improved Dispective Provided Investor Provid	Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 37		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ASOCIACION CIVIL ALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO JUDALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 60,000, 04/26/19 60,000, 94/26/19 60,000, Purpose of Grant CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES IN JALISCO STATE PHROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS. Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2020 Improved Investigations Results of Verification Diversions by Grantee 2020 Improved Investigations Results of Verification Second Address No. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Second Improved Investigation (Second Improved							
ASOCIACION CIVIL ALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO JUDALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 60,000, 04/26/19 60,000, 04/26/19 60,000, Purpose of Grant CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES IN JALISCO STATE THROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS. Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2020 Improved Investigations of Disappearances in Jalisco State Results of Verification Diversions by Grantee 2020 Improved Investigations of Disappearances in Jalisco State Part of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2020 Improved Investigation State Results of Verification Improved Investigation Recipient's Name and Address No. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date Improved Dispective Provided Investor Provid							
CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO 60,000. 04/26/19 60,000. Purpose of Grant For contribution of Disappearances IN JALISCO STATE Provide MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS. Date of Reports by Grantee 2020 Results of Verification Results of Verification Constrained No. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification		L DESARROLLC),				
JUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 60,000. 04/26/19 60,000. Purpose of Grant roo CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES IN JALISCO STATE HRROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS. INJUSTICE Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee Interview 2020 Interview Results of Verification Results of Verification CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, SSOCIACIÓN CIVIL SADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant Statisco, Mexico, 44100 Statisco, Moxico, 201/18 0.							
Purpose of Grant TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES IN JALISCO STATE THROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS. Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Gran		`		co. 000	04/06/10	CO 000	
TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES IN JALISCO STATE PHROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS. Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 1020		J		60,000.	04/26/19	60,000.	
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2020 Image: Diversions by Grantee Results of Verification Image: Diversions by Grantee Recipient's Name and Address MO. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date Sentre DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, socciación CIVIL SALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL, CENTRO JUADALAJAR, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 Purpose of Grant							
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2020 Results of Verification Results of Verification Image: State of Grant Amount State of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date Recipient's Name and Address NO. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date Sentre DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL S0,000.03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant S0,000.03/30/18 0.				IN JALISCO STATE			
Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address Nº. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL Santa Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant	THROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LE	EGAL SUPPORT	r to victims.				
Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address Nº. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL Santa Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO 50,000. 03/30/18 0. 0. Purpose of Grant Purpose of Grant Suppose of Grant Suppose of Grant Suppose of Grant							
Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address Nº. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL Santa Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO 50,000. 03/30/18 0. 0. Purpose of Grant Purpose of Grant Suppose of Grant Suppose of Grant Suppose of Grant							
Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address Nº. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL Santa Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant							
Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address Nº. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL Santa and address Nº. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL Santa and							
Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address Nº. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant Purpose of Grant MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0.							
Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address Nº. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant Purpose of Grant MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0.	Data of Danasta hu Overstee		Diversions by Or				
Results of Verification Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address NO. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL Date of Grant CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant Purpose of Grant 0. 0.			Diversions by Gra	antee			
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO JUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0.	2020						
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO JUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0.							
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 38 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO JUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0.							
CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant	Results of verification						
CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant							
CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant							
CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant							
CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant							
CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant							
CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant							
CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant	Pacipiant's Name and Address	NO 38		Grant Amount	Date of Grant		Verification Date
ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant	Recipient's Name and Address	No. 50				Amount Expended	Vermeation Date
ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant							
ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant	CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL	DESARROLLO)				
CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO 50,000.03/30/18 GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000.03/30/18 Purpose of Grant							
GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO, 44100 50,000. 03/30/18 0. Purpose of Grant 50,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 100,000. 1							
Purpose of Grant			50 000.	03/30/18	0.		
		ISCO'S SPECI	AL UNIT FOR	INVESTIGATIONS OF			
DISAPPEARANCES THAT WOULD CONTRIBUTE TO SHAPING THE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S							
	OFFICE.						

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2019	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

	NO 20		Data of Orant		Marification Data
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 39	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CENTRO DE PARTOS DE SAN CRISTOBAL,	ASOCIACION CIVIL				
FELIPE FLORES 83					
SAN CRISTOBAL DE LAS CASAS, CHIAPAS	S, MEXICO, 29230	300,000.	01/27/17	300,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO DEVELOP MANUALS AND A TRAINING (COURSE FOR OPENING BIRT	HING CENTERS			
ATTENDED BY MIDWIVES IN MEXICO.					
Data of Roports by Grapton	Diversions by 0	Grantoo			
Date of Reports by Grantee 2018, 2019, 2019	Diversions by C	arantee			
2010, 2019, 2019					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 40	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CENTRO DIOCESANO PARA LOS DERECHOS	HIMANOS FRAV JUAN DE				
	NOMANOS FRAI UUAN DE				
LARIOS, A.C.					
HIDALGO SUR 166, ZONA CENTRO	==		==		
SALTILLO, COAHUILA DE ZARAGOZA, MEZ	<u>x1CO, 25000</u>	75,000.	04/26/19	75,050.	<u> </u>
Purpose of Grant					
TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIG	ATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCE	S IN COAHUILA			

STATE THROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS.

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2020 **Results of Verification**

923661 04-01-19

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 41		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CENTRO PARA LOS ADOLESCENTES DE SAN MIGUEL DI	E ALLENDE,				
A.C.					
SANTA JULIA #15 COLONIA SANTA JULIA					
SAN MIGUEL DE ALLENDE, GUANAJUATO, MEXICO, 3'	7734	75,000.	06/29/18	67,652.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO STRENGTHEN PROFESSIONAL MIDWIFERY IN MEXIC	CO THROUGH OUT	REACH TO STATES,			
BOLSTERING TRAINING PROGRAMS AND PRE-SERVICE	PRACTICUM, AND	D ENGAGING			
CHAMPIONS AND LOCAL LEADERS.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gr	antee			
2019, 2020					
Results of Verification	•				
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 42		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
			Date er enant		
CENTRO REGIONAL DE DEFENSA DE DERECHOS HUMANO	OS JOSE				
MARIA MORELOS Y PAVON					
13 NORTE NO.920-A BOULEVARD EUCARIA APRESA BA	ARRIO DE LA				
VILLA					
CHILAPA GUERRERO MEXICO 41100		40 000	06/22/18	40 000	

Purpose of Grant

IN SUPPORT OF RECOMMENDATIONS FOR GUERRERO'S PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE TO ADDRESS

DISAPPEARANCES THAT WOULD HELP SHAPE THE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE.

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2020, 2019	
Results of Verification	

923661 04-01-19

36 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 43		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CHARITABLE FOUNDATION "BIODIVERSITY	CONSERVATIO	ON CENTER"				
VAVILOVA STREET 41, OFFICE 2						
MOSCOW, MOSCOW CITY, RUSSIA, 117312			300,000.	09/05/07	287,836.	L
Purpose of Grant			N NEW ADDOAGUEG			
IN SUPPORT OF RESEARCH, ANALYSIS AN TO CONSERVATION AND LAND USE POLICY		ACTIVITIES (ON NEW APPROACHES			
TO CONSERVATION AND LAND USE POLICY	IN RUSSIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee		viversions by Gra	antee			
2008, 2009, 2010, 2012, 2014, 2013,						
2014, 2015, 2016						
Results of Verification	•					
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 44		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CHICAGO READER L3C						
2930 S MICHIGAN AVE, SUITE 102			E0 000	12/05/10	400.	
CHICAGO, IL 60616			50,000.	12/06/19	400.	1

CHICAGO, IL 60616 Purpose of Grant

IN SUPPORT OF THE ACCOUNTABILITY JOURNALISM PROJECT.

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2020 **Results of Verification**

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 45		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CIVIL SOCIETY ACTION COALITION ON EDUCATION H	OR ALL				
900211		250,000.	10/11/16	250,595.	
Purpose of Grant IN SUPPORT OF PROMOTING TRANSPARENCY AND ACCO		TANTAN GRAMOD IN			
IN SUPPORT OF PROMOTING TRANSPARENCY AND ACCONIGERIA.	DONLABITILA EDO	UCATION SECTOR IN			
NIGERIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020, 2019, 2017, 2019					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 46		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CIVIL SOCIETY LEGISLATIVE ADVOCACY CENTRE					
FLAT 3, NO. 1, P.O.W. MAFEMI CRESCENT					

CIVIL SOCIETY LEGISLATIVE ADVOCACY CENTRE				
FLAT 3, NO. 1, P.O.W. MAFEMI CRESCENT				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA	425,000	09/08/17	391,573.	
Purpose of Grant				
TO PROMOTE LEGISLATIVE ACCOUNTABILITY BY AMPLIFYING I	VESTIGATIVE REPORTS			
IN NIGERIA.				
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversion	by Grantee			
2017, 2020, 2019				
Results of Verification				

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 47		Owner American	Data of Crant	A second E second and	Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 47		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CLEEN FOUNDATION					
21 AKINSANYA STREET					
OJODU, LAGOS, NIGERIA, 100281		250,000.	05/24/19	0.	
Purpose of Grant		230,000.	03/24/19	0.	
TO MONITOR IMPLEMENTATION AND INCREASE PUBLIC	AWARENESS ABO	ንሀጥ ጥዝድ			
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT IN NIG					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 48		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CLEEN FOUNDATION					
21 AKINSANYA STREET					
OJODU, LAGOS, NIGERIA, 100281		450,000.	09/08/17	385,923.	

Purpose of Grant

FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A TECHNOLOGY PLATFORM TO DOCUMENT AND MONITOR ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT CASES.

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2018, 2019, 2020 **Results of Verification**

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

			Data of Oront		Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 49		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CITNAME DOLLCY INTERACTIVE INC					
CLIMATE POLICY INITIATIVE, INC. 180 SANSOME STREET SUITE 1000					
		3,000,000.	07/01/17	1 212 670	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104		3,000,000.	07721717	1,312,679.	
Purpose of Grant TO SUPPORT AN INDIA CLEAN ENERGY FINANCE INIT					
FUNDING THAT OVERCOMES FINANCING HURDLES AND					
FONDING THAT OVERCOMES FINANCING HORDLES AND	INCREASES CLEA	AN ENERGY ACCESS.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 50		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
COASTAL VENTURES II, LLC					
30 FEDERAL STREET SUITE 400					
PORTLAND, ME 04011		1,000,000.	10/30/02	٥.	
Purpose of Grant			-	•	

PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT TO SUPPORT COASTAL VENTURES II, A NONPROFIT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTION SERVING INCOME CONSTRAINED COMMUNITIES.

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2003, 2004, 2005, 2012, 2013, 2014,	
2015, 2017, 2016, 2019, 2018	

Results of Verification

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

	,		1	
	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
1				
JOS DERECHOS				
AUHTEMOC				
	150,000.	12/20/19	14,270.	
L PROSECUTOR'S	3 OFFICE THROUGH			
Diversions by Gra	antee			
<u> </u>				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
OS DERECHOS				
TEHUANTEFEC 142, COL. ROMA SUR DELEGACION CUAUHTEMOC MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 6760			180 000	
'	100,000.	04/2//10	180,000.	
DSECUTOR'S OFFI				
	Diversions by Gra	AUHTEMOC 150,000. AL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE THROUGH Diversions by Grantee Grant Amount Grant Amount COS DERECHOS AUHTEMOC	LOS DERECHOS AUHTEMOC 150,000. 12/20/19 AL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE THROUGH Diversions by Grantee Diversions by Grantee Grant Amount Date of Grant LOS DERECHOS	LOS DERECHOS AUHTEMOC 150,000. 12/20/19 14,270. AL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE THROUGH Diversions by Grantee Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended LOS DERECHOS AUHTEMOC

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2019, 2020	
Results of Verification	·

923661 04-01-19

15321110 791817 MF

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 53	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
			Duto of Grant		Vormoution Duto
COMITE PROMOTOR POR UNA MATERN	IDAD SEGURA EN MEXICO				
PRIVADA JUAN SANCHEZ NO. 43 A 🗄	FRACCIONAMIENTO ENSUENO				
XALAPA, VERACRUZ-LLAVE, MEXICO	, 91060	493,000.	08/25/16	493,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO STRENGTHEN AND INCREASE THE	NUMBER OF PUBLIC HEALTH CAF	RE CENTERS WHERE			
MIDWIVES ARE SUCCESSFULLY WORK	ING.				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gi	rantee			
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020					
-					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 54	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
					Vormoulion Buto
COMMONS ENERGY L3C					
C/O VERMONT ENERGY INVESTMENT	CORP. (VEIC), 128 LAKESIDE				
AVE, SUITE 401	,				
, BURLINGTON, VT 05401		2,500,000.	03/12/15	0.	
Purpose of Grant		, , ,		-	
PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT TO	SUPPORT A NEW ESCO MODEL FOF	R INVESTING IN			
ENERGY EFFICIENT UPGRADES TO A					

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2016	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 55	Grant Amou	nt	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
COMMONS ENERGY L3C						
C/O VERMONT ENERGY INVESTMENT CORP.	(VEIC), 128 LAKESII	DE				
AVE, SUITE 401						
BURLINGTON, VT 05401		25	50,000.	03/12/15	0.	
Purpose of Grant						
PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT TO SUPPO	ORT A NEW ESCO MODEL	FOR INVESTING	IN			
ENERGY EFFICIENT UPGRADES TO AFFORI	ABLE MULTIFAMILY HOU	JSING.				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions b	by Grantee				
2016, 2020						
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 56	Grant Amou	at	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
	10, 50	Grant Amou	n	Date of Grant		Vermeation Date
CORPORACION DE GESTION Y DERECHO AM						
AV. GASPAR DE VILLARROEL E4-50 Y AV. AMAZONAS PISO 2						
QUITO, PICHINCHA, ECUADOR		27	75,000.	08/18/17	275,000.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO SECURE THE ECOLOGICAL INTEGRITY,	CLIMATE RESILIENCE	AND ECOSYSTEM	1			
SERVICES OF THE BINATIONAL MIRA-MAT	AJE WATERSHED.					

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2018, 2019, 2020	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

						r
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 57		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CORPORACION GRUPO RANDI RANDI						
CALLE INGLATERRA N32-189 Y GUAYANA	CASILLA PO	STAL				
17-11-6102						
QUITO, PICHINCHA, ECUADOR			100,000.	03/31/17	100,000.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO CONTINUE WATER AND CLIMATE CONSI	ERVATION EF	FORTS IN THE N	MIRA WATERSHED,			
DEVELOP AN ORGANIZATIONAL STRATEGY	FOR FUTURE	WORK, AND PAR	RTICIPATE IN A			
BINATIONAL COALITION.						
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020						
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 58		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
The pient's Name and Address				Date of Grant		Vermeation Date
CORPORACION SEMILLAS DE AGUA						
CARRERA 37 NO. 1-125, PISO 3, STA ISABEL ALTO		200.000	01/00/15	200 000		
CALI, VALLE DEL CAUCA, COLOMBIA			200,000.	01/09/15	200,000.	1
Purpose of Grant						
TO STRENGTHEN PROTECTION OF HIGH AN						
LAND USE PRACTICES IN THE COELLO-C	JCUANA SUB-	BASIN OF THE N	MAGDALENA RIVER,			
COLOMBIA.						

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2019	
Results of Verification	

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 59		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date	
CREATIVE PARTNERS						
4045 NORTH ROCKWELL						
CHICAGO, IL 60618		225,000.	06/03/15	100,000.		
Purpose of Grant						
TO SUPPORT SHARED DEVELOPMENT AND BACK OFFICE	STAFF FOR: EI	IGHTH BLACKBIRD				
PERFORMING ARTS ASSOCIATION, LUCKY PLUSH PROD	UCTIONS, AND H	BLAIR THOMAS &				
COMPANY.						
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee				
2015, 2016, 2017						
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 60		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date	
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 60		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date	

CREATURA, PROMOTORA DEL PENSAMIENTO CRITICO,	SOCIEDAD				
CIVIL					
POPOCATEPETL 18 COL. HIPODROMO CONDESA					
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 6100		200,000.	03/30/19	164,235.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT THE PLANNING PROCESS FOR CREATING .	A NEW, INDEPE	NDENT FUND FOR			
STATE-BASED CIVIL SOCIETY AND THE ENTITY THAT	WILL MANAGE	IT.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020	-				
Results of Verification					

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 61		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
EAST ASIA FOUNDATION					
4TH FI. 116 PIRUNDAE-RO JONGNO-GU					
SEOUL, SEOUL-T'UKPYOLSI, SOUTH KOREA, 3035		90,275.	08/09/19	0.	
Purpose of Grant					
FOR ITS PROJECT ON THE ASIA PACIFIC LEADERSH	IIP NETWORK.				
Data of Paparta by Grantoa	Diversions by Gra	ontoo			
Date of Reports by Grantee 2020		antee			
2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 62		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
EDUCATION FOR NATURE CENTER (ENV)					
ENV, 5 IF1, NGO 192, THAI THINH, DONG DA					
HANOI, HANOI, VIETNAM		200,000.	08/19/09	178,241.	
Purpose of Grant				· · · ·	
TO EXPAND THE ANTI-ILLEGAL WILDLIFE TRADE PR	OGRAM IN THE C	ENTRAL ANNAMITES.			
		•••••••••			

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2011, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2015, 2017, 2017, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020

Results of Verification

15321110 791817 MF

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 63		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date		
EDUCATION SUPPORT ORGANIZATION							
42, TAPOVAN SOCIETY (2ND FLOOR), AMBAWADI							
AHMEDABAD, GUJARAT, INDIA, 380015		530,000.	04/30/15	530,000.			
Purpose of Grant							
TO PROVIDE LOW-COST, QUALITY SECONDARY EDUCAT	ION TO CHILDRI	EN LIVING IN SLUM					
AREAS IN THE CITY OF AHMEDABAD, GUJARAT.							
	i						
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee					
2017, 2016, 2019, 2018, 2019							
Results of Verification							
Pociniont's Name and Address NO 64		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expanded	Varification Data		

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 64		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
EDUMUNDO 360 S.A. DE C.V.					
NUEVO LEON #270, DESP. 101, COL. H. CONDESA					
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 6140		50,000.	02/08/19	14,491.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO INCREASE THE VISIBILITY OF MIDWIFERY IN ME	XICO USING VII	DEO AND			
PHOTOJOURNALISM.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020					
Results of Verification	1				

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Becipient's Name and Address NO. 65		Ourset Amount	Data of Cront		Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 65		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	
EDUMUNDO 360 S.A. DE C.V.					
NUEVO LEON #270, DESP. 101, COL. H. CONDESA					
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 6140		425,000.	11/05/15	425,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND DISSEMINAT	ION OF ONE LON	G FORM FILM			
DOCUMENTARY AND SEVERAL SHORTER VIDEOS ON PRO	OFESSIONAL MID	WIFERY IN MEXICO.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gr	antee			
2016, 2018, 2017, 2019, 2020		antee			
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 66		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
EL QUINTO ELEMENTO, LABORATORIO DE INVESTIGA	CION E				
INNOVACION PERIODISTICA					
TLACOTALPAN 131 COLONIA ROMA SUR					
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 6700		70,000.	07/12/19	0.	
Purpose of Grant		,			
TO IMPROVE PUBLIC ACCESS TO INFORMATION ABOUT	T DISAPPEARANC	ES IN MEXICO			
THROUGH INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM.					

Diversions by Grantee

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 67		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ENCOURAGE SOLAR FINANCE, L.P.					
C/O ENCOURAGE CAPITAL, LLC 156 5TH AVENUE, S	SOLTE 804	2 008 177	06/14/10	0	
NEW YORK, NY 10010		2,908,177.	06/14/19	0.	
Purpose of Grant MISSON RELATED INVESTMENT TO SUPPORT ROOFTOF	SOLAR ENERGY	SOLUTIONS IN			
INDIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 68		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 68		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Vermuation Date
ENVIRONICS TRUST					
177 NEBSARAI MAIN IGNOU ROAD					
NEW DELHT DELHT TNDTA 110068		100 000	01/09/15	100 000	

ENVIRONICS TRUST						
177 NEBSARAI MAIN IGNOU ROAD						
NEW DELHI, DELHI, INDIA, 110068	100,000.	01/09/15	100,000.			
Purpose of Grant TO SUPPORT A COMMUNICATIONS PROJECT TO PROMOTE ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND EXPRESSION IN THE DISTRICTS OF CHHATTISGARH, MADHYA PRADESH, AND MAHARASHTRA.						
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by	Grantee					
2015, 2016, 2019, 2019, 2019						
Results of Verification						

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 69	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date	
EQUIPO ARGENTINO DE ANTROPOLOGIA FORENSE ASOCIACION CIVIL ESPACIO MEMORIA Y DERECHOS HUMANOS AV. DEL LIBERTAD 8151	OR				
BUENOS AIRES, BUENOS AIRES, ARGENTINA, C1429BNB CAB	A 150,000.	07/12/19	75,000.		
Purpose of Grant TO STRENGTHEN HUMAN RIGHTS INVESTIGATIONS THROUGH IMPROVING FORENSIC SCIENCES SERVICES IN MEXICO'S JUSTICE SYSTEM.					
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversi	ons by Grantee				
2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 70	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date	
EQUIPO ARGENTINO DE ANTROPOLOGIA FORENSE ASOCIACION	T				

EQUIPO ARGENTINO DE ANTROPOLOGIA FORENSE ASOC	IACION				
CIVIL					
ESPACIO MEMORIA Y DERECHOS HUMANOS AV. DEL LI	BERTADOR				
8151					
BUENOS AIRES, BUENOS AIRES, ARGENTINA, C1429B	NB CABA	300,000.	07/14/17	300,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS AND ADVOCAC	Y FOR SHAPING	MEXICO'S NEW			
FORENSIC SCIENCES AGENCY.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2019					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 71		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
EQUITY FOR IMPACT L.P.						
7315 WISCONSIN AVENUE SUITE 1000	W					
BETHESDA, MD 20814			2,516,667.	12/19/16	٥.	
Purpose of Grant			•	•		
TO PROVIDE EQUITY FOR THE ISSUANC	E OF UP TO \$	50 MILLION IN	CALVERT			
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT NOTES TARGET	ED TO A NEW	CHICAGO IMPAC	r fund.			
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2017, 2020, 2018, 2019						
Results of Verification		•				
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 72		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

FANS CONNECT ONLINE LIMITED					
PLOT 5 ETAL AVENUE, OFF KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY OR	EGUN				
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA		350,000.	01/19/18	324,764.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVA	NIZE COMMUNITY	ACTION THROUGH			
THE MEDIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020					
	Ĺ				
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO, 73		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 73		Grant Amount		Amount Expended	Vermuation Date
FEDERAL STATE AUTONOMOUS EDUCATIONAL INSTITUT	TON OF				
HIGHER PROFESSIONAL EDU	ION OF				
UL. MIASNITSKAIA, 20					
MOSCOW, MOSCOW CITY, RUSSIA, 101000		70,000.	07/30/14	8,396.	
		70,000.	07/30/14	0,390.	
Purpose of Grant TO SUPPORT A PROJECT FOCUSED ON THE CHALLENGE		DEVELODMENT TN			
	IS OF RESOURCE	DEVELOPMENT IN			
THE CIRCUMPOLAR NORTH.					
	i				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2015					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 74		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
				<u> </u>	
FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE DES LIGUES DES DROI	TS DE				
L'HOMME (F.I.D.H.)					
17 PASSAGE DE LA MAIN D'OR					
PARIS, ILE-DE-FRANCE, FRANCE, 75011		300,000.	12/11/15	300,000.	
Purpose of Grant		,	,,		

TO REDUCE IMPUNITY THROUGH IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS INTO GROSS HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS IN MEXICO.

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 **Results of Verification**

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

	NO. 55				
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 75	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
FEDERATION OF OBSTETRIC & GYNAECOLC	GICAL SOCIETIES OF				
INDIA					
C-5,6,7,9,12,13, TRADE WORLD, KAMLA	A CITY SENAPATI BAPAT				
MARG					
MUMBAI, MAHARASHTRA, INDIA, 400 013		500,000.	12/16/16	377,950.	
Purpose of Grant					
FOR STRENGTHENING MATERNAL HEALTH Q	UALITY OF CARE IN THE	PRIVATE SECTOR IN			
INDIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by G	Grantee			
2018, 2018, 2019					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 76	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
FISCAL MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES LLC					

FISCAL MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, LLC									
125 S CLARK STREET 17TH FLOOR									
CHICAGO, IL 60603		1,000,000.	03/09/18	639,922.					
Purpose of Grant									
IN SUPPORT OF A FINANCIAL CAPACITY BUILDING PROGRAM FOR CHICAGO GRANTEES.									
Data of Danasta has Quarters									
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee							
2018, 2019									
Results of Verification									
Results of verification									

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Decinient's Name and Address	IO. 77	Cront Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address	10. 77	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Vernication Date
FUNDACION PARA DESARROLLO DE ALT COMU	NITARIAS PARA				
CONSERVACION ALTROPICO					
MUROS N27-211 AND GONZALEZ SUAREZ PO	BOX 17-15-144C				
QUITO, PICHINCHA, ECUADOR		375,000	. 08/11/17	302,347.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SECURE THE ECOLOGICAL INTEGRITY, C		AND ECOSYSTEM			
SERVICES OF THE BINATIONAL MIRA-MATAJ	E WATERSHED.				
Data of Demote has Orente a	Discusione to				
Date of Reports by Grantee 2018,2019,2020	Diversions b	ly Grantee			
2010, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
nesults of vernication					
Recipient's Name and Address	IO. 78	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
GHP SOLUTIONS, LLC.					
15 EAST 26TH STREET SUITE 801					
NEW YORK, NY 10010		750,000	. 08/12/16	750,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO DISSEMINATE AND PROMOTE THE USE OF					
ON MANAGING LOW-RISK BIRTHS AND TASK-	SHARING IN THE MEA	ICAN PUBLIC HEALTH			
SYSTEM.					
Date of Poporte by Grantes	Diversions b	w Grantaa			
Date of Reports by Grantee 2017, 2018, 2019, 2019	Diversions b	ly Grantee			

Results of Verification

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Desisionatis News and Adalates	NO 79		Ourset Aussesset	Data of Crant		Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 79		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
GLASNOST DEFENSE FOUNDATION						
4 ZUBOVSKY BLVD. ROOM 432GATE JOURN		ON OF				
RUSSIA	MILIBID ONI					
MOSCOW, MOSCOW CITY, RUSSIA, 119991			300 000	07/28/15	231,727.	
Purpose of Grant			500,000;	07720713	101,717,	
TO RAISE THE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS	OF JOURNA	LISTS AND BLOG	GERS IN THE			
RUSSIAN FEDERATION.	01 00011111					
[·····						
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2017, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020		Diversions by Gre				
Results of Verification						
nesults of vernication						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 80		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
			Graner anodine	Duto of drain		Vormoution Buto
GRIOT STUDIOS LIMITED						
1 JAMB DIRECTORS QUARTERS DURUMI DI	STRICT					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, N			350,000.	01/19/18	249,079.	
Purpose of Grant			,		,	
TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING	AND GALVA	NIZE COMMUNITY	ACTION THROUGH			
FILM AND AN INTERACTIVE GAME.						

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2019, 2020	
Results of Verification	

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 81		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HEDA RESOURCE CENTRE					
20, MOJIDI STREET OFF TOYIN STREET					
IKEJA, LAGOS, NIGERIA		400,000.	07/14/17	175,847.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO FACILITATE CITIZEN ACTION TO ENSURE OLD AND	NEW CORRUPTI	ION CASES ARE			
KEPT IN VIEW AND RESOLVED.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 82		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
				·	

HEDA RESOURCE CENTRE					
20, MOJIDI STREET OFF TOYIN STREET		111 000	10/14/10	07 706	
IKEJA, LAGOS, NIGERIA		111,000.	12/14/18	97,726.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO BUILD CAPACITY FOR ASSET TRACING, RECOVERY	, AND ANTI-CO	RRUPTION WORK IN			
NIGERIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

	NO 02			Data af Owart		Marifferetien Dete
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 83		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HIGH DEFINITION FILM STUDIOS LTD.						
SUITE 6 & 7 FIRST FLOOR, WING B MIE		•				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, N	NIGERIA		600,000.	02/02/18	600,000.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING	G AND GALVA	NIZE COMMUNITY	Y ACTION THROUGH			
THE MEDIA.						
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020						
Results of Verification						
Desisiont's Name and Address	NO. 84		Quant Amount	Date of Grant		Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 04		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	
HOUSING PARTNERSHIP EQUITY TRUST, I	ЪЪС					
820 FIRST STREET NE SIUTE 760			10.000.000			
WASHINGTON, DC 20002			10,000,000.	01/11/13	0.	L
Purpose of Grant						
A PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT TO CRE	EATE A NEW	FINANCING MODE	EL FOR THE			

DEVELOPMENT AND PRESERVATION OF AFFORDABLE RENTAL HOUSING.

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 **Results of Verification**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 85		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
			Grant / mount	Duto of Grant		Vormoulon Buto
HUMANRIGHTSPROTECTION&CIVIL SOCIET	Y DVLPMNT INDP	NDNT				
COUNCIL LEGALEXPERTISE						
DMITRIA ULYANOVA STREET, 24-418						
MOSCOW, MOSCOW CITY, RUSSIA, 11703	6		300,000.	10/15/15	205,953.	
Purpose of Grant						
IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TO ENHANCE	CRIMINAL JUST	ICE IN RUSS	SIA.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Div	ersions by Gra	antee			
2016, 2017, 2018						
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 86		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
IDAM INFRASTRUCTURE ADVISORY PRIVA	TE LIMITED					
801 CRYSTAL PLAZA, 158 C S T ROAD,	KALINA SANTAC	RUZ				
(EAST)						
MUMBAI, MAHARASHTRA, INDIA, 400098			120,000.	10/19/18	36,896.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO CREATE ENABLING CONDITIONS FOR	HOUSING COOPER	ATIVES IN M	MUMBAI, INDIA, TO			
MAKE THE TRANSITION TO ROOFTOP SOL	AR SYSTEMS AS	THEIR PREFI	ERRED SOURCE OF			

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2019	
Results of Verification	

923661 04-01-19

ENERGY.

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 87		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
IDHEAS, LITIGIO ESTRATEGICO EN DERECHOS HUMAN	ios,				
ASOCIACION CIVIL					
CALLE, 9 NMERO 90, COLONIA SAN PEDRO DE LOS PINOS					
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 3800		50,000.	07/19/19	27,875.	
Purpose of Grant TO CONTRIBUTE TO AN EFFECTIVE NATIONAL PROSEC					
IMPLEMENTATION OF MEXICO'S LAW ON DISAPPEARAN					
LITIGATION.	ICES THROUGH S.	TRATEGIC			
LITIGATION.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 88		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
IDHEAS, LITIGIO ESTRATEGICO EN DERECHOS HUMAN	ios ,				
ASOCIACION CIVIL					
CALLE, 9 NMERO 90, COLONIA SAN PEDRO DE LOS H	'INOS				
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 3800		80,000.	04/20/18	80,000.	

Purpose of Grant TO CONTRIBUTE TO AN EFFECTIVE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE THROUGH STRATEGIC LITIGATION.

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2019, 2019	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 89		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INCORPORATED TRUSTEES OF CABLE NEWSPAPER J	OURNALISM				
FOUNDATIION					
5B IYALLA STREET ALAUSA, IKEJA					
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA		400,000.	02/17/17	400,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
FOR STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-D		AS TOOLS FOR			
REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTA	BILITY.				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 90		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
· ·				·	
INCORPORATED TRUSTEES OF DAILY TRUST FOUND	ATION				
20 POW MAFEMI CRESCENT OFF SOLOMON LAR WAY	, UTAKO				

Purpose of Grant TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2018, 2019, 2020 **Results of Verification**

923661 04-01-19

60 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

03/17/17

350,000.

350,000.

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 91		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INDIA SMART GRID FORUM					
CBIP BUILDING MALCHA MARG, CHANAKYAPURI					
NEW DELHI, DELHI, INDIA, 110021		245,000.	02/09/18	245,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO DEVELOP A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF INTEGRATIN	G RENEWABLE EN	VERGY IN THE			
NATIONAL ELECTRICITY GRID BY ADDRESSING THE C	RITICAL CONSTR	RAINT OF ENERGY			
STORAGE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2019					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 92		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

INSTITUTE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS AND DEVELOPMENT IN	AFRICA				
BRUSUBI, 949 COASTAL ROADPO BOX 1896					
BANJUL, BANJUL, THE GAMBIA		550,000.	06/16/17	249,475.	
Purpose of Grant IN SUPPORT OF EFFORTS TO ADDRESS TRANSITIONAL COURTS.	JUSTICE CASE	5 IN REGIONAL			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2018, 2020					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

			D 1 (0 1		
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 93		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INSTITUTE FOR INNOVATIONS IN DEVELOPMENT LTD/	GTE				
38A UMUEZEBI STREET OFF UPPER CHIME AVENUE					
		450.000	00/00/16	450.000	
ENUGU, ENUGU, NIGERIA		450,000.	09/09/16	450,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT SUSTAINABILITY AND CONSOLIDATION C	F ELECTION AS:	SISTANCE IN			
NIGERIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2017, 2018, 2019, 2019	Diversions by an				
2017, 2010, 2019, 2019					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 94		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
			Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Vernication Date
INSTITUTO DE JUSTICIA PROCESAL PENAL, A.C.					
AMEYALCO #30 COLONIA DEL VALLE, BENITO JUAREZ					

INSTITUTO DE JUSTICIA PROCESAL PENAL, A.C.					
AMEYALCO #30 COLONIA DEL VALLE, BENITO JUAREZ	i				
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 3100		150,000.	11/22/19	20,866.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO HELP ADVANCE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NATIONA	L PROSECUTOR'S	S OFFICE THROUGH			
TECHNICAL SUPPORT TO CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATI	ONS AND GOVERI	MMENT AGENCIES.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020					
Results of Verification					
Results of verification					

128,951.

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 95		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INSTITUTO DE JUSTICIA PROCESAL PENAL, A.C.					
AMEYALCO #30 COLONIA DEL VALLE, BENITO JUARE	Z				
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 3100		250,000.	12/08/17	250,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION	N OF POLICY REC	COMMENDATIONS FOR			
SHAPING AN EFFECTIVE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OF	FFICE.				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 96		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INSTITUTO MEXICANO DE DERECHOS HUMANOS Y DEMO	DCRACIA,				
ASOCIACION CIVIL	,				
CALLE 9, NO. 90 COLONIA SAN PEDRO DE LOS PIN	os				

Purpose of Grant TO PROVIDE INPUT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF PRE-SERVICE PROFESSIONAL TRAINING FOR MEXICO'S FEDERAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY.

MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 3800

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2019, 2020	
Results of Verification	

923661 04-01-19 130,000. 04/27/18

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 97		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INTEGRITY ORGANISATION (LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)					
SUITE D9, RUKAYYAT PLAZA, 93, AWOLOWO WAY, JA	BI				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		300,000.	09/07/18	146,212.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO PROMOTE ACCOUNTABILITY AND ANTI-CORRUPTION	IN AT-RISK SH	ECTORS IN			
NIGERIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020	Diversions by are				
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 98		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORT	ING				
22 KOFORIDUA STREET (BY UBA) WUSE ZONE 2					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		350,000.	03/03/17	245,735.	
Purpose of Grant		-	-		
TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN J	OURNALISM AS	FOOLS FOR			
REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABIL	ITY.				
1					

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2018, 2019, 2020	
Results of Verification	

923661 04-01-19

15321110 791817 MF

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Becipient's Name and Address NO. 99		Grant Amount	Data of Crant		Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 99		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INTERNATIONAL CONFEDERATION OF MIDWIVES					
LAAN VAN MEERDERVOORT 70					
THE HAGUE, ZUID-HOLLAND, NETHERLANDS, 2517 AN		200,000.	03/30/18	63,685.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO STRENGTHEN MIDWIFERY IN MEXICO THROUGH FAC	ILITATING THE	ENGAGEMENT OF			
MEXICAN MIDWIVES AND SUPPORTERS WITH LATIN AM	ERICAN AND GLO	DBAL MIDWIFERY			
ASSOCIATIONS.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 100		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF WOMEN LAWYERS (NI	CEPTA)				
COURT OF APPEAL HEADQUARTERS THREE ARMS ZONE	GERIA/				
SHEHU SHAGARI WAY,ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERR	ITORY	280 000.	07/14/17	220,537.	
Purpose of Grant	·····				
IN SUPPORT OF ADOPTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF	THE ADMINISTRA	ATION OF CRIMINAL			
JUSTICE ACT IN SELECT STATES IN NIGERIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020, 2019, 2018					
Results of Verification					

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 101		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR STRATEGIC STUDIES	(ASIA)				
LTD.					
9 RAFFLES PLACE #51-01 REPUBLIC PLAZA					
SINGAPORE, SINGAPORE, SINGAPORE, 48619		350,000.	06/11/15	350,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO ASSESS THE INTERACTION BETWEEN NAVAL SECURI	TY AND SEABOR	RNE ENERGY TRADE			
IN THE INDO-PACIFIC REGION.					
	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2015, 2018, 2019, 2019, 2019					
Results of Verification					
				. <u> </u>	
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 102		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	verification Date

INTERREGIONAL NON-GOV LEGAL ADVISORY CHARITAB	LE ORG				
"COMM FOR CIVIL RIGHTS"					
SHOKALSKOGO JORNEY 61-1					
MOSCOW, MOSCOW CITY, RUSSIA, 127224		300,000.	04/17/13	243,451.	
Purpose of Grant TO IMPROVE THE TRANSPARENCY AND PUBLIC OVERSIGHT OF THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM IN RUSSIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2014, 2015					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 10.	3	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INTERREGIONAL NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIO					
INVESTIGATIONS BUREAU'					
GRUZINSKAYA STREET, 7B					
NIZHNIY NOVGOROD, NOVGOROD, RUSSIA, 603001		100,000.	03/25/16	0.	
Purpose of Grant		, -			
FOR A PROJECT TO PROMOTE EFFECTIVE JUDICIA	L OVERSIGHT OF P	ERSONAL SECURITY			
DURING CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS BY POLICE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gr	antee			
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 10-	4	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INVESTIGACION EN SALUD Y DEMOGRAFIA, S.C.					
MALAGA 88, COL. INSURGENTES MIXCOAC DELEGA	CION BENITO				
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 392	0	240 000	06/24/16	240,000.	

Purpose of Grant

TO FACILITATE THE EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION ON MIDWIFERY INITIATIVES AND INCREASE ORGANIZATIONS' MONITORING, EVALUATION, AND LEARNING CAPACITY.

 Date of Reports by Grantee
 Diversions by Grantee

 2017, 2018, 2019, 2019
 Results of Verification

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 105		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ISA WALI EMPOWERMENT INITIATIVE LTD/GTE					
10 ARAKAN ROAD P.O. BOX 523					
NASSARAWA GRA, KANO, NIGERIA		250,000.	05/17/16	250,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF LEGAL AND ECONOMIC EMPOWERMENT	TRAINING FOR W	WOMEN IN KANO			
STATE.					
	i				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					

					-
Recipient's Name and Address NO.	106	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
JAN SWASTHYA SAHYOG					
1-4, PARIJAT COLONY NEHRU NAGAR					
BILASPUR, CHHATTISGARH, INDIA, 495001		800,000.	10/03/16	505,548.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO STRENGTHEN THE QUALITY OF MATERNAL H	IEALTH SERVICES AND	FACILITATE			
QUALITY ASSURANCE IN TWO STATES IN INDI	A.				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gr	antee			
2018, 2018, 2019					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 107		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
JOHN D. MACARTHUR PARK CONSERVA		N, INC.				
140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET SUITE	1200		1,000.	06/06/18	751.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603 Purpose of Grant			1,000.	00/00/10	751.	<u> </u>
TO COVER MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTI	NG RECORDING A	ND TAX FILING	FEES			
Date of Reports by Grantee]	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020						
Results of Verification						
Desinient's Name and Address	NO. 108		Creat Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 100		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	
KINAL ANTZETIK DISTRITO FEDERAL	ASOCIACION CI	VIL				
SAN SIMON NUMERO 82, DEPARTAMEN						

KINAL ANTZETIK DISTRITO FEDERAL, ASOCIACION C	TVTI.				
SAN SIMON NUMERO 82, DEPARTAMENTO 306	1110				
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 3660		225 000	11/29/16	225,000.	
Purpose of Grant		223,000.	11/25/10	223,000.	
IN SUPPORT OF MIDWIFERY ACTIVITIES IN GUERRER		20			
	o binil, mini				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 109		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
KUKAH CENTRE FOR FAITH AND LEADERSHIP RESEAR	СН				
16B, NUN STREET, OFF DANUBE STREET MAITAMA					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		350,000.	04/10/13	349,999.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT THE PREVENTING HATE SPEECH THROUG	H DEEPENING IN	TERRELIGIOUS			
COOPERATION IN NIGERIA PROJECT.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gr	antee			
2014, 2015, 2018, 2018, 2018, 2019,					
2019					
Results of Verification					
				-	
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 110		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
LANTIGUA WILLIAMS & CO., INC.					

LANTIGUA WILLIAMS & CO., INC.				
11904 KINGS BRIDGE WAY				
NORTH BETHESDA, MD 20852	240,000. 02/15/19 240,000.			
Purpose of Grant IN SUPPORT OF THE PRODUCTION OF 20 EPISODES FOR THE SECOND AND THIRD SEASONS OF A PODCAST THAT WOULD CONTINUE ITS FOCUS ON FRONT-END CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORMS.				
	iversions by Grantee			
2020				
Results of Verification				

503,826.

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 12	11	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date		
LEGAL DEFENCE AND ASSISTANCE PROJECT LTD/0							
11B, CHRIST AVENUE, OFF ADMIRALTY ROAD LEI	KKI PHASE 1						
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA		400,000.	05/20/16	400,000.			
Purpose of Grant							
IN SUPPORT OF STATE LEVEL IMPLEMENTATION (JF THE ADMINISTRA	TION OF CRIMINAL					
JUSTICE ACT IN NIGERIA.							
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee							
2017, 2018, 2019, 2019							
Results of Verification	I						
		-					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 12	12	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date		
LINCOLN INSTITUTE OF LAND POLICY							
113 BRATTLE STREET		1		1			

Pur	pose	e of Gi	rant											
FOR	GEI	IERAL	OPERATING	SUPPORT	FOR	ITS	WORK	то	FUEL	INVES	STMENTS	THAT	CREATE	
soc	IAL	AND	ENVIRONMENT	TAL BENER	TTS	IN	INCOM	E CO	ONSTRA	AINED	COMMUNI	TIES.		

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2017, 2018, 2020	
Results of Verification	

923661 04-01-19

750,000. 05/05/17

AMBRIDGE, MA 02138-3400

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 113		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
			Grant / thiodilt	Buto of drain		Vormoution Duto
LIVING RIVER SIAM						
39 MOO 5, KLONG CHOLPRATHAN RD.	1G					
CHIANG MAI, CHIANG MAI, THAILAN	D, 50300		125,000.	02/27/13	41,758.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO CONSERVE RIVERINE ECOSYSTEMS	AND HUMAN RIG	GHTS IN EIGHT ?	THAI PROVINCES			
ALONG THE MEKONG RIVER.						
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2014, 2015, 2016			antee			
,,						
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 114		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MB FINANCIAL BANK, NATIONAL ASS	OCIATION					
363 W. ONTARIO STREET						
CHICAGO, IL 60654			1,000,000.	12/21/11	٥.	
Purpose of Grant						
A PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN	THE FORM OF A	A DEPOSIT TO PH	ROVIDE CREDIT			
ENHANCEMENT FOR A LOAN FUND FOR	THE MACARTHUF	R FOUNDATION'S	ARTS AND CULTURE			
GRANTEES.						
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2	017,					
2018, 2019						
Results of Verification						

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 115		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MB FINANCIAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCI	ATION					
363 W. ONTARIO STREET						
CHICAGO, IL 60654			697,297.	08/25/17	٥.	
Purpose of Grant						
A PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN TH						
ENHANCEMENT FOR A LOAN FUND FOR TH	E MACARTHUR	FOUNDATION'S	ARTS AND CULTURE			
GRANTEES.						
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018						
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 116		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

MEDIA LEGAL DEFENCE INITIATIVE					
THE FOUNDRY, 17 OVAL WAY					
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM, SE11	5RR	300,000.	03/05/14	272,599.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT ENTITLED, LEGAL DEFEN	SE OF INDEPENI	DENT MEDIA,			
JOURNALISTS, AND BLOGGERS IN RUSSIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2015, 2016, 2018, 2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Desiniant's Name and Address	NO. 117		Quant Amount	Data of Cront		Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 117		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Vernication Date
MEXICANOS VS CORRUPCION E IMPUNII	DAD, ASOCIACIO	N CIVIL				
TORRE OMEGA, CAMPOS ELSEOS NO. 34	-					
MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, ME	EXICO, 11560		130,000.	09/13/19	51,643.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO PROMOTE ACCOUNTABILITY OF THE	NATIONAL PROS	ECUTOR'S OFFI	ICE AND ITS			
ANTI-CORRUPTION OFFICE THROUGH LI	ITIGATION.					
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 118		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
					· · · ·	
MHIC, LLC						
C/O MASSACHUSETTS HOUSING INVESTM	MENT CORPORATI	ON 21				
CUSTOM HOUSE STREET						
BOSTON, MA 02110			500,000.	12/09/10	0.	
Purpose of Grant			INGING FOR			
PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUP NONPROFITS SEEKING TO PRESERVE AP						
NONPROFIIS SEEKING IO PRESERVE AF	FFORDABLE RENI	AL HOUSING II	MASSACHUSEIIS.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	[Diversions by Gra	antee			
2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 201	16,					
2017, 2018, 2019						
Results of Verification						

923661 04-01-19

15321110 791817 MF

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 119		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MID-SOUTH ENTERPRISES LLC					
C/O THE COMMUNITY BUILDERS, INC. 135 SOUTH LAS.	ALLE				
STREET, SUITE 3350					
CHICAGO, IL 60603		2,000,000.	07/18/07	0.	
Purpose of Grant		, , , -		-	
PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE O	AKWOOD SHORES	5 ACOUISITION			
FUND.		· ··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014,					
2015, 2017, 2018, 2019					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 120		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
				1	

MIGRANT FILMS, LLC					
3527 MT. DIABLO BLVD, STE 473					
LAFAYETTE, CA 94549		80,000.	01/15/16	80,000.	
Purpose of Grant IN SUPPORT OF EFFORTS TO EXPAND PUBLIC DEBATE	ABOUT CONSER	VATION AND			
DEVELOPMENT TRENDS IN CAMBODIA THROUGH SOCIAL	MEDIA.				
Data of Danasta hu Orantaa					
Date of Reports by Grantee 2018, 2016, 2017, 2019, 2019	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2010, 2010, 2017, 2019, 2019					
Results of Verification					

923661 04-01-19

15321110 791817 MF

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 121		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
· ·						
MOVING IMAGE LIMITED						
18, BAJEKOLI ON ZARIA ROAD OPPOSITE	STATE ASS	EMBLY				
KANO, KANO, NIGERIA			450,000.	12/21/17	224,075.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING	AND GALVA	NIZE COMMUNITY	Y ACTION THROUGH			
THE MEDIA.						
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020						
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 122		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MUJERES ALIADAS, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE MARIA LUISA MARTINEZ NO. 73 E		λΝ				
FRANCISCO	WWILL DE 9	Ω11				
ERONGARCUARO, MICHOACAN DE OCAMPO,	MEXICO, CP	61632	150,000.	09/08/17	150,000.	

Purpose of Grant

TO STRENGTHEN EDUCATIONAL AND EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR PROFESSIONAL

MIDWIVES IN MEXICO AND THE INAUGURATION OF A NEWLY ACCREDITED SCHOOL.

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2018, 2019, 2019	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 123		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, DELHI					
SECTOR-14, DWARKA					
NEW DELHI, DELHI, INDIA, 110078		140,000.	07/17/14	140,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT A RESEARCH PROJECT TO PROMOTE FREE		AND EXPRESSION			
ON THE INTERNET THROUGH BETTER-INFORMED PUBLI	C ENGAGEMENT.				
Data of Danasta by Crantos	Diversions by Cr				
Date of Reports by Grantee 2015, 2016, 2017, 2019, 2019	Diversions by Gra	antee			
Results of Verification					

Recipient's Name and Address NO.	124	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, DELHI					
SECTOR-14, DWARKA					
NEW DELHI, DELHI, INDIA, 110078		200,000.	12/09/16	196,154.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF THE CENTRE'S RESEARCH AND					
GOVERNANCE AND FREE EXPRESSION, PRIVACY	AND SECURITY IN THE	E DIGITAL			
ENVIRONMENT.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gr	antee			
2017, 2018, 2019					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Γ		,			
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 125		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
	l				
	l				
NATURE AND LIVELIHOODS					
PLOT 2530, TIRUPATI MAZIMA MALL, GGABA ROAD,	P.O. BOX				
21669	l				
KAMPALA, KAMPALA, UGANDA		260,000.	06/11/15	260,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO STRENGTHEN THE CONSERVATION EFFORTS OF MAB	IRA CENTRAL FO	DREST RESERVE.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020					
					l
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 126		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·	
	l				
	l				
NEW YORK CITY ACQUISITION FUND LLC	l				
C/O ENTERPRISE SOCIAL INVESTMENT CORP. 80 FIF	TH AVENUE				
NEW YORK, NY 10011	l	5,000,000.	09/13/06	0.	
Purpose of Grant		, ,			
PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF A NE	W AFFORDABLE 1	HOUSING FINANCING			
FACILITY FOR HOUSING DEVELOPERS SEEKING TO BU	ILD AND PRESEN	RVE AFFORDABLE			

 Date of Reports by Grantee
 Diversions by Grantee

 2007, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016
 Image: Constant of the second second

Results of Verification

HOUSING IN NEW YORK CITY.

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 127		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
NEXTIER CAPITAL LIMITED					
NO 5, KIKUYU CLOSE, OFF NAIROBI STREET					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA, 90	0288	400,000.	04/28/17	400,000.	
Purpose of Grant		•	•		
TO IMPROVE THE PUBLIC'S KNOWLEDGE ABOUT THE P	OWER SECTOR IN	N NIGERIA.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020	y				
Results of Verification					
L					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 128		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

NIGERIAN BAR ASSOCIATION					
NBA HOUSE, PLOT 1101 CADASTRAL ZONE A00		600 000			
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA, 900)247	600,000.	09/29/17	214,117.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO ASSIST WITH ADOPTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF	THE ADMINIST	RATION OF			
CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT (ACJA) IN 29 STATES.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 129		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
NOUJAIM FILMS, INC.						
86 WALKER STREET 4TH FLOOR			100.000	11/04/16		
NEW YORK, NY 10013			100,000.	11/04/16	100,000.	
Purpose of Grant						
IN SUPPORT OF THE DOCUMENTARY FILM,	RADICALS.					
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2019		Diversions by are				
Results of Verification		1				

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 130		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
NUEVE LUNAS, SOCIEDAD CIVIL					
PRIVADA DE LA LIBERTAD NO. 106 SAN LUIS BET	RAN				
OAXACA, OAXACA, MEXICO, 68020		210,000.	04/22/16	210,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO PRODUCE SPANISH LANGUAGE MATERIALS FOR M					
GENERATE GREATER SUPPORT FOR MIDWIFERY AMON	G HEALTH PROFES	SIONALS AND THE			
PUBLIC.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2017, 2018, 2019, 2019					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

E LA INFANCIA,				
E LA INFANCIA				
6170	160,000.	09/13/19	0.	
	CE THROUGH			
Diversions by	Grantee			
132	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
OFICINA DE DEFENSORIA DE LOS DERECHOS DE LA INFANCIA, ASOCIACION CIVIL VICENTE SUAREZ 17-6 COLONIA HIPODROMO CONDESA MEXICO CITY, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 6170 Purpose of Grant TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED STANDARDS IN CRIMINAL INVESTIGAT LITIGATION AND LEGAL TOOLS.		08/31/18	120,000.	
	L RESOURCES. Diversions by 132 E LA INFANCIA, ONDESA 6170	6170 160,000. PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE THROUGH L RESOURCES. Diversions by Grantee 132 Grant Amount HE LA INFANCIA, ONDESA 6170 120,000.	6170 160,000. 09/13/19 PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE THROUGH L L RESOURCES. Diversions by Grantee	6170 160,000. 09/13/19 0. PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE THROUGH L RESOURCES. Image: Constraint of the second se

Diversions by Grantee

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 133 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date ORGANIZACION NO GUBERNAMENTAL DE DESARROLLO MILES-CHILE 350,000. 12/08/17 349,945.						
RENESTO PINTO LAGARRIGUE 183 RECLETA, REGION METROPOLITANA, CHILE 350,000. 12/08/17 349,945. Purpose of Grant TO INTRODUCE MIDWIFERY SERVICES IN A PUBLIC MATERNITY HOSPITAL OF MEXICO CITY. Service Serv	Recipient's Name and Address NO. 133		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
RENESTO PINTO LAGARRIGUE 183 RECOLETA, REGION METROPOLITANA, CHILE 350,000. 12/08/17 349,945. Purpose of Grant TO INTRODUCE MIDWIFERY SERVICES IN A PUBLIC MATERNITY HOSPITAL OF MEXICO CITY. Description of Mexico Service Service Servi						
RENESTO PINTO LAGARRIGUE 183 RECOLETA, REGION METROPOLITANA, CHILE 350,000. 12/08/17 349,945. Purpose of Grant TO INTRODUCE MIDWIFERY SERVICES IN A PUBLIC MATERNITY HOSPITAL OF MEXICO CITY. Description of Mexico Service Service Servi						
RENESTO PINTO LAGARRIGUE 183 RECLETA, REGION METROPOLITANA, CHILE 350,000. 12/08/17 349,945. Purpose of Grant TO INTRODUCE MIDWIFERY SERVICES IN A PUBLIC MATERNITY HOSPITAL OF MEXICO CITY. Service Serv						
RECOLETA, REGION METROPOLITANA, CHILE 350,000. 12/08/17 349,945. Purpose of Grant TO INTRODUCE MIDWIPERY SERVICES IN A PUBLIC MATERNITY HOSPITAL OF MEXICO CITY. Image: Content of the text of te		MILES-CHILE				
Purpose of Grant TO INTRODUCE MIDWIFERY SERVICES IN A PUBLIC MATERNITY HOSPITAL OF MEXICO CITY. Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2019, 2019, 2019 Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date oya MEDIA LIMITED Verification			250.000	10/00/17	240.045	
TO INTRODUCE MIDWIFERY SERVICES IN A PUBLIC MATERNITY HOSPITAL OF MEXICO CITY. Date of Reports by Grantee 2019, 2019 Results of Verification Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED NO. 134 CITY			350,000.	12/08/17	349,945.	
CITY. Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2019, 2019, 2019 Image: Comparison of Verification Results of Verification Image: Comparison of Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date Oran Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED Image: Comparison of Compar		MATEDNITTV HOGD.	TTAL OF MEXICO			
Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2019, 2019, 2019		MATERNIII HOSP.	ITAL OF MEXICO			
2019, 2019, 2019 Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED Verification	C111.					
2019, 2019, 2019 Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED Verification						
2019, 2019, 2019 Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED Verification						
2019, 2019, 2019 Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED Verification						
2019, 2019, 2019 Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED Verification						
2019, 2019, 2019 Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED Verification						
2019, 2019, 2019 Results of Verification Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED Verification	Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED	2019, 2019, 2019					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED						
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134 Grant Amount Date of Grant Amount Expended Verification Date OYA MEDIA LIMITED						
OYA MEDIA LIMITED	Results of Verification					
OYA MEDIA LIMITED						
OYA MEDIA LIMITED						
OYA MEDIA LIMITED						
OYA MEDIA LIMITED						
OYA MEDIA LIMITED						
OYA MEDIA LIMITED						
OYA MEDIA LIMITED						
	Recipient's Name and Address NO. 134		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
	OVA MEDIA LIMITED					

OYA MEDIA LIMITED					
37 SUNMOLA STREET MARYLAND, IKEJA					
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA		400,000.	11/08/19	55,170.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN J	OURNALISM AS	TOOLS FOR			
REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABIL	ITY.				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

	NO 125		Data at Owner		
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 135	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
PAPUA NEW GUINEA CENTRE FOR LOG	CALLY MANAGED AREAS, INC				
PO BOX 1947	,				
BOROKO, NATIONAL CAPITAL, PAPUA	A-NEW GUINEA, 211	100,000.	02/17/17	50,005.	
Purpose of Grant		·	•	•	
TO STRENGTHEN LOCAL FISHERIES N	ANAGEMENT IN PAPUA NEW	GUINEA.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions I	ov Grantee			
2017, 2019, 2019, 2020		,			
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 136	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
PARAGON CHARITABLE TRUST					
1-11/12, PARAGON CENTRE, PANDUE MUMBAI, MAHARASHTRA, INDIA, 400		547 000	05/07/15	547 000	
Purpose of Grant	1013	547,000,	, 05/07/15	547,000.	
IN SUPPORT OF A PILOT PROJECT	TO TEST A COMMUNITY-BASE	D IN-SCHOOL MODEL			
FOR IMPROVING TRANSITION OF GIR					
IMPROVING LEARNING OUTCOMES IN		,			

Results of Verification

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 137		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
			Bute of Grunt		Vormoution Duto
PAUL J. AICHER FOUNDATION, INC.					
75 CHARTER OAK AVE STE. 2-300					
HARTFORD, CT 06106		350,000.	04/12/19	402,599.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF EVERYDAY DEMOCRACY FOR TECHNICA					
JURISDICTIONS ON THE PARTICIPATION AND ENGAGE	MENT OF LOCAL	COMMUNITIES.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020					
· ·					
Results of Verification	•				
D			Data at Ourset		
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 138		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF NIGERIA					
4 BALTIC CRESCENT, OFF DANUBE STREET OFF IBB	BLVD				
маттама	,				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA, 23	4	200,000.	06/24/16	106,273.	
Purpose of Grant		,		, ,	
TO PROMOTE COMMUNITY MOBILIZATION STRATEGIES	FOR IMPROVING	MATERNAL HEALTH			
IN JIGAWA STATE, NIGERIA.					

 Date of Reports by Grantee
 Diversions by Grantee

 2017
 Results of Verification

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 139	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
Recipient's Name and Address			Date of Grant		Vermeation Date
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF NIG	ERIA				
4 BALTIC CRESCENT, OFF DANUBE STREET					
MAITAMA	,				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NI	GERIA, 234	1,200,000.	05/18/11	983,796.	
Purpose of Grant	,	, ,		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
TO SUPPORT AN ACTION-RESEARCH PROGRA	M ON IMPROVING MATERNA	AL HEALTH IN			
NIGERIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by G	rantee			
2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 140	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
DOLLOW AND LEGAL ADVOCACY CENTER					
POLICY AND LEGAL ADVOCACY CENTRE PLOT 451 GAMBO JIMETA CRESCENT					
	CEDIA	550 000	09/16/16	431,147.	
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NI	GERIA	550,000.	03/10/10	431,14/.	

POLICY AND LEGAL ADVOCACY CENTRE					
PLOT 451 GAMBO JIMETA CRESCENT					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		550,000.	09/16/16	431,147.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO CONSOLIDATE IMPROVEMENTS IN THE CONDUCT AND) ADMINISTRAT	ION OF ELECTIONS			
IN NIGERIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2018, 2017, 2020	,,,				
, , ,					
Results of Verification					

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 141		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
PRINCE FOUNDATION					
140 S. DEARBORN ST. SUITE 1410					
CHICAGO, IL 60603		4,606,910.	03/30/18	4,606,910.	
Purpose of Grant					
FOR THE MACARTHUR FUND FOR ARTS AND CULTURE A	AT PRINCE.				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020					
Results of Verification	•				
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 142		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

PROGRESSIVE IMPACT ORGANIZATION FOR COMMUNITY					
DEVELOPMENT					
OCEAN CENTER SUITE G4B PLOT 1018, CADASTRAL Z	ONE B18				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		174,000.	03/01/19	127,906.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO STRENGTHEN ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ACCOUNTABIL	ITY IN NIGERIA	A BY AMPLIFYING			
CORRUPTION-RELATED INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS ON RA	ADIO AND SOCIA	AL MEDIA.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020					
Results of Verification					

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 143		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
PROJECT NIA					
1530 W. MORSE AVE.					
CHICAGO, IL 60626		50,000.	08/13/14	50,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT THE CHICAGO YOUTH JUSTICE DATA PROV	JECT AS PART (DF ILLINOIS			
MODELS FOR CHANGE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2014, 2019	Diversions by are				
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 144		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

PUBLIC HEALTH FOUNDATION OF INDIA					
PHD HOUSE, SECOND FLOOR 4/2 SIRIFORT INSTITUT	IONAL AREA				
NEW DELHI, DELHI, INDIA, 110016		225,000.	07/10/13	225,000.	
Purpose of Grant		,		,	
TO EVALUATE A PROJECT TO DELIVER COMPREHENSIV	E SEXUAL AND	REPRODUCTIVE			
HEALTH INFORMATION AND SERVICES TO YOUNG PEOP	LE IN THE STAT	TE OF GUJARAT,			
INDIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2014, 2015, 2016, 2018, 2018, 2019					
Results of Verification					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 145		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
REBOOT DESIGN, LLC						
68 3RD STREET						
BROOKLYN, NY 11231			125,000.	12/06/19	12,853.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING	AND GALVA	NIZE COMMUNITY	Y ACTION THROUGH			
STORYTELLING AND SYNERGY.						
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020						
Results of Verification						
					1	
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 146		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

REBOOT DESIGN, LLC					
68 3RD STREET					
BROOKLYN, NY 11231		400,000.	02/03/17	400,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND					
TOOLS FOR REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING A	CCOUNTABILITY	•			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					

923661 04-01-19

15321110 791817 MF

242,735.

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 147		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
REGIONAL PUBLIC FOUNDATION "INFORMATICS FOR					
OFFICE 203 BUILDING #8/7, BOLSHOI ZLATOUSTIN: PEREULOK	3K11				
MOSCOW, MOSCOW CITY, RUSSIA, 101000		300,000.	01/16/13	286,597.	
Purpose of Grant		500,000.	01/10/13	200,357.	
TO PROMOTE ACCESS TO INFORMATION ABOUT THE JU	USTICE SYSTEM	IN RUSSIA.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2014, 2015, 2016, 2017*					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 148		Quant American	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 148		Grant Amount		Amount Expended	
RIGHT TO INFORMATION INITIATIVE					
NO 10 USMAN SERKI CRESCENT, UTAKO DISTRICT					

Purpose of Grant			
IN SUPPORT OF THE	PROJECT, PROGRESSIVE	ENGAGEMENTS 7	TOWARD EFFECTIVE
IMPLEMENTATION OF	NIGERIA'S FREEDOM OF	INFORMATION A	ACT 2011.

ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2016, 2017, 2019, 2018	
Results of Verification	

923661 04-01-19 300,000. 07/30/15

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 149		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION						
420 5TH AVE.						
NEW YORK, NY 10018			2,579,001.	10/25/19	0.	
Purpose of Grant						
FOR CAPITAL THAT SEEKS TO LAUNCH	THE NEXT GEN	ERATION OF MAN	RKET-MAKING			
INVESTMENT VEHICLES AND PRODUCTS	FOCUSED ON C	ONTRIBUTING TO	O CLOSING THE			
PROJECTED FUNDING GAP.						
		i				
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020						
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 150		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

RULE OF LAW AND EMPOWERMENT INITIATIVE					
NO1B FAITH AVENUE, OFF DEEPER LIFE WAY, KADO		500.000		100 640	
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		500,000.	06/29/17	180,643.	
Purpose of Grant					
FOR MONITORING COMPLIANCE OF THE ADMINISTRATIO					
ITS LOCAL VERSIONS IN LAGOS AND ONDO STATES, T	HROUGH COURT	OBSERVATION.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020	-				
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 151		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
RUTA CIVICA, ASOCIACION CIVIL					
ARQUITECTURA 65-1 COPILCO UNIVERSIDAD, COYOAC	N				
MEXICO CITY, MEXICO, MEXICO, 4360		50,000.	05/31/19	39,277.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ANTI-CORRUPT					
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE THROUGH POLICY PROPOSALS	AND CITIZEN EN	NGAGEMENT.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 152		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

SAHAJ					
1 SHRI HARI APARTMENT, BEHIND EXPRESS HOTEL					
ALKAPURI, GUJARAT, INDIA, 390007		75,000.	06/03/16	75,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
FINAL SUPPORT FOR A PROJECT TO STRENGTHEN ACCO	UNTABILITY MF	ECHANISMS FOR			
MATERNAL HEALTH IN THE STATE OF GUJARAT.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2017, 2018, 2016, 2019					
Results of Verification					

923661 04-01-19

15321110 791817 MF

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 153		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SCENE ONE PRODUCTIONS COMPANY						
RICHMOND ESTATE LEKKI						
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA			700,000.	02/02/18	699,994.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING	AND GALVA	NIZE COMMUNITY	ACTION THROUGH			
THE MEDIA.						
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020						
Results of Verification						

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 154		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SHEHU MUSA YAR'ADUA FOUNDATION (LIMITED BY GU	ARANTEE)				
ONE MEMORIAL DRIVE CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		600,000.	08/04/17	489,251.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO AMPLIFY CORRUPTION REPORTING AND GALVANIZE	COMMUNITY ACT	TION.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

-					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 1	55	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SIGNATURE COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED					
PLOT 1, MAMMAN VATSA WRITERS ESTATE MAITA	MA EXTENSION				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		880,000.	10/26/18	311,801.	
Purpose of Grant					
FOR STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-	DRIVEN JOURNALISM	I IN LOCAL			
LANGUAGES AT THE COMMUNITY LEVEL AS TOOLS	FOR REDUCING COR	RUPTION AND			
ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gr	rantee			
2019, 2020					
Results of Verification	I				
					l
					Ì
					Ì
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 1	.56	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
			Duto of orall		Volinoution Date
SITU STUDIOS, LLC					
20 JAY STREET SUITE 218					
BROOKLYN, NY 11201		250,000.	04/30/15	250,022.	
			04/50/15		<u> </u>
Purpose of Grant					

TO SUPPORT THE RESEARCH'S SPATIAL PRACTICE AS EVIDENCE AND ADVOCACY PROJECT.

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2016, 2020, 2020 **Results of Verification**

Form 990-PF. Part VII-B. Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

	NO. 157			Data of Grant		Verification Data
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 157		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT INTEGRATED						
33, OROMINEKE LAYOUT, OFF EMEK		INE				
PORT HARCOURT, RIVERS, NIGERIA			300,000.	07/28/17	284,157.	
Purpose of Grant TO AMPLIFY CORRUPTION REPORTIN	G AND MESSAGING	AND TO GALVA	NTZE COMMUNITRY			
ACTION.	G AND MEDDAGING	AND TO GALVA	NIZE COMMONITI			
Date of Reports by Grantee	r	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020			antee			
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 158		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SOCIETY FOR EDUCATION, ACTION .	AND RESEARCH IN	COMMUNITY				
HEALTH (SEARCH)						
SHODHGRAM P.O. DISTRICT GADCHI			200,000	00/06/10	050 146	
MAHARASHTRA, MAHARASHTRA, INDI.	A, 442 605		300,000.	02/06/13	270,146.	
Purpose of Grant TO RESEARCH AND DEMONSTRATE A	PROGRAM TO REDIIC	Έ ΜΑΨΈΡΝΑΙ. Μ				
MORBIDITY AND PROMOTE YOUNG PE						
MAHARASHTRA.						
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2018,	2018,					
2019						
Results of Verification	I					

15321110 791817 MF

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 159		Grant Amount	Data of Grant	Amount Expended	Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 159		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SOCIETY FOR EDUCATION, ACTION AND RESEARCH IN	I COMMUNITY				
HEALTH (SEARCH)					
SHODHGRAM P.O. DISTRICT GADCHIROLI					
MAHARASHTRA, MAHARASHTRA, INDIA, 442 605		125,000.	08/13/15	116,547.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT FOR A PROJECT TO ADVANCE YOUNG PEC	PLE'S SEXUAL	AND REPRODUCTIVE			
HEALTH IN THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA IN INDIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2016, 2017, 2018, 2019					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 160		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

SOCIETY OF GYNAECOLOGY AND OBSTETRICS OF NIGE	RIA (SOGON)				
DRIVE 2, HOUSE 7, PRINCE & PRINCESS HOUSING E	STATE				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		300,000.	06/16/17	192,151.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF INSTITUTIONALIZING MATERNAL AND	PERINATAL DE	ATH SURVEILLANCE			
AND RESPONSE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2018, 2020					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 161	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SOCIO-ECONOMIC RIGHTS AND ACCOU	JNTABILITY PROJECT				
2B OYETOLA STREET, OFF AJANAKU	STREET				
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA, 14037		300,00	0. 11/04/16	300,000.	
Purpose of Grant					•
IN SUPPORT OF PROMOTING TRANSP	ARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILI	TY IN THE ELECTRICITY	Y		
AND EDUCATION SECTORS IN NIGERI	[A.				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions	s by Grantee			
2020, 2018, 2017					
Results of Verification					
				I	
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 162	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
COCTOS MEXICO/CENTRO DE COLADO					
SOCIOS-MEXICO/CENTRO DE COLABOF CADIZ NORTE 25	ACION CIVICA, A.C.				
	3740	70.00	0 07/12/19	70.000	
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXIC	.0, 3740	70,00	0. 07/13/18	70,000.	
Purpose of Grant TO DEVELOP RECOMMENDATIONS FOR	THERE WEYLOO'S FOR	ENGLO CEDULCEO			
TO DEVELOP RECOMMENDATIONS FOR	IMPROVING MEXICO 5 FOR	ENSIC SERVICES.			

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2019, 2020	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 163		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SOCIOS-MEXICO/CENTRO DE COLABORACION CIVICA,	A.C.				
CADIZ NORTE 25					
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, 3740		40,000.	12/14/18	40,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO CONTRIBUTE TO STRENGTHENING CIVIL SOCIETY'					
THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MEXICO'S 2018 NATIONAL	LAW ON DISAPPI	EARANCES.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2019	Diversions by are				
Results of Verification					
Becipient's Name and Address NO. 164		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 164		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SOUTH SAHARAN SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT ORGANISATION					
13 LINK ROAD, INDEPENDENCE LAYOUT					
ENUGU, ENUGU, NIGERIA		573,000.	05/13/15	573,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF RADIO SCHOOL - EMPOWERING ADOLE	SCENT GIRLS AN	ND BOYS THROUGH			
THE POWER OF THE RADIO.					
	1				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2016, 2017, 2019, 2018, 2019					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 165		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
•					·	
SOUTHERN APPALACHIAN FUND, L.P.						
P.O. BOX 1738 362 OLD WHITLEY F	LAOD					
LONDON, KY 40743-1738			1,000,000.	04/17/03	0.	
Purpose of Grant						
PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN A			OPMENT VENTURE			
CAPITAL FUND AFFILIATED WITH KE	INTUCKY HIGHLAN	iDS.				
Data of Roporta by Grantas		Diversions by Gr	antoo			
Date of Reports by Grantee 2004, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2	2017	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018	.017,					
2010						
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 166		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SOUTHERN BANCORP, INC.						
605 MAIN STREET - SUITE 202						
ARKADELPHIA, AR 71923			1,000,000.	09/13/06	0.	
Purpose of Grant						
PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT TO S	UPPORT THE REP	BUILDING OF AF	FORDABLE HOUSING			
AND RELATED ACTIVITIES IN THE C	JULF COAST REGI	ON OF THE UNI	TED STATES AFTER			
HURRICANE KATRINA.						

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2007, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2018	

Results of Verification

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 167		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ST. PETERSBURG NON-GOVERNMENTAL HUMAN RIGHTS					
ORGANIZATION 'CITIZENS' WATCH'					
OFFICE 300 LIGOVSKY PROSPECT, 87					
ST PETERSBURG, ST PETERSBURG, RUSSIA, 191040		300,000.	02/06/13	244,876.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO PROMOTE MEDIA RIGHTS AND ACCESS TO INFORMAT	TION IN THE RU	JSSIAN			
FEDERATION.					
	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2014, 2015, 2016, 2017*					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 168		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

STAKEHOLDER DEMOCRACY NETWORK LTD.					
DEVELOPMENT HOUSE 56-64 LEONARD STREET					
LONDON, CITY OF LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM, EC2A	4LT	350,000.	08/12/16	350,000.	
Purpose of Grant		,		,	
IN SUPPORT OF AN ELECTRICITY ACCOUNTABILITY P	ROJECT IN NIG	ERIA.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2019, 2018, 2017					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 169	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
STEP UP FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT	& EMPOWERMENT IN NIGERIA				
NO. 29 MAMBILLA STREET OFF ASO					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITO		100,000.	09/20/19	63,119.	
Purpose of Grant				,·	
TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESS	AGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUN:	ITY ACTION THROUGH			
STORYTELLING AND INTERACTIVE TO	DOLS.				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by	Grantee			
2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 170	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
STOCKHOLM INTERNATIONAL PEACE	RESEARCH INSTITUTE				
SIGNALISTGATAN 9					
SOLNA, STOCKHOLMS LAN, SWEDEN,	SE-169 70	225,000.	05/02/12	223,806.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO SUPPORT A TRACK 1.5 DIALOGU	2 ON MARITIME ISSUES INVOLV	VING CHINA AND			
JAPAN.					

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2013, 2014, 2015, 2015, 2016	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 171		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
					· · ·	
SUSTAINABLE JOBS FUND, L.P.						
200 N MANGUM STREET, SUITE 203						
DURHAM, NC 27701			1,000,000.	10/08/99	0.	
Purpose of Grant						
PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT TO SU						
BUSINESSES THAT GENERATE JOBS IN	INCOME CONST	RAINED COMMUN	ITIES.			
Date of Reports by Grantee	4	Diversions by Gr	antee			
2001-2005, 2011, 2012, 2013, 201						
2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 20	20					
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 172		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SYSTEMIQ LIMITED						
69 CARTER LANE 5TH FLOOR						
LONDON, CITY OF LONDON, UNITED K	INGDOM, EC4V	5EQ	100,000.	12/14/18	100,000.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO SUPPORT THE BLENDED FINANCE T	ASKFORCE IN I	TS EFFORTS TO	DEVELOP A			
COORDINATED PLAN OF ACTION TO ID	ENTIFY AND AD	DRESS BARRIER	S TO INCREASE			
MAINSTREAM PRIVATE INVESTMENT.						

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2019, 2020	
Results of Verification	

923661 04-01-19

15321110 791817 MF

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 173	Gra	nt Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
TEP LEARNIGERIA INITIATIVE					
6A KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE STREET ILLUPEJU					
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA		500,000.	06/02/17	500,000.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF USING EVIDENCE TO PROMOTE ACCOUNT	NTABILITY IN THE	NIGERIAN			
EDUCATION SECTOR.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee)			
2018, 2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address No. 174	Gra	nt Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
Results of Verification					
Becipient's Name and Address NO. 174	Grad	nt Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date

THE ATLANTIC MONTHLY GROUP, LLC					
600 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVE., NW					
WASHINGTON, DC 20037		650,000.	09/28/18	1,148,278.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF COVERAGE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE REP	FORM AS PART (OF THE PRESENCE			
OF JUSTICE PROJECT AND TO INCLUDE IN ITS REPOP	RTING A FOCUS	ON REDUCING THE			
MISUSE AND OVERUSE OF JAILS.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					

923661 04-01-19

15321110 791817 MF

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 175		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
THE FIELD FOUNDATION OF ILLINOIS, INC.					
200 S. WACKER DRIVE #3860					
		2 000 000	04/10/10	02 200	
CHICAGO, IL 60606		2,000,000.	04/19/19	82,398.	i
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF A NEW MEDIA AND STORYTELLING PROGRAM.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019					
Results of Verification	•				
1					

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 176		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
THE FIELD FOUNDATION OF ILLINOIS, INC.					
200 S. WACKER DRIVE #3860					
CHICAGO, IL 60606		1,350,000.	12/07/18	101,371.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF A LEADERSHIP AWARD PROGRAM.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019					
Results of Verification					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 177		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
THE IMPACT SOCIETY						
1350 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS SUITE 2	900				1.50 501	
NEW YORK, NY 10019			200,000.	10/06/17	160,681.	
Purpose of Grant						
TO STUDY THE IMPACT INVESTMENT INTE						
IN ORDER TO IDENTIFY OPPORTUNITIES	TO STIMULA	TE AND SUPPORT	F MORE CAPITAL			
DEPLOYMENT.						
	,					
Date of Reports by Grantee		Diversions by Gra	antee			
2018, 2019, 2020						
Results of Verification						
						l
						Ì
						l
Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 178		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
THE RICHARD H. DRIEHAUS FOUNDATION						
737 N. MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 2000						
CHICAGO, IL 60611			4,895,581.	03/30/18	4,874,648.	
Purpose of Grant						
IN SUPPORT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THE	MACARTHUR	FUND FOR ARTS	S AND CULTURE AT			

THE RICHARD H. DRIEHAUS FOUNDATION.

	-
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2019, 2020	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

		1						
Recipient's Name and Address NO.	179	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date			
TIGER EYE SOCIAL FOUNDATION								
A8 MADIS RESIDENCY NO. 5 KINGS LOOP, OF	F BLOHUM STREET							
DZORWULU, ACCRA, GREATER ACCRA, GHANA		700,000.	02/24/17	694,675.				
Purpose of Grant								
TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DR	IVEN JOURNALISM AS	TOOLS FOR						
REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNT	NTABILITY.							
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gr	antee						
2018, 2019, 2020								
Results of Verification								
	100							
Recipient's Name and Address NO.	180	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date			
URBAN PARTNERSHIP BANK								
7054 S. JEFFERY BLVD.								
CHICAGO, IL 60649		36,856.	07/02/15	0.				
Purpose of Grant								
TO SUPPORT THE CREATION OF REFINANCE MO	RTGAGE PRODUCTS TO	ASSIST HOMEOWNERS						
IN CHICAGO AT RISK OF LOSING THEIR HOME	S TO FORECLOSURE.							

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2018*	
Results of Verification	

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 181		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date	
VISHNU LAW GROUP #111E1,ST.398, SANGKAT BOEUNG KENG KANG1, KHAN v	СНАМКАМОМ					
PHNOM PENH, PHNUM PENH, CAMBODIA		200,000.	02/16/18	200,000.		
Purpose of Grant						
IN SUPPORT OF IMPROVING ENVIRONMENTAL GOVERNANC	E AND CONSEF	RVATION OF				
NATURAL RESOURCES IN CAMBODIA.						
	iversions by Gra	antee				
2019, 2020						
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 182		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date	

VISHNU LAW GROUP					
#111E1,ST.398, SANGKAT BOEUNG KENG KANG1, KHAN	CHAMKAMON				
PHNOM PENH, PHNUM PENH, CAMBODIA		200,000.	02/16/18	200,000.	
Purpose of Grant IN SUPPORT OF IMPROVING ENVIRONMENTAL GOVERNANCE AND CONSERVATION OF NATURAL RESOURCES IN CAMBODIA.					
	Diversions by Gran	ntee			
2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 183		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
WADATA COMMUNICATION NIG LTD					
PRESTIGE RADIO HOUSE PLOT 105, MURTALA NYAKO	STREET				
MINNA, NIGER, NIGERIA		680,000.	11/09/18	123,950.	
Purpose of Grant					
FOR STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRI					
LANGUAGES AT THE COMMUNITY LEVEL AS TOOLS FO	OR REDUCING COR	RUPTION AND			
ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.					
Date of Reports by Grantee 2019	Diversions by Grantee				
2019					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address No. 184		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
					vormoution Date

WAR ON THE ROCKS MEDIA LLC 611 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, SE #319 WASHINGTON, DC 20003 Ο. 08/16/19 40,000. Purpose of Grant IN SUPPORT OF A PODCAST AND ENGAGEMENT ON NUCLEAR ISSUES. Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee 2020 **Results of Verification**

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 185						
Recipient's Name and Address NC	. 185	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date	
WOLE SOYINKA CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE	JOURNALISM					
18A, ABIODUN SOBAJO STREET OFF LATEEF	JAKANDE ROAD,					
AGIDINGBI						
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA		300,000.	03/10/17	300,000.		
Purpose of Grant						
TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-D		TOOLS FOR				
REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCC	UNTABILITY.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by G	Grantee				
2018, 2019, 2020						
Results of Verification						
Recipient's Name and Address NC	. 186	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date	
WOMEN'S HEALTH AND ACTION RESEARCH CEN						
KM 11, LAGOS-BENIN EXPRESS WAY IGUE-IH	EYA QUARTERP.O.					
BOX 10231, UGBOWO						
BENIN CITY, EDO, NIGERIA, 30001		250,000.	04/07/17	209,366.		
Purpose of Grant IN SUPPORT OF STRENGTHENING IMPLEMENTA	תדרא רב העב אאתבסאא.	ז איז ספס חוא ד				
DEATH SURVEILLANCE AND REVIEW IN LAGOS, EDO, AND NIGER STATES.						
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by G	Grantee				
2017, 2018, 2020						
Results of Verification						
1						

23-7093598

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 187		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
			Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Volinoution Duto
WOMEN'S RIGHTS ADVANCEMENT AND PROTECTION ALT	ERNATIVE				
(WRAPA)					
NO 19 MONROVIA STREET, OFF AMINU CRESCENT					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		225,000.	08/25/16	225,000.	
Purpose of Grant		•			
TO STRENGTHEN ACCESS TO JUSTICE AND PROTECTION	N FOR WOMEN WI	ITHIN ISLAMIC			
FAMILY LAW IN NORTH WESTERN NIGERIA.					
ļ	·				
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2019, 2018, 2017, 2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 188		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
			Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Volinoution Duto
WONKWANG UNIVERSITY INDUSTRY-ACADEMIC COOPERA	TION				
FOUNDATION					
460 IKSANDAERO					
IKSAN, CHOLLA-BUKTO, SOUTH KOREA, 54538		162,132.	10/11/19	0.	
Purpose of Grant				-	
IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TO CHALLENGE PYROPROC	ESSING IN SOU?	TH KOREA.			

Date of Reports by Grantee Diversions by Grantee **Results of Verification**

923661 04-01-19

15321110 791817 MF

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address NO. 189		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
WONKWANG UNIVERSITY INDUSTRY-ACADEMIC COOPERAT	FION				
FOUNDATION					
460 IKSANDAERO					
IKSAN, CHOLLA-BUKTO, SOUTH KOREA, 54538		446,000.	03/14/18	186,367.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT ON COMMERCIAL REPROCES	SSING IN NORTH	I EAST ASIA.			
Data of Reports by Crantos	Diversions by Gra	ntoo			
Date of Reports by Grantee 2018, 2019	Diversions by Gra	antee			
2010, 2019					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 190		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
				1	

WORLD WIDE FUND FOR NATURE, WWF SOUTH PACIFIC PF	ROGRAMME				
4 MA'AFU STREET THE DOMAIN PRIVATE MAIL BAG					
SUVA, CENTRAL, FIJI		350,000.	03/03/08	278,494.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO ENHANCE THE ABILITY OF LOCALLY-MANAGED MARINE	E AREAS IN FI	JI AND THE			
SOLOMON ISLANDS.					
Dete of December 200	in the One	4			
	versions by Gran	tee			
2009, 2010, 2012, 2011, 2015 , 2010					
Besults of Verification					
Date of Reports by Grantee Div 2009, 2010, 2012, 2011, 2013*, 2016* Im Results of Verification Im	versions by Gran	tee			

23-7093598

Form 990-PF, Part VII-B, Line 5c - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

		1	1	1	
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 191		Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
YAYASAN PENGELOLAAN LOKAL KAWASAN LAUT INDO	NESIA				
JALAN RAYA BOSNIK NO 1					
BIAK, PAPUA-NEW GUINEA, INDONESIA, 98117		175,000.	09/28/18	71,550.	
Purpose of Grant					
IN SUPPORT OF EXPANDING AND IMPROVING COMMU	NITY MANAGEMENT	OF MARINE			
RESOURCES IN EASTERN INDONESIA.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Gr	antee			
2019, 2020					
Results of Verification					
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 192)	Grant Amount	Data of Grant	Amount Expended	Varification Data
Recipient's Name and Address NO. 192		Grant Amount		Amount Expended	Verification Date
NOTIMITY THE HOL ADVOCACY CONTINUE AND					
YOUTHS INITIATIVE FOR ADVOCACY, GROWTH AND					
35 SO WILLIAMS CRESCENT, FLAT 1 ANTHONY ENA	HORO STREET,				
UTAKO					
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		340,000.	07/14/17	277,627.	
Purpose of Grant					
TO PROMOTE YOUTH INVOLVEMENT IN ANTI-CORRUF	TION AND ACCOUN	TABILITY IN			
NIGERIA.					

Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee
2020, 2019, 2018	
Results of Verification	

923661 04-01-19

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
A RED ORCHID THEATRE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1531 NORTH WELLS CHICAGO, IL 60610-7752			OPERATIONS.	200
				200
A TO Z LITERACY MOVEMENT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 2483			OPERATIONS.	
CRYSTAL LAKE, IL 60039-2483				200
A WIDER CIRCLE INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4808 MOORLAND LN APT 802			OPERATIONS.	
BETHESDA, MD 20814-6140				3,000
ACCESS LIVING OF METROPOLITAN CHICAGO		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
115 WEST CHICAGO AVENUE				
CHICAGO, IL 60654				
				175,000
ACCOUNTABILITY LAB, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1110 VERMONT AVE. NW SUITE 500				
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				
				162,600
ACCOUNTABILITY LAB, INC.		PC	TO ACCOUNTABILITY LAB	
1110 VERMONT AVE. NW SUITE 500			FOR PARTICIPATION AT	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005			CIVIC TECHNOLOGY	
			MEETING.	3,700
ACTION HEALTH, INCORPORATED		NC	TO SUPPORT A	
17 LAWAL STREET, OFF OWEH STREET			HIGH-PROFILE NATIONAL	
JIBOWU, P.O. BOX 803 YABA, LAGOS, NIGERIA			HOME GROWN SCHOOL FEEDING PROGRAM EVENT	
NIGHTI			IN ABUJA, NIGERIA.	50,000
ACTIONAID INTERNATIONAL FOUNDATION		PC	FOR PROMOTING	,
NIGERIA LTD GTE			TRANSPARENCY AND	
PLOT 477, 41 CRESCENT, OFF SA ADU			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
ZUNGUR AVENUE ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
TERRITORY, NIGERIA			NIGERIA.	500,000
ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION ALLIANCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
35 E WACKER DR STE 1782			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601-2215				375
ADA DE ADMANGING ERADRAGES				
ADA 25 ADVANCING LEADERSHIP C/O NATIONAL ABLE NETWORK 567 W. LAKE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF LEADERSHIP ADVANCEMENT	
STREET, SUITE 1150 CHICAGO, IL 60601			PROGRAMS.	75,000
Total from continuation sheets		I		286,425,422

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
ADLER PLANETARIUM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1300 SOUTH LAKE SHORE DRIVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60605				85,000
ADULT CONGENITAL HEART ASSOCIATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
280 N PROVIDENCE RD STE 6				
MEDIA, PA 19063-3525				900
AERIS INSIGHT INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
100 SOUTH JUNIPER STREET THIRD FLOOR				
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107				
				250,000
AFRICA INTERNATIONAL HOUSE USA, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
5210 S. HARPER				
CHICAGO, IL 60615				
APPTCAN CENTER FOR IFADERCUID		NC	SEE STATEMENT	20,000
AFRICAN CENTRE FOR LEADERSHIP, STRATEGY AND DEVELOPMENT		INC	SEE SIAIEMENI	
SUITE 27-28, SECOND FLOOR, TOLSE				
PLAZA, 4 FRANCA AFEGBUA CRES. ABUJA,				
FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				100,000
AFRICAN CENTRE FOR MEDIA &		NC	SEE STATEMENT	100,000
INFORMATION LITERACY				
2ND FLOOR (FLAT A3) #22 KOFORIDUA				
STREET (BY UBA) ABUJA, FEDERAL				
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				100,000
AFRICAN MEDICAL ALLIANCE INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 59			OPERATIONS.	4 5 6 6
SOUTH BEND, IN 46624-0059				4,500
AFTER SCHOOL MATTERS INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
66 E RANDOLPH ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601-7504				200
	NONE	Ļ		
AHILAN ARULANANTHAM	NONE	Γ –	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - HUMAN	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603			RIGHTS LAWYER.	125 000
				125,000
AI-JEN POO	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - LABOR	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ORGANIZER.	
60603				125,000
Total from continuation sheets	•	•	·	,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
AIDS FOUNDATION OF CHICAGO		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
200 W JACKSON BLVD FL 21			OPERATIONS.	150
CHICAGO, IL 60606-6954 AKIN FADEYI FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	150
8-10 SAMUEL ONAFUWA STREET				
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA				
				100,000
AL-HABIBIYYAH ISLAMIC SOCIETY		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
PLOT 753 BABAGANA KINGIBE GUAZAPE DISTRICT ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL				
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				
				200,000
ALDO LEOPOLD FOUNDATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
E13701 LEVEE ROAD			OPERATIONS.	4.5.0
BARABOO, WI 53913-9727				150
ALEX TRUESDELL	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603			ADAPTIVE DESIGNER AND FABRICATOR.	125,000
ALIANZA AMERICAS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
2875 WEST CERMAK ROAD				
CHICAGO, IL 60623				
				100,000
ALISON J. BECHDEL	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		÷	FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			CARTOONIST AND GRAPHIC	
60603			MEMOIRIST.	125,000
ALL ARE ONE ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
24450 GILMORE VALLEY ROAD WINONA, MN 55987			OPERATIONS.	300
· · · ·				
ALL SAINTS EPISCOPAL CHURCH RAVENSWOOD		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
4550 N HERMITAGE AVE			STERITIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60640				12,650
ALL STARS PROJECT INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
543 W 42ND ST			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10036-6216 Total from continuation sheets				10,904

[CONSOLIDATED]		23-709359	3
		I	
ear (Continuation)			
show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD -	
		MATHEMATICIAN.	125,000
	PC	SEE STATEMENT	
			50,000.
	PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE BOLDER ADVOCACY PROGRAM.	75,000.
	₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	1 125
	PC	TO PROVIDE INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	1,125.
	PC	IN SUPPORT OF 18MILLIONRISING.ORG.	100,000
	PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	250,000
	₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE KAIROS FELLOWSHIP.	300,000.
	PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	7,800.
	PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	.,
	ear (Continuation) If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Par (Continuation) If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor NONE I PC	Par (Continuation) If recipient is an individual, any foundation manager or substantial contributor NONE I PC PC IN SUPPORT OF THE BOLDER ADVOCACY PROGRAM. PC PC IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS. PC IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS. PC IN SUPPORT OF THE RECIPIENT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS. PC IN SUPPORT OF THE IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS. PC IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	A
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
ALZHEIMERS DISEASE RESEARCH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FOUNDATION			OPERATIONS.	
34 WASHINGTON ST STE 310				
WELLESLEY, MA 02481-1903				60
AMATEUR SKATING ASSOCIATION OF IL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
826 S WESTERN AVE			OPERATIONS.	
PARK RIDGE, IL 60068-4449				20
AMAZING CHURCH INTERNATIONAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 53234			OPERATIONS.	
KNOXVILLE, TN 37950				11,25
AMAZON CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1012 14TH STREET, NW SUITE 625				
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				
				95,00
AMERICAN BRAIN TUMOR ASSOCIATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
8550 W BRYN MAWR AVE STE 550			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60631-3225				15
· · ·				
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
250 WILLIAMS ST			OPERATIONS.	
OAKBROOK TERRACE, GA 30303				75
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FOUNDATION INC 125 BROAD ST FL 18			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10004-2454				5,00
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
FOUNDATION, INC.			ORGANIZATION'S SPEECH,	
125 BROAD STREET 18TH FLOOR			PRIVACY, AND	
NEW YORK, NY 10004-2400			TECHNOLOGY PROJECT.	250,00
· · · · ·				
AMERICAN DOCUMENTARY, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
20 JAY STREET SUITE 940			OPERATIONS.	
BROOKLYN, NY 11201				850,00
AMERICAN FRIENDS OF LONDON SCHOOL OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
HYGIENE & TROPICAL MEDICINE INC			OPERATIONS.	
1000 N WEST ST SUITE 1200				
WILMINGTON, DE 19801				90,00
Total from continuation sheets				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
AMERICAN FRIENDS OF YESHIVAS TORAS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
MOSHE			OPERATIONS.	
1412 EAST 7TH STREET				
BROOKLYN, NY 11230-5711				750
AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
7272 GREENVILLE AVE			OPERATIONS.	
DALLAS, TX 75231-5129				150
AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
431 18TH ST NW			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5310				300
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS			OPERATIONS.	
424 E 92ND ST				
NEW YORK, NY 10128-6804				1,950
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY OF BEIRUT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF "NUCLEAR	
850 THIRD AVENUE			POWER AND THE MIDDLE	
NEW YORK, NY 10022			EAST IN 2025:	
			UNCERTAINTIES AND	
			OPPORTUNITIES."	132,500
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4400 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, NW			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20016-8082				2,250
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY		PC	FOR SUPPORT OF THE	
4400 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, NW			CENTER FOR MEDIA AND	
WASHINGTON, DC 20016-8017			SOCIAL IMPACT (CMSI).	300,000
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY		PC	FOR UNRESTRICTED	
4400 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, NW			SUPPORT FOR ITS	
WASHINGTON, DC 20016-8017			PROJECT, THE	
			INVESTIGATIVE	200 000
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY		PC	REPORTING WORKSHOP.	300,000
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY 4400 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, NW			SEE STATEMENT	
WASHINGTON, DC 20016-8017				
				200,000
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH ON	
4400 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, NW		Ĩ	ACCOUNTABILITY	
WASHINGTON, DC 20016-8071			INITIATIVES.	237,000
Total from continuation sheets			Fut T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	237,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	Contribution	
AMERICANS FOR THE ARTS INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1000 VERMONT AVE NW STE 600		FC	OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005-4940				75
AMERICANS FOR THE ARTS, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1000 VERMONT AVENUE NW 6TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				25,00
AMY FINKELSTEIN	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - HEALTH	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603			ECONOMIST.	125,00
ANN & ROBERT H LURIE CHILDRENS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	-
HOSPITAL OF CHICAGO FOUNDATION			OPERATIONS.	
225 E CHICAGO AVE, BOX 4				
CHICAGO, IL 60611-2991				52
ANN & ROBERT H LURIE CHILDRENS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
HOSPITAL OF CHICAGO			OPERATIONS.	
225 E CHICAGO AVE PR DPT BOX 269				
CHICAGO, IL 60611-2991				15,31
ANNE BASTING	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - THEATER	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ARTIST AND EDUCATOR.	
60603				125,00
ANNIE BAKER	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PLAYWRIGHT.	
60603				125,00
ANNUMEDATION LOUGE THE		PC		
ANNUNCIATION HOUSE INC 815 MYRTLE AVE			IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
EL PASO, TX 79901-1511			•	75
ANTHONY RIZZO FAMILY FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
7670 NW 62 WAY			OPERATIONS.	
PARKLAND, FL 33067				15
ANTI CRUELTY SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
157 W GRAND AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60654-7105				3,00

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
ANTI-RECIDIVISM COALITION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1320 E. 7TH STREET SUITE 260				
LOS ANGELES, CA 90021				
				250,00
APLASTIC ANEMIA & MDS INTERNATIONAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FOUNDATION INC			OPERATIONS.	
4330 EAST WEST HWY STE 230				
BETHESDA, MD 20814-4595				30
APPALACHIAN STATE UNIVERSITY		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
287 RIVERS STREET, SUITE 382				
BOONE, NC 28608				
				200.00
				300,00
APPALSHOP, INC.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
91 MADISON AVENUE			APPALACHIAN MEDIA	
WHITESBURG, KY 41858			INSTITUTE, A YOUTH	
			MEDIA PROGRAM.	125,00
AREWA RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT PROJECT		NC	TO PROMOTE SOCIAL	120,00
LTD/GTE			ACCOUNTABILITY BY	
1 RABAH ROAD			AMPLIFYING	
KADUNA, KADUNA, NIGERIA			INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS	
RADONA, RADONA, NIGERIA			IN NORTHERN STATES.	100,00
				100,00
ARK		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
6450 N CALIFORNIA AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60645-5209				15
ARMS CONTROL ASSOCIATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1200 18TH STREET NW SUITE 1175			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				400,00
				100,00
ART INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
111 S MICHIGAN AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603-6110				16
ART WORKS PROJECTS		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
625 N. KINGSBURY STREET				
CHICAGO, IL 60654				
				50 00
ART WORKS PROJECTS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	50,00
625 N. KINGSBURY STREET				
CHICAGO, IL 60654				
				50,00

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,			
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
	or substantial contributor	recipient		
ARTICLE 19, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE WORK	
1110 VERMONT AVENUE, NW			OF TEAM DIGITAL.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				150,000
ARTICLE 19, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
1110 VERMONT AVENUE, NW			WORKSHOP FOCUSED ON	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005			FUTURE PATHS FOR	
			PUBLIC INTERNET	
			INFRASTRUCTURE.	5,000
ASCENSION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
808 S. EAST AVE.			OPERATIONS.	
OAK PARK, IL 60304				2,160
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE -		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CHICAGO			OPERATIONS.	
4753 N BROADWAY ST STE 502			of Entrions.	
CHICAGO, IL 60640-4997				1,125
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE -		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	1,125
CHICAGO			LEADERSHIP ADVANCEMENT	
4753 N BROADWAY SUITE 502			PROGRAMS FOR	
CHICAGO, IL 60640			IMMIGRANTS AND	
			REFUGEES.	75,000
ASOCIACION TODOS LOS DERECHOS PARA		NC	SEE STATEMENT	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
TODOS, ASOCIACION CIVIL				
, PATRICIO SANZ 449 COLONIA DEL VALLE				
DEL BENITO JUAREZ MEXICO, DISTRITO				
FEDERAL, MEXICO 3100				100,000
ASPEN INSTITUTE, INC.		PC	FOR OPERATING SUPPORT	
2300 N STREET NW SUITE 700			FOR ITS PROGRAM ON	
WASHINGTON, DC 20037-1122			PHILANTHROPY AND	
MIDHINGTON, DC 2003, 1122			SOCIAL INNOVATION.	75,000
ASPEN INSTITUTE, INC.		₽C	TO SUPPORT THE 25TH	
2300 N STREET NW SUITE 700			SESSION OF THE ASPEN	
WASHINGTON, DC 20037-1122			MINISTERS FORUM IN	
			VIENNA, AUSTRIA.	50,000
ASSOCIATION FANAMBY		NC	IN SUPPORT OF A NEW	
LOT 11 K 39 BIS, ANKADIVATO PO 8434			MODEL FOR PROTECTED	
ANTANANARIVO, ANTANANARIVO,			AREA MANAGEMENT IN	
MADAGASCAR MG-101			MADAGASCAR.	250 000
ASSOCIATION FOR COMPUTING MACHINERY,		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	250,000
INC.		ľ		
1515 BROADWAY			CONFERENCE ON	
			FAIRNESS,	
NEW YORK, NY 10036-5701			ACCOUNTABILITY, AND	20 000
Total from continuation sheets			TRANSPARENCY 2020.	30,000

Part XVSupplementary Information3Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,			
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
· · · · ·	or substantial contributor	recipient		
ASSOCIATION OF BLACK FOUNDATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF ITS 2019	
EXECUTIVES INC.			ANNUAL CONFERENCE IN	
42 BROADWAY FLOOR 20, SUITE 2000			DETROIT, MICHIGAN.	
NEW YORK, NY 10004			, 	50,000
ACCOLLATION OF THEFTENDENING IN BADIO		DC	IN CUDDODE OF CENEDAL	
ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENTS IN RADIO,		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC. P.O. BOX 220400			OPERATIONS.	
BOSTON, MA 02122				300,000
ASSOCIATION OF NIGERIAN ELECTRICITY		NC	SEE STATEMENT	500,000
DISTRIBUTORS				
NO. 7 CAIRO STREET OFF ADETOKUNBO				
ADEMOLA CRESCENT ABUJA, FEDERAL				
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				50,000
ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS,		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
11 DUPONT CIRCLE NW SUITE 501				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				175,000
ATLANTIC COUNCIL OF THE U.S., INC.		₽C	TO PROMOTE LEADERSHIP	
1030 15TH STREET, NW 12TH FLOOR			ON CLIMATE THROUGH THE	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005			ENERGY CENTER.	400,000
AUDIENCE ARCHITECTS NFP		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
100 S STATE ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603-5504				1,350
AUDITORIUM THEATRE OF ROOSEVELT		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
UNIVERSITY, INC.			OPERATIONS.	
50 E IDA B WELLS DR ROOSEVELT				05 00
UNIVERSITY CHICAGO, IL 60605-1214		PC		85,000
AUSTIN COMING TOGETHER 5049 W HARRISON ST			TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION OF A	
CHICAGO, IL 60644			COMMUNITY-BASED	
			"QUALITY OF LIFE"	
			IMPROVEMENT PLAN.	250,000
ATTACK CDEARC INC		D.C.		
AUTISM SPEAKS INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1 EAST 33RD STREET 4TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	3 700
NEW YORK, NY 10016-5011				3,708
AVODAH THE JEWISH SERVICE CORPS INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
125 MAIDEN LANE 8B			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10038-5041				1,50
Total from continuation sheets				

Part XV Supplementary Information			Ì	
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye		1		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
B.U.I.L.D. INCORPORATED		₽C	TO PROVIDE	
5100 W HARRISON STREET			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60644				250,000
BACK 2 SCHOOL IL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3959 N LINCOLN AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60613-2481			of marriend.	530
BARD COLLEGE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	550
30 CAMPUS ROAD		FC	SEE SIAIEMENI	
ANNANDALE-ON-HUDSON, NY 12534				
				10,000
BARD COLLEGE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
38 W 86TH ST				
NEW YORK, NY 10024				
				10,000
BASIL TWIST	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PUPPETRY ARTIST AND	
60603			DIRECTOR.	125,000
BATON ROUGE AREA FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	125,000
100 NORTH STREET SUITE 900		FC	SEE SIRIEMENI	
BATON ROUGE, LA 70802				
BATON ROUGE, LA /0802				
				350,000
BAY AREA VIDEO COALITION, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
2727 MARIPOSA ST, SECOND FLOOR			NATIONAL MEDIAMAKER	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110			FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM.	300,000
BAYERO UNIVERSITY		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
GWARZO ROAD PMB 3011 KANO, KANO, NIGERIA				
. ,				200 000
BAYERO UNIVERSITY		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	300,000
GWARZO ROAD PMB 3011				
KANO, KANO, NIGERIA				
, ,				
				150,000
DECCA HELLED	NONE	T T		
BECCA HELLER	NONE	ŕ	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - HUMAN	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			RIGHTS LAWYER.	
60603		1		125,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
BEECHTREE INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1819 W 99TH ST		FC	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60643-1811				2,77
BENJAMIN LERNER	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		Ē	FELLOW AWARD - WRITER.	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL				
60603				125,00
BEST FRIENDS ANIMAL SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5001 ANGEL CANYON RD			OPERATIONS.	
KANAB, UT 84741				1,80
BETH EMET THE FREE SYNAGOGUE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1224 DEMPSTER AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60202				16,83
BETH STEVENS	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			NEUROSCIENTIST.	
60603				125,00
BETSY LEVY PALUCK	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PSYCHOLOGIST.	
60603				125,00
BEVERLY MORGAN PARK COMMUNITY OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CHURCHES			OPERATIONS.	
11030 S LONGWOOD DR				
CHICAGO, IL 60643-4102				40
BEYOND HUNGER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
848 LAKE ST			OPERATIONS.	
OAK PARK, IL 60301-1314				20
BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
METROPOLITAN CHICAGO			OPERATIONS.	
560 W LAKE ST FL 5				
CHICAGO, IL 60661-1445				24,30
BIKUR CHOLIM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3653 SHANNON RD CLEVELAND HTS OH 44118			OPERATIONS.	60
CLEVELAND HTS, OH 44118 Total from continuation sheets	1	1		60

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y		1		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
TIL UTILADY & CUPICEA CITATION		PC	TN CUDDODT OF CENEDAL	
BILL HILLARY & CHELSEA CLINTON FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
1200 PRESDIENT CLINTON AVE 2ND FLR			of Liuri tond :	
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201				3
BILL THIES	NONE	Д	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603			COMPUTER SCIENTIST.	125,0
				,
BIRDLIFE INTERNATIONAL		₽C	TO MONITOR CRAGS	
THE DAVID ATTENBOROUGH BUILDING, 1ST			ON-SITE INTERVENTIONS	
FLOOR 2, PEMBROKE ST. CAMBRIDGE,			IN RWANDA AND BURUNDI.	05 1
CAMBRIDGESHIRE, UNITED KINGDOM CB2				25,1
BLACK ENSEMBLE THEATER CORPORATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4450 N. CLARK STREET			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60640				60,0
BLACK LILY, INC. A/K/A BLACKSTAR FILM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FESTIVAL			OPERATIONS.	
1229 CHESTNUT STREET, #183				
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107				75,0
BLOCK CLUB CHICAGO NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3451 N LOWELL AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60641-3810				3
BLOOD OF THE LAMB INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
9044 W PALMETTO AVE			OPERATIONS.	
MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-5014				5,1
BLUE VENTURES CONSERVATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF MARINE	
LEVEL 2 ANNEX OMNIBUS BUSINESS			CONSERVATION PROGRAMS	
CENTRE, 39-41 NORTH ROAD LONDON,			IN MADAGASCAR.	
GREATER LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM N7 9DP				600,0
BLUE VENTURES CONSERVATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF MIHARI,	
LEVEL 2 ANNEX OMNIBUS BUSINESS		Ĩ	MADAGASCAR'S LOCALLY	
CENTRE, 39-41 NORTH ROAD LONDON,			MANAGED MARINE AREAS	
GREATER LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM N7 9DP			NETWORK.	60,0
BLUEGREEN ALLIANCE FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2701 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, SE SUITE 209		ſ	OPERATIONS.	
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55414			•	250,0
Total from continuation sheets	I			

15321110 791817 MF

124 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
BNAI ABRAHAM-ZION CONGREGATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1235 N HARLEM AVE OAK PARK, IL 60302-1377			OPERATIONS.	4,800
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY				
200 ENCINA HALL				
STANFORD, CA 94305-6165				534 000
				534,000
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND		PC	TO SUPPORT THE NUCLEAR	
STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY			RISK REDUCTION	
200 ENCINA HALL			PROJECT.	
STANFORD, CA 94305-6165				250,000
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
420 JORDAN HALL ROOM 256				
STANFORD, CA 94305				
,				1,100,000
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
559 NATHAN ABBOTT WAY			OFERATIONS.	
STANFORD, CA 94305				50,000
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	·
OF IL				
1901 S. FIRST STREET SUITE A				
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61820-7406				450,000
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	450,000
OF IL				
P.O. BOX 6998, OFFICE OF GRANTS AND				
CONTRACTS (M/C551) CHICAGO, IL 60680				20 000
				30,000
BOREALIS PHILANTHROPY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF LEARNING	
126 N 3RD STREET SUITE 500			ACTIVITIES FROM THE	
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401			RACIAL EQUITY IN	
			JOURNALISM FUND.	40,000
BOREALIS PHILANTHROPY 126 N 3RD STREET SUITE 500		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMUNITY ADVOCACY	
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401			BAIL REFORM FUND AS	
,			PART OF THE SAFETY AND	
			JUSTICE CHALLENGE.	250,000
DOGMON MOMENC LENI MU DOOR COLLEGATIVE		PC		
BOSTON WOMENS HEALTH BOOK COLLECTIVE INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
PO BOX 590403			ST BRUIT LOND .	
NEWTON CENTER, MA 02459				300
Total from continuation sheets	•		•	

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
		Toopion		
BOYS HOPE GIRLS HOPE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1100 LARAMIE AVE		FC	OPERATIONS.	
VILMETTE, IL 60091-1021			OFERATIONS.	2,25
AIDAGIIE, II 00091-1021				2,23
BOYS SCOUTS OF AMERICA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
415 N 2ND ST			OPERATIONS.	
ST CHARLES, IL 60174-1247			or manifold .	75
BRANDEN JACOBS-JENKINS	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	Ť	FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PLAYWRIGHT.	
50603				125,000
BREKETE FAMILY EMPOWERMENT NETWORK		NC	TO USE MEDIA TO	
SUITE F9 SHERIFF PLAZA AMINU KANO		NC .	PROMOTE ACCOUNTABILITY	
CRESCENT WUSE II ABUJA, FEDERAL			IN THE ELECTRICITY AND	
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA			EDUCATION SECTORS.	282,50
BRIDGES IMPACT FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	202,50
C/O BRIAN TRELSTAD 505 8TH AVENUE				
#1805 NEW YORK, NY 10018				
				125 00
BRIDGES INSIGHTS LIMITED		NC	SEE STATEMENT	125,00
38 SEYMOUR STREET				
LONDON, LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM W1H				
7BP				
				200,00
BRIGHT STAR COMMUNITY OUTREACH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
CORPORATION			IMPLEMENTATION OF THE	
4518 S. COTTAGE GROVE AVE. 1ST FLOOR			GREATER BRONZEVILLE	
CHICAGO, IL 60653			COMMUNITY ACTION PLAN.	250,000
BRIGHTON PARK NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
4477 SOUTH ARCHER			IMPLEMENTATION OF	
CHICAGO, IL 60632			COMMUNITY-BASED PUBLIC	
			SAFETY AND ECONOMIC	
			STABILITY ACTIVITIES.	250,00
BRITISH BROADCASTING CORPORATION		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
NEW BROADCASTING HOUSE				
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED				
KINGDOM W1 1AA				555,00
				,
BROOKINGS INSTITUTION INDIA CENTER		PC	TO INFORM PUBLIC	
NO. 6, 2ND FLOOR, DR. JOSE P. RIZAL			POLICY DISCUSSIONS	
MARG CHANAKYAPURI NEW DELHI, DELHI,			ABOUT ELECTRIC UTILITY	
INDIA 110 021		1	OPERATIONS IN INDIA.	200,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
BROOKINGS INSTITUTION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
1775 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. NW			PROJECT ON NUCLEAR	
VASHINGTON, DC 20036-2188			SECURITY AND	
			NONPROLIFERATION IN A	
			CHANGING WORLD.	375,00
BROWN UNIVERSITY OF PROVIDENCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CONTROLLERS OFFICE		FC	OPERATIONS.	
350 EDDY STREET, BOX 1877			OFERATIONS.	
PROVIDENCE, RI 02903				29,360
BRYN MAWR COLLEGE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
101 N MERION AVE			OPERATIONS.	
BRYN MAWR, PA 19010-2899			······	4,50
BUDGIT FOUNDATION FOR PROMOTION OF		PC	TO SUPPORT	- /
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY IN NIGERIA			TRANSPARENCY AND	
NO. 55, MOLEYE STREET ALAGOMEJI			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
, SABO, YABA, LAGOS, NIGERIA			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
			NIGERIA.	300,000
BULLETIN OF THE ATOMIC SCIENTISTS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1307 EAST 60TH SUITE 3077			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60637-3183				350,000
· · ·				
BULLETIN OF THE ATOMIC SCIENTISTS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 15461			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60615-5146				4,080
, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL PEOPLE FOR		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
THE PUBLIC INTEREST, INC.				
25 EAST WASHINGTON STREET SUITE 1515				
CHICAGO, IL 60602				400 000
				400,000
BYP100 EDUCATION FUND		PC	TO PROVIDE	
239 E 51ST STREET			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60615			INSTITUTIONAL BUITONI.	175,000
				,.
CABRINI-GREEN LEGAL AID		PC	TO PROVIDE	
6 S. CLARK STREET SUITE 200			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603			• • • • • • • • • •	225,000
CALL TO ACTION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1301 2ND AVE S A306			OPERATIONS.	
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55403				30

Part XVSupplementary Information3Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
CALVIN COLLEGE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3201 BURTON ST SE			OPERATIONS.	
GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49546-4301				15
CAMBRIDGE IN AMERICA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1120 AVE OF THE AMERICAS 17TH FL			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10036-6700				3,75
CAMP KESEM NATIONAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
10586 W. PICO BLVD. 196 CULVER CITY, CA 90064			OPERATIONS.	30
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1101 14TH ST. NW SUITE 400			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	SEE STATEMENT	30,00
CAMPANA GLOBAL POR LA LIBERTAD DE EXPRESION		FC	SEE STRIEMENT	
JOSE VASCONCELOS 131 COL. SAN MIGUEL				
CHAPULTEPEC MEXICO, DISTRITO				
FEDERAL, MEXICO 11850				100,00
CANINE THERAPY CORPS INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3918 W FULLERTON AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60647				30
CARA PROGRAM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
237 S DESPLAINES ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60661-5515				7,50
CARE FOR REAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5339 N SHERIDAN RD			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60640-2531				45
CARNEGIE ENDOWMENT FOR INTERNATIONAL		PC	FOR FLEXIBLE SUPPORT	
PEACE			FOR WORK ON THE	
1779 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. NW			INTERNATIONAL NUCLEAR	410.00
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			ORDER.	410,00
CARNEGIE ENDOWMENT FOR INTERNATIONAL		PC	FOR ITS DIPLOMATIC	
PEACE			INITIATIVES.	
1779 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. NW				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036	<u> </u>			252,50

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	Anount
CARNEGIE ENDOWMENT FOR INTERNATIONAL		PC	TO INSTITUTIONALIZE	
PEACE			ASPECTS OF CARNEGIE'S	
1779 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. NW			NUCLEAR FIREWALL	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			PROJECT.	290,00
CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
5000 FORBES AVE		FC		
			PROJECT ON U.S. GLOBAL LEADERSHIP IN NUCLEAR	
PITTSBURGH, PA 15213-3890			GOVERNANCE.	100,00
CARTER CENTER INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
453 FREEDOM PKWY NE			OPERATIONS.	
ATLANTA, GA 30307-1496				3,00
CATHOLIC BISHOP OF CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
835 N RUSH ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60611-2030				1,80
CATHOLIC CHARITIES USA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2050 BALLENGER AVENUE STE 400			OPERATIONS.	
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314-6847			_	30
CATHOLIC RELIEF SERVICES US		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF	
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,			CHANGING THE WAY WE	
INCORPORATED			CARE."	
228 W. LEXINGTON STREET BALTIMORE, MD 21201				4,540,31
				, ,
CDP NORTH AMERICA, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
127 WEST 26TH STREET SUITE 300			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10001				1,000,00
CDP NORTH AMERICA, INC.		PC	PROMOTING CARBON	
127 WEST 26TH STREET SUITE 300			PRICING AS A KEY TOOL	
NEW YORK, NY 10001			FOR TRANSITIONING TO A	
,			LOW CARBON ECONOMY.	104,50
CDP NORTH AMERICA, INC.		₽C	TO PROMOTE	,
127 WEST 26TH STREET SUITE 300			SCIENCE-BASED TARGETS	
NEW YORK, NY 10001			FOR GREENHOUSE GAS	
			EMISSION REDUCTION IN	
			INDIA.	150,00
CEL EDUCATION FUND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1330 BROADWAY, SUITE 300			OPERATIONS.	
OAKLAND, CA 94612				200,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
CEL EDUCATION FUND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1330 BROADWAY, SUITE 300				
OAKLAND, CA 94612				
				25,000
CENTER FOR A NEW AMERICAN SECURITY,		PC	FOR FLEXIBLE SUPPORT	
INC.			FOR A STRAND OF WORK	
1152 15TH STREET, NW, SUITE 950			ON ADVANCING DIPLOMACY	
ASHINGTON, DC 20005			ON THE KOREAN	0.05 0.00
			PENINSULA.	205,000
CENTER FOR A NEW AMERICAN SECURITY,		PC	FOR WORK TO ADVANCE	
INC.			NEW APPROACHES TO	
1152 15TH STREET, NW, SUITE 950			NUCLEAR	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005			NONPROLIFERATION.	500,000
CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS		₽C	FOR A PROJECT ON NORTH	
1333 H STREET, NW 10TH FLOOR			KOREA.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				95,500
CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1333 H STREET, NW 10TH FLOOR				
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				
				215 000
CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	215,000
1333 H STREET, NW 10TH FLOOR				
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				
,				
				250,000
CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF A	
1333 H STREET, NW 10TH FLOOR			PROJECT THAT BUILDS	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005			SUPPORT FOR LESS	
			DANGEROUS U.S. POLICY	
			TOWARD IRAN.	50,000
CENTER FOR ARMS CONTROL AND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
NON-PROLIFERATION		FC	OPERATIONS.	
820 1ST STREET NE SUITE LL-180			OFERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20002				335,000
				,
CENTER FOR ARMS CONTROL AND		PC	TO SUPPORT TRAVEL	
NON-PROLIFERATION			COSTS TO ATTEND A	
820 1ST STREET NE SUITE LL-180			MEETING REGARDING	
WASHINGTON, DC 20002			NUCLEAR CHALLENGES.	3,000
CENTER FOR ASIAN AMERICAN MEDIA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF CAAM	
145 NINTH STREET, SUITE 350			FUTURE FUND: A	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103			CATALYST FOR ASIAN	
			AMERICAN SOCIAL ISSUES	
			DOCUMENTARY.	200,000

Part XVSupplementary Information3Grants and Contributions Paid During the Yes				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Durpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND DEVELOPMENT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
17, A7 STREET MOUNT PLEASANT ESTATE,			OPERATIONS.	
JABI ABUJA, NIGERIA, NIGERIA				90,000
CENTER FOR EFFECTIVE PHILANTHROPY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC.			OPERATIONS.	
675 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 7TH FLOOR				
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139				100,000
CENTER FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
DEVELOPMENT				
3RD FLOOR, NISTF BUILDING NO. 1A,				
SOCIAL INSURANCE ROAD KANO, KANO,				
NIGERIA				555,000
CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING,		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC.			OPERATIONS.	
1400 65TH STREET, SUITE 200			·······	
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608				700,000
,				,
CENTER FOR NEIGHBORHOOD TECHNOLOGY		PC	FIELD WORK SUPPORTING	
17 NORTH STATE STREET SUITE 1400			LOCAL INITIATIVES IN	
CHICAGO, IL 60602			THE CHICAGO	
			METROPOLITAN REGION.	500,000
CENTER FOR NEIGHBORHOOD TECHNOLOGY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
17 NORTH STATE STREET SUITE 1400				
CHICAGO, IL 60602				
				5,000
		PC	TN GUDDODE OF GENERAL	
CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY 910 17TH ST, NW 7TH FLOOR		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20006			CIERTIONS.	400,000
				200,000
CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
910 17TH ST, NW 7TH FLOOR			INVESTIGATIVE	
WASHINGTON, DC 20006			REPORTING ON NUCLEAR	
			POLICY.	225,000
CENTER FOR STRATEGIC AND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INTERNATIONAL STUDIES INC.				
1616 RHODE ISLAND AVE, N.W.				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				50,000
		PC		
CENTER ON HALSTED 3656 NORTH HALSTED		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
			OPERATIONS.	200
CHICAGO, IL 60613-5974 Total from continuation sheets		I		200

15321110 791817 MF

Part XVSupplementary Information3Grants and Contributions Paid During the Yes				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,			
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
	or substantial contributor	тесірієті		
CENTRE EUROPEEN DES FUONDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
PHILANTHROPY HOUSE, RUE ROYALE 94			FUNDERS FORUM ON	
BRUSSELS, BRUSSELS HOOFDSTEDELIJK G,			SUSTAINABLE CITIES.	
BELGIUM 1000				50,000
				,
CENTRE FOR CATALYZING CHANGE		NC	MATERNAL HEALTH AND	
C-24, QUTUB INSTITUTIONAL AREA			QUALITY OF CARE	
NEW DELHI, DELHI, INDIA 110016			ADVOCACY IN INDIA.	100,000
CENTRE FOR DEMOCRACY & DEVELOPMENT		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
(LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)				
16, A7 STREET, CITEC MOUNT PLEASANT				
ESTATE ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL				
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				300,000
CENTRE FOR DEMOCRACY & DEVELOPMENT		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
(LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)				
16, A7 STREET, CITEC MOUNT PLEASANT				
ESTATE ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL				
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				1,700,000
CENTRE FOR DEMOCRACY & DEVELOPMENT		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
(LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)				
16, A7 STREET, CITEC MOUNT PLEASANT				
ESTATE ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL				
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				49,393
CENTRE FOR DEMOCRATIC DEVELOPMENT,		NC	TO PROMOTE	
RESEARCH AND TRAINING			TRANSPARENCY AND	
SOKOTO ROAD, ZANGON SHANU			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
ZARIA, KADUNA, NIGERIA PMB 11077			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
			NIGERIA.	75,000
CENTRE FOR INTERNET AND SOCIETY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
194 2-C CROSS DOMLUR STAGE II				
BANGALORE, KARNATAKA, INDIA 560071				
				150,000
CENTRE FOR POLICY RESEARCH		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
DHARMA MARG, CHANAKYAPURI				
NEW DELHI, DELHI, INDIA 110 021				
				211,200
ADVEDD DOD AATENAT NYD DIDIOT				
CENTRE FOR SCIENCE AND ENVIRONMENT		PC	TO SUPPORT INDIAN	
41, TUGHLAKABAD INSTITUTIONAL AREA			CITIES IN DEVELOPING	
NEW DELHI, DELHI, INDIA 110 062			AND IMPLEMENTING CLEAN	E00 000
CENTRE FOR COCTO I FOR CHINTED		DC	AIR ACTION PLANS.	500,000
CENTRE FOR SOCIO-LEGAL STUDIES		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
LTD/GTE				
19 MAHATMA GANDHI STREET ASOKORO				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY,				150 000
NIGERIA Total from continuation sheets				450,000

Part XV Supplementary Information 3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Yes	ar (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,			
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
, ,	or substantial contributor	recipient		
CENTRE FOR SOCIO-LEGAL STUDIES		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
LTD/GTE				
19 MAHATMA GANDHI STREET ASOKORO				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				40 202
NIGERIA				49,393
CENTRE FOR TRANSPARENCY ADVOCACY		NC	TO AMPLIFY CORRUPTION	
35 S.O. WILLIAMS CRESCENT, ANTHONY			REPORTING AND	
ENAHORO STREET ABUJA, FEDERAL			GALVANIZE COMMUNITY	
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA			ACTION.	100,000
CENTRE FOR WOMEN'S HEALTH AND		NC	IN PROMOTING	100,000
INFORMATION LIMITED BY GUARANTEE			TRANSPARENCY AND	
34 MCNEIL ROAD BY AKINTOYE STREET			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
SABO-YABA LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
,,,,			NIGERIA.	50,000
CENTRO DE DERECHOS HUMANOS DE LAS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
MUJERES A.C.				
AV. JUAREZ 4107 B COL. CENTRO				
CHIHUAHUA, CHIHUAHUA, MEXICO 31000				
, , ,				50,000
CENTRO DE DERECHOS HUMANOS MIGUEL		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
AGUSTIN PRO JUAREZ, A.C.				
SERAPIO RENDON NO 57-B COL. SAN RAFAEL				
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6470				
				100,000
CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL				
CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO				
GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO 44100				
CENTRO DIOGEGINO DADA LOG DEDECTIOS		NC	SEE STATEMENT	60,000
CENTRO DIOCESANO PARA LOS DERECHOS		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
HUMANOS FRAY JUAN DE LARIOS, A.C. HIDALGO SUR 166, ZONA CENTRO				
SALTILLO, COAHUILA DE ZARAGOZA,				
MEXICO 25000				75,000
				,
CERES, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
99 CHAUNCY STREET			OPERATIONS.	
BOSTON, MA 02111-1703				1,500,000
CHARITY GLOBAL INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
40 WORTH STREET, SUITE 330			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10013				18,000
CHARITY NAVIGATOR		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
139 HARRISTOWN RD STE 101			OPERATIONS.	
GLEN ROCK, NJ 07452-3304			•	1,500
Total from continuation sheets	I	1	<u>_</u>	_,,,,,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye		i		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
CHARLESTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
3691 LEEDS AVENUE				
CHARLESTON, SC 29405				
				1 100 0
				1,192,0
CHESSMEN CLUB OF THE NORTH SHORE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 1265			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60204-1265				3,0
,				,
CHIARAVALLE MONTESSORI SCHOOL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
25 DEMPSTER STREET			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60201				1,5
CHICAGO ACADEMY OF SCIENCES		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2430 N. CANNON DRIVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614				70,0
CHICAGO ALLIANCE AGAINST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
SEXUALEXPLOITATION			OPERATIONS.	
307 N. MICHIGAN AVE, SUITE 1818				
CHICAGO, IL 60601				3
CHICAGO ARCHITECTURE FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
111 E. WACKER DRIVE SUITE 1321			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				85,0
NUTCACO CANTINE DECOME EDIMINANTON		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CHICAGO CANINE RESCUE FOUNDATION 5272 N ELSTON AVE		FC	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60630-1609				20
CHICAGO CENTER FOR TORAH & CHESED INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5333 N TROY ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60659-1413				1,2
CHICAGO CHESED FUND INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
7045 N RIDGEWAY AVE			OPERATIONS.	
LINCOLNWOOD, IL 60712-2619				3
CHICAGO CHILDREN'S CHOIR		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CHICAGO CULTURAL CENTER 78 EAST			OPERATIONS.	
NASHINGTON, FLOOR 5 CHICAGO, IL				
50602				60,0

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Durpoos of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
CHICAGO CHILDREN'S MUSEUM				
700 E. GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 127 CHICAGO, IL 60611-3428		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	70,000
CHICAGO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS 70 E LAKE ST STE 720		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	25
CHICAGO, IL 60601-5963				350
CHICAGO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 225 N. MICHIGAN AVE. SUITE 2200 CHICAGO, IL 60601		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	9,000
CHICAGO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION C/O CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST, 225 N. MICHIGAN SUITE 2200 CHICAGO, IL 60601-1088		PC	IN RENEWED SUPPORT OF THE PARTNERSHIP FOR SAFE AND PEACEFUL COMMUNITIES.	2,600,000
CHICAGO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION C/O CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST, 225 N. MICHIGAN SUITE 2200 CHICAGO, IL 60601-1088		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF APPRENTICESHIP 2020.	200,000
CHICAGO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION C/O CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST, 225 N. MICHIGAN SUITE 2200 CHICAGO, IL		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF ELEVATED CHICAGO.	
60601-1088 CHICAGO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION C/O CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST, 225 N. MICHIGAN SUITE 2200 CHICAGO, IL		PC	SEE STATEMENT	200,000
60601-1088				155,000
CHICAGO COMMUNITY LOAN FUND 29 EAST MADISON STREET SUITE 1700 CHICAGO, IL 60602-4415		PC	FOR ITS CONTINUED WORK WITH CHICAGO TREND.	350,000
CHICAGO COUNCIL ON GLOBAL AFFAIRS TWO PRUDENTIAL PLAZA 180 N. STETSON AVE., SUITE 1400 CHICAGO, IL 60601		₽C	FOR A PROJECT ON U.S. SECURITY GUARANTEES AND PROLIFERATION RISK BY U.S. ALLIES.	225,000
CHICAGO COUNCIL ON GLOBAL AFFAIRS TWO PRUDENTIAL PLAZA 180 N. STETSON		PC	FOR PUBLIC POLLING ON FOREIGN POLICY.	
AVE., SUITE 1400 CHICAGO, IL 60601				150,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the	Year (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
CHICAGO COUNCIL ON GLOBAL AFFAIRS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
TWO PRUDENTIAL PLAZA 180 N. STETSON			PROJECT ON NUCLEAR	
AVE., SUITE 1400 CHICAGO, IL 60601			DETERRENCE STRATEGIES	
,,			IN THE ASIA-PACIFIC.	178,00
CHICAGO COUNCIL ON GLOBAL AFFAIRS		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF "BLACK	
TWO PRUDENTIAL PLAZA 180 N. STETSON			CHICAGO TOMORROW."	
AVE., SUITE 1400 CHICAGO, IL 60601				100,00
CHICAGO COUNCIL ON GLOBAL AFFAIRS		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
TWO PRUDENTIAL PLAZA			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				6,00
CHICAGO CULTURAL ALLIANCE		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
100 S. STATE STREET, 4TH FLOOR				
CHICAGO, IL 60603				
				25,00
CHICAGO DANCEMAKERS FORUM		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
159 EAST WALTON PL #20A				
CHICAGO, IL 60611				
				5,00
CHICAGO ERUV INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3050 W TOUHY AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60645-2834				30
CHICAGO FAMILY HEALTH CENTER INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
9119 S EXCHANGE AVE		FC	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60617-4225			of harring.	7,50
				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
CHICAGO FOUNDATION FOR WOMEN		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
140 S DEARBORN ST STE 400			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603-5229				3,52
· · · · ·				
CHICAGO FOUNDATION FOR WOMEN		PC	TO PROVIDE	
140 S. DEARBORN ST, SUITE 400			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603				250,00
CHICAGO HISTORICAL SOCIETY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1601 NORTH CLARK ST.			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614				70,00
Total from continuation sheets				

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or contribution	A
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
CHICAGO HISTORY MUSEUM		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1601 N. CLARK ST.			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614				2
CHICAGO HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1000 LAKE COOK RD			OPERATIONS.	
GLENCOE, IL 60022-1168				4
CHICAGO HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1000 LAKE COOK ROAD			OPERATIONS.	
GLENCOE, IL 60022				100,0
CHICAGO HUMANITIES FESTIVAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
500 N DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 825			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60654				60,0
CHICAGO INDEPENDENT RADIO PROJECT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4045 N ROCKWELL ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60618-3720 CHICAGO LATINO THEATER ALLIANCE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	1
180 N. MICHIGAN AVE. SUITE 305		r C	SEE STATEMENT	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				
				150,0
CHICAGO LEARNING EXCHANGE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
225 N MICHIGAN AVE STE 2200		r C	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601-7672				7,5
CHICAGO LEARNING EXCHANGE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
332 S. MICHIGAN AVENUE, 9TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604				300,0
CHICAGO LIGHTS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
126 E CHESTNUT ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60611				4,8
CHICAGO NEIGHBORHOOD INITIATIVES INC.		PC	TO PROVIDE	
1000 E 111TH STREET			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60628				250,0
Total from continuation sheets				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	<u> </u>
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
CHICAGO OPERA THEATER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
70 EAST LAKE STREET SUITE 415 CHICAGO, IL 60601			OPERATIONS.	60,00
CHICAGO PRE-COLLEGE SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING PROGRAM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
PO BOX 805791 CHICAGO, IL 60680-4119				3,20
CHICAGO PUBLIC ART GROUP 600 W CERMAK RD STE 3B CHICAGO, IL 60616-4880		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	20
CHICAGO PUBLIC LIBRARY FOUNDATION 20 N MICHIGAN AVE STE 520 CHICAGO, IL 60602-4805		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	3,75
CHICAGO PUBLIC LIBRARY FOUNDATION 20 N. MICHIGAN AVE. SUITE 520 CHICAGO, IL 60602		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE PROJECT, "IMAGINING THE LIBRARY OF THE FUTURE."	150,00
CHICAGO PUBLIC MEDIA INC 848 E GRAND 3RD FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60611-3509		РC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	4,03
CHICAGO PUBLIC MEDIA, INC. 848 EAST GRAND AVENUE, NAVY PIER CHICAGO, IL 60611		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	125,00
CHICAGO PUBLIC MEDIA, INC. 848 EAST GRAND AVENUE, NAVY PIER CHICAGO, IL 60611		ΡC	IN SUPPORT OF THE VOCALO/WBEZ COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT EXCHANGE.	200,00
CHICAGO READER L3C 2930 S MICHIGAN AVE SUITE 102 CHICAGO, IL 60616		ис	IN SUPPORT OF THE ACCOUNTABILITY JOURNALISM PROJECT.	50,00
CHICAGO RELIGIOUS LEADERSHIP NETWORK ON LATIN AMERICA 4750 N SHERIDAN RD STE 429		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60640-5078 Total from continuation sheets				4

Recipient Name and address (home or business) CHICAGO SCHOLARS FOUNDATION 247 S STATE ST CHICAGO, IL 60604-2053	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
CHICAGO SCHOLARS FOUNDATION 247 S STATE ST	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	CONTRIBUTION	Amount
247 S STATE ST		PC		
			IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CHICAGO, IL 60604-2053			OPERATIONS.	
				20
CHICAGO SHAKESPEARE THEATER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
800 E GRAND AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60611-5436				15
CHICAGO SHAKESPEARE THEATER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
800 EAST GRAND AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60611				85,00
CHICAGO SINFONIETTA, INC.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF AN	
70 E. LAKE STREET SUITE 1430			INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE	
CHICAGO, IL 60601			WITH KENYA.	50,00
CHICAGO SINFONIETTA, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
70 E. LAKE STREET SUITE 1430			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				52,50
CHICAGO SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
220 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604-2559				100,00
CHICAGO THEATRE GROUP INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
170 N DEARBORN ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601-3205				15,00
CHICAGO THEATRE GROUP, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
170 N. DEARBORN STREET			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601-3205				100,00
CHICAGO URBAN LEAGUE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4510 S MICHIGAN AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60653-3816				3,75
CHICAGO URBAN LEAGUE		₽C	TO PROVIDE	
4510 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60653				250,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	. .
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
CHICAGO URBAN LEAGUE		PC	IN RENEWED SUPPORT OF	
4510 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE			ITS IMPACT LEADERSHIP	
CHICAGO, IL 60653			DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM.	75,00
CHICAGO URBAN LEAGUE		₽C	IN RENEWED SUPPORT OF	
4510 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE			ITS IMPACT LEADERSHIP	
CHICAGO, IL 60653			DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM.	100,00
CHICAGO VOTES		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
234 S WABASH 6TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604-2370				20
CHICAGO ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3300 S. GOLF RD.			OPERATIONS.	
BROOKFIELD, IL 60513				125,00
CHICKEN & EGGS PICTURES, INC.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
45 MAIN STREET SUITE 506			OPERATIONS.	
BROOKLYN, NY 11201				250,00
CHIJNAYA FOUNDATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1717 E. VISTA CHINO RD			OPERATIONS.	6 60
PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262				6,60
CHILDCARE NETWORK OF EVANSTON		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1335 DODGE AVE EVANSTON, IL 60201-4031			OPERATIONS.	7,95
CHILDRENS HEART ASSOCIATION 9135 GOVERNORS WAY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CINCINNATI, OH 45249-000			•	20
CHILDRENS HOSPITAL CORPORATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1 AUTUMN ST. 731, 3 FL		ſ	OPERATIONS.	
BOSTON, MA 02115				3,75
CHILDRENS INTERNATIONAL SUMMER VILLAGES INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
PO BOX 462			STRATIOND.) <i>(</i>)
MICHIGAN CITY, IN 46361-0462 Total from continuation sheets	1	1		2,60

Part XVSupplementary Information3Grants and Contributions Paid During the Yes				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
CHOLANGIOCARCINOMA FOUNDATION 5526 W 13400 S. 510 HERRIMAN, UT 84096		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	201
CHRIST FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH P.O. BOX 29 SOUTH HOLLAND, IL 60473		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	18,00
CHRISTIAN HERITAGE ACADEMY 315 WAUKEGAN RD NORTHFIELD, IL 60093-2719		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	200
CHRISTIANAIRE 2030 E. 71ST STREET CHICAGO, IL 60649		PC	IN SUPPORT OF TWO CONVENINGS FOCUSED ON REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN CHICAGO.	25,000
CHRISTMAS IN THE WARDS 1030 E 87TH ST CHICAGO, IL 60619-6314		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	6,75
CHRISTOPHER RE C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	г	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - COMPUTER SCIENTIST.	125,000
CHURCH WORLD SERVICE INC PO BOX 968 ELKHART, IN 46515		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	75(
CHUTE MIDDLE SCHOOL PTA 1400 OAKTON STREET EVANSTON, IL 60602		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	1,200
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBLE ENERGY SOLUTIONS FORUM 601 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, NW 9TH FLOOR SOUTH WASHINGTON, DC 20004		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	500,000
CITIZENS UNITED FOR RESEARCH IN EPILEPSY 430 W ERIE ST STE 210 CHICACO II 60654-6920		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60654-6920 Total from continuation sheets			-1	750

Part XV Supplementary Information 3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y			1	
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Durnoop of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO D/B/A		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT ATTORNEY				
OFFICE				
850 BRYANT STREET RM 322				
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103				750,000
CITY BUREAU NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
6100 S BLACKSTONE AVE			OPERATIONS.	1 500
CHICAGO, IL 60637-2912				1,500
CITY BUREAU NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
6100 SOUTH BLACKSTONE AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60637				300,000
CITY OF CHICAGO		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	,
121 N. LASALLE ST. ROOM 507 CHICAGO, IL 60602				
				132,000
CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
1300 PERDIDO STREET, RM 2E04 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70112				
				1,000,000
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 1401 JFK BOULEVARD SUITE 1430 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
				1,900,000
CIUDADANOS EN APOYO A LOS DERECHOS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
HUMANOS, ASOCIACION CIVIL VANCOUVER 156 COL. VISTA HERMOSA				
MONTERREY, NUEVO LEON, MEXICO 64620				50 000
				50,000
CIVIC CONSULTING ALLIANCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
21 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 4301			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603-2006				140,000
CIVIC CONSULTING ALLIANCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
21 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 4301			COMPREHENSIVE AUDIT OF	
CHICAGO, IL 60603-2006			THE COOK COUNTY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE.	100,000
CIVIC CONSULTING ALLIANCE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
21 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 4301 CHICAGO, IL 60603-2006				
				310,000
Total from continuation sheets	1	1		510,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ar (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,			
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
CIVIC CONSULTING ALLIANCE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
21 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 4301				
CHICAGO, IL 60603-2006				
,				
				63,400
CIVIL SOCIETY ACTION COALITION ON		NC	IN SUPPORT OF	,
EDUCATION FOR ALL (CSACEFA)			PROMOTING TRANSPARENCY	
NO.3 ZIGUINCHOR STREE, FLAT 6			AND ACCOUNTABILITY	
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY,			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
, , NIGERIA			NIGERIA.	75,000
CIVIL SOCIETY LEGISLATIVE ADVOCACY		NC	TO PROMOTE LEGISLATIVE	,
CENTRE			ACCOUNTABILITY BY	
FLAT 3, NO. 1, P.O.W. MAFEMI CRESCENT			AMPLIFYING	
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY,			INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS	
, , NIGERIA			IN NIGERIA.	175,000
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	/
, 500 S GRAND CENTRAL PKWY				
LAS VEGAS, NV 89155				
,,,				
				350,000
	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - POET.	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL				
60603				125,000
CLEAN AIR INITIATIVE FOR ASIAN CITIES		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
(CAI-ASIA) CENTER, INC.			ORGANIZATION'S	
3504 - 3505 ROBINSONS EQUITABLE TOWER			ACTIVITIES TO IMPROVE	
ADB AVENUE PASIG CITY, MANILA,			CHINA'S AIR QUALITY.	
PHILIPPINES				100,000
CLEEN FOUNDATION		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
21 AKINSANYA STREET				
OJODU, LAGOS, NIGERIA 100281				
				150 000
CLEEN FOUNDATION		NC	SEE STATEMENT	150,000
21 AKINSANYA STREET		NC	SEE SIAIEMENI	
OJODU, LAGOS, NIGERIA 100281				
				250,000
CLIENTEARTH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF CAPACITY	
274 RICHMOND ROAD			BUILDING FOR CHINESE	
LONDON, LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM E8 3QW			ENVIRONMENTAL	
			NONGOVERNMENTAL	
			ORGANIZATIONS.	250,000
CLIENTEARTH		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
		1	OPERATIONS FOR	
274 RICHMOND ROAD LONDON, LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM E8 3QW			CLIENTEARTH'S CHINA OFFICE.	300,000

FOUNDATION			23-709359	0
Part XV Supplementary Information				
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y		1	_	
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
CLIFFORD BRANGWYNNE	NONE	г	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			BIOPHYSICAL ENGINEER.	
60603				125,000.
CLIMATE CENTRAL, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
ONE PALMER SQUARE SUITE 402			OPERATIONS.	
PRINCETON, NJ 08542				750,000
CLIMATE POLICY INITIATIVE, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	·
180 SANSOME STREET SUITE 1000				
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104				
				1 500 000
				1,500,000.
CLIMATEWORKS FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
235 MONTGOMERY STREET SUITE 1300			OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104-3006				1,000,000.
CLIMATEWORKS FOUNDATION 235 MONTGOMERY STREET SUITE 1300		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104-3006			CAMPAIGN FOR CLIMATE LEADERSHIP.	2,250,000.
CLIMATEWORKS FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	2,230,000.
235 MONTGOMERY STREET SUITE 1300				
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104-3006				
				200,000.
CLIMATEWORKS FOUNDATION		PC	TO SUPPORT THE KIGALI	
235 MONTGOMERY STREET SUITE 1300			COOLING EFFICIENCY	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104-3006			PROGRAM.	3,000,000.
CI INADD DANCE		PC		
CLINARD DANCE 900 W. 19TH STREET		PC	IN SUPPORT OF AN INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE	
CHICAGO, IL 60608			WITH SPAIN.	50,000.
			•	,,,
CODERDOJO CHICAGO NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3432 W DIVERSEY ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60647			+ +	150.
COLLEGE OF DUPAGE FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
425 FAWELL BLVD			OPERATIONS.	
GLEN ELLYN, IL 60137				360.
Total from continuation sheets				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	Contribution	
COLOROFCHANGE.ORG EDUCATION FUND,		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
INC.			NATIONAL EFFORT TO	
1714 FRANKLIN STREET SUITE 100			ELEVATE BLACK WOMEN'S	
DAKLAND, CA 94612			LEADERSHIP ON RACIAL	
			JUSTICE ISSUES.	250,0
COLUMBUS ACADEMY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4300 CHERRY BOTTOM RD			OPERATIONS.	
GAHANNA, OH 43230-1724				9,00
COMFORT STATION NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF AN	
2737 N. KIMBALL 2			INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE	
CHICAGO, IL 60647			WITH BRAZIL.	25,00
COMISION MEXICANA DE DEFENSA Y		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
PROMOCION DE LOS DERECHOS HUMANOS,				
A.C.				
TEHUANTEPEC 142, COL. ROMA SUR				
DELEGACION CUAUHTEMOC MEXICO,				150,00
COMMITTEE TO PROTECT JOURNALISTS,		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC.			OPERATIONS.	
330 SEVENTH AVE. 11TH FLOOR			of manifolds.	
NEW YORK, NY 10001				200,0
COMMON COUNSEL FOUNDATION		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
1624 FRANKLIN STREET #1022				
DAKLAND, CA 94612				
,				
				100,00
COMMON PURPOSE US INC.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF	
400 ATLANTIC AVE			CHICAGO200, A	
BOSTON, MA 02110			LEADERSHIP PROGRAM FOR	
			CHICAGO YOUTH.	10,00
				10,00
COMMUNITY ACTIVISM LAW ALLIANCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
17 N STATE ST. SUITE 1380			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60602				9,0
				5,00
COMMUNITY CONSERVATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
120 SUNSET RIDGE AVE STE 114			OPERATIONS.	
GAYS MILLS, WI 54631-8331				1!
COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF NORTH CENTRAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
WISCONSIN INC			OPERATIONS.	
500 N 1ST ST STE 2600 WAUSAU, WI 54403-4883				22,5
Total from continuation sheets	I	1		22,5

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Yea	ar (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	Contribution	
COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF NORTHEAST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
IOWA		FC	OPERATIONS.	
3117 GREENHILL CIR			OF EACTIONS.	
CEDAR FALLS, IA 50613-6194				750
COMMUNITY LIFE PROJECT (LIMITED BY		NC	FOR A COUNTRY EXCHANGE	
GUARANTEE)			BETWEEN NIGERIA AND	
9, ILORI STREET, ISOLO, PO BOX 159 APAPA, LAGOS, NIGERIA 100263			MEXICO.	23,100
				20,200
COMMUNITY PARTNERS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
1000 NORTH ALAMEDA STREET SUITE 240			HUMAN RIGHTS DATA	
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012			ANALYSIS GROUP	
			PROJECT.	200,000
COMMUNITY RENEWAL SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
111 W. JACKSON BOULEVARD SUITE 820			CHICAGO REPORTER.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604				200,000
CONGREGATION BETH JEHUDAH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3100 N 52ND STREET		FC	OPERATIONS.	
MILWAUKEE, WI 53216			OF EAST FOND.	900
,,				
CONGREGATION KHAL CHASIDIM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
6756 N RICHMOND ST			OPERATIONS.	22 075
CHICAGO, IL 60645 CONNECTED DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE		PC	IN PROMOTING	23,975
BASSAN PLAZA, 10TH STREET, 2ND FLOOR,		FC	TRANSPARENCY AND	
F WING ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
TERRITORY, NIGERIA			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
,			NIGERIA.	100,000
CONNECTED DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
BASSAN PLAZA, 10TH STREET, 2ND FLOOR,				
F WING ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL				
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				
				11,000
CONNECTED DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE		PC	TO CONNECTED	
BASSAN PLAZA, 10TH STREET, 2ND FLOOR,			DEVELOPMENT (CODE) FOR	
F WING ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA			PARTICIPATION AT A CIVIC TECHNOLOGY	
ILANIIONI, NIGERIA			MEETING.	11,000
CONNECTING GENDER FOR DEVELOPMENT		NC	TO PROMOTE	,000
NO 11-5A KASHIM IBRAHIM STREET P.O.			TRANSPARENCY AND	
BOX 3034 KADUNA, KADUNA, NIGERIA			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
, ,				
800-001			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Durpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
CONNECTIONS FOR ABUSED WOMEN AND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
THEIR CHILDREN			OPERATIONS.	
1116 N KEDZIE AVE				1 500
CHICAGO, IL 60651-4152				1,500
CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
2011 CRYSTAL DRIVE, SUITE 500				
ARLINGTON, VA 22202				
				151,000
CONSERVATIVE ENERGY NETWORK		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
106 W ALLEGAN STREET SUITE 200			OPERATIONS.	
LANSING, MI 48933				500,000
CONCULTATION OF A DATA AND AND AND A DATA AND				
CONSULTATIVE GROUP ON BIOLOGICAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
DIVERSITY, INC.			OPERATIONS.	
1016 TORNEY AVE, 2ND FL, PO BOX 29361				E2 000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94129		PC	SEE STATEMENT	52,000
CONVERGENCE BLENDED FINANCE, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
110 YONGE STREET, SUITE 1704 TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5C 1T4				
IORONIO, ONIARIO, CANADA MSC 114				
				300,000
COOK COUNTY GOVERNMENT		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
69 W WASHINGTON STREET UNIT 3200				
CHICAGO, IL 60602				
				225 000
COOK COUNTY, IL		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	235,000
50 WEST WASHINGTON STREET SUITE 2600				
CHICAGO, IL 60602				
				1,000,000
		1		, ,
CORNELL UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
300 DAY HALL			CITIZEN BEHAVIORAL	
ITHACA, NY 14853			SCIENCE SUMMIT HOSTED	
			BY CIVILSERVANT.	15,000
CORNELL UNIVERSITY		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
300 DAY HALL				
ITHACA, NY 14853				
				15,000
CORNELL UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
377 PINE TREE ROAD			OPERATIONS.	
ITHACA, NY 14850-2820			• • • • •	30,750
Total from continuation sheets	I	1		

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye		1		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
CORNELL UNIVERSITY		PC	IN CURDORD OF THE	
GATES HALL		FC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
ITHACA, NY 14853			INITIATIVE ON AI IN THE SOCIAL INTEREST.	250,00
CORPORACION DE GESTION Y DERECHO		NC	SEE STATEMENT	230,00
AMBIENTAL-ECOLEX			SHE STATEMENT	
AV. GASPAR DE VILLARREAL E4-50 Y AV.				
AMAZONAS PISO 2 QUITO, PICHINCHA,				
ECUADOR				50,00
CORPORATION OF THE FINE ARTS MUSEUMS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
50 HAGIWARA TEA GARDEN DR			OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94118-4502				35
CORPORATION OF YADDO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
312 UNION AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866-0000				3,75
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1776 AVENUE OF THE STATES				
LEXINGTON, KY 40511				
				250,000
COUNCIL ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	230,000
WATER				
SANSKRIT BHAWAN, A-10, QUTAB				
INSTITUTIONAL AREA ARUNA ASAF ALI				
MARG NEW DELHI, UTTAR PRADESH, INDIA				288,000
COUNCIL ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND		PC	TO DEVELOP INDIA'S	
WATER			FIRST UNIFIED ENERGY	
SANSKRIT BHAWAN, A-10, QUTAB			AND CARBON EMISSIONS	
INSTITUTIONAL AREA ARUNA ASAF ALI			MODELING ARCHITECTURE	
MARG NEW DELHI, UTTAR PRADESH, INDIA			FOR INDIAN STATES.	360,000
COUNCIL ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
WATER				
SANSKRIT BHAWAN, A-10, QUTAB				
INSTITUTIONAL AREA ARUNA ASAF ALI				100 000
MARG NEW DELHI, UTTAR PRADESH, INDIA				100,000
CONTRACT ON PODDICIN DECISION AND				
COUNCIL ON FOREIGN RELATIONS INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
58 E 68TH ST			OPERATIONS.	20 00
NEW YORK, NY 10065-5953				30,000
COUNCIL ON FOUNDATIONS, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2121 CRYSTAL DRIVE, SUITE 700			OPERATIONS.	100.000
ARLINGTON, VA 22202				100,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Burnoss of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
COUNCIL ON FOUNDATIONS, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2121 CRYSTAL DRIVE, SUITE 700			OPERATIONS.	
ARLINGTON, VA 22202				100,00
COUNTY OF ADA, IDAHO		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
7200 BARRISTER DRIVE BOISE, ID 83704				
borse, 10 03704				
				500,000
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, PENNSYLVANIA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
436 GRANT STREET SUITE 106				
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219				
COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE, NORTH CAROLINA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	1,750,000
200 COLLEGE STREET		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
ASHVILLE, NC 28801				
,				
				626,250
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
211 WEST TEMPLE STREET				
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012				
				600,000
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
901 NORTH 9TH STREET ROOM 306				
MILWAUKEE, WI 53233				
				1,150,000
COUNTY OF MISSOULA, MONTANA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
200 WEST BROADWAY MISSOULA, MT 59802				
MISSOUN, MI SYOUZ				
				350,000
CRAFT CONTEMPORARY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5814 WILSHIRE BLVD			OPERATIONS.	201
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036				300
CRAIG GENTRY	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			COMPUTER SCIENTIST.	
60603				125,000
CREATURA, PROMOTORA DEL PENSAMIENTO		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
CRITICO, SOCIEDAD CIVIL				
POPOCATEPETL 18 COL. HIPODROMO CONDESA				
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6100				200,000
Total from continuation sheets	I	1		200,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	A
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
CRETIN DERHAM HALL HIGH SCHOOL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
550 SOUTH ALBERT STREET			OPERATIONS.	
ST PAUL, MN 55116				30
CRISIS ACTION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
708 3RD AVE RM 1820			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10017-4139				3,00
CRISTINA JIMENEZ MORETA	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - SOCIAL	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603			JUSTICE ORGANIZER.	125,00
CRISTO REY JESUIT HIGH SCHOOL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1852 W 22ND PL			OPERATIONS.	F 70
CHICAGO, IL 60608-4302				5,70
CROSS ROAD CORRECTIONAL MINISTRIES		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2480 44TH ST SE			OPERATIONS.	
GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49512-9090				15
CROSSROADS FUND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
3411 WEST DIVERSEY SUITE 20			LEADERSHIP ADVANCEMENT	
CHICAGO, IL 60647-1245			PROGRAMS AND CAPACITY BUILDING FOR	
			NONPROFITS.	225,00
CROSSROADS FUND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	,
3411 WEST DIVERSEY SUITE 20			PROFESSIONAL	
CHICAGO, IL 60647-1245			DEVELOPMENT OF STAFF	
			DURING A LEADERSHIP	
			TRANSITION.	35,00
CRUCIBLE PROJECT		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 988			OPERATIONS.	
WHEATON, IL 60187				15,00
CYBER CIVIL RIGHTS INITIATIVE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1311 MILLER RD G378		ſ	OPERATIONS.	
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146-2300				30
DAMON RICH	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			DESIGNER AND URBAN	
60603			PLANNER.	125,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Durnoop of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
DANA-FARBER CANCER INSTITUTE, INC.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
450 BROOKLINE AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
BROOKLINE, MA 02115				60
DANCING WITH CHICAGO CELEBRITIES		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
116 WEST IL STREET		r C	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60654-6565				11,10
DANIELLE S. BASSETT	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PHYSICIST.	
60603				125,00
DANNY AND RONS RESCUE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
341 CANTEY LN			OPERATIONS.	4 = 4
REMBERT, SC 29128-9620				1,50
DARE2TRI PARATRIATHLON CLUB		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
516 N OGDEN 172			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60642-6421			-	15
DARYL BALDWIN	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			LINGUIST AND CULTURAL	
60603			PRESERVATIONIST.	125,00
DATA & SOCIETY RESEARCH INSTITUTE,		PC	TO SUPPORT THE	
INC.			ORGANIZATION'S GENERAL	
36 WEST 20TH STREET, 11TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10011		PC		300,00
DATA & SOCIETY RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
36 WEST 20TH STREET, 11TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10011				
,				41,00
DATA & SOCIETY RESEARCH INSTITUTE,		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE AI	
INC.			ASSEMBLY WORKSHOP.	
36 WEST 20TH STREET, 11TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10011				12,00
DAWOUD BEY	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PHOTOGRAPHER AND	
60603			EDUCATOR.	125,00

Part XV Supplementary Information 3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y			T	
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,			
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
	or substantial contributor	recipient		
DEBORAH ESTRIN	NONE	<u>+</u>	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			FELLOW AWARD - COMPUTER SCIENTIST.	
60603			COMPUTER SCIENTIST.	125 000
				125,000.
DEBORAHS PLACE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2822 WEST JACKSON BLVD			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60612-3653				1,500.
DEFINE AMERICAN, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
902 EASTERN PKWY		FC	OPERATIONS.	
LOUISVILLE, KY 40217			OFERATIONS.	250,000
,				
DEPAUL COLLEGE PREP		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3633 N. CALIFORNIA AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60618				3,150.
DEPAUL UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1 E JACKSON BLVD			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604-2201			······	2,850.
DEPAUL UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	,
1 E JACKSON BLVD.			OPERATIONS OF THE	
CHICAGO, IL 60604			DEPAUL UNIVERSITY	
			INSTITUTE FOR HOUSING	
			STUDIES.	150,000.
DEPAUL USA INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 756			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60690-0756				375.
DEPLOY/US, INC.		₽C	TO CONVENE LEADERS TO	
23 BYRON AVENUE			BUILD BIPARTISAN	
LEXINGTON, MA 02420			SUPPORT TO ADDRESS	
			CLIMATE CHANGE.	100,000.
DEREK PETERSON	NONE	l.	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		Γ	FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			HISTORIAN.	
60603				125,000.
DIANNE NEWMAN	NONE	Ŧ	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			MICROBIOLOGIST.	
60603				125,000
Total from continuation sheets				

	[CONSOLIDATED]		23-709359	8
Part XV Supplementary Information			1	
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y		1		
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
DIMITRI NAKASSIS C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - CLASSICIST.	125,000
DOCTORS WITHOUT BORDERS USA INC 40 RECTOR STREET, 16TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10006		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	2,000
DOMINICAN UNIVERSITY 7900 WEST DIVISION STREET RIVER FOREST, IL 60305		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	150
DOMINIQUE MORISSEAU C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - PLAYWRIGHT.	125,000
DONORSCHOOSE ORG 134 W. 37TH ST, FLOOR 11 NEW YORK, NY 10018		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	450
DORIS TSAO C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - NEUROSCIENTIST.	125,000
DUE PROCESS OF LAW FOUNDATION 1779 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., NW #710 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
				200,000
DUKE UNIVERSITY 324 BLACKWELL STREET SUITE 850 DURHAM, NC 27701		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	,
				100,000
DUKE UNIVERSITY BOX 90335 DURHAM, NC 27708-0328		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
				375,000
DUKE UNIVERSITY BOX 90581		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
DURHAM, NC 27708				150

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	Contribution	
DUPAGE AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CHURCH			OPERATIONS.	
4300 YACKLEY AVE.				
LISLE, IL 60532				54,75
DUPAGE CHILDREN'S MUSEUM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
301 N WASHINGTON ST			OPERATIONS.	
NAPERVILLE, IL 60563				52,50
DUSABLE MUSEUM OF AFRICAN AMERICAN		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
HISTORY, INC.			OPERATIONS.	
740 E. 56TH PLACE				
CHICAGO, IL 60637				125,00
E-TECH INTERNATIONAL, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
231 LAS MANANITAS				
SANTA FE, NM 87501				
				100,00
E-TECH INTERNATIONAL, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	100,00
231 LAS MANANITAS				
SANTA FE, NM 87501				
				10,90
EARTHJUSTICE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
50 CALIFORNIA STREET SUITE 500			OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111				1,000,00
EARTHWORKS		PC	TO REDUCE METHANE	
1612 K STREET SUITE 808			EMISSIONS FROM OIL AND	
WASHINGTON, DC 20006			GAS OPERATIONS THROUGH	
			COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT.	1,000,00
EAST ASIA FOUNDATION		NC	FOR ITS PROJECT ON THE	
4TH FI. 116 PIRUNDAE-RO JONGNO-GU			ASIA PACIFIC	
SEOUL, SEOUL-T'UKPYOLSI, SOUTH KOREA			LEADERSHIP NETWORK.	
3035				90,27
				-
EDITH WHARTON RESTORATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 974		[OPERATIONS.	
LENOX, MA 01240-0974				1,50
EDUMUNDO 360 S.A. DE C.V.		NC	SEE STATEMENT	,
NUEVO LEON #270, DESP. 101, COL. H.				
CONDESA MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL,				
MEXICO 6140				75 00
Total from continuation sheets				75,00

NUEVO LEON #270, DESP. 101, COL. H. CONDESA MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6140 EL QUINTO ELEMENTO, LABORATORIO DE INVESTIGACION E INNOVACION PERIODISTICA TLACOTALPAN 131 COLONIA ROMA SUR MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6700 ELASTIC ARTS FOUNDATION 3429 W. DIVERSEY AVE. #208 CHICAGO, IL 60647 ELLTE HOUSES OF SOBER LIVING INC PO BOX 2122 CHICAGO HTS, IL 60412-8922 ELLEN BRYANT VOIGT C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603 ELMHURST COLLEGE INO PROSPECT AVENUE ELMHURST, IL 60126-3271 EMMANUEL CANDES C/O MACARTHUR POUNDATION 140 S. DERARDORY ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603 EMMANUEL CANDES C/O MACARTHUR POUNDATION 140 S. DERARDORY ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603 EMMANUEL CANDES C/O MACARTHUR POUNDATION 140 S. DERARDORY ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603 EMMANUEL CANDES C/O MACARTHUR POUNDATION 140 S. DERARDORY ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603 END TIME FULL GOSPEL MINISTRIES COGIC FC IN S FC IN S	23-7093598	
Recipient If recipient is an individual, any foundation manager or substantial contributor Foundation status of recipient Name and address (home or business) any foundation manager or substantial contributor Foundation status of recipient EDUMUNDO 360 S.A. DE C.V. NC NC NC NEWE OLEON #270, DESP. 101, COL. H. NC VISI CONDESA MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MIDW MIDW MEXICO 6140 NC SEE INVESTIGACION E INNOVACION PROT NC SEE INCODISTICA TLACOTALPAN 131 COLONIA ROMA SUR PC IN S MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6700 PC IN S S429 W, DIVERSEY AVE, #208 CHICAGO, IL 60647 WITH FOURDATION PC IN S S429 W, DIVERSEY AVE, #208 PC IN S OPER CHICAGO HTS, IL 60412-8922 ELLEN BRYANT VOIGT NONE IN SACA C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. PC IN S PELL DEABORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL OPER OPER OPER 190 PROSPECT AVENUE SAD FLOOR PC IN S </th <th></th> <th></th>		
Show any relationship to any foundation relationship to any foundation relationship recipient NC NC NC NC EDUMUNDO 360 S.A. DE C.V. NUEVO LEON #270, DESP. 101, COL. H. CONDEAM MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO, DISTRITO, LABORATORIO DE INVESTIGACION E INNOVACION FERITOISTICA TLACOTALPAN 131 COLONIA ROMA SUR MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6700 NC SEE ELLASTIC ARTS FOUNDATION 3429 W. DIVERSEY AVE. #208 CHICAGO, IL 60647 PC IN ST WITH ELLEN BRYANT VOIGT C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603 NONE I MACA FELL ELMHURST COLLEGE ELMHURST, IL 60126-3271 PC IN S 2336 N. SOUTHPORT AVE 3RD FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60657 PC IN S 2336 N. SUITHORT AVE 3RD FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60657 EMMANUEL CANDES C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603 NONE I MACA ACARTHUR FULL GOSPEL MINISTRIES COGIC 8611 S EXCHANGE AVE PC IN S PC		
NUEVO LEON #270, DESP. 101, COL. H. CONDESA MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6140 PEL QUINTO ELEMENTO, LABORATORIO DE EL QUINTO ELEMENTO, LABORATORIO DE INVESTIGACION E INNOVACION PERIFODISTICA TLACOTALPAN 131 COLONIA ROMA SUR MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6700 PC IN S S429 W. DIVERSEY AVE. #208 CHICAGO, IL 60647 PC IN S PC IN	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
EL QUINTO ELEMENTO, LABORATORIO DE INVESTIGACION E INNOVACION PERIODISTICA ILACOTALPAN 131 COLONIA ROMA SUR MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6700 ELASTIC ARTS FOUNDATION 3429 W. DIVERSEY AVE. #208 ELITE HOUSES OF SOBER LIVING INC PC IN S 2429 W. DIVERSEY AVE. #208 ELITE HOUSES OF SOBER LIVING INC PC EN S DELITE HOUSES OF SOBER LIVING INC PC ELIN S ELITE HOUSES OF SOBER LIVING INC PC ELIN S DELEN BRYANT VOIOT C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 50603 ELMHURST COLLEGE 190 PROSPECT AVENUE ELMHURST, IL 60126-3271 EMERALD CITY THEATRE COMPANY PC IN S DPER PC IN	D INCREASE THE ISIBILITY OF IDWIFERY IN MEXICO SING VIDEO AND HOTOJOURNALISM.	50,000
ELASTIC ARTS FOUNDATION PC IN S 3429 W. DIVERSEY AVE. #208 INTE CHICAGO, IL 60647 WITH ELLITE HOUSES OF SOBER LIVING INC PC IN S FO BOX 2122 OPER CHICAGO HTS, IL 60412-8922 NONE I ELLEN BRYANT VOIGT NONE I MACA C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL PC IN S DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL PC IN S PELL 60603 PC IN S PFR EMERALD CITY THEATRE COMPANY PC IN S PFR EMERALD CITY THEATRE COMPANY PC IN S PFR CHICAGO, IL 60657 NONE I MACA C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL MACH STAT 60603 END TIME FULL GOSPEL MINISTRIES COGIC PC IN S PFR END TIME FULL GOSPEL MINISTRIES COGIC PC IN S PFR	EE STATEMENT	50,000. 70,000.
PO BOX 2122 CHICAGO HTS, IL 60412-8922 ELLEN BRYANT VOIGT C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603 ELMHURST COLLEGE 190 PROSPECT AVENUE ELMHURST, IL 60126-3271 EMERALD CITY THEATRE COMPANY 2936 N. SOUTHPORT AVE 3RD FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60657 EMMANUEL CANDES C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603 END TIME FULL GOSPEL MINISTRIES COGIC 8611 S EXCHANGE AVE PC IN S PC I	N SUPPORT OF AN NTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE ITH MEXICO.	50,000.
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. FELL DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL FELL 60603 PC IN S ELMHURST COLLEGE PC IN S 190 PROSPECT AVENUE PC IN S ELMHURST, IL 60126-3271 PC IN S EMERALD CITY THEATRE COMPANY PC IN S 2936 N. SOUTHPORT AVE 3RD FLOOR PC IN S CHICAGO, IL 60657 NONE I MACA FELL MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL MACH 60603 FELL MACH STAT END TIME FULL GOSPEL MINISTRIES COGIC PC IN S 8611 S EXCHANGE AVE PC IN S	N SUPPORT OF GENERAL PERATIONS.	200.
190 PROSPECT AVENUE OPER ELMHURST, IL 60126-3271 PC IN S EMERALD CITY THEATRE COMPANY PC IN S 2936 N. SOUTHPORT AVE 3RD FLOOR PC IN S CHICAGO, IL 60657 NONE I MACA EMMANUEL CANDES NONE I MACA C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. NONE I MACA DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL MATH STAT 60603 FULL GOSPEL MINISTRIES COGIC PC IN S END TIME FULL GOSPEL MINISTRIES COGIC PC IN S 611 S EXCHANGE AVE OPER OPER	ACARTHUR FOUNDATION ELLOW AWARD - POET.	125,000.
2936 N. SOUTHPORT AVE 3RD FLOOR OPER. CHICAGO, IL 60657 NONE I MACA EMMANUEL CANDES NONE I MACA C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. NONE I MACA DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL MATH FELL 60603 END TIME FULL GOSPEL MINISTRIES COGIC PC IN S END TIME FULL GOSPEL MINISTRIES COGIC PC IN S	N SUPPORT OF GENERAL PERATIONS.	300.
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 50603 END TIME FULL GOSPEL MINISTRIES COGIC 8611 S EXCHANGE AVE	N SUPPORT OF GENERAL PERATIONS.	60,000.
8611 S EXCHANGE AVE OPER	ACARTHUR FOUNDATION ELLOW AWARD - ATHEMATICIAN AND TATISTICIAN.	125,000.
	N SUPPORT OF GENERAL PERATIONS.	28,800.
ENERGY AND RESOURCES INSTITUTE PC SEE DARBARI SETH BLOCK, INDIA HABITAT CENTRE LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI, DELHI, INDIA 110003	EE STATEMENT	200,000.

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Americant
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
ENERGY AND RESOURCES INSTITUTE		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
DARBARI SETH BLOCK, INDIA HABITAT				
CENTRE LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI, DELHI,				
INDIA 110003				
				50,00
ENLACE CHICAGO		₽C	TO PROVIDE	
2756 SOUTH HARDING AVENUE			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60623				250,00
ENRICH CHICAGO		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
208 S LASALLE STREET SUITE 1540			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604				133,00
ENRICH CHICAGO		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
208 S LASALLE STREET SUITE 1540				
CHICAGO, IL 60604				
				6,50
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,		PC	TO DEVELOP AN OIL AND	0,50
INCORPORATED			GAS MONITORING SYSTEM	
257 PARK AVENUE SOUTH			TO MEASURE AND DRIVE	
NEW YORK, NY 10010			DOWN METHANE EMISSIONS	
NEW TORR, NT TOOTO			IN THE PERMIAN BASIN.	500,00
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,		PC	TO SUPPORT THE	
INCORPORATED ,			IMPLEMENTATION OF A	
257 PARK AVENUE SOUTH			CARBON EMISSIONS	
NEW YORK, NY 10010			TRADING PLATFORM IN	
			CHINA.	300,00
ENVIRONMENTAL GRANTMAKERS ASSOCIATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
475 RIVERSIDE DRIVE SUITE 960			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10115				36,75
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
OF THE MIDWEST			OPERATIONS.	
35 EAST WACKER DRIVE SUITE 1600			St Huttions.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				1,500,00
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW INSTITUTE INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	1,000,00
2000 L STREET, NW SUITE 620				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				125 00
				125,00
EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE DIOCESE OF		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CALIFORNIA			OPERATIONS.	
1055 TAYLOR ST				
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108-2209				12,00
Total from continuation sheets				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
EQUAL ACCESS INTERNATIONAL		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1001 CONNECTICUT AVE, NW SUITE 909				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				455,00
EQUAL ACCESS INTERNATIONAL		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1001 CONNECTICUT AVE, NW SUITE 909				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				500,00
EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE OF ALABAMA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
122 COMMERCE ST				
MONTGOMERY, AL 36104				3,000
EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
122 COMMERCE ST			OPERATIONS.	
MONTGOMERY, AL 36104			•••••••••	1,15
EQUALITY IL INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
73 W MONROE STREET SUITE 401				
CHICAGO, IL 60603				
,				
				3,000
EQUIPO ARGENTINO DE ANTROPOLOGIA		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
FORENSE ASOCIACION CIVIL				
ESPACIO MEMORIA Y DERECHOS HUMANOS				
AV. DEL LIBERTADOR 8151 BUENOS				
AIRES, BUENOS AIRES, ARGENTINA				150,000
EUROPEAN LEADERSHIP NETWORK		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
100 BLACK PRINCE ROAD SUITE 407,			OPERATIONS.	
CHINA WORKS LONDON, GREATER LONDON,				
UNITED KINGDOM SE1 7SJ				400,00
EUROPEAN LEADERSHIP NETWORK		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
100 BLACK PRINCE ROAD SUITE 407,			NUCLEAR	
CHINA WORKS LONDON, GREATER LONDON,			NON-PROLIFERATION	
UNITED KINGDOM SE1 7SJ			TREATY AND THE P5	
			PROCESS.	33,10
EVANSTON COMMUNITY FOUNDATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1560 SHERMAN AVENUE, SUITE 535			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60201			•	3,200
				-,20
EVANSTON MONTHLY MEETING OF FRIENDS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1010 GREENLEAF STREET			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60202				3,00
Total from continuation sheets				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
EVANSTON PUBLIC LIBRARY FRIENDS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
P.O. BOX 8001			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60204-8001				1,50
EVANSTON REBUILDING WAREHOUSE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2101 DEMPSTER ST.			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60201				1,50
EVANSTON-SKOKIE DISTRICT 65 EDUCATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FOUNDATION			OPERATIONS.	
1234 SHERMAN AVENUE EVANSTON, IL 60202				15
i				
EVERY HOUSE HAS A DOOR NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1144 N HOYNE AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60622-3624				20
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
PO BOX 4184				1 5
NEW YORK, NY 10163-4184 EYEBEAM ATELIER INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	15
199 COOK STREET SUITE 104				
BROOKLYN, NY 11206				
				30,00
EYEBEAM ATELIER INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
199 COOK STREET SUITE 104 BROOKLYN, NY 11206			REFIGURING THE FUTURE CONFERENCE.	25,00
			•	20,00
FACETS MULTIMEDIA INCORPORATED		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1517 WEST FULLERTON AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614				60,00
FACETS-MULTIMEDIA INCORPORATED 1517 W FULLERTON AVE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614-2096				3,00
FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1825 K ST NW STE 450			OPERATIONS.	<u> </u>
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-1255 Total from continuation sheets				1,50

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y		1		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
FAITH COMMUNITY UNITED CHURCH OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CHRIST			OPERATIONS.	
192 SOUTH CENTER STREET				
BENSENVILLE, IL 60106-2443				13,30
FAITH SEEDS INTERNATIONAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
512 WRENFORD			OPERATIONS.	
MAUMEE, OH 43537				30,00
FANS CONNECT ONLINE LIMITED		NC	SEE STATEMENT	,
PLOT 5 ETAL AVENUE, OFF KUDIRAT				
ABIOLA WAY OREGUN LAGOS, LAGOS,				
NIGERIA				
				100,00
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN SCIENTISTS		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1112 16TH STREET, NW SUITE 400			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				475,00
FEDERATION OF MUSLIM WOMEN'S		PC	TO PROMOTE	
ASSOCIATIONS IN NIGERIA			TRANSPARENCY AND	
NO 12 EA EKUKINAMI STREET			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
UTAKO, ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
TERRITORY, NIGERIA 900108			NIGERIA.	70,00
· · · · ·				
FEED MY STARVING CHILDREN		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
401 93RD AVE NW			OPERATIONS.	
COON RAPIDS, MN 55433				18,00
FELINES INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
6379 N PAULINA ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60660-1125			of harring.	3,45
FIELD MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1400 S LAKE SHORE DR			OPERATIONS.	20
CHICAGO, IL 60605				30
FIELD MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1400 S LAKE SHORE DRIVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60605				100,00
FIGUEROA WU FAMILY FOUNDATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2437 N FAIRFIELD AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60647-1805				15
Total from continuation sheets				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the	(ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
FIRELIGHT MEDIA, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
72 HAMILTON TERRACE			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10031				500,00
FIRST NATIONS DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2432 MAIN STREET, 2ND FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	2.05
LONGMONT, CO 80501				2,25
FISCAL MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, LLC		NC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
125 S CLARK STREET 17TH FLOOR			FINANCIAL CAPACITY	
CHICAGO, IL 60603			BUILDING PROGRAM FOR	
			CHICAGO GRANTEES.	200,00
FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
3000 N.E. 151ST STREET				
NORTH MIAMI, FL 33181				
				850,00
FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	050,00
3000 N.E. 151ST STREET				
NORTH MIAMI, FL 33181				
				1,000,00
FOOD AND ENVIRONMENT REPORTING		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
NETWORK			OPERATIONS.	
576 5TH AVE RM 903				
NEW YORK, NY 10036-4825				15,00
FOREFRONT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
208 SOUTH LASALLE, SUITE 1540			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604			+ +	100,00
FOREFRONT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE IL	
208 SOUTH LASALLE, SUITE 1540			FUNDERS COLLABORATIVE	
CHICAGO, IL 60604			FOR 2020 CENSUS	
			OUTREACH.	250,00
FORT WILDERNESS MINISTRIES		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INCORPORATED			OPERATIONS.	
PO BOX 715				00 F0
MC NAUGHTON, WI 54543-0715				28,50
FOUNDATION CENTER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
32 OLD SLIP, 24TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10005		1		100,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
FOUNDATION FOR NATIONAL PROGRESS		₽C	FOR UNRESTRICTED	
222 SUTTER STREET, SUITE 600			SUPPORT OF ITS	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108			PROJECT, MOTHER JONES.	300,000
FOUNTAIN STREET CHURCH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
24 FOUNTAIN ST NE			OPERATIONS.	
GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49503-3100				6,000
FOURTH PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
126 E CHESTNUT			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60611				1,950
FRACTURED ATLAS, INC.		PC	FOR A CONVENING TITLED	
248 WEST 35TH STREET 10TH FLOOR			DOWN FOR THE COUNT:	
NEW YORK, NY 10001			BLACK IN 2020."	20,000
FRAMEWORKS INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1333 H STREET NW SUITE 700 WEST WASHINGTON, DC 20005				
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				
				200,000
FRANCIS W PARKER SCHOOL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
330 W WEBSTER AVE		FC	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614-3820				28,736
FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT TRUST 209 S LASALLE ST., SUITE 118		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604			OF EARLIEND.	60,000
FRANKLIN AND ELEANOR ROOSEVELT		PC	TO SUPPORT GENERAL	,
INSTITUTE			OPERATIONS OF THE	
570 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 5TH FLOOR			ROOSEVELT NATIONAL	
NEW YORK, NY 10022			NETWORK, POLICY	
			RESEARCH & ANALYSIS.	225,000
FREE GENERATION INTERNATIONAL FREEDOM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FROM ENSLAVEMENT AND EXPLO			OPERATIONS.	
PO BOX 1145				
CHICAGO, IL 60690-1145				97,900
FREE SPIRIT MEDIA NFP		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
906 S HOMAN AVENUE				
CHICAGO, IL 60624				
				200,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
FREE WRITE ARTS & LITERACY NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
C/O CHICAGO ART DEPARTMENT 1932 S.		FC	OPERATIONS.	
HALSTED ST. #100 CHICAGO, IL 60608				50,0
FREEDOM FOR IMMIGRANTS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1322 WEBSTER ST STE 300			OPERATIONS.	
OAKLAND, CA 94612-3218				2
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 750			OPERATIONS.	6 7
MADISON, WI 53701-0750				6,7
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE U.S.	
601 VAN NESS AVE SUITE E731			PRESS FREEDOM TRACKER.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102				25,0
FREESTORE-FOODBANK INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1141 CENTRAL PARKWAY			OPERATIONS.	
CINCINNATI, OH 45202-2050				2
FRESH ENERGY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
408 ST. PETER STREET, SUITE 220 ST PAUL, MN 55102			EXPANDING THE ENERGY NEWS NETWORK.	500,0
51 1102, 12 55102				
FRIENDS OF DRUMMOND INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1845 W CORTLAND ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60622-1036				28,8
FRIENDS OF GLOBAL VOICES INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
251 LITTLE FALLS DR WILMINGTON, DE 19808-1674			OPERATIONS.	72,0
				72,0
FRIENDS OF NORTH SIDE COLLEGE PREP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
HIGH SCHOOL			OPERATIONS.	
5501 N KEDZIE AVE CHICAGO, IL 60625-3923				8,2
.,				-,2
FRIENDS OF PAYTON ASSOCIATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1034 N WELLS ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60610-2513				7
Total from continuation sheets				

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
FRIENDS OF SAGUARO NATIONAL PARK INC 2700 N KINNEY RD.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
IUCSON, AZ 85743-9719				150
FRIENDS OF THE OAK PARK CONSERVATORY P.O. BOX 1096		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	45
OAK PARK, IL 60304				450
FRIENDS OF THE ROBERT CROWN CENTER PO BOX 8064 EVANSTON, IL 60204-8064		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	3,000
FRIENDS OF THE SALOMON KLEIN ORPHANAGE 6448 JEFFERSON PL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	i
MCLEAN, VA 22101-4136				375
FRIENDS OF THE WORLD FOOD PROGRAM INC 1725 I ST NW 510 WASHINGTON, DC 20006		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	750
FRIENDS OF WHITNEY M YOUNG HIGH SCHOOL 211 S. LAFLIN STREET		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60607				200
FSG INC. 179 LINCOLN STREET, 3RD FLOOR BOSTON, MA 02111		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE 2019 COLLECTIVE IMPACT FORUM.	10,000
FULCRUM POINT NEW MUSIC PROJECT 1235A NORTH CLYBOURN STREET, 135		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60610				3,000
FULL SPECTRUM FEATURES NFP 2936 N. SOUTHPORT AVE. SUITE 225 CHICAGO, IL 60657		PC	IN SUPPORT OF AN INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE WITH MEXICO.	50,000
,				,
FUND FOR CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT 122 MARYLAND AVENUE, N.E. WASHINGTON, DC 20002		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE PEACE AND SECURITY FUNDERS GROUP.	50,00
Total from continuation sheets	1	1	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
FUND FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
121 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 6TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10013				
,				
				900,000
FUNDACION PARA DESARROLLO DE ALT		NC	SEE STATEMENT	-
COMUNITARIAS PARA CONSERVACION				
ALTROPICO				
MUROS N27-211 AND GONZALEZ SUAREZ PO				
BOX 17-15-144C QUITO, PICHINCHA,				100,000
FUNDACION PARA LA JUSTICIA Y EL		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
ESTADO DEMOCRATICO DE DERECHO, A.C.				
PALENQUE 269 COLONIA NARVARTE				
ORIENTE, DELEGACION BENITO JUAREZ				
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 3100				100,000
FUNDAR, CENTRO DE ANALISIS E		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
INVESTIGACION, ASOCIACION CIVIL				
CERRADA ALBERTO ZAMORA NO. 21 COL.				
VILLA DE COYOACAN MEXICO, DISTRITO				
FEDERAL, MEXICO 4000				90,000
FUNDAR, CENTRO DE ANALISIS E		₽C	TO ENABLE FUNDAR TO	
INVESTIGACION, ASOCIACION CIVIL			HOST A MEXICO-NIGERIA	
CERRADA ALBERTO ZAMORA NO. 21 COL.			ANTI-CORRUPTION	
VILLA DE COYOACAN MEXICO, DISTRITO			LEARNING EXCHANGE IN	
FEDERAL, MEXICO 4000			MEXICO CITY.	11,262
FUTURES WITHOUT VIOLENCE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
100 MONTGOMERY ST			OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94129-1718				3,750
,				,
FUTURO MEDIA GROUP		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
361 WEST 125TH STREET 6TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10027		-		300,000
		-		
GABRIEL VICTORA	NONE	μ	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			IMMUNOLOGIST.	105 000
60603				125,000
CARY COURN	NONE	Ŧ		
GARY COHEN C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	ľ	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			FELLOW AWARD - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH	
60603			ADVOCATE.	125 000
			EFFORME.	125,000
GENE LUEN YANG	NONE	l.	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	LAOTAE	ŕ	FELLOW AWARD - GRAPHIC	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			NOVELIST.	
60603				125,000
Total from continuation sheets	1	1		125,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY		PC	FOR A PROJECT ENTITLED	
1957 E STREET, NW			"NUCLEAR WASTE	
WASHINGTON, DC 20052			SOLUTIONS: MOVING THE	
			STAGNANT U.S. NUCLEAR	
			WASTE POLICY."	362,00
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY		₽C	FOR FLEXIBLE SUPPORT	
1957 E STREET, NW			TO ADVANCE GWU'S	
WASHINGTON, DC 20052			NUCLEAR-FOCUSED	
			PROGRAMMING.	307,50
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1957 E STREET, NW				
WASHINGTON, DC 20052				
				200,00
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
2121 I STREET NW RICE HALL, SUITE 601				
WASHINGTON, DC 20052				
			_	1,166,60
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
37TH & O STREETS, NW BOX 571168			ADVANCING EFFECTIVE	
WASHINGTON, DC 20057-1168			CLIMATE CHANGE	
			MITIGATION POLICIES IN	
			THE UNITED STATES.	100,00
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
37TH AND O STREETS NW			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20057-0001				31,05
				,
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE 2019	
600 NEW JERSEY AVENUE, NW MCDONOUGH			COLOR OF SURVEILLANCE	
HALL 444 WASHINGTON, DC 20001			CONFERENCE.	35,00
GHP SOLUTIONS, LLC.		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
15 EAST 26TH STREET SUITE 801				
NEW YORK, NY 10010				
				200,00
CTEM MUEAMDE CONDANY		D.C.		
GIFT THEATRE COMPANY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4802 N. MILWAUKEE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60630				20
GILDAS CLUB CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
537 N WELLS ST		ſ	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60654-7113			ST BRUILLOND.	7
Total from continuation sheets				1

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	A
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
GIRL BE HEARD INSTITUTE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
20 JAY ST STE 210B BROOKLYN, NY 11201-8319			OPERATIONS.	3,750
GIRL CHILD CONCERNS		NC	IN PROMOTING	5,150
NO 3B, SAMBO ROAD OFF LUGARD HALL KADUNA, KADUNA, NIGERIA			TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE EDUCATION SECTOR IN NIGERIA.	145,000
				145,000
GIRL SECURITY 132 CHIEF JUSTICE CUSHING HWY COHASSET, MA 02025-1224		РC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	300
GIRLFORWARD 1251 W DEVON AVE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60660-1400				900
GIRLS EDUCATIONAL AND MENTORING SERVICES INC 298B WEST 149TH ST		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10039-0000				300
GLASNOST DEFENSE FOUNDATION 4 ZUBOVSKY BLVD. ROOM 432GATE JOURNALISTS UNION OF RUSSIA MOSCOW, MOSCOW CITY, RUSSIA 119991		NC	TO RAISE THE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS OF JOURNALISTS AND BLOGGERS IN THE PUSSIAN FEDERATION	50.000
			RUSSIAN FEDERATION.	50,000
GLASS SLIPPER PROJECT PO BOX 577915 CHICAGO, IL 60657-7341		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	200
				200
GLESSNER HOUSE 1800 S PRAIRIE AVE CHICAGO, IL 60616-1320		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	750
GLOBAL DENTAL RELIEF 2090 S GRANT ST DENVER, CO 80210-4024		РC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	200
GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT INCUBATOR, INC. 155 W 23RD STREET 6TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10011		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
,,				150,000
Total from continuation sheets		1		130,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the		- i		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT INCUBATOR, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
155 W 23RD STREET 6TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10011				
				150,00
GLOBAL GLIMPSE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
490 LAKE PARK AVE 16039			OPERATIONS.	
OAKLAND, CA 94610				9,00
GLOBAL GREENGRANTS FUND, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
2840 WILDERNESS PLACE SUITE A				
BOULDER, CO 80301				
				100,00
GLOBAL IMPACT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1199 N FAIRFAX ST STE 300			OPERATIONS.	
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314-1442				15,00
GLOBAL ZERO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
1342 FLORIDA AVE, NW			NUCLEAR POLICY	
WASHINGTON, DC 20009			INITIATIVE.	125,00
GLOBAL ZERO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
1342 FLORIDA AVE, NW			PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATE	
WASHINGTON, DC 20009			FORUM ON NUCLEAR	
			DANGERS.	50,00
GOLDEN APPLE FOUNDATION FOR		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
EXCELLENCE IN TEACHING			OPERATIONS.	
8 S MICHIGAN AVE STE 700				
CHICAGO, IL 60603-3463				53
GRACE EPISCOPAL CHURCH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
924 LAKE STREET			OPERATIONS.	
OAK PARK, IL 60301				2,88
GRANT PARK ORCHESTRAL ASSOCIATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
205 E RANDOLPH ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				70,00
GRANTMAKERS FOR EFFECTIVE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
ORGANIZATIONS			OPERATIONS.	
1310 L STREET NW SUITE 650			ST LIMIT TOND.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				50,00
Total from continuation sheets	I	1	_	,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
GRANTMAKERS IN THE ARTS		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
522 COURTLANDT AVENUE FIRST FLOOR BRONX, NY 10451-5008			OPERATIONS.	40,00
GREAT PLAINS INSTITUTE FOR		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT			OPERATIONS.	
2801 21ST AVE S #220 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55407				500,00
GREATER AUBURN GRESHAM DEVELOPMENT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
CORPORATION			IMPLEMENTATION OF ITS	
1159 W. 79TH STREET			COMMUNITY "QUALITY OF	
CHICAGO, IL 60620			LIFE" PLAN.	100,00
GREATER CHICAGO FOOD DEPOSITORY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4100 W ANN LURIE PLACE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60632-3920				7,70
GREATER WASHINGTON EDUCATIONAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION INC			OPERATIONS.	
3939 CAMPBELL AVE, 439 4TH FLOOR				
ARLINGTON, VA 22206-3440				2,25
GREATER WASHINGTON EDUCATIONAL		PC	FOR GENERAL SUPPORT OF	
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, INC.			THE PBS NEWSHOUR.	
3939 CAMPBELL AVE.				c
ARLINGTON, VA 22206				600,00
GREATER WASHINGTON EDUCATIONAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE PBS	
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, INC.			STUDENT REPORTING	
3939 CAMPBELL AVE.			LABS.	
ARLINGTON, VA 22206 GREATER WASHINGTON EDUCATIONAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A YOUTH	225,00
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, INC.			MEDIA DEBATE WATCH	
3939 CAMPBELL AVE.			PARTY AS PART OF A	
ARLINGTON, VA 22206			PBS-HOSTED DEMOCRATIC	
			PARTY DEBATE.	30,00
CREAMERCOOD ORC		PC		
GREATERGOOD ORG 600 UNIVERSITY ST, SUITE 1000		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
SEATTLE, WA 98101-1176			•	15
GREENHILL SCHOOL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4141 SPRING VALLEY RD			OPERATIONS.	~~
ADDISON, TX 75001-3683 Total from continuation sheets				20

	CONSOLIDATED]		23-709359	0
Part XV Supplementary Information				
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
GREG ASBED	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - HUMAN	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			RIGHTS STRATEGIST.	
60603				125,000.
GREG GONSALVES	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			EPIDEMIOLOGIST AND	
60603			GLOBAL HEALTH	
			ADVOCATE.	125,000.
GRIOT STUDIOS LIMITED		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
1 JAMB DIRECTORS QUARTERS DURUMI				
DISTRICT ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL				
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				100,000.
				100,000.
GROUNDSWELL, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
C/O WEWORK 80 M ST. SE			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20003			_	500,000.
GROW GREATER ENGLEWOOD, INC.		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
6620 S. UNION AVE				
CHICAGO, IL 60621				
				20.000
				30,000.
GUIDESTAR USA, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4801 COURTHOUSE ST SUITE 220			OPERATIONS.	
WILLIAMSBURG, VA 23188				75,000.
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY INTERNATIONAL		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
322 WEST LAMAR STREET				
AMERICUS, GA 31709-3423				750.
HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
110 7TH AVE N			OPERATIONS.	
NASHVILLE, TN 37203-3704				200.
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
1001 PRESTON SUITE 500				
HOUSTON, TX 77002				
				1 050 000
				1,050,000.
HAWTHORNE PTA		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3319 N CLIFTON AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60657-2224				8,549.
Total from continuation sheets				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
HAZEL CREST CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAHS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
WITNESSES			OPERATIONS.	
3306 BIRCHWOOD DRIVE				
HAZEL CREST, IL 60429				800
HEALTH CARE WITHOUT HARM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
12355 SUNRISE VALLEY DR., SUITE 680			OPERATIONS.	
RESTON, VA 20191				250,000
HEALTH CARE WITHOUT HARM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
12355 SUNRISE VALLEY DR., SUITE 680			OPERATIONS.	
RESTON, VA 20191				250,000
HEARTLAND ALLIANCE FOR HUMAN NEEDS &		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
HUMAN RIGHTS			OPERATIONS.	
208 S LA SALLE ST STE 1300				
CHICAGO, IL 60604-1286				600
HEARTLAND ALLIANCE FOR HUMAN NEEDS &		PC	TO ATTEND THE MY	
HUMAN RIGHTS			BROTHER'S KEEPER	
208 S. LASALLE ST. SUITE 1300			ALLIANCE CONVENTION IN	
CHICAGO, IL 60604-1104			OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.	2,000
HEARTLAND ALLIANCE INTERNATIONAL LLC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
208 SOUTH LASALLE, SUITE 1300			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604-1000				2,000
HEDA RESOURCE CENTRE		NC	TO FACILITATE CITIZEN	
20 MOJIDI STREET OFF TOYIN STREET			ACTION TO ENSURE OLD	
IKEJA, LAGOS, NIGERIA			AND NEW CORRUPTION CASES ARE KEPT IN VIEW	
			AND RESOLVED.	120,000
HEDGEBROOK		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2197 MILLMAN RD			OPERATIONS.	
LANGLEY, WA 98260-9751				6,000
HEIDI LIE WILLIAMS	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ECONOMIST.	
60603			+	125,000
HEIFER PROJECT INTERNATIONAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1 WORLD AVE			OPERATIONS.	
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72202-2863				300

	CONSOLIDATED]		23-709359	0
Part XV Supplementary Information				
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ar (Continuation)			
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
HENRY L. STIMSON CENTER 1211 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW 8TH FLOOR		PC	FOR FLEXIBLE SPENDING IN SUPPORT OF U.S	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			KOREA RELATED EDUCATION AND POLICY DISCOURSE.	258,462.
HENRY L. STIMSON CENTER 1211 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW 8TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	FOR FLEXIBLE SUPPORT TO ADVANCE STIMSON'S NUCLEAR-FOCUSED PROGRAMMING.	750,000.
HENRY L. STIMSON CENTER 1211 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW 8TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
HENDY I CHIMCON CENTED		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	150,000.
HENRY L. STIMSON CENTER 1211 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW 8TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20036			ROJECT TO REBUILD BIPARTISANSHIP IN FOREIGN AND NUCLEAR	
			POLICY.	300,000.
HENRY L. STIMSON CENTER 1211 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW 8TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20036		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF ANALYSIS OF THE NORTH KOREAN SANCTIONS REGIME.	10,000.
HIGH CONCEPT LABORATORIES NFP 2233 S THROOP STREET CHICAGO, IL 60608-5002		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	3,000.
HIGH DEFINITION FILM STUDIOS LTD. SUITE 6 AND 7 FIRST FLOOR, WING B MIB PLAZA OPP ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				200,000.
HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL FOUNDATION OF IL, INC. 9603 WOODS DRIVE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
SKOKIE, IL 60077				70,000.
HOPE WORLDWIDE LTD 2716 OCEAN PARK BLVD STE 2006 SANTA MONICA, CA 90405-5598		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	9,000.
HOSPICE CARE OF SOUTHWEST MICHIGAN 222 N KALAMAZOO MALL STE 100 KALAMAZOO, MI 49007-3882		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	200.
Total from continuation sheets	1			200.

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
HOUSE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION NFP		₽C	TO PROVIDE	
3827 WEST OGDEN CHICAGO, IL 60623			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	120,00
HOUSING FORWARD		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1851 S. 9TH AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
MAYWOOD, IL 60153				20
HUBBARD STREET DANCE CHICAGO, INC. 1147 W. JACKSON BLVD.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	70.00
CHICAGO, IL 60607 HUDSON INSTITUTE, INC. 1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW SUITE 400 WASHINGTON, DC 20004		PC	SEE STATEMENT	70,00
				120,00
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH INC 350 5TH AVE, FL 34 NEW YORK, NY 10118-3499		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	3,00
HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES 700 PROFESSIONAL DR		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	i
GAITHERSBURG, MD 20879-3418				1,50
HUNDRED CLUB OF COOK COUNTY 875 N MICHIGAN AVE STE 1351 CHICAGO, IL 60611-1888		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	1,50
				·
HUNGER TASK FORCE INC 201 S HAWLEY CT MILWAUKEE, WI 53214-1966		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	20
HYDE PARK ART CENTER 5020 S CORNELL AVE CHICAGO, IL 60615-3016		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	82
HYDE PARK ART CENTER 5020 S. CORNELL AVE. CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	60,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	A
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
HYDE PARK JAZZ FESTIVAL		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF AN	
1511 EAST 53RD STREET			INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE	50.00
CHICAGO, IL 60615			WITH ETHIOPIA.	50,00
I GROW CHICAGO NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
415 E NORTH WATER ST APT 2503			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60611-5827				1,50
, IDAM INFRASTRUCTURE ADVISORY PRIVATE		NC	SEE STATEMENT	_,
LIMITED				
801 CRYSTAL PLAZA, 158 C S T ROAD,				
KALINA SANTACRUZ (EAST) MUMBAI,				
MAHARASHTRA, INDIA 400 098				70,00
IDHEAS, LITIGIO ESTRATEGICO EN		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
DERECHOS HUMANOS, ASOCIACION CIVIL				
CALLE, 9 NUMERO 90, COLONIA SAN PEDRO				
DE LOS PINOS MEXICO, DISTRITO				
FEDERAL, MEXICO 3800				50,00
IL CAMPAIGN FOR POLITICAL REFORM		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1658 N. MILWAUKEE 100-7279			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60647				7,50
TI GOINGTI NONTNOT UNIDOUNI VIOLENOE				
IL COUNCIL AGAINST HANDGUN VIOLENCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
180 N. LASALLE DR, SUITE 2750			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				32
IL EYE-BANK		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
547 WEST JACKSON BLVD			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60661-5717				20
IL HUMANITIES COUNCIL INCORPORATED		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
125 S. CLARK STREET, STE 650			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603				60,00
IL HUMANITIES COUNCIL INCORPORATED		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
125 S. CLARK STREET, STE 650				
CHICAGO, IL 60603				
				250,00
IL HUMANITIES COUNCIL INCORPORATED		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
125 S. CLARK STREET, STE 650				
CHICAGO, IL 60603				
				50,00
Total from continuation sheets	1	1		,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient		Amount
IL SHOTOKAN BOOSTER CLUB		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
327 N ERIC DR			OPERATIONS.	
PALATINE, IL 60067-2510				150
IL STATE UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
101 ALUMNI CENTER CAMPUS BOX 8000			OPERATIONS.	
NORMAL, IL 61790-0001				375
IMAGINATION THEATRE INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4001 N RAVENSWOOD AVE STUDIO 503-C			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60613-6157			_	2,150
IMPACT CAPITAL MANAGERS INSTITUTE,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
C/O SJF VENTURES 200 N. MANGUM				
STREET, STE 203 DURHAM, NC 27701				100,000
IMPERIAL COLLEGE OF SCIENCE,		PC	TO STRENGTHEN THE	
TECHNOLOGY AND MEDICINE			POLICIES AND PROCESSES	
ST. MARY'S CAMPUS NORFOLK PLACE			OF THE NATIONAL SCHOOL	
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED			FEEDING PROGRAM IN	
KINGDOM W2 1PG			NIGERIA.	125,000
IMSA FUND FOR ADVANCEMENT OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
EDUCATION			OPERATIONS.	
1500 SULLIVAN RD				
AURORA, IL 60506-1067				300
INCORPORATED TRUSTEES OF CABLE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
NEWSPAPER JOURNALISM FOUNDATION				
5B IYALLA STREET ALAUSA, IKEJA				
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA				75,000
INCORPORATED TRUSTEES OF DAILY TRUST		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
FOUNDATION				
20 POW MAFEMI CRESCENT OFF SOLOMON				
LAR WAY, UTAKO ABUJA, FEDERAL				
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				75,000
INDEPENDENT CORRUPT PRACTICES AND		GOV	TO STRENGTHEN	
OTHER RELATED OFFENCES COMMISSION			ANTI-CORRUPTION AND	
PLOT 802 CONSTITUTION AVENUE, CENTRAL			ACCOUNTABILITY	
DISTRICT, GARKI ABUJA, FEDERAL			PRACTICES.	
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA PMB 535				850,000
INDEPENDENT SECTOR		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1602 L STREET, N.W. SUITE 900			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				100,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	Contribution	, and and
INDEPENDENT SECTOR		PC	TO SUPPORT THE UPSWELL	
1602 L STREET, N.W. SUITE 900			FELLOWS PROGRAM AT THE	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			UPSWELL CHICAGO	
			CONVENTION.	25,000
INDEPENDENT TELEVISION SERVICE, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1435 FOLSOM ST			OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103				700,000
INDIANA UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1500 STATE RD 45/46 BY-PASS			OPERATIONS.	
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47402-0000				600
INNER-CITY MUSLIM ACTION NETWORK		PC	TO PROVIDE	
2744 W. 63RD STREET			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	250 000
CHICAGO, IL 60629				250,000
INNER-CITY MUSLIM ACTION NETWORK		PC	TO TRAVEL TO ATTEND	
2744 W. 63RD STREET			THE 2019 GRANTMAKERS	
CHICAGO, IL 60629			IN THE ARTS NATIONAL	
			CONFERENCE.	1,500
INNOVATION NETWORK, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
1625 K STREET, NW, SUITE 1050			CENTER FOR EVALUATION	
WASHINGTON, DC 20006			INNOVATION.	80,000
INSTITUTE FOR DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
NO. 24 GARDEN STREET, OKINE AVE. EAST				
LEGON, PO BOX CT 5767 CANTONMENTS, GREATER ACCRA, GHANA				
				35,000
INSTITUTE FOR DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
NO. 24 GARDEN STREET, OKINE AVE. EAST				
LEGON, PO BOX CT 5767 CANTONMENTS,				
GREATER ACCRA, GHANA				50,000
INSTITUTE FOR NONPROFIT NEWS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
714 W. OLYMPIC BLVD #931			OPERATIONS.	
LOS ANGELES, CA 90015				200,000
INSTITUTE FOR NONVIOLENCE CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF VIOLENCE	
819 N. LEAMINGTON AVE.			PREVENTION AND	
CHICAGO, IL 60651			INTERVENTION IN	
			CHICAGO.	200,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
INSTITUTE FOR STRATEGIC AND EQUITABLE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
			PRESIDENTS' FORUM ON	
PO BOX 143			RACIAL EQUITY.	
BENNETTSVILLE SC 29512				100,00
,				
INSTITUTE FOR WOMENS POLICY RESEARCH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1200 18TH ST NW STE 301			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036-2566			OF ERATIONS.	75
MBHINGION, DC 20030 2500				75
INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
809 UNITED NATIONS PLAZA 9TH FL				
NEW YORK, NY 10017-3503				44,25
INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
309 UNITED NATIONS PLAZA				
NEW YORK, NY 10017				
				69,00
INSTITUTO DE JUSTICIA PROCESAL PENAL,		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
A.C.				
AMEYALCO 30 COLONIA DEL VALLE, BENITO				
JUAREZ MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL,				
MEXICO 3100				150,00
INSTITUTO DE JUSTICIA PROCESAL PENAL,		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
AMEYALCO 30 COLONIA DEL VALLE, BENITO				
JUAREZ MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL,				150 000
MEXICO 3100 INSTITUTO MEXICANO DE DERECHOS		NC	SEE STATEMENT	150,000
HUMANOS Y DEMOCRACIA, ASOCIACION		NC	SEE SIAIEMENI	
CIVIL				
CALLE 9, NO. 90 COLONIA SAN PEDRO DE				
LOS PINOS MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL,				30,000
INSTITUTO PARA LAS MUJERES EN LA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	,
MIGRACION, ASOCIACION CIVIL			OPERATIONS.	
AVENIDA MEXICO 188 COLONIA DEL CARMEN				
COYOACAN MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL,				
MEXICO 4100				150,00
INSTITUTO PARA LAS MUJERES EN LA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	,
MIGRACION			OPERATIONS.	
AVENIDA MEXICO 188 COLONIA DEL CARMEN				
COYOACAN MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL,				
MEXICO				60
INTEGRATED RESEARCH AND ACTION FOR		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
DEVELOPMENT				
50 CHHOTASINGH BLOCK ASIAN GAMES				
VILLAGE, KHELGAON NEW DELHI, DELHI,				
INDIA 110049				275,00
Total from continuation sheets				

	CONSOLIDATED]		23-709359	5
Part XV Supplementary Information				
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
INTEGRITY ORGANISATION (LIMITED BY		NC	TO PROMOTE	
GUARANTEE)			ACCOUNTABILITY AND	
SUITE D9, RUKAYYAT PLAZA, 93, AWOLOWO			ANTI-CORRUPTION IN	
WAY, JABI ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL			AT-RISK SECTORS IN	
TERRITORY, NIGERIA			NIGERIA.	100,000
INTERFAITH COMMUNITY FOR DETAINED IMMIGRANTS 10024 S. CENTRAL PARK AVE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60655				50,000
				,
INTERFAITH YOUTH CORE 141 W JACKSON BLVD, 3200		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604				3,000
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE INCORPORATED 44 CANAL CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 200 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
				300,000
INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1825 JEFFERSON PL NW			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036-2504		-		200
INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR NOT-FOR-PROFIT LAW, INC.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE CIVIC FREEDOM MONITOR.	
1126 16TH STREET, NW #400 WASHINGTON, DC 20036				50,000
INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH ON WOMEN		РC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
1120 20TH ST NW STE 500 N WASHINGTON, DC 20036-3491				15,000
INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	10,000
INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING 22 KOFORIDUA STREET (BY UBA) WUSE				
ZONE 2 ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				50,000
INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING 22 KOFORIDUA STREET (BY UBA) WUSE		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
ZONE 2 ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				17,255
INTERNATIONAL CRISIS GROUP		PC	FOR ITS STRAND OF	-
1629 K STREET, NW SUITE 450			RESEARCH, ANALYSIS,	
WASHINGTON, DC 20006			AND ADVOCACY ON	
			NUCLEAR POLICY ISSUES	
		1	RELATED TO IRAN.	120,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye		1		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTARY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
3470 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 980			DOCUMENTARY JOURNALISM	
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010			FUND AND RESOURCE	1 050 00
INTERNATIONAL FOOD POLICY RESEARCH		PC	NETWORK. SEE STATEMENT	1,250,00
INSTITUTE		FC	SEE STRIEMENT	
C/O IFPRI 1201 EYE STREET, NW				
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				5,000,00
				5,000,00
INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR ENERGY		PC	TO DEVELOP A NATIONAL	
CONSERVATION INC.			ACTION PLAN TO ENHANCE	
1850 CENTENNIAL PARK DRIVE SUITE 105			ENERGY PRODUCTIVITY IN	
RESTON, VA 20191			INDIA.	100,00
INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR STRATEGIC		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
STUDIES - US				
2121 K STREET, NW SUITE 801				
WASHINGTON, DC 20037				
				267,50
INTERNATIONAL PLANNED PARENTHOOD		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FEDERATION			OPERATIONS.	
125 MAIDEN LN FL 9				7 00
NEW YORK, NY 10038-5063 INTERNATIONAL RIVERS NETWORK		PC	SEE STATEMENT	7,80
1330 BROADWAY 3RD FLOOR		FC	SEE STRIEMENT	
OAKLAND, CA 94612				
				90,00
INTERNATIONAL WALDENSTROMS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
MACROGLOBULINEMIA FOUNDATION INC			OPERATIONS.	
6144 CLARK CENTER AVE				45.00
SARASOTA, FL 34238-2743				15,00
INTUIT THE CENTER FOR INTUITIVE AND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
OUTSIDE ART			OPERATIONS.	
756 N MILWAUKEE AVE			•	
CHICAGO, IL 60642-5939				20
IOWA PUBLIC TELEVISION FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 6400			OPERATIONS.	
JOHNSTON, IA 50131-6400				21
IRA SOHN CONFERENCE FOUNDATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
635 MADISON AVE 1402		-	OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10022-0000			• •	15,00
Total from continuation sheets		1		,

Part XVSupplementary Information3Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,			
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
	or substantial contributor	recipient	_	
ISLAND READERS AND WRITERS AN		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INITIATIVE FOR MAINE CHILDREN PO BOX 227			OPERATIONS.	
MOUNT DESERT, ME 04660-0227				3 75
AGONT DEBERT, ME 04000 0227				3,75
ISSUE ONE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1401 K ST NW, SUITE 350			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				30,00
JACOB LURIE	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			MATHEMATICIAN.	
60603				125,00
		PC		
JAMES B MORAN CENTER FOR YOUTH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
ADVOCACY 1900A DEMPSTER STREET			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60202				1 50
JAN SWASTHYA SAHYOG		NC	SEE STATEMENT	1,50
1-4, PARIJAT COLONY NEHRU NAGAR		NC	SHE STATEMENT	
BILASPUR, CHHATTISGARH, INDIA 495001				
				200,00
JAPAN SOCIETY OF BOSTON INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
50 MILK ST. 18TH FL.			OPERATIONS.	
BOSTON, MA 02109			·· _·····	15,00
,				
JASON DE LEON	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ANTHROPOLOGIST.	
50603				125,00
JAZZ INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
410 S MICHIGAN AVE STE 500			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60605-1399				7,50
·				<u> </u>
TEUOVAU TIDEU 1 ONMERACU MINICAEN		D.C.		
JEHOVAH JIREH 1 OUTREACH MINISTRY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
18 WELLS AVE			OPERATIONS.	20
HARVEY, IL 60426-1217			+ +	20
JENNIFER L. EBERHARDT	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - SOCIAL	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PSYCHOLOGIST.	
60603				125,00
Total from continuation sheets		1		,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	Contribution	, into and
JESMYN WARD	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		Ē	FELLOW AWARD - FICTION	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			WRITER.	
50603				125,00
JEWISH COUNCIL ON URBAN AFFAIRS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
610 S MICHIGAN AVENUE STE 500			OPERATIONS.	
IC S MICHIGAN AVENUE STE 500 HICAGO, IL 60605-1901				54
JEWISH RECONSTRUCTIONIST CONGREGATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
303 DODGE AVE			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60202-3252				28,50
JIN-QUAN YU	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			SYNTHETIC CHEMIST.	
0603				125,00
JOFFREY BALLET		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
10 E. RANDOLPH ST.			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				100,00
JOHN HENNEBERGER, JR.	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		Γ	FELLOW AWARD - HOUSING	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ADVOCATE.	
50603				125,00
JOHN HOWARD ASSOCIATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
70 EAST LAKE STREET, SUITE 410			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				175,00
JOHN HOWARD ASSOCIATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
70 EAST LAKE STREET, SUITE 410 CHICAGO, IL 60601				
				10,00
JOHN KEENE	NONE	L I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - WRITER.	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL				
60603				125,00
JOHN P. NOVEMBRE	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			COMPUTATIONAL	
60603			BIOLOGIST.	125,00
Total from continuation sheets	•			,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., NW			NUCLEAR STUDIES	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			RESEARCH INITIATIVE.	66,25
JONATHAN A. RAPPING	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			CRIMINAL LAWYER.	
60603				125,00
JOSE A. QUINONEZ	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			FINANCIAL SERVICES	
60603			INNOVATOR.	125,000
JOSH KUN	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			CULTURAL HISTORIAN.	
60603				125,000
JOSHUA LINCOLN OPPENHEIMER	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			DOCUMENTARY FILMMAKER.	
60603				125,000
JOURNEYCARE FOUNDATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2050 CLAIRE CT			OPERATIONS.	
GLENVIEW, IL 60025-7635				150
JOYCE J. SCOTT	NONE	Т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - JEWELRY	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			MAKER AND SCULPTOR.	
60603				125,000
JUAN SALGADO	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			COMMUNITY LEADER.	
60603				125,000
JULIA WOLFE	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			COMPOSER.	
60603				125,000
JULIE AULT	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - ARTIST	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			AND CURATOR.	
60603		1	1	125,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the	Year (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
JUSTICE IN MOTION INC 789 WASHINGTON AVE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
BROOKLYN, NY 11238-5485			OPERATIONS.	750
JUSTICE MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	, , , ,
3033 WILSON BOULEVARD, SUITE 700				
ARLINGTON, VA 22201				
				1,000,000
JUSTICE POLICY INSTITUTE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1012 14TH ST NW STE 600			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005-3792				7,200
JUSTICE SYSTEM PARTNERS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
4921 NE 26TH AVENUE				
PORTLAND, OR 97211				
				1,100,000
JUSTLEADERSHIPUSA, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1900 LEXINGTON AVE				
NEW YORK, NY 10035				
				117,500
JUVENILE LAW CENTER		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
1315 WALNUT STREET 4TH FLOOR				
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107				
				45,000
				43,000
TRUTHER DOOTESTING AGOSTATION		D.C.		
JUVENILE PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 1707 N HALSTED ST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614-5501				18,642
,				,
KALAMAZOO CHRISTIAN SCHOOL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
ASSOCIATION			OPERATIONS.	
2121 STADIUM DR				1 - 6
KALAMAZOO, MI 49008-1644				150
KARTEMQUIN EDUCATIONAL FILMS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1901 W WELLINGTON			OPERATIONS.	<u> </u>
CHICAGO, IL 60657				60,000
KARTEMQUIN EDUCATIONAL FILMS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
1901 W WELLINGTON			FILMMAKER PROGRAMS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60657				250,000

	[CONSOLIDATED]		23-7093598	3
Part XV Supplementary Information				
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y		1	_	
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
	or substantial contributor	recipient		
ARTIK CHANDRAN	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ENVIRONMENTAL	
50603			ENGINEER.	125,000
ATE ORFF	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.	
50603				125,000
ZENTLENN TENTON EDNOVELON EIND		D.C.		
XEHILLAH JEWISH EDUCATION FUND 3180 MCCORMICK BLVD		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
SKOKIE, IL 60076-2920			STERATIONS,	1,125
			+ +	1,123
ELLIE JONES	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - ART	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			HISTORIAN AND CURATOR.	
50603				125,000
CELLY LINK	NONE	г	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - FICTION	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			WRITER.	
60603				125,000
KEN WARD JR.	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			INVESTIGATIVE	
50603			JOURNALIST.	125,000
KESHET		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
500 ACADEMY DR 130			OPERATIONS.	
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062-2408				300
KHALED MATTAWA	NONE	г	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			TRANSLATOR AND POET.	
60603				125,000
KHAN ACADEMY INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 1630			OPERATIONS.	
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94042-1630				15,000
XINAL ANTZETIK DISTRITO FEDERAL,		NC	IN SUPPORT OF	
ASOCIACION CIVIL			MIDWIFERY ACTIVITIES	
SAN SIMON NUMERO 82, DEPARTAMENTO 306, COLONIA SAN SIMON MEXICO,			IN GUERRERO STATE, MEXICO.	
DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 3660				75,000
Total from continuation sheets	I	1		

Part XVSupplementary Information3Grants and Contributions Paid During the Yes				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
KIND INC 1201 L ST NW FLOOR 2		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005-4183				300.
KINDERHAUS PO BOX 114		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
DECORAH, IA 52101-0114				150
KING'S COLLEGE LONDON		PC	IN SUPPORT OF PUBLIC	
STRAND			OPINION RESEARCH ON	
LONDON, LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM WC2RC 2LS			NUCLEAR WEAPONS POLICY.	12,000.
KING'S COLLEGE LONDON		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
THE STRAND			OPERATIONS.	
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM WC2R 2LS				443,000.
KINGLOW WEZK ZES		PC	SEE STATEMENT	445,000
THE STRAND				
LONDON, LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM WC2RC				
2LS				178,500.
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT		SO I	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY INC.			OPERATIONS.	
475 RIVERSIDE DRIVE SUITE 302 NEW YORK, NY 10115				200,000.
·				200,000
KOHL CHILDREN'S MUSEUM OF GREATER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO INC. 2100 PATRIOT BOULEVARD			OPERATIONS.	
GLENVIEW, IL 60026				52,500.
KOREAN AMERICAN WOMEN IN NEED INC 1440 RENAISSANCE DRIVE, SUITE 460		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
PARK RIDGE, IL 60068				1,500.
KRISTINA OLSON	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PSYCHOLOGIST.	105 000
60603 KUNMING INSTITUTE OF BOTANY, CHINESE		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	125,000.
ACADEMY OF SCIENCES				
132 LANHEI ROAD HEILONGTAN				
KUNMING, YUNNAN, CHINA 650201				
Total from continuation sheets				60,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
		теорієті		
KV 265 NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF AN	
155 N. HARBOR DRIVE, #3412			INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE	
CHICAGO, IL 60601			WITH CANADA.	50,00
LA FUNDACION PARA LA SOBREVIVENCIA		NC	FOR GENERAL OPERATING	
DEL PUEBLO COFAN			SUPPORT.	
MARIANO CARDENAL N74-96 Y JOAQUIN				
MANCHENO CARCELEN ALTO QUITO,				
PICHINCHA, ECUADOR				25,00
LA POSADA PROVIDENCIA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
30095 MARYDALE RD.			OPERATIONS.	
SAN BENITO, TX 78586				7,50
LA RABIDA CHILDRENS HOSPITAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
6501 SOUTH PROMONTORY DRIVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60649				3,00
LADY WARRIORS SWIMMING		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3307 N BELL AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60618				2,25
LAKE COUNTY, IL		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	,
18 NORTH COUNTY STREET				
WAUKEGAN, IL 60085				
				700,00
LAKEVIEW PANTRY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3945 N SHERIDAN RD			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60613				6,75
LAKEWOOOD BALMORAL RESIDENTS COUNCIL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5506 N MAGNOLIA AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60640-1307			+ +	30
LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COUNCIL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
30 N MICHIGAN AVE STE 2020			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60602-3611				7
LANTIGUA WILLIAMS & CO., INC.		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
11904 KINGS BRIDGE WAY				
NORTH BETHESDA, MD 20852				
				240,00
Total from continuation sheets	_ I	1	<u>_</u>	- / / -

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	A
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
LATIN SCHOOL OF CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
59 W NORTH BLVD			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60610-1403				7,617
LATINO PUBLIC BROADCASTING		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
2550 N. HOLLYWOOD WAY, SUITE 301			CURRENT ISSUES CONTENT	
BURBANK, CA 91505			FUND.	150,000
LATINOS PROGRESANDO		PC	TO PROVIDE	
3047 W. CERMAK ROAD			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60623				85,000
LATOYA RUBY FRAZIER	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PHOTOGRAPHER AND VIDEO	
60603			ARTIST.	125,000
LAUREN REDNISS	NONE	Т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - ARTIST	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			AND WRITER.	
60603				125,000
LAWNDALE CHRISTIAN LEGAL CENTER		PC	TO PROVIDE	
1530 S. HAMLIN AVE CHICAGO, IL 60623			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	140,000
				140,000
LAWRENCE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
711 E BOLDT WAY			OPERATIONS.	
APPLETON, WI 54911-5690				750
LAZAREX CANCER FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 741			OPERATIONS.	
DANVILLE, CA 94526 LEAGUE OF CHICAGO THEATRES FOUNDATION		PC	TO CREATE A CULTURAL	150
17 N. WABASH SUITE 520			ASSET MAP OF	
CHICAGO, IL 60602			NEIGHBORHOODS ON THE	
			SOUTH AND WEST SIDES	
			OF CHICAGO.	50,000
LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS		PC	TO SUPPORT LOCAL AND	
EDUCATION FUND			STATEWIDE PUBLIC	
740 15TH STREET NW SUITE 700			EDUCATION CAMPAIGNS	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005			ABOUT CLEAN ENERGY BENEFITS.	500,000
Total from continuation sheets	1	1	·	

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye		1		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
LEAVE NO VETERAN BEHIND INCORPORATED		PC	TO PROVIDE	
19 S. LASALLE SUITE 500 CHICAGO, IL 60603			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	140,0
LEGAL AWARENESS FOR NIGERIAN WOMEN		NC	TO PROMOTE	
4TH FLOOR, HAMZA ZAYYAD HOUSE 4 MUHAMMADU BUHARI WAY KADUNA, KADUNA,			TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
NIGERIA			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
			NIGERIA.	100,00
LESBIAN GAY BISEXUAL & TRANSGENDER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
COMN CTR OF GREATER CLEVELAND			OPERATIONS.	
6600 DETROIT AVENUE CLEVELAND, OH 44102				15
LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOCIETY INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE, SUITE 200			OPERATIONS.	
PITTSFIELD, MA 10573				15
LEUKEMIA AND LYMPHOMA SOCIETY -		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
WISCONSIN CHAPTER			OPERATIONS.	
3 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE, SUITE 200 BROOKFIELD, WI 10573				15,30
				15,50
LEUKEMIA AND LYMPHOMA SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE, SUITE 200			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10573				82
LEVER FOR CHANGE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
140 S DEARBORN CHICAGO, IL 60603				
				5,000,00
LIFE IN CHRIST FAMILY WORSHIP CENTER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1528 WAYNE DR			OPERATIONS.	
CRETE, IL 60417				34,83
		D.C.		
LILYDALE FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH 649 W. 113TH STREET		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60628				20
LIN-MANUEL MIRANDA	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PLAYWRIGHT, COMPOSER,	
60603 Total from continuation sheets			AND PERFORMER.	125,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
LINCOLN INSTITUTE OF LAND POLICY		POF	SEE STATEMENT	
113 BRATTLE STREET				
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138-3400				
				250,00
LINCOLN PARK COMMUNITY SHELTER		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1521 N SEDGWICK			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60610				1,70
LINCOLN PARK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2001 N. CLARK STREET			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614				100,00
LINCOLN PARK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2001 NORTH CLARK STREET			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614				19,51
LINKS FOUNDATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1200 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, NW			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				30
LISA PARKS	NONE	Т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - MEDIA	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			SCHOLAR.	
60603				125,00
LITTLE BLACK PEARL WORKSHOP		PC	TO PROVIDE	
1060 EAST 47TH STREET			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60653				250,00
LITTLE BROTHERS FRIENDS OF THE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
ELDERLY			OPERATIONS.	
355 N ASHLAND AVE				
CHICAGO, IL 60607-1016				4,50
LIVE LIKE ROO FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5830 N MELVINA AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60646-5306				30
LIVE THE SPIRIT RESIDENCY		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
5542 S. HONORE ST.				
CHICAGO, IL 60636				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
	NONE	Ļ		
LIVIA S. EBERLIN C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	+	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ANALYTICAL CHEMIST.	
60603			ANADITICAL CHEMIST.	125,00
				· · ·
LIVING CITIES, INC.: THE NATIONAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE			OPERATIONS.	
1040 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, FLOOR 17				
NEW YORK, NY 10018		D.C.		250,000
LOCAL INITIATIVES SUPPORT CORPORATION 10 S. RIVERSIDE PLAZA SUITE 1700		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
CHICAGO, IL 60606				
				5,000
LONG GROVE COMMUNITY CHURCH		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1110 ROBERT PARKER COFFIN ROAD			OPERATIONS.	
LONG GROVE, IL 60047				25,200
LONG ISLAND UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
700 NORTHERN BLVD.		FC	GLOBAL INSTITUTE'S	
BROOKVILLE, NY 11548			PEACE SCENARIOS	
,,			WORKSHOP.	150,000
LONGFELLOW PARENT-TEACHER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
ORGANIZATION 715 HIGHLAND AVE			OPERATIONS.	
OAK PARK, IL 60304-1526				150
LOOVINGELAGE MURATRE CONDANY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
LOOKINGGLASS THEATRE COMPANY 875 N. MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 1430		FC	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60611			or harrions.	52,500
				,
LORENZ P. STUDER	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - STEM	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603			CELL BIOLOGIST.	125 000
				125,000
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
820 N MICHIGAN AVE 8TH FL CHICAGO, IL 60611-2147			OPERATIONS.	150
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO		PC	SEE STATEMENT	130
820 N. MICHIGAN AVE.				
CHICAGO, IL 60611				
Total from continuation sheets			-1	50,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Durness of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
LPFM DOWNTOWN TUCSON		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1036 S 4TH AVE			OPERATIONS.	200
TUCSON, AZ 85701-3104 LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO ONE GOVERNMENT CENTER, SUITE 800		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	200
TOLEDO, OH 43604				387,500
LUNGEVITY FOUNDATION 228 S WABASH AVE STE 700 CHICAGO, IL 60604		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	750
LUX TERRA LEADERSHIP FOUNDATION LUX TERRA COMPLEX, VILLA NOVA ESTATE, APO DUTSE P.O. BOX 17617 ABUJA,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				250,000
LADIC ODEDA OF CUICACO		₽C	TN CURDODE OF CENEDAL	
LYRIC OPERA OF CHICAGO 20 N WACKER DR STE 860 CHICAGO, IL 60606-2806			IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	18,750
LYRIC OPERA OF CHICAGO 20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE CHICAGO, IL 60606		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	100,000
LYRIC OPERA OF CHICAGO 20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE CHICAGO, IL 60606		₽C	TO TRAVEL TO ATTEND THE 2019 GRANTMAKERS IN THE ARTS NATIONAL CONFERENCE.	1,000
MAD SHAK DANCE COMPANY 6205 N SHERIDAN RD		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60660-1729				200
MAESTRO CARES FOUNDATION 1459 W HUBBARD ST CHICAGO, IL 60642-6343		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	4,500
MAGGIE NELSON C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL	NONE	г	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - WRITER.	
60603 Total from continuation sheets				125,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the V	(Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Anount
MAKE A WISH FOUNDATION OF AMERICA		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4742 N 24TH ST STE 400			OPERATIONS.	
PHOENIX, AZ 85016-4862				20
MALE MOGUL INITIATIVE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
805 LAKE STREET 144			OPERATIONS.	20.00
OAK PARK, IL 60301				30,00
MALIASILI INITIATIVES INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF EFFORTS	
4 CARMICHAEL STREET SUITE 111-193			TO STRENGTHEN MALAGASY	
ESSEX JUNCTION, VT 05452			CONSERVATION	
			ORGANIZATIONS.	100,00
MANU PRAKASH	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PHYSICAL BIOLOGIST AND	
60603			INVENTOR.	125,00
MANUFACTURING RENAISSANCE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
3411 W. DIVERSEY AVENUE SUITE 10 CHICAGO, IL 60647				
				200,00
MARCH OF DIMES INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1550 CRYSTAL DR STE 1300			OPERATIONS.	
ARLINGTON, VA 22202-4144				27
MARINA RUSTOW	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			HISTORIAN.	
60603				125,00
MARK C. HERSAM	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			MATERIALS SCIENTIST.	
60603				125,00
MARKLUND CHARITIES		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1S450 WYATT DR			OPERATIONS.	4 - 4 -
GENEVA, IL 60134-4921				15,00
MARQUETTE UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 1881			OPERATIONS.	
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201-1881 Total from continuation sheets	1			3,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Durnose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
		recipient		
		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
MARWEN FOUNDATION, INC. 833 NORTH ORLEANS STREET		FC	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60610			OFERATIONS.	60,00
				00,00
MARY L. BONAUTO	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - CIVIL	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			RIGHTS LAWYER.	
60603				125,00
MARY REID KELLEY	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		Ē	FELLOW AWARD - VIDEO	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ARTIST.	
60603				125,000
				,
MARY SEAT OF WISDOM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
920 W. GRANVILLE			OPERATIONS.	
PARK RIDGE, IL 60068				3,185
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	-,
292 MAIN STREET (E38-603)			PROJECT TO HELP BUILD	
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139			THE DIGITAL CAPACITY	
			OF THE U.S. NUCLEAR	
			POLICY COMMUNITY.	48,000
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
600 MEMORIAL DRIVE, W98-200			OPERATIONS.	
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139-4822				22,500
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
77 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE ROOM 14N-207A				
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139				
				600,000
MATH CIRCLES OF CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1034 N WELLS ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60610-2513				12,000
MATTHEW AUCOIN	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			COMPOSER AND	
60603			CONDUCTOR.	125,000
MATTHEW S. DESMOND	NONE	Т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		Γ	FELLOW AWARD - URBAN	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			SOCIOLOGIST.	
60603				125,000
Total from continuation sheets	1	1		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the	Year (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
MCGAW YMCA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1000 GROVE ST			OPERATIONS.	6 00
EVANSTON, IL 60201-4202 MEASURES FOR JUSTICE INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	6,00
421 UNIVERSITY AVENUE				
ROCHESTER, NY 14607				
				850,00
MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
715 E 4TH STREET				
CHARLOTTE, NC 28202				
				500,00
MEDIA IMPACT FUNDERS, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
200 W. WASHINGTON SQUARE SUITE 200			OPERATIONS.	
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106				50,00
MEDICRIME ALERT INTERNATIONAL NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX A3225			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60690				42,00
MERCY HOME FOR BOYS AND GIRLS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1140 W. JACKSON BLVD			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60607				1,20
NEDEDIMI UTLIING BOIDDAMION		Da	TN GUDDODE OF GENERAL	
MEREDITH WILLIAMS FOUNDATION 8493 CHICORY CT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
DARIEN, IL 60561-1771			of high tond.	20
,				
MERIT SCHOOL OF MUSIC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
38 S. PEORIA ST, JOY FAITH KNAPP			OPERATIONS.	70 00
MUSIC CENTER CHICAGO, IL 60607 METROPOLIS STRATEGIES NFP		PC	SEE STATEMENT	70,00
30 W MONROE, SUITE 1050				
CHICAGO, IL 60603				
				200,00
METROPOLITAN FAMILY SERVICES		PC	TO ATTEND THE MY	
ONE NORTH DEARBORN			BROTHER'S KEEPER	
CHICAGO, IL 60602			ALLIANCE CONVENING IN	
			OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.	2,50

Part XVSupplementary Information3Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
MEXICANOS VS CORRUPCION E IMPUNIDAD,		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
ASOCIACION CIVIL				
TORRE OMEGA, CAMPOS ELSEOS NO.345,				
COLONIA CHAPULTEPEC POLANCO MEXICO,				
DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 11560				130,000
MEXICO EVALUA, CENTRO DE ANALISIS DE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
POLITICAS PUBLICAS, A.C.				
JAIME BALMES NO.11. EDIFICIO D, 2				
PISO. DESPACHO 202 MEXICO, DISTRITO				
FEDERAL, MEXICO 11510				100,000
MEXICO EVALUA, CENTRO DE ANALISIS DE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	100,000
POLITICAS PUBLICAS, A.C.				
JAIME BALMES NO.11. EDIFICIO D, 2				
PISO. DESPACHO 202 MEXICO, DISTRITO				
-				150 000
FEDERAL, MEXICO 11510				150,000
MICHELLE C. DODDANCE	NONE	-		
MICHELLE C. DORRANCE	NONE	Ť	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - TAP	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			DANCER AND	
60603			CHOREOGRAPHER.	125,000
MIDTOWN EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
718 S LOOMIS ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60607-4010				200
MIDWEST ACCESS COALITION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3052 W NORTH AVE APT2			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60647-5043				300
MIKVA CHALLENGE GRANT FOUNDATION,		₽C	TO PROVIDE	
INC.			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
200 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 1000				
CHICAGO, IL 60604				250,000
				,
MIMI L. LIEN	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - SET	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			DESIGNER.	
60603				125,000
MINNEHAHA COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	,
415 N. DAKOTA AVENUE				
SIOUX FALLS, SD 57104				
				350,000
MINNESOTA PUBLIC RADIO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
480 CEDAR ST			OPERATIONS.	
SAINT PAUL, MN 55101-2217				300

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the	Year (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
MISERICORDIA HOME		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
6300 N RIDGE AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60660-1017				27,52
MISHKAN CHICAGO		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4001 N RAVENSWOOD AVE STE 101			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60613-6126				6,75
MISSION INVESTORS EXCHANGE INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	-
109 SPRING ST				
SEATTLE, WA 98104				
				100,00
MOBILITY INTERNATIONAL USA		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
132 E. BROADWAY SUITE 343				
EUGENE, OR 97401				
				9,83
MOBILITY INTERNATIONAL USA		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
132 E. BROADWAY SUITE 343				
EUGENE, OR 97401				
				F 10
				5,19
MONGABAY ORG CORPORATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
37 WEST SUMMIT DRIVE			ENVIRONMENTAL	
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94062			REPORTING ON	
, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			MADAGASCAR.	150,00
				· · ·
MONTESSORI NETWORK		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
6550 S SEELY ANNEX BUILDING			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60636-0000				60
· · · ·				
MOREHOUSE COLLEGE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
830 WESTVIEW DR SW			OPERATIONS.	
ATLANTA, GA 30314-3773				18,75
MORTON ARBORETUM		PC	RENEWED SUPPORT OF	
4100 IL ROUTE 53			GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
LISLE, IL 60532-1293				100,00
,				200,00
MORTON ARBORETUM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4100 IL RT 53			OPERATIONS.	
LISLE, IL 60532-1288				36

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye		1		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
MOVING IMAGE LIMITED		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
18, BAJEKOLI ON ZARIA ROAD OPPOSITE				
STATE ASSEMBLY KANO, KANO, NIGERIA				
				200,00
MUHLENBERG COLLEGE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2400 CHEW ST			OPERATIONS.	
ALLENTOWN, PA 18104-5564				1,50
MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
501 SE HAWTHORNE BLVD 6TH FLOOR				
PORTLAND, OR 97214				
				105 00
				125,00
MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY ASSOCIATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
161 N CLARK ST STE 3550			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601-3333				47
MUSEUM OF CONTEMPORARY ART		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
220 EAST CHICAGO AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60611-2604				100,00
MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
57TH STREET AND LAKE SHORE DRIVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60637-2093				100,00
MUSIC AND DANCE THEATER CHICAGO, INC.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
205 E. RANDOLPH DR.			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				70,00
MUSIC OF THE BAROQUE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
25 E. WASHINGTON ST. SUITE 823			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60602				60,00
NAACD I DOAL DEEENCE AND EDUCATIONAL		DC		
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
40 RECTOR ST FL 5			OPERATIONS.	
40 RECTOR ST FL 5 NEW YORK, NY 10006-1738				4,50
NACDL FOUNDATION FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	4,50
1660 L ST. NW 12TH FLOOR				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				200,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	Contribution	
NATALIE DIAZ	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	Ť	FELLOW AWARD - POET.	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL				
50603				125,00
NATIONAL ABILITY CENTER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1000 ABILITY WAY			OPERATIONS.	
PARK CITY, UT 84060			of manifolds.	15,00
				10,000
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SOCIAL INSURANCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1200 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVE, NW, SUITE 830		FC	OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			OPERATIONS.	1,50
NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR PREGNANT WOMEN		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
			OPERATIONS.	
875 6TH AVE				1 50
NEW YORK, NY 10001-3507		D a		1,50
NATIONAL ARTS STRATEGIES, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
2000 DUKE STREET SUITE 115				
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314				
				50,000
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
RESEARCH FOUNDATION				
660 NORTH CAPITOL STREET NW SUITE 400				
WASHINGTON, DC 20001				375,000
NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF BUILDING	
225 VARICK STREET 7TH FLOOR			MOMENTUM FOR CLIMATE	
NEW YORK, NY 10014			SOLUTIONS.	3,000,000
· ·				
NATIONAL BLACK PROGRAMMING CONSORTIUM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
68 E 131ST 7TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10037-2904				1,500
,				,
NATIONAL BLACK PROGRAMMING CONSORTIUM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF WOKE!	
68 E. 131 STREET 7TH FLOOR		-	BROADENING ACCESS TO	
NEW YORK, NY 10037			BLACK PUBLIC MEDIA.	250,00
NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
2000 M STREET NW SUITE 480				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				250,00
Total from continuation sheets	1	1		1

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
2000 M STREET NW SUITE 480				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				250,000
NATIONAL COMMITTEE FOR RESPONSIVE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PHILANTHROPY			OPERATIONS.	
1900 L STREET NW, SUITE 825 WASHINGTON, DC 20036				30,000
				50,000
NATIONAL COMMITTEE FOR RESPONSIVE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PHILANTHROPY			OPERATIONS.	
1900 L STREET NW, SUITE 825				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				20,000
NATIONAL COMMITTEE ON AMERICAN		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
FOREIGN POLICY, INC.			PROJECT ON ADDRESSING	
320 PARK AVE			NUCLEAR	
NEW YORK, NY 10022			NONPROLIFERATION IN	
			EAST ASIA.	200,000
NAMIONAL CONSTRUCT ON AMEDICAN		D.C.		
NATIONAL COMMITTEE ON AMERICAN		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT ON ADDRESSING	
FOREIGN POLICY, INC. 320 PARK AVE			THE NORTH KOREAN	
NEW YORK, NY 10022			CHALLENGE.	132,500
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	202,000
LEGISLATURES				
7700 E. FIRST PLACE				
DENVER, CO 80230				
				387,500
NAMIONAL COUNCIL OF VOUNC ICDARL		PC	TN CUDDODE OF CENEDAL	
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF YOUNG ISRAEL PO BOX 1306		FC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
SKOKIE, IL 60076-8306			of harriond.	1,425
				_,
NATIONAL DOMESTIC WORKERS ALLIANCE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
45 BROADWAY, 3RD FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10006				3,000
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES INSTITUTE		SO I	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
660 NORTH CAPITOL STREET, NW				
WASHINGTON, DC 20001				
				375,000
NATIONAL LECAL ATD AND DESEMPED		PC		
NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION		<u> </u>	TO PARTICIPATE AS A STRATEGIC ALLY IN THE	
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW #500			SAFETY AND JUSTICE	
WASHINGTON, DC 20006			CHALLENGE.	250,000
Total from continuation sheets	1	1	•	200,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
NATIONAL MILITARY FAMILY ASSOCIATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
2800 EISENHOWER AVENUE, SUITE 250				
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314				4,800
NATIONAL MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SOCIETY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
733 THIRD AVENUE, 3RD FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10017-3211				150
NATIONAL MUSEUM OF MEXICAN ART		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1852 WEST 19TH STREET			OPERATIONS.	.
CHICAGO, IL 60608				60,000
NATIONAL OFFICE THE DUKE OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
EDINBURGHS INTERNATIONAL AWARD USA			OPERATIONS.	
53 W JACKSON BLVD STE 1742				
CHICAGO, IL 60604-3711				150
NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
ASSOCIATION			OPERATIONS.	
777 6TH ST NW STE 700				
WASHINGTON, DC 20001-4835				564
NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1111 N CAPITOL ST NE			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20002-7502				200
NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC.		PC	FOR UNRESTRICTED SUPPORT OF ITS	
1111 NORTH CAPITOL STREET NE WASHINGTON, DC 20002			PROJECT, NPR NEWS.	800,000
NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE FUND, INC.		₽C	FOR THE NUCLEAR RISKS	
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY, 2130 H			DOCUMENTATION PROJECT.	
ST. NW, SUITE 701 WASHINGTON, DC				200.000
20037			+ +	300,000
NATIONAL SEPTEMBER 11 MEMORIAL AND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
MUSEUM AT THE WORLD TRADE CENTER			OPERATIONS.	
200 LIBERTY STREET 16TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10281-2103				324
NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
PRESERVATION 2600 VIRGINIA AVE, NW SUITE 1100				
WASHINGTON, DC 20037				
, <u> </u>				5,500
Total from continuation sheets				

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF CLIMATE	
11100 WILDLIFE CENTER DRIVE RESTON, VA 20190-5362			ACTION DURING DIVIDED GOVERNMENT.	250,000
NATIONAL WRITING PROJECT UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA 2120 UNIVERSITY AVE. BERKELEY, CA 94704		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	,
				225,000
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL INC 40 WEST 20TH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10011-4211		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	600
NAUTILUS OF AMERICA, INC. 2342 SHATTUCK AVENUE #300 BERKELEY, CA 94704		PC	FOR A PROJECT ON AN ENERGY SECURITY STRATEGY FOR NORTHEAST ASIA.	504,690
NAUTILUS OF AMERICA, INC. 2342 SHATTUCK AVENUE #300 BERKELEY, CA 94704		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
				240,000
NAZARETH ACADEMY 1209 WEST OGEN AVENUE LAGRANGE PARK, IL 60526		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	1,100
NE IOWA PEACE & JUSTICE CENTER INC 119 WINNEBAGO ST		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
DECORAH, IA 52101-1809 NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	1,860
CHICAGO INC 1279 N MILWAUKEE 4TH FLR CHICAGO, IL 60622-9360			OPERATIONS.	750
NEW AMERICA FOUNDATION 740 15TH STREET NW SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
				10,000
NEW MINOWA PLAYERS LTD PO BOX 321 DECORAH, IA 52101		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	150

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the	Year (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
NEW MOUNT OLIVE MISSIONARY BAPTIST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CHURCH			OPERATIONS.	
P.O. BOX 1696				
HARVEY, IL 60426				6,725
NEW VENTURE FUND		₽C	FOR ITS N SQUARE	
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300			PROJECT.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				650,000
NEW VENTURE FUND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF DIGITAL	
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300			ACTION.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				250,000
NEW VENTURE FUND		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF MEDIA	
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300			AND DEMOCRACY FUND'S	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			NETGAIN ACTIVITIES.	250,000
NEW VENTURE FUND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
		PC		150,000
NEW VENTURE FUND 1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
NEW VENTURE FUND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	250,000
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				150,000
NEW VENTURE FUND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	200,000
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				500,000
NEW VENTURE FUND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A SERIES	
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300			OF WORKSHOPS TO EVOLVE	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			THE WAY NUCLEAR EXPERTS WORK TOGETHER.	50,000
NEW VENTURE FUND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	50,000
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				25,000
Total from continuation sheets		1		,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
NEW YORK COMMON PANTRY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
8 E 109TH ST.			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10029				30(
NEW YORK HALL OF SCIENCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
47-01 111TH STREET			OPERATIONS.	
CORONA, NY 11368-2950			of highlight.	10,00
NEW YORK LIVE ARTS INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	10,00
219 WEST 19TH STREET				
NEW YORK, NY 10011				
				7,50
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	.,
40 WASHINGTON SQUARE SOUTH				
NEW YORK, NY 10012-1099				
,				
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	350,00
40 WASHINGTON SQUARE SOUTH		FC	SEE SIAIEMENI	
NEW YORK, NY 10012-1099				
NEW TORK, NI 10012 1035				
				500,00
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY		PC	TO SUPPORT THE	
6 METROTECH CENTER BROOKLYN			MACARTHUR RESEARCH	
NEW YORK, NY 11201			NETWORK ON OPENING	
			GOVERNANCE, POLICY	
			RESEARCH & ANALYSIS.	1,500,00
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF TWO	
665 BROADWAY, SUITE 801			LITIGATING	
NEW YORK, NY 10012			ALGORITHMS" WORKSHOPS	
			BEING ORGANIZED BY AI	
			NOW INSTITUTE.	40,00
NEWBERRY LIBRARY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
60 W WALTON ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60610-0000				37
NEXTIER CAPITAL LIMITED		NC	TO IMPROVE THE	
NO 5, KIKUYU CLOSE, OFF NAIROBI			PUBLIC'S KNOWLEDGE	
STREET, WUSE 2, ABUJA ABUJA, FEDERAL			ABOUT THE POWER SECTOR	
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA 900288			IN NIGERIA.	100,000
		D.C.		
NEXUS COMMUNITY PARTNERS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
2314 UNIVERSITY AVE SUITE 18			COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT	
ST. PAUL, MN 55114			IN THE SAFETY AND	350 000
	l		JUSTICE CHALLENGE.	350,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
NIA TERO FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3131 EAST MADISON SUITE 201			OPERATIONS OF NIA	
SEATTLE, WA 98112			TERO.	4,500,00
NICOLE S. EISENMAN	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	Ť	FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PAINTER.	
60603			PAINIER.	125,00
NIGERIAN ELECTRICITY REGULATORY		GOV	TO IMPROVE	125,00
COMMISSION		301	ACCOUNTABILITY AND	
ADAMAWA PLAZA, PLOT 1099 FIRST			PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE ABOUT	
AVENUE, PMB 136 GARKI ABUJA, FEDERAL			THE POWER SECTOR IN	200,00
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA 900284 NIGERIAN INSTITUTE OF ADVANCED LEGAL		GOV	NIGERIA.	200,00
STUDIES		500	SEE STATEMENT	
UNIVERSITY OF LAGOS CAMPUS PMB 12820				
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA				700,00
NIGERIAN POPULAR THEATRE ALLIANCE		NC	TO PROMOTE	,00,00
(NPTA)			TRANSPARENCY AND	
P.O. BOX 399 SAMARU			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
ZARIA, KADUNA, NIGERIA			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
			NIGERIA.	113,00
NTOUR MINITORNY		Da	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
NIGHT MINISTRY		PC		
4711 N RAVENSWOOD AVE			OPERATIONS.	4 50
CHICAGO, IL 60640-4407				4,50
NIKOLE HANNAH-JONES	NONE	г	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		Ē	FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			JOURNALIST.	
60603				125,00
				,
NJIDEKA AKUNYILI CROSBY	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PAINTER.	
60603				125,00
NOMI NETWORK		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
21 WEST 46TH STREET			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10036				1,10
NONPROLIFERATION POLICY EDUCATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
CENTER INC.		ľ	PROJECT ON NPEC'S U.S.	
1600 WILSON BLVD SUITE 640			PROJECT ON NPEC S 0.S. PROGRAMS.	
			INOGRAFID.	150 00
ARLINGTON, VA 22209			1	150,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye		1	_	
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
NONDOLITEEDAMION DOLITON EDUCAMION		PC		
NONPROLIFERATION POLICY EDUCATION CENTER INC.		FC	IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TO PREVENT	
1600 WILSON BLVD SUITE 640			ALLIED PROLIFERATION.	
ARLINGTON, VA 22209			ADDIED TRODIFERATION.	120,00
				120,00
NORTH PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
ASSOCIATION			OPERATIONS.	
2017 W MONTROSE AVE				
CHICAGO, IL 60618-1713				4,40
NORTHLIGHT THEATRE, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
NORTH SHORE CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING			OPERATIONS.	
ARTS 9501 SKOKIE BLVD. SKOKIE, IL				
60077				60,00
NORTHSHORE UNIVERSITY HEALTHSYSTEM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1033 UNIVERSITY PLACE, SUITE 450			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60201-1613				7,53
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY		PC	FOR CONTINUED	
2120 CAMPUS DRIVE			STEWARDSHIP AND	
EVANSTON, IL 60208			IMPLEMENTATION OF	
			CHICAGO CITY OF	
			LEARNING.	100,00
NUCLEAR THREAT INITIATIVE, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1776 EYE STREET, NW SUITE 600			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20006				1,350,00
NYC FIRST INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
100 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS FL 16			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10013-1689				7,50
OAK PARK - RIVER FOREST COMMUNITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FOUNDATION			OPERATIONS.	
1049 LAKE STREET, SUITE 204				
OAK PARK, IL 60301				30
OAK PARK AND RIVER FOREST INFANT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
WELFARE SOCIETY			OPERATIONS.	
320 LAKE ST				
OAK PARK, IL 60302-2612				20
OAK PARK EDUCATION FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
260 MADISON ST			OPERATIONS.	
OAK PARK, IL 60302		1		1,08

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Anount
DAK PARK WOMENS GUILD		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
237 CLINTON AVE DAK PARK, IL 60302-3113			OPERATIONS.	66
Jim Timit, 11 00302 5115				
DAKTON SCHOOL PTA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
436 RIDGE AVE. EVANSTON, IL 60202			OPERATIONS.	1,80
DESERVER RESEARCH FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	1,00
20 ROUSE AVENUE				
NEW DELHI, UTTAR PRADESH, INDIA 110002				
110002				250,00
OCCIDENTAL COLLEGE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1600 CAMPUS RD, TRAILER C LOS ANGELES, CA 90041-3314			OPERATIONS.	1,50
				·
OCEANA INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW 200			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				75
DDC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
351 SHOTWELL ST			OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110-1324				20
DFICINA DE DEFENSORIA DE LOS DERECHOS DE LA INFANCIA, ASOCIACION CIVIL		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
VICENTE SUAREZ 17-6 COLONIA HIPODROMO				
CONDESA MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6170				160 00
				160,00
OKWUI OKPOKWASILI	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			FELLOW AWARD - CHOREOGRAPHER AND	
60603			PERFORMER.	125,00
OLANA PARTNERSHIP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 199 HUDSON, NY 12534-0199			OPERATIONS.	1,50
·				,
OLD TOWN SCHOOL OF FOLK MUSIC INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 199			OPERATIONS.	
HUDSON, NY 12534-0199				22

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
OLD TOWN SCHOOL OF FOLK MUSIC, INC. 4544 NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60625		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	85,000
OPEN LIBRARY OF RICHMOND INC 300 FUNSTON AVE SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94118-2116		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	3,000
OPENLANDS 25 EAST WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 1650 CHICAGO, IL 60602-1708		PC	TO SUPPORT THE URBAN FORESTRY PROGRAM.	500,000
ORGANIZACION NO GUBERNAMENTAL DE DESARROLLO MILES-CHILE ERNESTO PINTO LAGARRIGUE 183 RECOLETA, REGION METROPOLITANA, CHILE		NC	TO INTRODUCE MIDWIFERY SERVICES IN A PUBLIC MATERNITY HOSPITAL OF MEXICO CITY.	150,000
OVERSEAS PRESS CLUB FOUNDATION 40 WEST 45TH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10036		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
				80,000
OXFAM AMERICA INC 226 CAUSEWAY ST BOSTON, MA 02114-2171		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	200
OYA MEDIA LIMITED 37 SUNMOLA STREET MARYLAND, IKEJA LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
				400,000
PALACE OF PRIESTS ASSEMBLY EBENEZER PLACE, DURUMI 2 AFTER GWAGWALADA PARK, AREA ONE ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				100,000
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 301 NORTH OLIVE AVENUE SUITE 1001 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
				1,075,000
PAMELA O. LONG C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - HISTORIAN OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY.	125,000
Total from continuation sheets	1	1		123,000

	[CONSOLIDATED]		23-709359	8
Part XV Supplementary Information				
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	, , ,	1		
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
PAPUA NEW GUINEA CENTRE FOR LOCALLY		NC	TO STRENGTHEN LOCAL	
MANAGED AREAS, INC.			FISHERIES MANAGEMENT	
PO BOX 1947			IN PAPUA NEW GUINEA.	
BOROKO, NATIONAL CAPITAL, PAPUA-NEW				
GUINEA 211				50,000
PARKINSONS FOUNDATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1359 BROADWAY RM 1509			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10018-7867				150
PARTNERSHIP FOR GLOBAL SECURITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF WORK TO	
1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE			SUSTAIN MOMENTUM AND	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			BUILD PARTNERSHIP TO	
			ACHIEVE A SECURE	
			NUCLEAR FUTURE.	275,000
DIDENTRO ON IT TO DEVELOTE DEODIE				
PARTNERSHIP ON AI TO BENEFIT PEOPLE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE ORGANIZATION'S GENERAL	
AND SOCIETY				
115 SANSOME STREET SUITE 1200			OPERATIONS.	500 000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104		D.C.		500,000
PARTNERSHIP ON AI TO BENEFIT PEOPLE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
AND SOCIETY				
115 SANSOME STREET SUITE 1200				
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104				5,000
PATRICK G. AWUAH, JR.	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		Γ	FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			EDUCATION	
60603			ENTREPRENEUR.	125,000
PAUL J. AICHER FOUNDATION, INC.		POF	SEE STATEMENT	
75 CHARTER OAK AVE STE. 2-300				
HARTFORD, CT 06106				
				350,000
PAWS CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1997 N CLYBOURN AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614-4922				450
PEAK GRANTMAKING INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1666 K ST NW STE 440			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-1242				375
PEDAL THE CAUSE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
		1	OPERATIONS.	
9288 DIELMAN INDUSTRIAL DRIVE SAINT LOUIS, MO 63132				

	[CONSOLIDATED]		23-709359	8
Part XV Supplementary Information				
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
PEIDONG YANG	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603			INORGANIC CHEMIST.	125 000
				125,000
PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
588 BROADWAY SUITE 303			PRESS FREEDOM	
NEW YORK, NY 10012-3225			INCENTIVE FUND.	75,000
PENNINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA 315 ST. JOSEPH STREET		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
RAPID CITY, SD 57701				150,000
				,
PEOPLES MUSIC SCHOOL INC 931 W EASTWOOD AVE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60640-5107				1,875
PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS		PC	CONTINUED SUPPORT OF	-,
2005 MARKET STREET, SUITE 1700			THE PEW-MACARTHUR	
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-7077			RESULTS FIRST	
			INITIATIVE, POLICY	
			RESEARCH & ANALYSIS.	1,500,000
PHILANTHROPY ROUNDTABLE		ЪС	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1120 20TH STREET, NW SUITE 550 SOUTH			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				100,000
PHILLIPS EXETER ACADEMY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
20 MAIN ST			OPERATIONS.	
EXETER, NH 03833-2438				1,500
PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
256 W 38TH STREET			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10018			STERATIONS.	3,000.
PILGRIM LUTHERAN CHURCH ENGLISH SYNOD 4300 N. WINCHESTER AVE.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	44 995
CHICAGO, IL 60613				11,390
PILLARS FUND 20 WEST KINZIE STREET 17TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60654		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
				200,000
Total from continuation sheets				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
130 W CONGRESS				
TUCSON, AZ 85701				
				900,00
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
AMERICA			OPERATIONS.	
123 WILLIAM STREET				
NEW YORK, NY 10038				20
,				
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF IL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
18 S MICHIGAN AVE 6TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603-3200			STERATIONS.	3,45
				5,45
PLOUGHSHARES FUND INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
315 BAY ST SUITE 400			OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133				3,00
PLOUGHSHARES FUND, INC.		PC	FOR ITS WORK TO RESET	
315 BAY STREET, SUITE 400			UNITED STATES NUCLEAR	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133			POLICIES.	200,00
POINTS NORTH INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
PO BOX 836				
CAMDEN, ME 4843				
				30,00
POLARIS CHARTER ACADEMY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
620 N SAWYER AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60624-1528				11,10
POLICY AND LEGAL ADVOCACY CENTRE		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
PLOT 451 GAMBO JIMETA CRESCENT, OFF				
NASIR EL-RUFAI CRESCENT, GUZAPE				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY,				E 3 8 0 9
POLICY AND LEGAL ADVOCACY CENTRE		NC	TO CONSOLIDATE	537,00
PLOT 451 GAMBO JIMETA CRESCENT, OFF			IMPROVEMENTS IN THE	
, NASIR EL-RUFAI CRESCENT, GUZAPE			CONDUCT AND	
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY,			ADMINISTRATION OF	
· · ·			ELECTIONS IN NIGERIA.	100,00
POLICY RESEARCH, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
345 DELAWARE AVENUE				
DELMAR, NY 12054				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Yo		i		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
POLICY RESEARCH, INC.		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
345 DELAWARE AVENUE				
DELMAR, NY 12054				
				45,00
POTTERS HOUSE OF DALLAS INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
6777 W KIEST BLVD			OPERATIONS.	
DALLAS, TX 75236-3006			·· _····	20
POVERTY ALLEVIATION CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2717 W. GIDDINGS ST.			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60625				30
PRAYAS INITIATIVES IN HEALTH, ENERGY,		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
LEARNING AND PARENTHOOD			OPERATIONS.	
UNIT III A & B, DEVGIRI, JOSHI				
RAILWAY MUSEUM LANE PUNE,				
MAHARASHTRA, INDIA 411038				250,00
				,
PRAYER BAND OF FAITH DELIVERANCE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CHURCH OF GOD ANCHORED IN CHRIST			OPERATIONS.	
522 W 87TH ST.				
CHICAGO, IL 60620				9,90
PRECIOUS BLOOD MINISTRY OF		₽C	TO PROVIDE	
RECONCILIATION, NFP			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
5114 S. ELIZABETH STREET, PO BOX				
09379 CHICAGO, IL 60609				100,00
PREMIUM TIMES CENTRE FOR		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM				
53 MAMBOLO STREET, WUSE II				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY,				
NIGERIA 900281				200,00
PREMIUM TIMES CENTRE FOR		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM				
53 MAMBOLO STREET, WUSE II				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY,				
NIGERIA 900281				35,71
PRESERVATION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
40 COURT STREET, SUITE 700				
BOSTON, MA 02108				
				250,00
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD		PC	TO RESEARCH RENTAL	
COLLEGE		Ĩ		
			HOUSING TRENDS AND	
1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 5TH FLOOR			ISSUES.	200 00
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138				300,00

FOUNDATION			23-7093598	5
Part XV Supplementary Information				
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Yo		1		
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD		PC	IN SUPPORT OF "THE	
COLLEGE			PROJECT ON MANAGING	
JOHN F. KENNEDY SCHOOL OF GOVERNMENT,			THE ATOM: FELLOWSHIP	
79 JOHN F. KENNEDY ST CAMBRIDGE, MA			AND TRAINING PROGRAM."	
02138				566,000
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
COLLEGE			OPERATIONS FOR THE	
JOHN F. KENNEDY SCHOOL OF GOVERNMENT,			PROJECT ON MANAGING	
79 JOHN F. KENNEDY ST CAMBRIDGE, MA			THE ATOM.	
02138				335,000
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
COLLEGE				
JOHN F. KENNEDY SCHOOL OF GOVERNMENT,				
79 JOHN F. KENNEDY ST CAMBRIDGE, MA				
02138				44,000
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
COLLEGE				
ONE FRANCIS AVE., WALTER LIPPMANN				
HOUSE CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138				
				20,000
		Da		
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF MIDDLEBURY		PC	FOR FLEXIBLE SUPPORT TO ADVANCE MONTEREY'S	
COLLEGE 9 OLD CHAPEL ROAD			NUCLEAR-FOCUSED	
MIDDLEBURY, VT 05753			PROGRAMMING.	865,000
MIDDIEDORI, VI 03733			TROGRAMMING.	005,000
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF MIDDLEBURY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
COLLEGE			PROJECT TO IDENTIFY	
9 OLD CHAPEL ROAD			PRACTICAL MEASURES TO	
MIDDLEBURY, VT 05753			REDUCE NUCLEAR RISKS.	252,000
PRETRIAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
7631 CALHOUN PLACE SUITE 215				
ROCKVILLE, MD 20855				
				2,400,000
PRINCE FOUNDATION		PF	THE MACARTHUR FUND FOR	
140 S. DEARBORN ST. SUITE 1410			ARTS AND CULTURE AT	
CHICAGO, IL 60603			PRINCE.	2,325,055
PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
69 GARFIELD AVENUE FLOOR 1				
EASTHAMPTON, MA 01027				
				450.000
				150,000
PRO ARTS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
748 OAKLAND AVE APT 302			OPERATIONS.	7 500
OAKLAND, CA 94611-4497		1		7,500

Recipient If recipient is an indiv			
		Purpose of grant or	
	ager status of	contribution	Amount
or substantial contril	butor recipient		
PRO PUBLICA INC	PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS FL 13		OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10013-1549			20
	D.C.		
PRO PUBLICA, INC.	₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS13TH FLOOR		OPERATIONS.	c 0 0 0 0
NEW YORK, NY 10013	NC		600,00
PROGRESSIVE IMPACT ORGANIZATION FOR	NC	SEE STATEMENT	
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DCEAN CENTER SUITE G4B PLOT 1018,			
CADASTRAL ZONE B18 ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA			174,00
PRX, INCORPORATED	PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 382234		OPERATIONS.	
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02238			250,00
PRX, INCORPORATED	₽C	IN SUPPORT OF RESEARCH	
PO BOX 382234		TO INFORM THE PODCAST	
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02238		"THINGS THAT GO BOOM."	8,90
PUBLIC ALLIES, INC.	PC	IN RENEWED SUPPORT OF	
80 N. MICHIGAN AVE. SUITE 1016		ITS PATHWAYS PROGRAM.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601			75,00
PUBLIC ALLIES, INC.	PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
80 N. MICHIGAN AVE. SUITE 1016		PATHWAYS PROGRAM.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601			100,00
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT CENTRE	PC	SEE STATEMENT	
BLOCK L, HOUSE NO 2. PLOT 622, MERCY			
SAMUELSON ESTATE, KARMO ABUJA,			
EDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA			300 00
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT CENTRE	PC	SEE STATEMENT	300,00
BLOCK L, HOUSE NO 2. PLOT 622, MERCY			
SAMUELSON ESTATE, KARMO ABUJA,			
FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA			
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT CENTRE	PC	SEE STATEMENT	10,69
BLOCK L, HOUSE NO 2. PLOT 622, MERCY			
SAMUELSON ESTATE, KARMO ABUJA,			
FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA			
			13,16

212 15321110 791817 MF

2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
PUBLIC RADIO INTERNATIONAL, INC.		₽C	FOR UNRESTRICTED	
401 2ND AVENUE NORTH, SUITE 500			SUPPORT OF ITS	
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401			PROJECT, THE WORLD.	350,00
PULITZER CENTER ON CRISIS REPORTING		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1779 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE SUITE 615			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				500,00
PULMONARY FIBROSIS FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
230 E OHIO ST CHICAGO, IL 60611			OPERATIONS.	30
QUEEN OF ANGELS SCHOOL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4520 N WESTERN AVE CHICAGO, IL 60625-2117			OPERATIONS.	1,05
				1,03
QUEENS LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
40 WORTH ST			OPERATIONS.	7.0
NEW YORK CITY, NY 10013 R STREET INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	37
1212 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, DC 20005				
				300,00
RACE FORWARD		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
145 EAST 57TH STREET, FLOOR 4 NEW YORK, NY 10022				
				35,00
RADIO AMBULANTE STUDIOS, INC. 142 WEST 57TH STREET FLOOR 11		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10019			· ·	150,00
		D.C.		
RAINFOREST ACTION NETWORK 425 BUSH ST STE 300		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108-3721				30
DATNEODECE ALLENDE TVO		D.C.		
RAINFOREST ALLIANCE INC 233 BROADWAY 28TH FLOOR		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10279-2899			STERITIONS.	30
Total from continuation sheets		•	-	

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
RAINFOREST TRUST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 841			OPERATIONS.	60
WARRENTON, VA 20188-0841				00
RAJ JAYADEV	NONE	Т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			COMMUNITY ORGANIZER.	
60603				125,00
RAMI NASHASHIBI	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			COMMUNITY LEADER.	
60603				125,00
RAPE VICTIM ADVOCATES		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
180 N MICHIGAN AVE STE 600			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601-7454				3,20
RAVINIA FESTIVAL ASSOCIATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
418 SHERIDAN ROAD			OPERATIONS.	100 00
HIGHLAND PARK, IL 60035				100,00
RE MEMBER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 5054			OPERATIONS.	
PINE RIDGE, SD 57770-5054				20
READING IS FUNDAMENTAL INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
750 FIRST STREET NE, SUITE 920			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20002				30
	NONE	L.		
REBECCA RICHARDS-KORTUM C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	+	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			BIOENGINEER.	
60603				125,00
REBECCA SANDEFUR	NONE	Ŧ	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			SOCIOLOGIST AND LEGAL	
60603			SCHOLAR.	125,00
REBOOT DESIGN, LLC		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
68 3RD STREET BROOKLYN, NY 11231				
·····, ····				
				50,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
REBOOT DESIGN, LLC		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
68 3RD STREET				
BROOKLYN, NY 11231				
RECTOR AND VISITORS OF THE UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	125,00
OF VIRGINIA		FC	SEE STATEMENT	
580 MASSIE ROAD				
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22903-1738				
				400,000
RED DOOR ANIMAL SHELTER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2410 WEST LUNT AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60645-4662				200
RED TAPE THEATRE COMPANY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4546 N WESTERN AVE		FC	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60625-2117				150
REFLECTIONS FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
10816 S PARNELL AVE			OPERATIONS.	300
CHICAGO, IL 60628-3230				300
REFRESH INSTITUTE INC-NFP		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
24431 S. LAURA LANE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60417				16,500
REFUGE ONE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4753 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 401			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60640-4907				6,510
REFUGEE & IMMIGRANT CENTER FOR		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
EDUCATION & LEGAL SERVICES			OPERATIONS.	
5121 CRESTWAY DR. SUITE 105				
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78239				2,100
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY			OPERATIONS.	
1995 UNIVERSITY AVE STE 400				200
BERKELEY, CA 94704 REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF		PC	SEE STATEMENT	300
CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY		ľ	SEE STATEMENT	
310 BARROWS HALL				
BERKELEY, CA 94720-3050				
				300,00
Total from continuation sheets				

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF		PC	FOR UNRESTRICTED	
CALIFORNIA			SUPPORT OF ITS	
121 NORTH GATE HALL			PROJECT, THE	
BERKELEY, CA 94720			INVESTIGATIVE	
			REPORTING PROGRAM.	300,000
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
CALIFORNIA				
300 SOCIAL ECOLOGY I				
IRVINE, CA 92697-7050				
				200,000
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE 2019	
CALIFORNIA			CONNECTED LEARNING	
5171 CALIFORNIA AVENUE SUITE 150			SUMMIT.	25 000
IRVINE, CA 92697-7600				25,000
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3003 S STATE ST G395 WOLVERINE TOWE			OPERATIONS.	
ANN ARBOR, MI 48109-0000				9,375
REGINA BARZILAY	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			COMPUTER SCIENTIST.	
60603				125,000
REGINA FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2140 ROCHESTER AVE			OPERATIONS.	
IOWA CITY, IA 52245-3527				450
REMY BUMPPO THEATRE COMPANY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3717 N RAVENSWOOD AVE STE 237			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60613-4260				2,450
REPORTERS WITHOUT BORDERS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INCORPORATED		FC	OPERATIONS.	
			OFERATIONS.	
1155 15TH STREET, NW SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, DC 20005				50,000
			+ +	50,000
RESCUE DOGS ROCK INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 101			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10028-0015				200
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK				
230 WEST 41ST STREET 7TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10036-7296				
		1		3,250,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	Contribution	Amount
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
JNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK				
230 WEST 41ST STREET 7TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10036-7296				
				1,300,00
RESOURCE CENTRE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS &		PC	IN PROMOTING	
CIVIC EDUCATION			TRANSPARENCY AND	
NO. 46 LAWAN DAMBAZAU STREET BEHIND			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
ADO BAYERO MALL, GANDU ALBASA KANO,			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
KANO, NIGERIA			NIGERIA.	56,00
RESOURCE CENTRE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS &		PC	FOR A COUNTRY EXCHANGE	
CIVIC EDUCATION			BETWEEN NIGERIA AND	
NO. 46 LAWAN DAMBAZAU STREET BEHIND			MEXICO.	
ADO BAYERO MALL, GANDU ALBASA KANO,				E 20
KANO, NIGERIA				5,30
RESURRECTION PROJECT		PC	TO PROVIDE	
1818 SOUTH PAULINA			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60608				250,00
,				
RHIANNON GIDDENS	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - SINGER,	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			INSTRUMENTALIST, AND	
60603			SONGWRITER.	125,00
RHODE ISLAND SCHOOL OF DESIGN		PC	TO DEVELOP THE HORIZON	
TWO COLLEGE STREET			2045 PROJECT	25 00
PROVIDENCE, RI 02903-2784			CONSORTIUM.	35,00
RICK LOWE	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		Ē	FELLOW AWARD - PUBLIC	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ARTIST.	
60603				125,00
		1		,
RIVENDELL THEATRE ENSEMBLE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5775 N RIDGE 1			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60660-3443				6,00
RML HEALTH PROVIDERS LIMITED		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PARTNERSHIP			OPERATIONS.	
5601 SOUTH COUNTY LINE ROAD				
HINSDALE, IL 60521-4875		+	+	7,50
ROBIN HOOD FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
826 BROADWAY, 9TH FLOOR		ſ	OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10003			- Liuit Lond.	3,00
Total from continuation sheets	1			5,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the N	(ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
ROCKEFELLER FAMILY FUND, INC.		₽C	TO SUPPORT GENERAL	
475 RIVERSIDE DRIVE SUITE 900			OPERATIONS OF THE JUST	
NEW YORK, NY 10115			TRANSITION FUND.	500,00
ROCKEFELLER PHILANTHROPY ADVISORS,		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
INC.			PROJECT, CLIMATE	
6 WEST 48TH STREET 10TH FLOOR			NEXUS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10036				3,000,00
ROCKEFELLER PHILANTHROPY ADVISORS,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
6 WEST 48TH STREET 10TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10036				50.00
				50,00
DOGRY NOTING IN ING THE		Þa		
ROCKY MOUNTAIN INSTITUTE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
2490 JUNCTION PLACE SUITE 200			CHINA PROGRAM.	E00 00
BOULDER, CO 80301		PC	TO ACCELERATE THE	500,00
ROCKY MOUNTAIN INSTITUTE		PC		
2490 JUNCTION PLACE SUITE 200			DEVELOPMENT AND DEPLOYMENT OF	
BOULDER, CO 80301			SUSTAINABLE MOBILITY	
			SOLUTIONS IN INDIA.	750,00
				,00,00
ROCKY MOUNTAIN RAPTOR PROGRAM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2519 S SHIELDS ST 1K-115			OPERATIONS.	
FORT COLLINS, CO 80526-1855				30
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION OF ACLU INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
150 N MICHIGAN AVE STE 600			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601-5931				1,05
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION OF ACLU,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
150 N. MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 600				
CHICAGO, IL 60601				150 00
				150,00
ROLE MODEL MOVEMENT INC NFP		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
8035 S WABASH AVE		Ĩ	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60619-3516			- Hull Lond.	20
				20
RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE CHARITIES INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
110 N CARPENTER ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60607-2104			ST BRITTOND.	20
Total from continuation sheets		1		20

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,			
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
ROYAL INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF RESEARCH	
AFFAIRS			ON BEHAVIOR CHANGE AND	
CHATHAM HOUSE, 10 ST. JAMES'S SQUARE			CORRUPTION IN NIGERIA.	
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED			CORRECTION IN NIGHTR.	
KINGDOM SW1Y 4LE				100,000
ROYAL UNITED SERVICES INSTITUTE FOR		PC	SEE STATEMENT	100,000
DEFENCE AND SECURITY STUDIES				
61 WHITEHALL				
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED				
KINGDOM SW1A 2ET				367,000
RULE OF LAW AND EMPOWERMENT		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
INITIATIVE				
NO1B FAITH AVENUE, OFF DEEPER LIFE				
WAY, KADO ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL				
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				150,000
RUNA FOUNDATION INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
315 FLATBUSH AVENUE PO BOX 431			OPERATIONS.	
BROOKLYN, NY 11217				50,000
RUTA CIVICA, ASOCIACION CIVIL		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
ARQUITECTURA 65-1 COPILCO				
UNIVERSIDAD, COYOACN MEXICO CITY,				
MEXICO, MEXICO				
				50,000
RYAN LICHT SANG BIPOLAR FOUNDATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
875 N MICHIGAN AVE STE 3100				
CHICAGO, IL 60611-1962				13,500
SACRED HEART SOUTHERN MISSIONS		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
HOUSING CORPORATION			OPERATIONS.	
PO BOX 190				
WALLS, MS 38680-0190				150
		PC	TN SUDDODE OF OFFICE	
SAGA EMPOWERMENT SERVICES CORP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1104 HERBERT BRECLAW DR.			OPERATIONS.	600
CALUMETCITY, IL 60409		PC		600
SAHARA REPORTERS MEDIA FOUNDATION		FC	SEE STATEMENT	
46B ADEKUNLE FAJUYI WAY IKEJA GRA				
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA				
				50 000
		1		50,000
SAINT CLEMENT CATHOLIC CHURCH		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
642 W DEMING PLACE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614			•	1,500
Total from continuation sheets	1	1		-,000

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Durpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
SAINT CLEMENT SCHOOL		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2524 N ORCHARD ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614				4,32
SAINT MARYS COLLEGE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
153 LEMANS HALL			OPERATIONS.	
NOTRE DAME, IN 46556-5001				60
SAINT VIATOR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4140 WEST ADDISON			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60641				20
SALVATION ARMY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5550 PRAIRIE STONE PARKWAY			OPERATIONS.	
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60192-3713				20
SAMUEL D. HUNTER	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PLAYWRIGHT.	
60603				125,00
GAN EDANGIGGO ATDO EOIMDAETON		DC	IN GUDDODE OF GENEDAL	
SAN FRANCISCO AIDS FOUNDATION 1035 MARKET ST STE 400		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103-1665				1,35
SAND SISTERS LOS ANGELES INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1545 AMHERST AVE., UNIT 209 LOS ANGELES, CA 90025-3689			OPERATIONS.	18,24
SANDY HOOK PROMISE FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 3489 NEWTOWN, CT 06470-3489			OPERATIONS.	1 20
				1,20
SARAH DEER	NONE	Ŧ	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - LEGAL	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603			SCHOLAR AND ADVOCATE.	125,00
SARAH STILLMAN	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			LONG-FORM JOURNALIST.	
60603				125,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	, another
SARAH T. STEWART	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PLANETARY SCIENTIST.	
60603				125,00
SARAHS CIRCLE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4838 N SHERIDAN RD			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60640				6,38
SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL CENTER ON		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
POVERTY LAW			OPERATIONS.	
67 E MADISON, SUITE 2000				
CHICAGO, IL 60603				4,50
SCENE ONE PRODUCTIONS COMPANY LIMITED		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
RICHMOND ESTATE LEKKI				
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA				
				250,00
				,
SCHOOL DISTRICT 95 EDUCATIONAL		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FOUNDATION			OPERATIONS.	
832 S RAND RD				
LAKE ZURICH, IL 60047				15
SCRATCH FOUNDATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
201 SOUTH STREET SUITE 102			OPERATIONS.	
BOSTON, MA 02111				7,50
SECURITY COUNCIL REPORT INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
711 THIRD AVENUE STE 1501			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10017				10,50
SEEING EYE INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
10 WASHINGTON VALLEY RD			OPERATIONS.	
MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960-3412				30
SEGUNDO RUIZ BELVIS CULTURAL CENTER		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF AN	
4048 W. ARMITAGE			INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE	
CHICAGO, IL 60639			WITH SPAIN.	50,00
SERVICIOS Y ASESORIA PARA LA PAZ,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
ASOCIACION CIVIL				
PATRICIO SANZ #449 COLONIA DEL VALLE				
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 3100				70,00
Total from continuation sheets	1			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
SESAME WORKSHOP		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
ONE LINCOLN PLAZA				
NEW YORK, NY 10023				
				25,107,01
SHAARE EZRA SEPHARDIC CONGREGATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
945 W 41 STREET				
MIAMI BEACH, FL 33140-3306				54
SHAKTI SUSTAINABLE ENERGY FOUNDATION		PC	TO ACCELERATE THE	
CAPITAL COURT, 104 B2, 4TH FLOOR			DEPLOYMENT OF ELECTRIC	
MUNIRKA PHASE III NEW DELHI, DELHI, INDIA 110067			VEHICLES IN INDIA.	
				550,00
SHE CREW		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2103 W EASTWOOD AVENUE UNIT 1			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60625-1515				15
SHEDD AQUARIUM SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1200 S. LAKE SHORE DRIVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60605				100,00
SHEHU MUSA YAR'ADUA FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
(LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)				
ONE MEMORIAL DRIVE CENTRAL BUSINESS				
DISTRICT ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL				
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				702,00
SHEHU MUSA YAR'ADUA FOUNDATION		PC	TO AMPLIFY CORRUPTION	
(LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)			REPORTING AND	
ONE MEMORIAL DRIVE CENTRAL BUSINESS			GALVANIZE COMMUNITY	
DISTRICT ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL			ACTION.	
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				175,00
SHIRAT HAYAM OF THE NORTH SHORE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
55 ATLANTIC AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
SWAMPSCOTT, MA 01907				2,25
SHOUT MOUSE PRESS INC		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1638 R STREET NW SUITE 218			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20009				3,00
SHRIVER CENTER ON POVERTY LAW		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
67 E MADISON SUITE 2000				
CHICAGO, IL 60603				
				200,00
Total from continuation sheets	•	•		,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye		1		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
		DC	to support the "beyond	
SIERRA CLUB FOUNDATION 2101 WEBSTER ST., SUITE 1250		₽C	COAL" CAMPAIGN.	
OAKLAND, CA 94612				5,000,00
SIGNATURE COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
PLOT 1, MAMMAN VATSA WRITERS ESTATE				
MAITAMA EXTENSION ABUJA, FEDERAL				
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				
				328,20
SISTERREACH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2725 KIRBY PARKWAY, STE. 15			OPERATIONS.	
MEMPHIS, TN 38119				1,50
SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION (NMAAHC)		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 37012, MRC 1407			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20013			OF ERRITORS.	1,00
SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT INTEGRATED CENTRE		NC	TO AMPLIFY CORRUPTION	1,00
33 OROMINEKE LAYOUT, OFF EMEKUKU ST.			REPORTING AND	
PORT HARCOURT, RIVERS, NIGERIA			MESSAGING AND TO	
,,,,,			GALVANIZE COMMUNITY	
			ACTION.	100,00
SOCIO-ECONOMIC RIGHTS AND		PC	TO STRENGTHEN	,
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT			ANTI-CORRUPTION AND	
2B OYETOLA STREET, OFF AJANAKU			ACCOUNTABILITY IN	
STREET, OFF SALVATION STREET LAGOS,			NIGERIA.	
LAGOS, NIGERIA 14037				400,00
SOCIO-ECONOMIC RIGHTS AND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT				
2B OYETOLA STREET, OFF AJANAKU				
STREET, OFF SALVATION STREET LAGOS,				
LAGOS, NIGERIA 14037				39,00
SOCIO-ECONOMIC RIGHTS AND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT				
2B OYETOLA STREET, OFF AJANAKU				
STREET, OFF SALVATION STREET LAGOS,				
LAGOS, NIGERIA 14037				13,16
SOCIOS-MEXICO/CENTRO DE COLABORACION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
CIVICA, A.C.				
CADIZ NORTE 25				
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 3740				80,00
SOJOURNERS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
408 C ST. NE			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20002				250,00

Part XVSupplementary Information3Grants and Contributions Paid During the Yes				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Factor d. C.	Dumpers of such	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
(or substantial contributor	recipient		
SOUTH EAST CHICAGO COMMISSION		₽C	TO PROVIDE	
1511 EAST 53RD STREET 2ND FLOOR			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60615				95,000
SOUTH SHORE PLANNING AND PRESERVATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
COALITION 1809 EAST 71ST STREET				
CHICAGO, IL 60649				
·				50,00
SOUTH SUBURBAN MAYORS AND MANAGERS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
ASSOCIATION				
1904 W. 174TH STREET EAST HAZEL CREST, IL 60429				
EAST HAZED CREST, ID 00429				250,000
SOUTHEAST CHICAGO HISTORICAL SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
9801 S AVENUE G			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60617-5537				200
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
400 WASHINGTON AVE			OPERATIONS.	
MONTGOMERY, AL 36104-4344				3,500
SPECIAL CHILDRENS CHARITIES		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2 E 8TH ST. SUITE 2M CHICAGO, IL 60605			OPERATIONS.	450
				430
SPECIMEN MUSEUM		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2414 N. MONTICELLO AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60647				15
SPOKANE COUNTY, WASHINGTON		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
1100 WEST MALLON AVENUE				
SPOKANE, WA 99260				
				950,00
SPY HOP PRODUCTIONS, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
669 S. WEST TEMPLE SUITE 202				
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84101				
				120,000
SQUASHBUSTERS INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
795 COLUMBUS AVE			OPERATIONS.	
ROXBURY, MA 02120 Total from continuation sheets				3,75

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the	Year (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
ST BALDRICKS FOUNDATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1333 S MAYFLOWER AVE STE 400 MONROVIA, CA 91016-4066			OPERATIONS.	9(
MONNOVIA, CA SIGIO 4000				
ST JUDE CHILDRENS RESEARCH HOSPITAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
262 DANNY THOMAS PL MSC 512				61
EMPHIS, TN 38105-3678				65
ST LIBORIUS CHURCH & SCHOOL 71 W 35TH ST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
STEGER, IL 60475-1601			or harring,	20
,				
ST PAUL AND THE REDEEMER EPISCOPAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
CHURCH 4945 S DORCHESTER AVE.			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60615				7,16
				.,
ST PAULS UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2335 N ORCHARD ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614				6,15
ST THERESE CHINESE CATHOLIC CHURCH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
218 W. ALEXANDER			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60616				60
ST THERESE SCHOOL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
247 W 23RD STREET			OPERATIONS.	2 91
CHICAGO, IL 60616-1996				2,85
		5.4		
ST. HENRY CATHOLIC CHURCH 6335 N. HOYNE AVE.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60659-2198			•	10,85
ST. JAMES CATHEDRAL		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
65 EAST HURON STREET			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60611-2728				20
ST. JOHN'S UNIVERSITY, NEW YORK		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
8000 UTOPIA PARKWAY SCHOOL OF LAW QUEENS, NY 11439				
<u></u> , <u></u>				
				20,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Yo				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	Contribution	, into and
ST. JOSEPH'S CHURCH OF THE PANTHER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
VALLEY			OPERATIONS.	
118 N. MARKET STREET				
SUMMIT HILL, PA 18250				30
STAKEHOLDER DEMOCRACY NETWORK LTD.		PC	TO PROMOTE	
DEVELOPMENT HOUSE 56-64 LEONARD STREET			TRANSPARENCY AND	
LONDON, LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM EC2A			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
4LT			ELECTRICITY SECTOR IN	
			NIGERIA.	250,00
STARK COMMUNITY FOUNDATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
400 MARKET AVE N STE 200			OPERATIONS.	
CANTON, OH 44702-1557				15,00
STEFAN SAVAGE	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			COMPUTER SCIENTIST.	
60603				125,00
STEP UP FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT &		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
EMPOWERMENT IN NIGERIA				
NO. 29 MAMBILLA STREET OFF ASO DRIV,				
MAITMA ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL				
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				100,00
STEPPENWOLF THEATER CO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1700 N HALSTED ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60614-5502				45
STEPPENWOLF THEATRE COMPANY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1700 NORTH HALSTED STREET			OPERATIONS.	05 00
CHICAGO, IL 60614				85,00
STEVEN D. COLEMAN	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		Γ	FELLOW AWARD - JAZZ	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			COMPOSER AND	
60603			SAXOPHONIST.	125,00
		D.C.		
STICHTING GLOBAL VOICES		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GLOBAL	
KINGSFORDWEG 151			VOICES EDITORIAL.	
AMSTERDAM, NOORD-HOLLAND, NETHERLANDS				200 00
1043GR				200,00
STUDENT CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4245 FAIRFAX DR STE 825			OPERATIONS.	
ARLINGTON, VA 22203-1649				37

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
TUDENTS HELPING HONDURAS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
L213 DANDRIDGE STREET			OPERATIONS.	1 5
FREDERICKSBURG, VA 22401				15
SUBHASH KHOT	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			THEORETICAL COMPUTER	
50603			SCIENTIST.	125,00
SUNDANCE INSTITUTE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
5900 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 800			SUNDANCE INSTITUTE	
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036			NONFICTION	<i></i>
			STORYTELLING PROJECT.	680,00
SUNIL AMRITH	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			HISTORIAN.	
50603				125,00
SURVIVORS NETWORK OF THOSE ABUSED BY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PRIESTS			OPERATIONS.	
PO BOX 56539				
ST LOUIS, MO 63156				30
SUSAN G. KOMEN FOR THE CURE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
8765 W HIGGINS, SUITE 401			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60631				20
SUSTAINABLE IOWA LAND TRUST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
РО ВОХ 306			OPERATIONS.	
VEST BRANCH, IA 52358-0306				75
SUSTAINABLE MARKETS FOUNDATION		PC	TO SUPPORT THE GENERAL	
45 WEST 36TH STREET 6TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS OF THE	
NEW YORK, NY 10018-7635			PROJECT,	
			ECO-ACCOUNTABILITY	
			PROJECT.	500,00
SUTHERLAND FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
AND ENRICHMENT			OPERATIONS.	
1739 W BEVERLY GLEN PKWY				
CHICAGO, IL 60643-2126				30
WEDISH AMERICAN MUSEUM ASSOCIATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF AN	
OF CHICAGO			INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE	
5211 NORTH CLARK STREET			WITH SWEDEN.	05 00
CHICAGO, IL 60640				25,00

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y		•		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
SWEET WATER FOUNDATION INC.		PC	TO PROVIDE	
5749 S. PERRY AVE. CHICAGO, IL 60621			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	65,00
SWIM ACROSS AMERICA - CHICAGO CHAPTER 47 W POLK ST 100-561 CHICAGO, IL 60605		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	45
SYRIAN COMMUNITY NETWORK INC 138 CIRCLE RIDGE DR BURR RIDGE, IL 60527-8379		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	3,00
T G MASARYK FREE THINKING SCHOOL ASSOCIATION 5701 W 22ND PLACE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
CICERO, IL 60804				75
T RUAH 9514 NATIONAL BLVD NEW YORK, NY 10018		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	6,00
TA-NEHISI COATES C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - JOURNALIST.	125,00
TAMI CHRISTINE BOND C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER.	125,00
TARA ZAHRA C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - HISTORIAN OF MODERN EUROPE.	125,00
TARGET AREA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 1542 WEST 79TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60620		PC	TO PROVIDE INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	250,00
TARGET AREA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 1542 WEST 79TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60620		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
,				10,00

	CONSOLIDATED]		23-7093598	3
Part XV Supplementary Information				
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye				
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
TAYLOR MAC C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - THEATER ARTIST.	125,000.
TEAMWORK ENGLEWOOD 817 W. 63RD STREET, 2ND FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60621		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ENGLEWOOD QUALITY OF LIFE PLAN.	250,000.
TECHNOLOGY FOR GLOBAL SECURITY INCORPORATED 5800 HARBORD DRIVE OAKLAND, CA 94611		PC	SEE STATEMENT	50,000.
TEMPLE ISAIAH OF LEXINGTON 55 LINCOLN STREET LEXINGTON, MA 02421		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	450.
TEN THOUSAND VILLAGES OAK PARK 121 N MARION STREET OAK PARK, IL 60301-1166		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	200.
TEP LEARNIGERIA INITIATIVE 6A KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE STREET ILLUPEJU LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA		NC	IN PROMOTING TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE EDUCATION SECTOR IN NIGERIA.	150,000.
TERRANCE HAYES C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	г	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - POET.	125,000.
TFS DRAMA MAMAS AND PAPAS 18379 GLEN OAK AVE. LANSING, IL 60438		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	200.
THE ALLIANCE FOR MEDIA ARTS + CULTURE, INC. 1919 SOUTH SYRINGA ROAD SPOKANE, WA 99203		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	150,000.
THE ART INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO 111 S. MICHIGAN AVE.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	100,000.
CHICAGO, IL 60603-6110 Total from continuation sheets			OPERATIONS.	100,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the	Year (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
THE BARACK OBAMA FOUNDATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5235 S HARPER CT STE 1140			OPERATIONS.	F 95
CHICAGO, IL 60615-4281 THE BARACK OBAMA FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	5,25
5235 S HARPER CT SUITE 1140				
CHICAGO, IL 60615				
				5,000,00
THE CENTER FOR RESEARCH LIBRARIES		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
6050 SOUTH KENWOOD AVENUE				
CHICAGO, IL 60637				
				25,000
THE CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
225 N MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 2200				
CHICAGO, IL 60601				
				125,00
THE CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST		PC	TO SUPPORT THE BENEFIT	
225 N MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 2200			CHICAGO COLLABORATION.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				400,000
THE CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
225 N MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 2200 CHICAGO, IL 60601			PLANNING GRANT FOR THE CHICAGO JOURNALISM	
			FUND.	25,000
				,
THE CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
225 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	2 604
CHICAGO, IL 60601				3,600
THE CHICAGO PHILHARMONIC SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
401 SOUTH LASALLE SUITE 1600-J			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60605				60,000
THE CLIMATE GROUP, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
145 WEST 58TH STREET 2A				
NEW YORK, NY 10019				
				200,000
THE CLIMATE GROUP, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
145 WEST 58TH STREET 2A				
NEW YORK, NY 10019				
				150,000
Total from continuation sheets	I	1		,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF SHELBY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
COUNTY			OPERATIONS.	
100 S MAIN AVE STE 202				
SIDNEY, OH 45365-2771				1,500
THE COUNCIL ON STRATEGIC RISKS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW			PROJECT ON THE NEXUS	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND	
,			NUCLEAR RISKS.	190,000
THE CURATORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	,
MISSOURI				
ONE UNIVERSITY BLVD				
ST. LOUIS, MO 63121				
				562,500
THE ENERGY FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
301 BATTERY STREET, 5TH FLOOR			STATE-LEVEL ADVOCACY	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111			FOR CLEAN ENERGY	
			POLICIES.	5,000,000
				5,000,000
THE ENGINE ROOM INC.		PC	TO ENGINE ROOM FOR	
244 FIFTH AVENUE SUITE 2424			PARTICIPATION AT A	
NEW YORK, NY 10001			CIVIC TECHNOLOGY	
·····, ····,			MEETING.	3,700
THE FIELD FOUNDATION OF IL, INC.		PF	IN SUPPORT OF A	
200 S. WACKER DRIVE #3860			LEADERSHIP AWARD	
CHICAGO, IL 60606			PROGRAM.	750,000
THE FIELD FOUNDATION OF IL, INC.		PF	IN SUPPORT OF A NEW	
200 S. WACKER DRIVE #3860			MEDIA AND STORYTELLING	
CHICAGO, IL 60606			PROGRAM.	2,000,000
THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
11200 SW 8TH STREET - MARC 430				
MIAMI, FL 33199-0001				ይፍ በቦባ
THE FOUNDATION FOR SOCIAL		PC	SEE STATEMENT	85,000
ENTREPRENEURS				
123 WHITECROSS STREET ISLINGTON				
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED				
KINGDOM EC1Y 8JJ				100,000
THE GIVING BACK FUND, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
5757 W. CENTURY BLVD SUITE 410				
LOS ANGELES, CA 90045				
				34,000
Total from continuation sheets		1		-,-;•

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
THE GLOBAL STEERING GROUP FOR IMPACT		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INVESTMENT				
25 FARRINGDON STREET				
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM EC4A 4AB				200,00
THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO			CITIZEN LAB.	
12 QUEEN'S PARK CRES WEST 3RD FLOOR				
TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5S 1S8				250,00
THE GROUNDTRUTH PROJECT, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
10 GUEST STREET 4TH FLOOR			GLOBAL REPORTING WORK.	
BOSTON, MA 02135				200,00
THE HANA CENTER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4300 N CALIFORNIA AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60618-1514				1,50
THE HISTORYMAKERS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1900 S MICHIGAN AVE			OPERATIONS.	95
CHICAGO, IL 60616-5521				93
		DC	IN CUIDDODE OF CENEDAL	
THE HYDROPLANE AND RACEBOAT MUSEUM 5917 S 196TH ST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
KENT, WA 98032-2132			of married.	20
THE IMPACT SOCIETY		POF	SEE STATEMENT	
1350 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS SUITE 2900				
NEW YORK, NY 10019				
				50,00
THE INSTITUTE FOR GOVERNANCE AND		PC	TO SUPPORT CLIMATE	,
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT, INC.			LITIGATION THROUGH	
2300 WISCONSIN AVE NW SUITE 300B			STRATEGIC	
WASHINGTON, DC 20007			COMMUNICATIONS AND	
			ENGAGEMENT.	500,00
THE INTERNATIONAL WOMEN'S MEDIA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
FOUNDATION			PROJECT ROUND EARTH	
1625 K STREET, NW SUITE 1275			MEDIA.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20006				116,60
THE JOFFREY BALLET		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
10 E RANDOLPH ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601-3617				5,2

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y		1		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	Contribution	, ano and
THE LOVE UNITY & VALUES INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
L507 E. 53RD STREET SUITE 904				
CHICAGO, IL 60615				
				5,00
THE MADCHAIL DOATEON THO		DC	IN CURDORS OF CENERAL	
THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
156 W. 56TH ST. SUITE 701			OPERATIONS.	650 00
NEW YORK, NY 10019 THE MAUREEN AND MIKE MANSFIELD		PC		650,00
FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TO ADVANCE	
1156 15TH ST, NW SUITE 1150			POLICY SOLUTIONS AT	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005			THE BACK END OF THE	105 00
THE MAYOR'S FUND TO ADVANCE NEW YORK		PC	NUCLEAR FUEL CYCLE.	105,00
THE MAYOR S FUND TO ADVANCE NEW YORK CITY		<u>н</u> .С	DE STATEMENT	
253 BROADWAY, 6TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10007				
NEW TORK, NI 10007				350,00
THE MEDIA MOBILIZING PROJECT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
924 CHERRY STREET 5TH FLOOR			ORGANIZATION'S GENERAL	
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107			OPERATIONS.	250,00
THE MEDIA MOBILIZING PROJECT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
924 CHERRY STREET 5TH FLOOR			CONVENING OF DATA	
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107			SCIENTISTS AND	
			COMMUNITY ORGANIZERS.	20,00
THE MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF NEW		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
YORK CITY INC			OPERATIONS.	
50 BROADWAY, FL 19				
NEW YORK, NY 10004-1607				15
THE MONROE FOUNDATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1547 S WOLF RD			OPERATIONS.	
HILLSIDE, IL 60162-2112				7,50
THE MULTIPLE MYELOMA RESEARCH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FOUNDATION INC		ľ	OPERATIONS.	
383 MAIN AVE FL 5			STERATIONS.	
NORWALK, CT 06851-1586				90
THE NATURE CONNECTION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 155			OPERATIONS.	-
CONCORD, MA 01742-0155		1		3,7

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Anivunt
THE NATURE CONSERVANCY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
4245 NORTH FAIRFAX DRIVE, STE 100				
ARLINGTON, VA 22203-1606				
THE NATURE CONSERVANCY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	5,000,000
4245 NORTH FAIRFAX DRIVE, STE 100			SHE STATEMENT	
ARLINGTON, VA 22203-1606				
ANDINGION, VA 22203 1000				
				450,000
THE NEW PRESS INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
120 WALL STREET 31ST FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10005				
THE NEW SCHOOL		PC	SEE STATEMENT	150,000
66 W. 12TH STREET		FC	SEE STATEMENT	
NEW YORK, NY 10011				
				9,518
THE NEWBERRY LIBRARY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
60 WEST WALTON STREET		FC	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60610-3380			OF ERATIONS.	85,000
THE OASIS INSTITUTE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
11780 BORMAN DR STE 400			OPERATIONS.	
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63146-4135				225
THE PARENT PROJECT FOR MUSCULAR		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
DYSTROPHY RESEARCH INC			OPERATIONS.	
401 HACKENSACK AVENUE				
HACKENSACK, NJ 07601				200
THE POPULIST AGENCY, INC. D/B/A		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
NUCLEUS IMPACT			EXPANDING COMMUNITY	
97 1/2 EAST 7TH ST #4			CAPACITY: MESSAGING,	
NEW YORK, NY 10009			PERSUASION, AND	
			PRESENTATION.	150,000
THE PRAXIS PROJECT INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
1900 FRUITVALE AVENUE SUITE 3D			UNDOCUBLACK NETWORK.	
OAKLAND, CA 94601				50,000
THE PRESS INSTITUTE FOR WOMEN IN THE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
DEVELOPING WORLD			OPERATIONS.	
700 PENNSYLVANIA AVE SE, 2ND FLOOR				
WASHINGTON, DC 20003				250,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ar (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
THE REGENERATION PROJECT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
369 PINE ST., SUITE 700			OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104 THE REGISTERED TRUSTEES OF HUMAN				200,000
DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES		PC	TO PROMOTE TRANSPARENCY AND	
GRACE HOUSE 2, IWAYA ROAD			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
ONIKE, YABA, LAGOS STATE, LAGOS,			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
NIGERIA			NIGERIA.	150,000
THE RICHARD H. DRIEHAUS FOUNDATION		PF	SEE STATEMENT	,
737 N. MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 2000				
CHICAGO, IL 60611				
,				2,459,088
				_,,
THE ROTARY FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1560 SHERMAN AVE			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60201				1,110
THE SEATTLE FOUNDATION 1601 FIFTH AVENUE SUITE 1900		PC	TO SUPPORT ITS EQUITABLE EVALUATION	
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3615			INITIATIVE.	100,000
,				200,000
THE SIGNALS NETWORK INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
604 MISSION STREET 7TH FLOOR AT FIRST			SIGNALS NETWORK'S	
LOOK MEDIA SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105			ANNUAL WORKSHOP.	13,000
THE SOUTHERN DOCUMENTARY FUND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF AN	
1105 WEST CHAPEL HILL STREET, SUITE #1			EXPANSION OF ITS	
DURHAM, NC 27701			DOCUMENTARY SUPPORT	
			PROGRAMS.	300,000
THE SURGE INSTITUTE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
935 W. CHESTNUT STREET SUITE 515			SURGE FELLOWS	
CHICAGO, IL 60642			LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT	
			PROGRAM IN CHICAGO.	100,000
THE V FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
14600 WESTON PARKWAY			OPERATIONS.	
CARY, NC 27513-2259			• • • • • • • • • • • •	4,500
				,
THEATRE Y		PC	IN SUPPORT OF AN	
4546 NORTH WESTERN AVENUE			INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE	
CHICAGO, IL 60625			WITH SERBIA.	50,000
Total from continuation sheets				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,			
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
THINK FREE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
8 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVE STE 2500			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603				3,000
THIRD WAY INSTITUTE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW SUITE 501			PROJECT ON	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			NONPROLIFERATION AND ADVANCED NUCLEAR	
			REACTORS.	200,000
THIRST PROJECT		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5478 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 400			OPERATIONS.	
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036-4247				36,000
THREE ANGELS CHILDRENS RELIEF INCORPORATED		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
25876 THE OLD RD 285			OPERATIONS.	
STEVENSON RANCH, CA 91381-1711				750
THRIVE CHICAGO NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
211 W WACKER DRIVE SUITE 1000			TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE	
CHICAGO, IL 60606			FOR NEIGHBORHOOD	
			COLLECTIVE IMPACT	
			INITIATIVES.	250,000
TIDES CENTER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1014 TORNEY AVE			OPERATIONS.	57,033
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94129-0907 TIDES CENTER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	57,033
575 8TH AVENUE 7TH FLOOR			OPPORTUNITY AGENDA, A	
NEW YORK, NY 10018			, NATIONAL SOCIAL	
			JUSTICE COMMUNICATIONS	
			LAB.	600,000
TIDES FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE NEW	
1014 TORNEY AVENUE			MEDIA VENTURES	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94129-1755			EDUCATION FUND.	150,000
TIGER EYE SOCIAL FOUNDATION		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
A8 MADIS RESIDENCY NO. 5 KINGS LOOP, OFF BLOHUM STREET DZORWULU, ACCRA,				
GREATER ACCRA, GHANA				
				100,000
	NONE	Ļ		
TITUS KAPHAR C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	ŕ	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PAINTER.	
60603				125,000
Total from continuation sheets		•	- ·	•

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
TONIIC INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
47 KEARNY ST., SUITE 600 SUITE 600				
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108-5525				
				200,000
TONIIC INSTITUTE 47 KEARNY ST., SUITE 600 SUITE 600		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108-5525				
,				
				170,000
TORAH ACADEMY OF MILWAUKEE FOR GIRLS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC 6800 N GREEN BAY AVE			OPERATIONS.	
GLENDALE, WI 53209-2821				600
				000
TRANSPARENCY INTERNATIONAL E.V.		₽C	TO IDENTIFY AND REDUCE	
ALT MOABIT 96			ILLEGAL RESOURCE	
BERLIN, BERLIN, GERMANY 10559			MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES	
			IN MADAGASCAR.	40,000
TREVOR PAGLEN	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	Ť	FELLOW AWARD - ARTIST	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			AND GEOGRAPHER.	
60603				125,000
TRI-VALLEY COMMUNITIES AGAINST A		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
RADIOACTIVE ENVIRONMENT			PROJECT TO CHALLENGE	
4049 FIRST STREET SUITE 139A LIVERMORE, CA 94551			PLUTONIUM PRODUCTION IN THE UNITED STATES.	35,000
TRI-VALLEY COMMUNITIES AGAINST A		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
RADIOACTIVE ENVIRONMENT			PROJECT TO CHALLENGE	
4049 FIRST STREET SUITE 139A			PLUTONIUM PRODUCTION	
LIVERMORE, CA 94551			IN THE UNITED STATES.	50,000
TRIBECA FILM INSTITUTE, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
32 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS 27TH FLOOR		FC	IF/THEN PROGRAM TO	
NEW YORK, NY 10013			SUPPORT SHORT	
			DOCUMENTARIES.	350,000
TRILOGY INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1400 W GREENLEAF AVE			OPERATIONS.	750
CHICAGO, IL 60626-2805				/30
TRINITY EPISCOPAL CHURCH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2730 WEST FARGO AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60645		1		13,020

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
TRINITY TABERNACLE BAPTIST CHURCH OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FAITH			OPERATIONS.	
4501 S PRINCETON AVE				
CHICAGO, IL 60609-3618				20
TRUMAN CENTER FOR NATIONAL POLICY		PC	TO SUPPORT ADVOCACY	
1250 I STREET NW, SUITE 500			EFFORTS BY VETERANS	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005			AND NATIONAL SECURITY	
			EXPERTS FOR CLIMATE	
			POLICY SOLUTIONS.	250,00
TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE TOW	
THE CITY OF NEW YORK			CENTER FOR DIGITAL	
535 W 116TH ST, PULITZER HALL, 6TH			JOURNALISM.	
FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10027				300,00
TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
THE CITY OF NEW YORK				
615 WEST 131ST STREET 6TH FLOOR, MAIL				
, CODE 8725 NEW YORK, NY 10027-7922				
·				600,00
TRUSTEES OF GRINNELL COLLEGE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
733 BROAD ST			OPERATIONS.	
GRINNELL, IA 50112-2227				97
TRUSTEES OF PHILLIPS ACADEMY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
180 MAIN STREET			OPERATIONS.	
ANDOVER, MA 01810				20,25
TRUSTEES OF PRINCETON UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
211 NASSAU STREET, FLOOR 2				
PRINCETON, NJ 08542-4601				
				512,50
TRUSTEES OF PRINCETON UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
211 NASSAU STREET, FLOOR 2			OPERATIONS.	
PRINCETON, NJ 08542-4601				700,00
TRUSTEES OF PRINCETON UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
87 PROSPECT AVENUE, OFFICE OF			CENTER FOR INFORMATION	
RESEARCH AND PROJECT ADMINISTRATION			TECHNOLOGY POLICY.	
PRINCETON, NJ 08544-5292				250,00
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
		r C		
PENNSYLVANIA 2929 WALNIIT STREET SUITTE 300			OPERATIONS.	
2929 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 300 PHILADELPHIA DA 19104-5099				15
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104-5099 Total from continuation sheets			1	10

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ar (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	, anount
TRUSTEES OF TUFTS COLLEGE CENTER FOR INFORMATION & RESEARCH ON CIVIC LEARNING MEDFORD, MA 02155		PC	TO IMPLEMENT THE 22 X 20 NATIONAL YOUTH MEDIA LITERACY AND CIVICS CAMPAIGN.	100,000
TWO RIVERS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 1622 JEFFERSON ST TWO RIVERS, WI 54241-3017		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	200
TYPE MEDIA CENTER, INC. 116 EAST 16TH STREET 8TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10003		PC	IN UNRESTRICTED SUPPORT OF ITS PROJECT, THE INVESTIGATIVE FUND.	150,000
TYSHAWN SOREY C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	г	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - COMPOSER AND MUSICIAN.	125,000
U.S. CLIMATE ACTION NETWORK 50 F STREET NW 8TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20001		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	500,000
UCAN 3605 W FILLMORE ST CHICAGO, IL 60624-0000		РC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	750
ULYSSES S GRANT FOUNDATION INC PO BOX 200082 NEW HAVEN, CT 06520-0082		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	788
UNBOUND 1 ELMWOOD AVE KANSAS CITY, KS 66103-2118		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	750
UNFUNDED LIST 1341 CLIFTON STREET NW #205 WASHINGTON, DC 20009		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	50,000
UNIDOSUS 1126 16TH STREET NW STE 600 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	1,500

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	. .
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
UNION BAND BOOSTER ASSOCIATION PO BOX 87264 VANCOUVER, WA 98687-7264		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	75
UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, INC. 2 BRATTLE SQUARE CAMBRIDGE, MA 02238-9105		PC	TO HELP ENSURE THAT THE UNITED STATES REMAINS ON TRACK TO DECARBONIZE ITS ECONOMY.	1,000,000
UNITED BETHEL PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 9045 MAIER ROAD SUITE D LAUREL, MD 20723		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	3,000
UNITED NATIONS ALEJANDRO DUMAS #165 COLONIA POLANCO MEXICO CITY, MEXICO, MEXICO 11560		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
				40,000
UNITED STATES FUND FOR UNICEF 125 MAIDEN LN FL 10 NEW YORK, NY 10038-4713		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	3,000
UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL COUNCIL 100 RAOUL WALLENBERG PL SW		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20024-2126 UNITED STATES NAVAL POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL 589 DYER RD , ROOM 214		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	300
MONTEREY, CA 93943				80,000
UNITED WAY OF METROPOLITAN CHICAGO INC. 333 S. WABASH AVE. 30TH FLOOR		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD NETWORK INITIATIVE.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604-4503				250,000
UNITED WAY OF METROPOLITAN CHICAGO 333 S WABASH AVE FL 30 CHICAGO, IL 60604-4503		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	195
UNITY TEMPLE UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST CONGREGATION 875 LAKE STREET		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
OAK PARK, IL 60301 Total from continuation sheets				4,500

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	A.m
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
UNIVERSITETET I OSLO		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE OSLO	
P.O. BOX 1072 BLINDERN			NUCLEAR PROJECT.	
OSLO, OSLO, NORWAY 316				100,00
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA FOUNDATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1111 N CHERRY AVE			OPERATIONS.	
TUSCON, AZ 85721				15
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO MEDICAL CENTER		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5841 SOUTH MARYLAND AVENUE MC 1086			OPERATIONS.	15 00
CHICAGO, IL 60637-1447 UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO		PC	SEE STATEMENT	15,00
1155 E. 60TH STREET				
CHICAGO, IL 60637				
				98,93
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
5235 SOUTH HARPER COURT 4TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60615			OPERATIONS.	47,40
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO		PC	SEE STATEMENT	17,10
5550 S. GREENWOOD AVENUE				
CHICAGO, IL 60037				
				200,00
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 5757 S. UNIVERSITY AVENUE, SAIEH HALL		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
FOR ECONOMICS CHICAGO, IL 60637				
				1,182,00
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
5801 SOUTH ELLIS AVENUE			OFFICE OF CIVIC	
CHICAGO, IL 60637			ENGAGEMENT'S COMMUNITY	
			PROGRAMS ACCELERATOR.	150,00
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO		₽C	FOR UNRESTRICTED	
5828 S. UNIVERSITY AVE.			SUPPORT OF THE BLACK	
CHICAGO, IL 60637			YOUTH PROJECT.	600,00
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA FOUNDATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1 PRESS PLACE SUITE 101		r C	OPERATIONS.	
ATHENS, GA 30602-0001				3,75
Total from continuation sheets				

Part XV Supplementary Information 3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the V				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Durnoos of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
	or substantial contributor	recipient		
		D.C.		
UNIVERSITY OF IL FOUNDATION 1305 WEST GREEN STREET		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
URBANA, IL 61801-2962			OFERATIONS.	7,500
				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE FOUNDATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
215 CENTRAL AVENUE				
LOUISVILLE, KY 40208-1449				600
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF A	
4113 VAN MUNCHING HALL			PROJECT TO ADVANCE	
COLLEGE PARK, MD 20742			NONPROLIFERATION	
			OBJECTIVES IN NORTH	150.000
			EAST ASIA.	158,000
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 025388			OPERATIONS.	
CORAL GABLES, FL 33102				4,500
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
3502 WATT WAY				
LOS ANGELES, CA 90089				
				2,200,000
INTUEDCIMU OF CONMUEDN CALLEODNIA		PC	IN SUDDODE OF THE	
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 3502 WATT WAY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE CIVIC IMAGINATION	
LOS ANGELES, CA 90089			PROJECT.	200,000
				200,000
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF A	
4333 BROOKLYN AVE NE, BOX 359472			CURRICULUM TITLED DATA	
SEATTLE, WA 98195-9472			REASONING FOR	
			PHILANTHROPY.	25,000
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-EAU CLAIRE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FOUNDATION INC 105 GARFIELD AVE			OPERATIONS.	
EAU CLAIRE, WI 54701-4811				16,500
				10,500
UPTURN, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
1015 15TH STREET, NW SUITE 600			ORGANIZATION'S GENERAL	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005			OPERATIONS.	250,000
URBAN GATEWAYS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1637 N ASHLAND AVENUE SUITE 1		-	OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60622				52,500
Total from continuation sheets	1	•		

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	. .
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
URBAN INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
500 L'ENFANT PLAZA, SW				
WASHINGTON, DC 20024				
				650.00
URBAN INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	650,00
500 L'ENFANT PLAZA, SW				
WASHINGTON, DC 20024				
				250 00
				250,000
URBAN JUNCTURE FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
300 EAST 51ST STREET		ſ	OPERATION OF ITS	
CHICAGO, IL 60615			COMMUNITY ENTERPRISES.	250,00
USENIX ASSOCIATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE 9TH	230,00
2560 NINTH STREET SUITE 215			USENIX WORKSHOP ON	
BERKELEY, CA 94710			FREE AND OPEN	
			COMMUNICATIONS ON THE	
			INTERNET.	5,000
VENTANA SCHOOL		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1040 BORDER RD.			OPERATIONS.	
LOS ALTOS, CA 94024				3,300
VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC.		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
34 35TH STREET, 4-2A				
BROOKLYN, NY 11232				
				500,000
	NONE	L.		
VICTORIA ORPHAN	NONE	Ť.	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			GEOBIOLOGIST.	
60603				125,000
VICTORY GARDENS THEATER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF AN	
2433 N. LINCOLN AVENUE			INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE	
CHICAGO, IL 60614			WITH ISRAEL.	40,000
VICTORY GARDENS THEATER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2433 N. LINCOLN AVENUE			OPERATIONS.	_
CHICAGO, IL 60614				52,500
VIET THANH NGUYEN	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - FICTION	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			WRITER AND CULTURAL	
60603			CRITIC.	125 00
			~~······.	125,000

	[CONSOLIDATED]		23-7093598	b
Part XV Supplementary Information				
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Yo				
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
VIJAY GUPTA C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL	NONE	г	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - VIOLINIST AND SOCIAL	105 000
60603			JUSTICE ADVOCATE.	125,000
VINCENT FECTEAU C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - SCULPTOR.	125,000
VISHNU LAW GROUP		NC	SEE STATEMENT	110,000
111E1, ST.398, SANGKAT BOEUNG KENG KANG1, KHAN CHAMKAMON PHNOM PENH, PHNUM PENH, CAMBODIA				
				100,000
VOICE OF THE FAITHFUL INC PO BOX 423		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	300
NEWTON, MA 02464-0002 VOLCKER ALLIANCE, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	500
560 LEXINGTON AVENUE SUITE 16B NEW YORK, NY 10022		r.C.	COUNCIL ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE	
			CHALLENGE.	250,000
VOTO LATINO, INC. 1710 RHODE ISLAND SUITE 600 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	300,000
W. HAYWOOD BURNS INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
475 14TH STREET SUITE 800 OAKLAND, CA 94612				
				850,000
WADATA COMMUNICATION NIG LTD PRESTIGE RADIO HOUSE PLOT 105, MURTALA NYAKO STREET MINNA, NIGER, NIGERIA		NC	SEE STATEMENT	,
				243,400
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY PO BOX 7227 WINSTON SALEM, NC 27109-6218		ΡC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	750
WALKING IRIS MEDIA 2263 15TH ST SAN EDANGISCO CA 94114 1227		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	2 750
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114-1237 Total from continuation sheets				3,750

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ar (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	_
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
WAR ON THE ROCKS MEDIA LLC		NC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
611 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, SE #319			PODCAST AND ENGAGEMENT	
WASHINGTON, DC 20003			ON NUCLEAR ISSUES.	40,00
WARREN COUNTY COMMUNITY FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
31 N MONROE ST				
WILLIAMSPORT, IN 47993-1117				15
WASHINGTON OFFICE ON LATIN AMERICA, INC. 1666 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW SUITE 400		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
WASHINGTON, DC 20009				
·				200,000
WATER TO THRIVE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
8701 NORTH MOPAC EXPRESSWAY, SUITE 105			OPERATIONS.	
AUSTIN, TX 78759-8376				2,62
WATERS TODAY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4507 N ARTESIAN AVE			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60625				1,400
WELLESLEY COLLEGE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
106 CENTRAL STREET			OPERATIONS.	
WELLESLEY, MA 02481-8203				4,50
MEGIEVAN INTVEDICION		D.C.	TN GUDDODE OF GENERAL	
WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY 212 COLLEGE ST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
MIDDLETON, CT 06459-3401			OF ERATIONS.	1,50
WEST SUBURBAN HUMANE SOCIETY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1901 OGDEN AVE DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60515-2623			OPERATIONS.	20
2011110 SAULT, 11 00015 2025				200
WEST SUBURBAN PADS INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1851 S 9TH AVE			OPERATIONS.	
MAYWOOD, IL 60153-3241				150
WESTLINE CHURCH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1300 S PRESIDENT ST			OPERATIONS.	
WHEATON, IL 60189-6662				4,200

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
WGBH EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION		PC	FOR UNRESTRICTED	
ONE GUEST STREET			SUPPORT OF ITS	
BOSTON, MA 02135			PROJECT, FRONTLINE.	840,000
WGBH EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF WORLD	
ONE GUEST STREET			CHANNEL'S DOCUMENTARY	
BOSTON, MA 02135			CO-PRODUCTIONS.	200,000
WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 98204 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 20090			OPERATIONS.	1,656
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF COASTAL	
2300 SOUTHERN BLVD.			MARINE MONITORING IN	
BRONX, NY 10460			PRIORITY SEASCAPES.	300,000
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
2300 SOUTHERN BLVD.			COMMUNITY-BASED	
BRONX, NY 10460			FISHERIES MANAGEMENT	
			IN MADAGASCAR.	400,000
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
2300 SOUTHERN BLVD. BRONX, NY 10460				
				214,000
WILLIAM J. BARBER II	NONE	Г	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		-	FELLOW AWARD - PASTOR	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			AND SOCIAL JUSTICE	
60603			ADVOCATE.	125,000
WILLIAM MARSH RICE UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
6100 MAIN MS-636 HOUSTON, TX 77005-1827				
				4,000,000
WILLIAM R. DICHTEL	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			CHEMIST.	
60603				125,000
WITTON CODER COMMINITER CUITEOU THO		PC		
WILLOW CREEK COMMUNITY CHURCH INC 67 E ALGONQUIN RD		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
SOUTH BARRINGTON, IL 60010			- Liuii Lond.	8,670
Total from continuation sheets	1	1		-,-,•

Part XV Supplementary Information	or (Continuetion)			
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	If recipient is an individual,	1		
Recipient	show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
WINDOW TO THE WORLD COMMUNICATIONS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC			OPERATIONS.	
5400 N ST LOUIS AVE				
CHICAGO, IL 60625-4623				1,890
WINDOW TO THE WORLD COMMUNICATIONS,		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC.			OPERATIONS.	
5400 NORTH ST. LOUIS AVENUE				
CHICAGO, IL 60625-4698				125,000
WINDWARD SCHOOL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
40 W RED OAK LN			OPERATIONS.	
WHITE PLAINS, NY 10604-3602				7,500
WINDY CITY PERFORMING ARTS INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
3656 N HALSTED ST			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60613-4316				660
WINGS PROGRAM INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
P.O. BOX 95615 PALATINE, IL 60095			OPERATIONS.	350
, 00000				
WINNESHIEK ENERGY DISTRICT 217 W WATER ST		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
DECORAH, IA 52101-1727			of high tond.	150
WISCONSIN EDUCATIONAL YOUTH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION 11350 W THEODORE TRECKER WAY			OPERATIONS.	
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214-1135				300
WISCONSIN PUBLIC RADIO ASSOCIATION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
3319 WEST BELTLINE HIGHWAY			OFERALIONS.	
MADISON, WI 53705				150
WITNESS, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
80 HANSON PLACE 5TH FLOOR				
BROOKLYN, NY 11217				
				25,000
WOLE SOYINKA CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
JOURNALISM				
18A, ABIODUN SOBAJO STREET OFF LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI LAGOS,				
LAGOS, NIGERIA				50,000
Total from continuation sheets	•	•	-	,

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,	Foundation	Durpage of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
WOMEN EMPLOYED		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
65 E WACKER PL STE 1500			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601-7253				15
WOMEN'S CONSORTIUM OF NIGERIA		NC	TO PROMOTE	
13 OKESUNA STREET OFF IGBOSESRE ROAD			TRANSPARENCY AND	
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	50.0
WOMEN'S RIGHTS ADVANCEMENT AND		PC	NIGERIA.	50,00
PROTECTION ALTERNATIVE (WRAPA)		PC	FOR SUSTAINING AND DEEPENING	
NO 19 MONROVIA STREET			ANTI-CORRUPTION AND	
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY,			ACCOUNTABILITY WORK IN	
NIGERIA			NIGERIA.	506,00
				,-
WOMENS BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CENTER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
8 S MICHIGAN AVE STE 400			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603-3471				3,7
,				,
WOMENS ORDINATION CONFERENCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INCORPORATED			OPERATIONS.	
721 8TH ST SE				
WASHINGTON, DC 20003-2802				30
WOMENS REFUGEE COMMISSION INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
15 WEST 37TH STREET 9TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10018				1,50
WOMENS REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS ASSISTANCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PROJECT WRRAP 2934 1 2 BEVERLY GLEN CIR 169			OPERATIONS.	
LOS ANGELES, CA 90077-1724				20
WONKWANG UNIVERSITY INDUSTRY-ACADEMIC		NC	IN SUPPORT OF A	20
COOPERATION FOUNDATION			PROJECT ON COMMERCIAL	
460 IKSANDAERO			REPROCESSING IN NORTH	
IKSAN, CHOLLA-BUKTO, SOUTH KOREA			EAST ASIA.	
54538				176,00
WONKWANG UNIVERSITY INDUSTRY-ACADEMIC		NC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
COOPERATION FOUNDATION			PROJECT TO CHALLENGE	
460 IKSANDAERO			PYROPROCESSING IN	
IKSAN, CHOLLA-BUKTO, SOUTH KOREA			SOUTH KOREA.	
54538				162,13
WORKING CREDIT NFP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
111 W WASHINGTON ST STE 900			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60602-2770	1	1		1,50

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	Contribution	, inount
WORKING FILMS, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE DOCS	
624 1/2 SOUTH 7TH STREET			IN ACTION PROJECT.	
WILMINGTON, NC 28401				300,00
WORLD ACADEMY OF ART & SCIENCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4225 SOLANO AVE, SUITE 631			OPERATIONS.	
NAPA, CA 94558			· · · · · · · · ·	3,00
WORLD AFFAIRS COUNCIL OF NORTHERN		PC	TO SUPPORT THE GLOBAL	-,
CALIFORNIA			PHILANTHROPY FORUM.	
WORLD AFFAIRS CENTER, 312 SUTTER				
STREET, SUITE 200 SAN FRANCISCO, CA				
94108				37,50
WORLD BUSINESS CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
177 NORTH STATE STREET SUITE 500			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60601				400,000
WORLD INSTITUTE FOR NUCLEAR SECURITY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
LANDSTRASSER HAUPTSTRASSE 1			OPERATIONS.	
VIENNA, WIEN, AUSTRIA 1030				50,000
WORLD PRESS INSTITUTE		PC	FOR NUCLEAR SECURITY:	
3415 UNIVERSITY AVENUE			TRAINING THE NEXT	
SAINT PAUL, MN 55114			GENERATION OF	
,			INTERNATIONAL	
			JOURNALISTS.	40,000
WORLD RESOURCES INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
10 G STREET, NE SUITE 800				
WASHINGTON, DC 20002				
				333,000
WORLD RESOURCES INSTITUTE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
10 G STREET, NE SUITE 800			DEVELOPING SUBNATIONAL	
WASHINGTON, DC 20002			DECARBONIZATION	
			PATHWAYS IN CHINA.	500,000
MODED MEGTON				
WORLD VISION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 9716			OPERATIONS.	75
FEDERAL WAY, WA 98063-9716				750
WORLD WILDLIFE FUND INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1250 24TH ST NW			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20037-1124				18
Total from continuation sheets		·		

FOUNDATION			23-709359	0
Part XV Supplementary Information			· · ·	
3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y		1		
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
WORLD WILDLIFE FUND, INC.		PC	FOR IMPROVING	
, 1250 24TH STREET, NW			COMMUNITY-BASED	
NASHINGTON, DC 20037-1193			FISHERIES MANAGEMENT	
			IN NORTHWEST	
			MADAGASCAR.	230,000
WORLD WILDLIFE FUND, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
1250 24TH STREET, NW			PROJECT FINANCE FOR	
WASHINGTON, DC 20037-1193			PERMANENCE INITIATIVE	450 000
WORLD WILDLIFE FUND, INC.		PC	PATRIMONIO DEL PERU. SEE STATEMENT	450,000
-		FC	SEE STATEMENT	
1250 24TH STREET, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20037-1193				
				270,000
WORLD WILDLIFE FUND, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1250 24TH STREET, NW				
WASHINGTON, DC 20037-1193				
				100,000
NOUNDED WARRIOR PROJECT INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
4899 BELFORT RD STE 300			OPERATIONS.	
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256-6033				21,240
WRITERS' THEATRE, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
321 PARK AVE		FC	OPERATIONS.	
GLENCOE, IL 60022			OF EARTIONS.	60,000
				,
VU TSANG	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			FILMMAKER AND	
50603			PERFORMANCE ARTIST.	125,000
WYCLIFFE BIBLE TRANSLATORS INC		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 628200			OPERATIONS.	
DRLANDO, FL 32862-8200				300
WORTTE				
WYOFILE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 1099 LANDER, WY 82520			OPERATIONS.	15 000
				15,000
		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
K PRIZE FOUNDATION INC				
CULVER CITY, CA 90230-7692			OPERATIONS.	15,000

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Ye	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	CONTRIBUTION	
YALE UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
KROON HALL 195 PROSPECT STREET				
NEW HAVEN, CT 06511				
				1,000,000
YALE UNIVERSITY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PO BOX 2038			OPERATIONS.	
NEW HAVEN, CT 06521-2038				1,500
YALE UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
PO BOX 208215				
NEW HAVEN, CT 06520				
			SEE STATEMENT	400,000
YARNLABS, INC. 245 MAIN STREET 2ND FLOOR		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02142				
				45,000
YAYASAN PENGELOLAAN LOKAL KAWASAN		NC	SEE STATEMENT	,
LAUT INDONESIA				
JALAN RAYA BOSNIK NO 1				
BIAK, PAPUA, INDONESIA 98117				
				65,000
VITANO ZUANO	NONE			
YITANG ZHANG C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	+	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			MATHEMATICIAN.	
60603			······	125,000
				,
YOUNG BLACK & LIT		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1200 PITNER AVE			OPERATIONS.	
EVANSTON, IL 60202				300
YOUNG CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT CHILDREN'S		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
RIGHTS		ſ	OPERATIONS.	
2245 S. MICHIGAN AVE, SUITE 301			•	
CHICAGO, IL 60616				5,100
YOUNG CHICAGO AUTHORS		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1180 N MILWAUKEE 2ND FL			OPERATIONS.	.
CHICAGO, IL 60642-4019				8,425
YOUTH FX, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE NEXT	
25 WARREN STREET			DOC FELLOWSHIP.	
ALBANY, NY 12202				50,000
Total from continuation sheets				

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Y	ear (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
YOUTH PEACE CENTER OF ROSELAND, NFP		₽C	TO PROVIDE	
420 W 111TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60628			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	100,00
YOUTH RADIO 1701 BROADWAY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
DAKLAND, CA 94612-2105				300,00
YOUTH SPEAKS, INC. 1663 MISSION STREET SUITE 604 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	250,00
YUVAL SHARON C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	NONE	г	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - OPERA DIRECTOR / PRODUCER.	125,00
ZOE PRAXIS INC NFP 1720 MAPLE AVE STE 2220 EVANSTON, IL 60201		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS.	,

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Fut	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
ALLIANCE OF LOCAL SERVICE		PC	TO PROVIDE	
ORGANIZATIONS			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
2401 WEST NORTH AVENUE				
CHICAGO, IL 60647				750,000
ALLIED MEDIA PROJECTS, INC.		₽C	FOR SUPPORT OF ITS	
4126 THIRD STREET			PROJECT CRITICAL	
DETROIT, MI 48201			MINDED.	200,000
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY		PC	FOR SUPPORT OF THE	
4400 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, NW			CENTER FOR MEDIA AND	
WASHINGTON, DC 20016-8017			SOCIAL IMPACT (CMSI).	300,000
ANDREA DUTTON	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		Ť	FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			GEOCHEMIST AND	
60603			PALEOCLIMATOLOGIST.	625,000
			FALLOCHIMATOLOGISI.	025,000
ANNIE DORSEN	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - THEATER	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ARTIST.	
60603				625,000
ARTICLE 19, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE WORK	
1110 VERMONT AVENUE, NW			OF TEAM DIGITAL.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				300,000
ASIA SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF BUILDING	
725 PARK AVE.			THE CHINESE CARBON	
NEW YORK, NY 10021-5088			MARKET AND ITS	
			REGIONAL CONNECTIONS.	1,500,000
ASOCIACION TODOS LOS DERECHOS PARA		NC	SEE STATEMENT	_,,
TODOS, ASOCIACION CIVIL				
PATRICIO SANZ 449 COLONIA DEL VALLE				
DEL BENITO JUAREZ MEXICO, DISTRITO				
FEDERAL, MEXICO 3100				100,000
ASPEN INSTITUTE, INC.		PC	FOR OPERATING SUPPORT	
2300 N STREET NW SUITE 700			FOR ITS PROGRAM ON	
WASHINGTON, DC 20037-1122			PHILANTHROPY AND	
·			SOCIAL INNOVATION.	150,000
ASSOCIATION OF INDEDEMDENTS IN DADIO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENTS IN RADIO,				
INC.			OPERATIONS.	
P.O. BOX 220400 BOSTON, MA 02122				600,000
Total from continuation sheets	1	1		131,869,316

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
ASSOCIATION OF NIGERIAN ELECTRICITY		NC	TO BUILD AWARENESS	
DISTRIBUTORS			ABOUT THE ELECTRICITY	
NO. 7 CAIRO STREET OFF ADETOKUNBO			SECTOR, PROMOTE	
ADEMOLA CRESCENT ABUJA, FEDERAL			ACCOUNTABILITY, AND	
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA			REDUCE CORRUPTION.	330,000
ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
11 DUPONT CIRCLE NW SUITE 501				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				175,000
BATON ROUGE AREA FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
100 NORTH STREET SUITE 900				
BATON ROUGE, LA 70802				
,				
				150,000
BAYERO UNIVERSITY		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
GWARZO ROAD PMB 3011				
KANO, KANO, NIGERIA				
				800,000
BLACK LILY, INC. A/K/A BLACKSTAR FILM		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
FESTIVAL			OPERATIONS.	
1229 CHESTNUT STREET, #183				
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107				75,000
		D.C.		
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND		PC	TO SUPPORT UNITED	
STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY			STATES-RUSSIA AND	
200 ENCINA HALL			KOREAN PENINSULA	500 000
STANFORD, CA 94305-6165			DIALOGUES.	500,000
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF BLACK IN	
OF IL			AI FOR ITS 2019	
1901 S. FIRST STREET SUITE A			WORKSHOP AND LONG-TERM	
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61820-7406			ORGANIZATIONAL	
			PLANNING.	150,000
BREKETE FAMILY EMPOWERMENT NETWORK		NC	TO USE MEDIA TO	
SUITE F9 SHERIFF PLAZA AMINU KANO			PROMOTE ACCOUNTABILITY	
CRESCENT WUSE II ABUJA, FEDERAL			IN THE ELECTRICITY AND	
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA			EDUCATION SECTORS.	282,500
BRIDGES INSIGHTS LIMITED		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
38 SEYMOUR STREET				
LONDON, LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM W1H				
7BP				
DIIDCIT FOINDATION FOR PROMOTION OF		PC		400,000
BUDGIT FOUNDATION FOR PROMOTION OF			TO SUPPORT	
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY IN NIGERIA			TRANSPARENCY AND	
NO. 55, MOLEYE STREET ALAGOMEJI			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
SABO, YABA, LAGOS, NIGERIA			EDUCATION SECTOR IN	
			NIGERIA.	200,000

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)	•		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	. .
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
BULLETIN OF THE ATOMIC SCIENTISTS		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1307 EAST 60TH SUITE 3077 CHICAGO, IL 60637-3183			OPERATIONS.	350,00
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL PEOPLE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, INC.		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
25 EAST WASHINGTON STREET SUITE 1515 CHICAGO, IL 60602				800,00
BYP100 EDUCATION FUND 239 E 51ST STREET CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	TO PROVIDE INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	175,00
CAMERON ROWLAND C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - ARTIST.	
60603				625,00
CEL EDUCATION FUND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1330 BROADWAY, SUITE 300 OAKLAND, CA 94612			OPERATIONS.	200,00
CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS 1333 H STREET, NW 10TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
				215,00
CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY 910 17TH ST, NW 7TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20006		PC	IN SUPPORT OF INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING ON NUCLEAR	
			POLICY.	200,00
CENTRE FOR POLICY RESEARCH DHARMA MARG, CHANAKYAPURI NEW DELHI, DELHI, INDIA 110 021		ΡC	SEE STATEMENT	
				500,00
CENTRO DE DERECHOS HUMANOS MIGUEL AGUSTIN PRO JUAREZ, A.C. SERAPIO RENDON NO 57-B COL. SAN RAFAEL MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6470		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6470				100,00
CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO, ASOCIACION CIVIL CALLE GARIBALDI 641 COL. CENTRO		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MEXICO 44100				60,00

255 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Fut)		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
CENTRO DIOCESANO PARA LOS DERECHOS		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
HUMANOS FRAY JUAN DE LARIOS, A.C.				
HIDALGO SUR 166, ZONA CENTRO				
SALTILLO, COAHUILA DE ZARAGOZA,				
MEXICO 25000				75,00
CERES, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
99 CHAUNCY STREET			OPERATIONS.	
BOSTON, MA 02111-1703				2,500,00
CHICAGO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
C/O CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST, 225 N.			GRASSROOTS ALLIANCE	
MICHIGAN SUITE 2200 CHICAGO, IL			FOR POLICE	
60601-1088			ACCOUNTABILITY.	200,00
CHICAGO COMMUNITY LOAN FUND		₽C	FOR ITS CONTINUED WORK	
29 EAST MADISON STREET SUITE 1700			WITH CHICAGO TREND.	
CHICAGO, IL 60602-4415				150,00
CHICAGO COMMUNITY LOAN FUND		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF A	
29 EAST MADISON STREET SUITE 1700			CONSORTIUM ON	
CHICAGO, IL 60602-4415			OPPORTUNITY ZONES AND	
			FOR AN ADDITIONAL	
			STAFF POSITION.	215,00
CHICAGO COUNCIL ON GLOBAL AFFAIRS		PC	FOR A PROJECT ON U.S.	
TWO PRUDENTIAL PLAZA 180 N. STETSON			SECURITY GUARANTEES	
AVE., SUITE 1400 CHICAGO, IL 60601			AND PROLIFERATION RISK	
,,			BY U.S. ALLIES.	201,00
CHICAGO UNITED FOR EQUITY		NC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
1 W MONROE ST 4TH FLOOR			EQUITY FELLOWS	
CHICAGO, IL 60603			LEADERSHIP ADVANCEMENT	
			PROGRAM.	75,00
CHICKEN & EGGS PICTURES, INC.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
45 MAIN STREET SUITE 506			OPERATIONS.	
BROOKLYN, NY 11201				500,00
CITIZENS CLIMATE EDUCATION CORP		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1300 ORANGE AVE SUITE 309			OPERATIONS.	
CORONADO, CA 92118				1,500,00
CIVIC CONSULTING ALLIANCE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
21 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 4301			OPERATIONS.	
CHICAGO, IL 60603-2006				500,00
Total from continuation sheets		•		· ·

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futur	e Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	Anount
CLASP		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
1401 K STREET NW SUITE 1100				
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				
				1,400,000
CLEAN AIR INITIATIVE FOR ASIAN CITIES		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
(CAI-ASIA) CENTER, INC.			ORGANIZATION'S	
3504 - 3505 ROBINSONS EQUITABLE TOWER			ACTIVITIES TO IMPROVE	
ADB AVENUE PASIG CITY, MANILA,			CHINA'S AIR QUALITY.	
PHILIPPINES				100,000
CLIENTEARTH		PC	IN SUPPORT OF CAPACITY	
274 RICHMOND ROAD			BUILDING FOR CHINESE	
LONDON, LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM E8 3QW			ENVIRONMENTAL	
			NONGOVERNMENTAL	250 000
			ORGANIZATIONS.	250,000
COMMITTEE TO PROTECT JOURNALISTS,		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INC.			OPERATIONS.	
330 SEVENTH AVE. 11TH FLOOR				
IEW YORK, NY 10001				200,000
,				,
COMMUNITY RENEWAL SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
111 W. JACKSON BOULEVARD SUITE 820			CHICAGO REPORTER.	
CHICAGO, IL 60604				200,000
COOK COUNTY GOVERNMENT		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
69 W. WASHINGTON 16TH FLOOR				
CHICAGO, IL 60602				
				500,000
COOK COUNTY, IL		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
50 WEST WASHINGTON STREET SUITE 2600				
CHICAGO, IL 60602				
				2,500,000
COUNCIL ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
WATER				
SANSKRIT BHAWAN, A-10, QUTAB				
INSTITUTIONAL AREA ARUNA ASAF ALI				100.000
MARG NEW DELHI, UTTAR PRADESH, INDIA				180,000
COUNCIL ON FOUNDATIONS, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
2121 CRYSTAL DRIVE, SUITE 700			OPERATIONS.	
ARLINGTON, VA 22202				200,000
CREATURA, PROMOTORA DEL PENSAMIENTO		NC	SEE STATEMENT	-
CRITICO, SOCIEDAD CIVIL				
POPOCATEPETL 18 COL. HIPODROMO CONDESA				
POPOCATEPETL 18 COL. HIPODROMO CONDESA MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 6100				

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
CUSO INTERNATIONAL		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
44 ECCLES STREET, SUITE 200			WORLD REFUGEE COUNCIL.	
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, CANADA K1R 6S4				56,34
DANIELLE CITRON	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - LEGAL	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			SCHOLAR.	
60603				625,00
DARIAMEDIA NIG LTD		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
BROAD STREET				
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA				
				706 00
				706,00
DATA FOR BLACK LIVES, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
193 BROOKLINE STREET APT 1R			ORGANIZATION'S GENERAL	
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139			OPERATIONS.	400,00
				100,000
DEFINE AMERICAN, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
902 EASTERN PKWY			OPERATIONS.	
LOUISVILLE, KY 40217			of harring.	500,00
DEPAUL UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	,
1 E JACKSON BLVD.			OPERATIONS OF THE	
CHICAGO, IL 60604			DEPAUL UNIVERSITY	
			INSTITUTE FOR HOUSING	
			STUDIES.	150,00
DO SOMETHING!, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
19 W 21ST STREET, 8TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
NEW YORK, NY 10010				900,00
ELIZABETH ANDERSON	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			PHILOSOPHER.	
60603			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	625,00
EMILY WILSON	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		ľ	FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			CLASSICIST AND	
60603			TRANSLATOR.	625,00
				<u> </u>
EMMANUEL PRATT	NONE	μ	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - URBAN	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			DESIGNER.	-
60603				625,00

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
ENERGY AND RESOURCES INSTITUTE		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
DARBARI SETH BLOCK, INDIA HABITAT				
CENTRE LODHI ROAD NEW DELHI, DELHI,				
INDIA 110003				
				200,000
ENLACE CHICAGO		PC	TO PROVIDE	
2756 SOUTH HARDING AVENUE		FC	INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60623			INSTITUTIONAL SUFFORT.	750,000
chickgo, 11 00025				750,000
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
INCORPORATED			SUSTAINING FISHERIES	
257 PARK AVENUE SOUTH			AND CONSERVING MARINE	
NEW YORK, NY 10010			BIODIVERSITY IN CUBA.	1,750,000
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,		PC	TO DEVELOP AN OIL AND	_,,,,.,
INCORPORATED			GAS MONITORING SYSTEM	
257 PARK AVENUE SOUTH			TO MEASURE AND DRIVE	
NEW YORK, NY 10010			DOWN METHANE EMISSIONS	
,,			IN THE PERMIAN BASIN.	500,000
EQUAL ACCESS INTERNATIONAL		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
2 1001 CONNECTICUT AVE, NW SUITE 909				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				400,000
EQUIPO ARGENTINO DE ANTROPOLOGIA		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
FORENSE ASOCIACION CIVIL				
ESPACIO MEMORIA Y DERECHOS HUMANOS				
AV. DEL LIBERTADOR 8151 BUENOS				
AIRES, BUENOS AIRES, ARGENTINA				150,000
FEDERAL COMPETITION AND CONSUMER		GOV	IN SUPPORT OF	
PROTECTION COMMISSION			PROMOTING TRANSPARENCY	
PLOT 1105, DAR-ES SALAAM STREET OFF			AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN	
AMINU KANO CRESCENT, WUSE II ABUJA,			THE ELECTRICITY SECTOR	
FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA			IN NIGERIA.	450,000
FISCAL MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, LLC		NC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
125 S CLARK STREET 17TH FLOOR		NC .	FINANCIAL CAPACITY	
CHICAGO, IL 60603			BUILDING PROGRAM FOR CHICAGO GRANTEES.	750,000
FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,50,000
3000 N.E. 151ST STREET		-		
NORTH MIAMI, FL 33181				
,				
				1,000,000
FRAMEWORKS INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1333 H STREET NW SUITE 700 WEST				
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS FOUNDATION 601 VAN NESS AVE SUITE E731		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE U.S. PRESS FREEDOM TRACKER.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102			TREED TREEDOM TREAM.	25,000
FUND FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	20,000
121 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 6TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10013				
				1,000,000
FUNDACION PARA LA JUSTICIA Y EL		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
ESTADO DEMOCRATICO DE DERECHO, A.C.				
PALENQUE 269 COLONIA NARVARTE				
ORIENTE, DELEGACION BENITO JUAREZ				
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 3100		PC		200,000
FUNDAR, CENTRO DE ANALISIS E INVESTIGACION, ASOCIACION CIVIL			SEE STATEMENT	
CERRADA ALBERTO ZAMORA NO. 21 COL.				
VILLA DE COYOACAN MEXICO, DISTRITO				
FEDERAL, MEXICO 4000				110,000
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	,
37TH & O STREETS, NW BOX 571168			ADVANCING EFFECTIVE	
WASHINGTON, DC 20057-1168			CLIMATE CHANGE	
			MITIGATION POLICIES IN	
			THE UNITED STATES.	800,000
GLOBAL ZERO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
1342 FLORIDA AVE, NW			NUCLEAR POLICY	
WASHINGTON, DC 20009			INITIATIVE.	125,000
				,
GRANTMAKERS IN THE ARTS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
522 COURTLANDT AVENUE FIRST FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
BRONX, NY 10451-5008				350,000
GROUNDSWELL, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
C/O WEWORK 80 M ST. SE			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20003				500,000
				,
HEALTH CARE WITHOUT HARM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
12355 SUNRISE VALLEY DR., SUITE 680			OPERATIONS.	
RESTON, VA 20191			+	750,000
		DC.		
HOPEWELL FUND 1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW SUITE 300		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE ECONOMIC SECURITY	
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300 WASHINGTON, DC 20036			PROJECT'S	
			ANTI-MONOPOLY FUND.	500,000
Total from continuation sheets	1	1		

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	. .
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
HOUSE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION NFP		₽C	TO PROVIDE	
3827 WEST OGDEN			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60623				360,00
HUDSON INSTITUTE, INC.		PC	FOR FLEXIBLE SUPPORT	
1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW SUITE 400			TO ADVANCE HUDSON'S	
WASHINGTON, DC 20004			NUCLEAR-FOCUSED	
			PROGRAMMING.	300,00
IDHEAS, LITIGIO ESTRATEGICO EN		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
DERECHOS HUMANOS, ASOCIACION CIVIL				
CALLE, 9 NUMERO 90, COLONIA SAN PEDRO				
DE LOS PINOS MEXICO, DISTRITO				
FEDERAL, MEXICO 3800				50,00
IMPERIAL COLLEGE OF SCIENCE,		PC	TO STRENGTHEN THE	
TECHNOLOGY AND MEDICINE			POLICIES AND PROCESSES	
ST. MARY'S CAMPUS NORFOLK PLACE			OF THE NATIONAL SCHOOL	
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED			FEEDING PROGRAM IN	
KINGDOM W2 1PG			NIGERIA.	600,00
INCORPORATED TRUSTEES OF CABLE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
NEWSPAPER JOURNALISM FOUNDATION				
5B IYALLA STREET ALAUSA, IKEJA				
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA				520,00
INCORPORATED TRUSTEES OF DAILY TRUST		PC	SEE STATEMENT	020,00
FOUNDATION				
20 POW MAFEMI CRESCENT OFF SOLOMON				
LAR WAY, UTAKO ABUJA, FEDERAL				
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				500,00
INDEPENDENT CORRUPT PRACTICES AND		GOV	TO STRENGTHEN	
OTHER RELATED OFFENCES COMMISSION			ANTI-CORRUPTION AND	
PLOT 802 CONSTITUTION AVENUE, CENTRAL			ACCOUNTABILITY	
DISTRICT, GARKI ABUJA, FEDERAL			PRACTICES.	
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA PMB 535				650,00
INDEPENDENT TELEVISION SERVICE, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1435 FOLSOM ST			OPERATIONS.	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103				700,00
INSTITUTE FOR NONPROFIT NEWS		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
714 W. OLYMPIC BLVD #931				
LOS ANGELES, CA 90015			OPERATIONS.	400 000
TOP IMPERED, CA JUUIJ			+ +	400,00
INSTITUTE FOR NONVIOLENCE CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF VIOLENCE	
819 N. LEAMINGTON AVE.		ľ	PREVENTION AND	
CHICAGO, IL 60651			INTERVENTION IN	
Chicheo, 11 00031			CHICAGO.	200 00
	I			200,00

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Fut	ure Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
OF POLICE INCORPORATED				
44 CANAL CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 200				
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314				600 00
INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR		PC	SEE STATEMENT	600,000
INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING				
22 KOFORIDUA STREET (BY UBA) WUSE				
ZONE 2 ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL				
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				440,000
JEFFREY ALAN MILLER	NONE	T.	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	Ť	FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			LITERARY SCHOLAR.	
60603			DITERARI SCHOLAR.	625,000
JEFFREY GIBSON	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - VISUAL	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ARTIST.	
60603				625,000
JENNY TUNG	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			EVOLUTIONARY	
60603			ANTHROPOLOGIST AND	
			GENETICIST.	625,000
JERRY X. MITROVICA	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			THEORETICAL	
60603			GEOPHYSICIST.	625,000
JOSHUA TENENBAUM	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.		E	FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			COGNITIVE SCIENTIST.	
60603				625,000
JUSTICE MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
3033 WILSON BOULEVARD, SUITE 700				
ARLINGTON, VA 22201				
				1,000,000
JUSTICE SYSTEM PARTNERS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	1,000,000
4921 NE 26TH AVENUE				
PORTLAND, OR 97211				
				1,353,600
JUSTLEADERSHIPUSA, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	, , ,
1900 LEXINGTON AVE				
NEW YORK, NY 10035				
				352,500
Total from continuation sheets	-	•		

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
		_		
KELLY LYTLE HERNANDEZ	NONE	Ť	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603			HISTORIAN.	625 000
00005				625,000
LATINO POLICY FORUM		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
180 N. MICHIGAN AVE. SUITE 1250			MULTICULTURAL	
CHICAGO, IL 60601			LEADERSHIP ACADEMY.	75,000
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE EDUCATION FUND,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
1620 L ST, NW SUITE 1100				
ASHINGTON, DC 20036				750,000
				,
LISA DAUGAARD	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			CRIMINAL JUSTICE	
60603			REFORMER.	625,000
LIVING CITIES, INC.: THE NATIONAL		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE			OPERATIONS.	
1040 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, FLOOR 17				
NEW YORK, NY 10018				250,000
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
820 N. MICHIGAN AVE.				
CHICAGO, IL 60611				
				525,000
		_		
LYNDA BARRY	NONE	±	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - GRAPHIC	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603			NOVELIST, CARTOONIST, AND EDUCATOR.	625 000
00005			AND EDUCATOR.	625,000
MARY HALVORSON	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			GUITARIST AND	
60603			COMPOSER.	625,000
MEASURES FOR JUSTICE INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
421 UNIVERSITY AVENUE				
ROCHESTER, NY 14607				
				850,000
MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	,
715 E 4TH STREET				
CHARLOTTE, NC 28202				
				1 000 000
Total from continuation sheets		1		1,000,000

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
MEL CHIN	NONE	т	MACADEULID FOUNDAELON	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NOINE	ŕ	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD - ARTIST.	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			FEEDOW AWARD ARTIST.	
60603				625,000
MISSION INVESTORS EXCHANGE INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
109 SPRING ST			OPERATIONS.	
SEATTLE, WA 98104				620,000
MUJERES LATINAS EN ACCION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF MUJERES	
2124 W 21ST PLACE			LATINAS EN ACCION'S	
CHICAGO, IL 60608			LATINA LEADERSHIP	
			PROGRAM.	75,000
MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
501 SE HAWTHORNE BLVD 6TH FLOOR PORTLAND, OR 97214				
				2,000,000
NACDL FOUNDATION FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	· ·
1660 L ST. NW 12TH FLOOR				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				400,000
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
RESEARCH FOUNDATION 660 NORTH CAPITOL STREET NW SUITE 400				
WASHINGTON, DC 20001				
washington, be 20001				375,000
NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF BUILDING	
225 VARICK STREET 7TH FLOOR			MOMENTUM FOR CLIMATE	
NEW YORK, NY 10014			SOLUTIONS.	6,000,000
NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	· ·
300 NEWPORT AVENUE				
WILLIAMSBURG, VA 23185				
				800,000
NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
INC.				
2000 M STREET NW SUITE 480				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				250 000
			+	250,000
NATIONAL COMMITTEE FOR RESPONSIVE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
PHILANTHROPY			OPERATIONS.	
1900 L STREET NW, SUITE 825				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				40,000
Total from continuation sheets			·	

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Fu	ture Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	
NATIONAL COMMITTEE ON AMERICAN		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
FOREIGN POLICY, INC.			PROJECT ON ADDRESSING	
320 PARK AVE			NUCLEAR	
NEW YORK, NY 10022			NONPROLIFERATION IN	
			EAST ASIA.	130,000
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
LEGISLATURES				
7700 E. FIRST PLACE				
DENVER, CO 80230				
				900,000
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES INSTITUTE		SO I	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
660 NORTH CAPITOL STREET, NW				
WASHINGTON, DC 20001				
			_	375,000
NAMIONAL LEGAL ALL AND DEEDADED				
NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER		PC	TO PARTICIPATE AS A	
ASSOCIATION			STRATEGIC ALLY IN THE	
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW #500			SAFETY AND JUSTICE	250 000
ASHINGTON, DC 20006			CHALLENGE.	250,000
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF CLIMATE	
11100 WILDLIFE CENTER DRIVE			ACTION DURING DIVIDED	
RESTON, VA 20190-5362			GOVERNMENT.	250,000
NAUTILUS OF AMERICA, INC.		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	,
2342 SHATTUCK AVENUE #300				
BERKELEY, CA 94704				
				600,000
NEO PHILANTHROPY, INC.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF MPOWER	
45 W 36TH ST, 6TH FLOOR			CHANGE'S EFFORTS TO	
NEW YORK, NY 10018			FURTHER THE CIVIC	
			ENGAGEMENT OF	
			MUSLIM-AMERICANS.	200,000
NEW VENTURE FUND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS N	
		PC	SQUARE PROJECT'S WORK	
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300			~	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			ON A NEW GLOBAL SECURITY ARCHITECTURE.	700 000
			SECORITY ARCHITECTORE.	700,000
NEW VENTURE FUND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF MEDIA	
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300			AND DEMOCRACY FUND'S	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			NETGAIN ACTIVITIES.	250,000
				-
NEW VENTURE FUND		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300			DANGEROUS SPEECH	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			PROJECT.	600,000
Total from continuation sheets				

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient	John Duroff	
NEW VENTURE FUND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				1,500,00
NEW VENTURE FUND		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 300				
WASHINGTON, DC 20036				
				2,000,000
				_,,-
NONPROLIFERATION POLICY EDUCATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
CENTER INC.			PROJECT ON NPEC'S U.S.	
1600 WILSON BLVD SUITE 640			PROGRAMS.	
ARLINGTON, VA 22209				150,000
NONPROLIFERATION POLICY EDUCATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
CENTER INC.			PROJECT TO PREVENT	
1600 WILSON BLVD SUITE 640			ALLIED PROLIFERATION.	120 000
ARLINGTON, VA 22209				120,000
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
2240 CAMPUS DRIVE, FRANCES SEARLE			PLANNING PROCESS FOR	
BUILDING EVANSTON, IL 60208			OTV.	90,000
OBSERVER RESEARCH FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
20 ROUSE AVENUE				
NEW DELHI, UTTAR PRADESH, INDIA				
110002				250,000
				200,000
OCEAN VUONG	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - POET	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			AND FICTION WRITER.	
60603				625,000
ONECUTORCOFIND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
ONECHICAGOFUND		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE FIRST ANNUAL SUMMIT ON	
222 WEST MERCHANDISE MART PLAZA 1871, 12TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60654			POVERTY REDUCTION IN	
1211 1Book Chiches, 1B 00034			CHICAGO IN 2020.	50,000
OYA MEDIA LIMITED		NC	SEE STATEMENT	,
37 SUNMOLA STREET MARYLAND, IKEJA				
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA				
				300,000
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
301 NORTH OLIVE AVENUE SUITE 1001				
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401				
				1,400,000
Total from continuation sheets	I	1		, , , , , ,

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu			l	
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	or substantial contributor	recipient		
PARTNERSHIP FOR GLOBAL SECURITY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF WORK TO	
1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE			SUSTAIN MOMENTUM AND	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036			BUILD PARTNERSHIP TO	
			ACHIEVE A SECURE	
			NUCLEAR FUTURE.	275,000
PENNINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
315 ST. JOSEPH STREET				
RAPID CITY, SD 57701				
				1,200,000
				_,,
PLOUGHSHARES FUND, INC.		PC	FOR ITS WORK TO RESET	
315 BAY STREET, SUITE 400			UNITED STATES NUCLEAR	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133			POLICIES.	200,000
PREMIUM TIMES CENTRE FOR		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM				
53 MAMBOLO STREET, WUSE II				
ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY.				
, NIGERIA 900281				1,450,000
PRESERVATION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	, ,
INC.				
40 COURT STREET, SUITE 700				
BOSTON, MA 02108				
				250,000
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
COLLEGE			OPERATIONS FOR THE	
JOHN F. KENNEDY SCHOOL OF GOVERNMENT,			PROJECT ON MANAGING	
79 JOHN F. KENNEDY ST CAMBRIDGE, MA			THE ATOM.	
02138				335,000
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
COLLEGE				
ONE FRANCIS AVE., WALTER LIPPMANN				
HOUSE CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138				
				75,000
DESTROYM AND DELLOWS OF MEDDIEDUDY				
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF MIDDLEBURY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TO IDENTIFY	
COLLEGE 9 OLD CHAPEL ROAD				
			PRACTICAL MEASURES TO	500 000
MIDDLEBURY, VT 05753 PRETRIAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE		PC	REDUCE NUCLEAR RISKS. SEE STATEMENT	500,000
7631 CALHOUN PLACE SUITE 215			SHE STATEMENT	
ROCKVILLE, MD 20855				
·,				
				2,400,000
PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
69 GARFIELD AVENUE FLOOR 1				
EASTHAMPTON, MA 01027				
				150,000

267 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	, ano ant
PROGRESSIVE IMPACT ORGANIZATION FOR		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT				
DCEAN CENTER SUITE G4B PLOT 1018,				
CADASTRAL ZONE B18 ABUJA, FEDERAL				
CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				126,000
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT CENTRE		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
BLOCK L, HOUSE NO 2. PLOT 622, MERCY				
SAMUELSON ESTATE, KARMO ABUJA,				
FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY, NIGERIA				
				200,000
RADIO AMBULANTE STUDIOS, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
142 WEST 57TH STREET FLOOR 11			OPERATIONS.	200.00
NEW YORK, NY 10019		10		300,000
REBOOT DESIGN, LLC		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
68 3RD STREET				
ROOKLYN, NY 11231				
				175,000
RECTOR AND VISITORS OF THE UNIVERSITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	1,0,000
OF VIRGINIA				
580 MASSIE ROAD				
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22903-1738				
,				1,700,000
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
CALIFORNIA				
300 SOCIAL ECOLOGY I				
IRVINE, CA 92697-7050				
				200,000
REPORTERS WITHOUT BORDERS		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
INCORPORATED			OPERATIONS.	
1155 15TH STREET, NW SUITE 800				
WASHINGTON, DC 20005				50,000
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK				
230 WEST 41ST STREET 7TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10036-7296				2 250 000
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY		PC	SEE STATEMENT	3,250,000
UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK				
230 WEST 41ST STREET 7TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10036-7296				
				2,100,000
		1		_,,
ROCKEFELLER FAMILY FUND, INC.		PC	TO SUPPORT GENERAL	
475 RIVERSIDE DRIVE SUITE 900			OPERATIONS OF THE JUST	
	1	1	TRANSITION FUND.	500,000

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	. .
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
ROCKEFELLER PHILANTHROPY ADVISORS,		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
INC.			PROJECT, CLIMATE	
6 WEST 48TH STREET 10TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10036			NEXUS.	7,000,000
				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
ROCKEFELLER PHILANTHROPY ADVISORS,		PC	TO SUPPORT THE FUND	
INC.			FOR SHARED INSIGHT.	
6 WEST 48TH STREET 10TH FLOOR				
NEW YORK, NY 10036				100,000
ROCKY MOUNTAIN INSTITUTE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
2490 JUNCTION PLACE SUITE 200			CHINA PROGRAM.	
BOULDER, CO 80301				1,000,000
ROLE MODEL MOVEMENT INC. NFP D/B/A MY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS ONE	
BLOCK, MY HOOD, MY CITY		FC	BLOCK AT A TIME	
8035 S. WABASH AVE			INITIATIVE.	
CHICAGO, IL 60619				250,000
ROYAL INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
AFFAIRS .				
CHATHAM HOUSE, 10 ST. JAMES'S SQUARE				
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM SW1Y 4LE				600,000
RUTA CIVICA, ASOCIACION CIVIL		NC	SEE STATEMENT	,
ARQUITECTURA 65-1 COPILCO				
UNIVERSIDAD, COYOACN MEXICO CITY,				
MEXICO, MEXICO				50,000
SAHARA REPORTERS MEDIA FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	50,000
46B ADEKUNLE FAJUYI WAY IKEJA GRA				
LAGOS, LAGOS, NIGERIA				
				700,000
	NONE	.		
SAIDIYA HARTMAN C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	<u>+</u>	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			LITERARY SCHOLAR AND	
60603			CULTURAL HISTORIAN.	625,000
SARAH MICHELSON	NONE	Т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			FELLOW AWARD - CHOREOGRAPHER.	
60603			CHORDORAT HER.	625,000
SERVICIOS Y ASESORIA PARA LA PAZ,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	,
ASOCIACION CIVIL				
PATRICIO SANZ #449 COLONIA DEL VALLE				
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 3100				100.000
Total from continuation sheets				130,000

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	, inount
SHRIVER CENTER ON POVERTY LAW		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
67 E MADISON SUITE 2000				
CHICAGO, IL 60603				
				200 000
SOCIO-ECONOMIC RIGHTS AND		PC	TO STRENGTHEN	200,000
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT			ANTI-CORRUPTION AND	
2B OYETOLA STREET, OFF AJANAKU			ACCOUNTABILITY IN	
STREET, OFF SALVATION STREET LAGOS,			NIGERIA.	240.00
LAGOS, NIGERIA 14037				340,000
SOCIOS-MEXICO/CENTRO DE COLABORACION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
CIVICA, A.C.				
CADIZ NORTE 25				
MEXICO, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO 3740				
				80,000
SOUTH SUBURBAN MAYORS AND MANAGERS		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
ASSOCIATION				
1904 W. 174TH STREET				
EAST HAZEL CREST, IL 60429				
				250,000
STACY JUPITER	NONE	_	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
	NONE	ŕ		
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - MARINE	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			SCIENTIST.	
60603				625,000
STAKEHOLDER DEMOCRACY NETWORK LTD.		PC	TO PROMOTE	
DEVELOPMENT HOUSE 56-64 LEONARD STREET			TRANSPARENCY AND	
LONDON, LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM EC2A			ACCOUNTABILITY IN THE	
4LT			ELECTRICITY SECTOR IN	
			NIGERIA.	150,000
STEP UP FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT &		NC	SEE STATEMENT	
EMPOWERMENT IN NIGERIA				
NO. 29 MAMBILLA STREET OFF ASO DRIV,				
MAITMA ABUJA, FEDERAL CAPITAL				
TERRITORY, NIGERIA				200,000
SUJATHA BALIGA	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			ATTORNEY AND	
60603			RESTORATIVE JUSTICE	
00005				625 000
			PRACTITIONER.	625,000
SUNDANCE INSTITUTE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
		ľ		
5900 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 800			SUNDANCE INSTITUTE	
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036			NONFICTION	1 370 000
		PC	STORYTELLING PROJECT.	1,370,000
SUSTAINABLE MARKETS FOUNDATION		r C	TO SUPPORT THE GENERAL	
45 WEST 36TH STREET 6TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS OF THE	
NEW YORK, NY 10018-7635			PROJECT,	
	1	1	ECO-ACCOUNTABILITY	
				1,000,000

15321110 791817 MF

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or	
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
SWEET WATER FOUNDATION INC.		₽C	TO PROVIDE	
5749 S. PERRY AVE.			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	
CHICAGO, IL 60621				65,000
TEAMWORK ENGLEWOOD		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
817 W. 63RD STREET, 2ND FLOOR			IMPLEMENTATION OF THE	
CHICAGO, IL 60621			ENGLEWOOD QUALITY OF	
			LIFE PLAN.	250,000
THE CLIMATE GROUP, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
145 WEST 58TH STREET 2A				
NEW YORK, NY 10019				
				300,000
THE ENERGY FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF HELPING	
CITIC BUILDING, ROOM 2403 NO. 19			CHINA TRANSITION TO A	
JIANGUOMENWAI DAJIE BEIJING,			SUSTAINABLE ENERGY	
BEIJING, CHINA 100004			FUTURE.	4,000,00
THE FOUNDATION FOR SOCIAL		PC	SEE STATEMENT	-,,-
ENTREPRENEURS				
123 WHITECROSS STREET ISLINGTON				
LONDON, GREATER LONDON, UNITED				
KINGDOM EC1Y 8JJ				100,000
THE GIVING BACK FUND, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	/ _
5757 W. CENTURY BLVD SUITE 410				
LOS ANGELES, CA 90045				
				66,000
THE INTERNATIONAL WOMEN'S MEDIA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF ITS	
FOUNDATION			PROJECT ROUND EARTH	
1625 K STREET, NW SUITE 1275			MEDIA.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20006				100,000
		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC. 156 W. 56TH ST. SUITE 701			OPERATIONS.	
			OPERATIONS.	1,300,000
156 W. 56TH ST. SUITE 701			OPERATIONS.	1,300,000
156 W. 56TH ST. SUITE 701		PC	OPERATIONS.	1,300,000
156 W. 56TH ST. SUITE 701 NEW YORK, NY 10019 THE MEDIA MOBILIZING PROJECT 924 CHERRY STREET 5TH FLOOR		PC		
156 W. 56TH ST. SUITE 701 NEW YORK, NY 10019 THE MEDIA MOBILIZING PROJECT 924 CHERRY STREET 5TH FLOOR PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
156 W. 56TH ST. SUITE 701 NEW YORK, NY 10019 THE MEDIA MOBILIZING PROJECT 924 CHERRY STREET 5TH FLOOR PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE ORGANIZATION'S GENERAL	1,300,000
156 W. 56TH ST. SUITE 701 NEW YORK, NY 10019 THE MEDIA MOBILIZING PROJECT 924 CHERRY STREET 5TH FLOOR PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107 THE REGISTERED TRUSTEES OF HUMAN			IN SUPPORT OF THE ORGANIZATION'S GENERAL OPERATIONS.	
156 W. 56TH ST. SUITE 701 NEW YORK, NY 10019 THE MEDIA MOBILIZING PROJECT 924 CHERRY STREET 5TH FLOOR PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107 THE REGISTERED TRUSTEES OF HUMAN DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES GRACE HOUSE 2, IWAYA ROAD			IN SUPPORT OF THE ORGANIZATION'S GENERAL OPERATIONS. TO PROMOTE	
156 W. 56TH ST. SUITE 701 NEW YORK, NY 10019			IN SUPPORT OF THE ORGANIZATION'S GENERAL OPERATIONS. TO PROMOTE TRANSPARENCY AND	

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual,			
Name and address (home or business)	show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
THE SEATTLE FOUNDATION		PC	TO SUPPORT ITS	
1601 FIFTH AVENUE SUITE 1900			EQUITABLE EVALUATION	
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3615			INITIATIVE.	100,000
THE SURGE INSTITUTE		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
935 W. CHESTNUT STREET SUITE 515			CHICAGO SURGE	
CHICAGO, IL 60642			FELLOWSHIP LEADERSHIP	
			ADVANCEMENT PROGRAM.	75,000
TIDES FOUNDATION		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE NEW	
1014 TORNEY AVENUE			MEDIA VENTURES	
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94129-1755		ļ	EDUCATION FUND.	150,000
TIDES FOUNDATION		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
1014 TORNEY AVENUE				
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94129-1755				
				350,000
FIGER EYE SOCIAL FOUNDATION		NC	TO STRENGTHEN	,
A8 MADIS RESIDENCY NO. 5 KINGS LOOP,			INVESTIGATIVE	
OFF BLOHUM STREET DZORWULU, ACCRA,			JOURNALISM AND ENHANCE	
GREATER ACCRA, GHANA			ACCOUNTABILITY IN	
			NIGERIA.	850,000
TONIIC INSTITUTE		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
47 KEARNY ST., SUITE 600 SUITE 600				
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108-5525				
				200,000
TRUSTEES OF TUFTS COLLEGE		PC	TO IMPLEMENT THE 22 X	
CENTER FOR INFORMATION & RESEARCH ON			20 NATIONAL YOUTH	
CIVIC LEARNING MEDFORD, MA 02155			MEDIA LITERACY AND	
,			CIVICS CAMPAIGN.	100,000
U.S. CLIMATE ACTION NETWORK		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
50 F STREET NW 8TH FLOOR			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20001				500,000
UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, INC.		PC	TO HELP ENSURE THAT	
2 BRATTLE SQUARE			THE UNITED STATES	
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02238-9105			REMAINS ON TRACK TO	
			DECARBONIZE ITS	
		ļ	ECONOMY.	1,000,000
UNITED NATIONS		GOV	SEE STATEMENT	
ALEJANDRO DUMAS #165 COLONIA POLANCO				
MEXICO CITY, MEXICO, MEXICO 11560				
				140,000
				140,000

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)			
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	status of recipient	contribution	Amount
JNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
5550 S. GREENWOOD AVENUE				
CHICAGO, IL 60037				
				800,00
				800,00
JNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
5801 SOUTH ELLIS AVENUE			OFFICE OF CIVIC	
CHICAGO, IL 60637			ENGAGEMENT'S COMMUNITY	
			PROGRAMS ACCELERATOR.	150,00
INTRECTARY OF COMMUTERN CALLEODNER		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA		PC		
3502 WATT WAY			ANNENBERG INNOVATION LAB'S COUNT THE	
LOS ANGELES, CA 90089				100 00
			NATION.	100,000
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	
3502 WATT WAY			CIVIC IMAGINATION	
LOS ANGELES, CA 90089			PROJECT.	200,00
VALERIA LUISELLI	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - WRITER.	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL				
60603				625,000
	NONE	Ŧ		
VANESSA RUTA C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.	NONE	+	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			FELLOW AWARD - NEUROSCIENTIST.	
60603			NEOROSCIENTISI.	625,000
VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	010,000
34 35TH STREET, 4-2A				
BROOKLYN, NY 11232				
				1 500 000
VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC.		PC	SEE STATEMENT	1,500,000
34 35TH STREET, 4-2A				
BROOKLYN, NY 11232				
				800 00
VOLCKER ALLIANCE, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF THE	800,000
560 LEXINGTON AVENUE SUITE 16B			COUNCIL ON CRIMINAL	
NEW YORK, NY 10022			JUSTICE AS PART OF THE	
			SAFETY AND JUSTICE	
			CHALLENGE.	250,000
VOTO LATINO, INC.		PC	IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL	
1710 RHODE ISLAND SUITE 600			OPERATIONS.	
WASHINGTON, DC 20036		1		600,00

3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu	re Payment (Continuation)	·		
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient	contribution	, another
W. HAYWOOD BURNS INSTITUTE		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
475 14TH STREET SUITE 800				
OAKLAND, CA 94612				
				1,700,000
WALTER HOOD	NONE	I	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD -	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			LANDSCAPE AND PUBLIC	
60603				625 000
			ARTIST.	625,000
WASHINGTON OFFICE ON LATIN AMERICA,		PC	SEE STATEMENT	
INC.				
1666 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW SUITE 400				
WASHINGTON, DC 20009				100 000
				100,000
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF COASTAL	
2300 SOUTHERN BLVD.			MARINE MONITORING IN	
BRONX, NY 10460			PRIORITY SEASCAPES.	650,000
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
2300 SOUTHERN BLVD.			SUSTAINING FISHERIES	
BRONX, NY 10460			AND CONSERVING MARINE	
			BIODIVERSITY IN CUBA.	350,000
WOLE SOYINKA CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE		₽C	SEE STATEMENT	
JOURNALISM				
18A, ABIODUN SOBAJO STREET OFF LATEEF				
JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI LAGOS,				
LAGOS, NIGERIA				350,000
WONKWANG UNIVERSITY INDUSTRY-ACADEMIC		NC	IN SUPPORT OF A	
COOPERATION FOUNDATION			PROJECT TO CHALLENGE	
460 IKSANDAERO			PYROPROCESSING IN	
IKSAN, CHOLLA-BUKTO, SOUTH KOREA			SOUTH KOREA.	
54538			booth kokin.	167 868
WORLD AFFAIRS COUNCIL OF NORTHERN		PC		167,868
		PC	TO SUPPORT THE GLOBAL	
CALIFORNIA			PHILANTHROPY FORUM.	
WORLD AFFAIRS CENTER, 312 SUTTER				
STREET, SUITE 200 SAN FRANCISCO, CA				
94108				37,500
WORLD RESOURCES INSTITUTE		PC	IN SUPPORT OF	
		ſ	DEVELOPING SUBNATIONAL	
10 G STREET, NE SUITE 800				
WASHINGTON, DC 20002			DECARBONIZATION PATHWAYS IN CHINA.	1 000 000
			TAIMAIS IN CHINA.	1,000,000
WORLD RESOURCES INSTITUTE		PC	TO IDENTIFY BUILDING	
10 G STREET, NE SUITE 800			BLOCKS FOR	
WASHINGTON, DC 20002			DECARBONIZING THE U.S.	
			ECONOMY.	600 000
			LCONOTI .	600,000

Part XV Supplementary Information				
3 Grants and Contributions Approved for Futu				
Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager	Foundation status of	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
	any foundation manager or substantial contributor	recipient		
YOUTH FX, INC.		₽C	IN SUPPORT OF THE NEXT	
25 WARREN STREET			DOC FELLOWSHIP.	
ALBANY, NY 12202				50,000.
YOUTH PEACE CENTER OF ROSELAND, NFP		PC	TO PROVIDE	
420 W 111TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60628			INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT.	300,000.
				500,000.
ZACHARY LIPPMAN	NONE	т	MACARTHUR FOUNDATION	
C/O MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 S.			FELLOW AWARD - PLANT	
DEARBORN ST., SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL			BIOLOGIST.	
60603				625,000.
Total from continuation sheets				

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - A BETTER CHICAGO

TO ENGAGE BROAD INPUT FROM CHICAGOANS IN DEVELOPING A PLAN TO BRING

GREATER EQUITY TO PUBLIC EDUCATION IN CHICAGO.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ACCESS LIVING OF METROPOLITAN CHICAGO

TO RAISE AWARENESS AND INCREASE ENGAGEMENT TO BETTER UNDERSTAND AND

ADDRESS HOW PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES COME INTO CONTACT WITH THE

CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ACCOUNTABILITY LAB, INC.

TO IMPLEMENT AN ACCOUNTABILITY TRAINING PROGRAM FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND

EXPAND THE REACH OF THE INTEGRITY IDOL CAMPAIGN.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - AERIS INSIGHT INC.

TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN IMPACT DATA COLLECTION, ANALYSIS, AND

REPORTING TOOL TO BE USED BY IMPACT INVESTMENT FUND MANAGERS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - AFRICA INTERNATIONAL HOUSE USA, INC.

TO PLAN FOR AN INTERNATIONAL CULTURAL EXCHANGE PROJECT BETWEEN

CHICAGO-BASED ARTISTS AND ARTISTS THAT ARE BASED IN LIBERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - AFRICAN CENTRE FOR LEADERSHIP, STRATEGY AND

DEVELOPMENT

TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION OF NATIONAL ACTION PLAN FOR THE OPEN

GOVERNMENT PARTNERSHIP IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - AFRICAN CENTRE FOR MEDIA & INFORMATION LITERACY

FOR BUILDING PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN AND PROMOTING IMPLEMENTATION OF A

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

WHISTLEBLOWER GUIDELINE IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - AKIN FADEYI FOUNDATION

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH THE MEDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - AL-HABIBIYYAH ISLAMIC SOCIETY

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH FAITH-BASED PLATFORMS IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ALIANZA AMERICAS

IN SUPPORT OF YOUR ORGANIZATION'S PROJECT, PRESENTE, AN ONLINE CIVIL

RIGHTS HUB SERVING LATINX YOUTH.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE

IN SUPPORT OF THE ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE'S BOLDER ADVOCACY PROJECT, WHICH

PROVIDES NONPROFIT TRAINING PROGRAMS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - AMAZON CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION

IN SUPPORT OF THE MAPPING THE ANDEAN AMAZON PROGRAM, A NEAR-REAL-TIME

MONITORING INITIATIVE FOR FORESTS AND FRESHWATER IN THE TROPICAL ANDES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - AMERICAN UNIVERSITY

IN SUPPORT OF THE CENTER FOR MEDIA AND SOCIAL IMPACT'S BI-ANNUAL STORY

MOVEMENTS CONFERENCE AND A SET OF ACTIVITIES TO EXAMINE THE ROLE OF

PARTICIPATORY MEDIA IN SOCIAL CHANGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ANTI-RECIDIVISM COALITION

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

IN SUPPORT OF EFFORTS TO RAISE PUBLIC AWARENESS OF THE PROBLEM OF JAIL

OVERUSE AND TO STIMULATE PUBLIC DEMAND FOR SOLUTIONS AS PART OF THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - APPALACHIAN STATE UNIVERSITY

TO ASSESS THE IMPACTS OF CLIMATE CHANGE ON BIODIVERSITY AND

SOCIOECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN THE AFRICAN GREAT LAKES REGION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ART WORKS PROJECTS

TO EXPAND SHARING OF BEST PRACTICES AND EFFORTS TO END IMPUNITY FOR

PERPETRATORS OF CONFLICT RELATED SEXUAL VIOLENCE TO TRANSITIONAL

JUSTICE PROCESSES WITH THE PROSECUTORS FILM SCREENINGS AND POLICY

DISCUSSIONS IN AFRICA AND GLOBALLY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ART WORKS PROJECTS

TO LAUNCH A CAMPAIGN OF BEST PRACTICES AND IMPACT OF EFFORTS TO END

IMPUNITY FOR CONFLICT RELATED SEXUAL VIOLENCE TO AUDIENCES UNDERGOING

TRANSITIONAL JUSTICE PROCESSES WITH THE PROSECUTORS FILM SCREENING AND

POLICY CONVENTION IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ASOCIACION TODOS LOS DERECHOS PARA TODOS, ASOCIACION

CIVIL

FOR A NATIONAL STRATEGY TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION OF A PROSECUTOR'S

OFFICE CAPABLE OF EFFECTIVELY INVESTIGATING HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS IN

MEXICO.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ASSOCIATION OF NIGERIAN ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTORS

TO BUILD AWARENESS ABOUT THE NEWLY-PRIVATIZED ELECTRICITY SECTOR AND

923655 04-01-19

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED] 23-7093598 Part XV Supplementary Information 3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution ACCEPTED STANDARDS AND PRACTICES IN THE SECTOR. NAME OF RECIPIENT - ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS, INC.

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BARD COLLEGE

TO SUPPORT A PUBLIC CONVERSATION WITH MACARTHUR FELLOWS AHILAN

TO SUPPORT ITS CONTINUED PARTICIPATION AS A STRATEGIC ALLY IN THE

ARULANANTHAM, JASON DE LEN, DINAW MENGESTU, AND SARAH STILLMAN,

EXPLORING THE ROLE OF PHYSICAL, LEGAL, AND CULTURAL BORDERS ON OUR

SOCIETY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BARD COLLEGE

TO SUPPORT THREE PUBLIC CONVERSATIONS, DEVOTED TO EXPLORING THE ROLE OF

RESEARCH IN THE CAREERS OF MACARTHUR FELLOWS REPRESENTING THE ARTS,

HUMANITIES, AND STEM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BATON ROUGE AREA FOUNDATION

IN SUPPORT OF EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE. THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM

INITIATIVE TO REDUCE OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY AMERICA

THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BAYERO UNIVERSITY

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH FAITH-BASED PLATFORMS IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BAYERO UNIVERSITY

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR

UNIVERSITY

IN SUPPORT OF "REDUCING NUCLEAR DANGERS: INSPIRING AND DEVELOPING THE

NEXT GENERATION OF SPECIALISTS IN INTERNATIONAL SECURITY, SAFETY, AND

ENERGY."

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR

UNIVERSITY

IN SUPPORT OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT TO ADDRESS RACIAL DISPARITIES IN

POLICING AND IMPROVE POLICE-COMMUNITY RELATIONSHIPS AS PART OF THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF IL

TO ADVANCE KNOWLEDGE OF THE LONG-TERM IMPACTS OF FUNDING BY PRIVATE

FOUNDATIONS FOR BIODIVERSITY CONSERVATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF IL

TO HOST A SERIES OF CONVENINGS BETWEEN COMMUNITY LEADERS AND

UNIVERSITY-BASED RESEARCHERS TO EXPLORE WAYS THAT SCHOLARSHIP CAN

BETTER SERVE THE PUBLIC GOOD, AND HOW SCHOLARS CAN LEARN FROM CURRENT

ORGANIZING EFFORTS IN CHICAGO.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BRIDGES IMPACT FOUNDATION

TO SUPPORT THE COMPLETION OF A PROJECT THAT IS EXPLORING THE

ADAPTABILITY OF THE EFFICIENT IMPACT FRONTIER MODEL TO A BROADER RANGE

923655 04-01-19

280 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

OF SECTORS AND CAPITAL TYPES AS A TOOL FOR MORE EFFECTIVE IMPACT

MEASUREMENT AND MANAGEMENT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BRIDGES INSIGHTS LIMITED

TO SUPPORT THE IMPACT MANAGEMENT PROJECT, WHICH IS FACILITATING THE

FORMULATION OF A GENERALLY ACCEPTED IMPACT FRAMEWORK FOR INVESTMENTS,

THEREBY MAKING IT EASIER FOR ENTERPRISES AND INVESTORS TO MEASURE,

REPORT AND MANAGE IMPACT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BRITISH BROADCASTING CORPORATION

FOR STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM IN LOCAL

LANGUAGES AT THE COMMUNITY LEVEL AS TOOLS FOR REDUCING CORRUPTION AND

ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL PEOPLE FOR THE PUBLIC

INTEREST, INC.

TO ADVANCE POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY EFFORTS AND JUSTICE REFORM IN IL AS

PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CAMPANA GLOBAL POR LA LIBERTAD DE EXPRESION

TO CONTRIBUTE TO INCREASED ACCOUNTABILITY OF MEXICO'S NATIONAL

PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE'S INVESTIGATIONS OF CRIMES AGAINST JOURNALISTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CEL EDUCATION FUND

IN SUPPORT OF AN ANNUAL CONVENTION OF NARRATIVE CHANGE EXPERTS USING

POPULAR CULTURE AND ENTERTAINMENT MEDIA FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE PURPOSES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

IN SUPPORT OF THE MAYORS FOR SMART ON CRIME NETWORK TO SAFELY REDUCE

UNNECESSARY JAIL INCARCERATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS

IN SUPPORT OF THE MAYORS FOR SMART ON CRIME PROJECT TO SAFELY REDUCE

UNNECESSARY JAIL INCARCERATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTER FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND DEVELOPMENT

IN SUPPORT OF SUSTAINING AND DEEPENING ANTI-CORRUPTION AND

ACCOUNTABILITY EFFORTS IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTER FOR NEIGHBORHOOD TECHNOLOGY

TO SPONSOR THE 40TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION OF THE CENTER FOR

NEIGHBORHOOD TECHNOLOGY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTER FOR STRATEGIC AND INTERNATIONAL STUDIES INC.

IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT THAT CONTRIBUTES TO BUILDING ENDURING PEACE ON

THE KOREAN PENINSULA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRE FOR DEMOCRACY & DEVELOPMENT (LIMITED BY

GUARANTEE)

IN SUPPORT OF A POLICY FRAMEWORK TO ADDRESS THE BOKO HARAM INSURGENCY

IN NORTH EASTERN NIGERIA, AND PROMOTE TRANSITIONAL JUSTICE EFFORTS IN

THE WEST AFRICA SUB-REGION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRE FOR DEMOCRACY & DEVELOPMENT (LIMITED BY

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

GUARANTEE)

TO IMPROVE AND STRENGTHEN EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF

ANTI-CORRUPTION AGENCIES (ACAS) IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRE FOR DEMOCRACY & DEVELOPMENT (LIMITED BY

GUARANTEE)

TO ENABLE FIVE MEMBERS OF THE MACARTHUR CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM COHORT

IN NIGERIA TO ATTEND AND PARTICIPATE IN THE CONFERENCE OF THE

INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY ON THE REFORM OF CRIMINAL LAW (ISRCL), BRISBANE

AUSTRALIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRE FOR INTERNET AND SOCIETY

IN SUPPORT OF THE ORGANIZATION'S RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS FOCUSED ON

INTERNET GOVERNANCE AND FREEDOM OF SPEECH, PRIVACY AND SECURITY IN THE

DIGITAL ENVIRONMENT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRE FOR POLICY RESEARCH

FOR DEVELOPING PRACTICE ON INTEGRATING CLIMATE, ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

IN INDIA'S DEVELOPMENT FUTURE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRE FOR SOCIO-LEGAL STUDIES LTD/GTE

TO DEEPEN CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM AND FAST-TRACK THE PROSECUTION OF

HIGH PROFILE CORRUPTION CASES IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRE FOR SOCIO-LEGAL STUDIES LTD/GTE

TO ENABLE FIVE MEMBERS OF THE MACARTHUR CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM COHORT

IN NIGERIA TO ATTEND AND PARTICIPATE IN THE CONFERENCE OF THE

INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY ON THE REFORM OF CRIMINAL LAW IN BRISBANE

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

AUSTRALIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRO DE DERECHOS HUMANOS DE LAS MUJERES A.C.

TO SUPPORT DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SHAPING AN

EFFECTIVE PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE IN CHIHUAHUA STATE AND SHARE LESSONS WITH

THE BROADER COALITION FOR AN INDEPENDENT NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRO DE DERECHOS HUMANOS MIGUEL AGUSTIN PRO JUAREZ,

A.C.

TO PROMOTE ACCOUNTABILITY OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE AND

IMPROVE INVESTIGATIONS OF HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES THROUGH LITIGATION AND

VICTIMS' PROTECTION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO,

ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES IN JALISCO

STATE THROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRO DIOCESANO PARA LOS DERECHOS HUMANOS FRAY JUAN

DE LARIOS, A.C.

TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES IN COAHUILA

STATE THROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CHARLESTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

TO SUPPORT CHARLESTON'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CHICAGO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

TO SUPPORT THE CHICAGO FUND FOR SAFE AND PEACEFUL COMMUNITIES AND FOR

COMMUNICATIONS EFFORTS FOR THE LARGER PARTNERSHIP FOR SAFE AND PEACEFUL

COMMUNITIES INITIATIVE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CHICAGO CULTURAL ALLIANCE

TO PROVIDE PROGRAM SUPPORT FOR THE ALLIANCE'S INAUGURAL MONTH-LONG

"INHERIT CHICAGO" FESTIVAL, WITH AN ADDITIONAL ONE-TIME AWARD TO

SUPPORT THE ALLIANCE'S EDUCATION AND OUTREACH WORK WITH IMMIGRANT

COMMUNITIES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CHICAGO DANCEMAKERS FORUM

TO SUPPORT CHICAGO DANCEMAKERS FORUM'S INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE WORKSHOP

AND SYMPOSIUM, WHICH PREPARES CHICAGO-BASED ARTISTS WITH TOOLS, SKILLS,

AND RESOURCES TO INCREASE THEIR INTERNATIONAL ARTISTIC ENGAGEMENT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CHICAGO LATINO THEATER ALLIANCE

IN SUPPORT OF THEATRICAL PROGRAMMING, SPACE, AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

TO LATINO THEATER ARTISTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO D/B/A SAN FRANCISCO

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OFFICE

TO SUPPORT SAN FRANCISCO'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN

THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE

REFORM INITIATIVE TO REDUCE OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY

AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CITY OF CHICAGO

IN RENEWED SUPPORT OF SENIOR STAFFING TO IMPLEMENT THE RECOMMENDATIONS

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

OF THE POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY TASK FORCE AND OTHER COMMUNITY SAFETY

REFORMS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

TO SUPPORT PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN THE SAFETY AND

JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM INITIATIVE

AIMED AT REDUCING OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY AMERICA THINKS

ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

TO SUPPORT PHILADELPHIA'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN

THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE

REFORM INITIATIVE AIMED AT REDUCING OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE

WAY AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CIUDADANOS EN APOYO A LOS DERECHOS HUMANOS

ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO IMPROVE COORDINATION AMONG STATE PROSECUTORS' OFFICES TO ADVANCE

INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CIVIC CONSULTING ALLIANCE

IN SUPPORT OF THE PARTNERSHIP FOR SAFE AND PEACEFUL COMMUNITIES AND

INITIATIVES WITH THE CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CIVIC CONSULTING ALLIANCE

IN SUPPORT OF YOUR ORGANIZATION'S EFFORTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO'S OFFICE OF VIOLENCE PREVENTION.

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TO SUPPORT CLARK COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN

THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE

REFORM INITIATIVE TO REDUCE OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY

AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CLEEN FOUNDATION

FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A TECHNOLOGY PLATFORM TO DOCUMENT AND MONITOR

ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT CASES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CLEEN FOUNDATION

TO MONITOR IMPLEMENTATION AND INCREASE PUBLIC AWARENESS ABOUT THE

ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CLIMATE POLICY INITIATIVE, INC.

TO SUPPORT AN INDIA CLEAN ENERGY FINANCE INITIATIVE THROUGH TARGETED

FUNDING THAT OVERCOMES FINANCING HURDLES AND INCREASES CLEAN ENERGY

ACCESS IN DISTRIBUTED GENERATION SOLAR ENERGY PROJECTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CLIMATEWORKS FOUNDATION

TO CONDUCT A SCOPING STUDY ON OPPORTUNITIES AND BARRIERS FOR PROMOTING

CLIMATE COLLABORATION BETWEEN CHINA AND INDIA, AND THE POTENTIAL ROLE

FOR THE PHILANTHROPIC COMMUNITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COMISION MEXICANA DE DEFENSA Y PROMOCION DE LOS

DERECHOS HUMANOS, A.C.

TO HELP ADVANCE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

THROUGH LITIGATION AND VICTIM SUPPORT.

23-7093598

Part XV Supplementary Information

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COMMON COUNSEL FOUNDATION

TO PROVIDE GENERAL SUPPORT TO ITS PROJECT, TRANSFORM FINANCE, WHICH

AIMS TO TURN CAPITAL INTO A TOOL FOR SOCIAL CHANGE BY WORKING WITH

IMPACT INVESTORS AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES TO SUPPORT DEEPER,

COMMUNITY-CENTERED APPROACHES TO IMPACT INVESTING.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CONNECTED DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE

TO ATTEND THE GLOBAL ACTION CONFERENCE AND AWARDS ON THE SUSTAINABLE

DEVELOPMENT GOALS CONVENED BY THE UNITED NATIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL FOUNDATION

IN SUPPORT OF COMMUNITY-BASED FISHERIES MANAGEMENT IN THE AMBODIVAHIBE

MARINE PROTECTED AREA OF MADAGASCAR.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CONVERGENCE BLENDED FINANCE, INC.

TO DEVELOP AND DISSEMINATE 15 CASE STUDIES ON BLENDED FINANCE

TRANSACTIONS THAT USE CATALYTIC CAPITAL FROM PUBLIC OR PHILANTHROPIC

SOURCES AND SEEK TO INCREASE PRIVATE SECTOR INVESTMENT FOR THE

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS (SDGS).

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COOK COUNTY GOVERNMENT

TO EXPAND ITS DATA ANALYTICAL CAPACITY AND CREATE A RESEARCH AND

EVALUATION UNIT TO INFORM ITS OPERATIONS AND MANAGEMENT UNDER THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COOK COUNTY, IL

TO SUPPORT COMPREHENSIVE EFFORTS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS A SITE IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE

NETWORK .

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CORNELL UNIVERSITY

IN SUPPORT OF THE WORKSHOP ON MECHANISM DESIGN FOR SOCIAL GOOD AT THE

ASSOCIATION OF COMPUTING MACHINERY'S CONFERENCE ON ECONOMICS AND

COMPUTATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CORPORACION DE GESTION Y DERECHO AMBIENTAL-ECOLEX

TO SECURE THE ECOLOGICAL INTEGRITY, CLIMATE RESILIENCE, AND ECOSYSTEM

SERVICES OF THE BINATIONAL MIRA-MATAJE WATERSHED BY ADVANCING GOOD

GOVERNANCE, INDIGENOUS- AND COMMUNITY-LED CONSERVATION, SCIENCE-BASED

MANAGEMENT, AND CONSERVATION AGREEMENTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS

TO SUPPORT TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND INFORMATION SHARING WITH STATE AND

LOCAL POLICYMAKERS ON INNOVATIVE POLICIES AND PRACTICES TO SAFELY

REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION UNDER THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COUNCIL ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND WATER

TO DEVELOP A COMPREHENSIVE DATABASE AND ANALYSES ON CONSUMER ENERGY

ACCESS AND USAGE PATTERNS IN SELECT GEOGRAPHIES IN INDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COUNCIL ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND WATER

TO SUPPORT POWER DISTRIBUTION UTILITIES IN DRIVING UPTAKE OF

RESIDENTIAL ROOFTOP SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS IN INDIA, BY DEVELOPING

EVIDENCE-BASED BUSINESS MODELS AND CUSTOMIZED PILOTS.

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COUNTY OF ADA, IDAHO

TO SUPPORT TARGETED EFFORTS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND

DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS A SITE IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE

NETWORK .

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, PENNSYLVANIA

TO SUPPORT ALLEGHENY COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE

IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE

REFORM INITIATIVE TO REDUCE OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY

AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE, NORTH CAROLINA

TO SUPPORT BUNCOMBE COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN

THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE

REFORM INITIATIVE TO REDUCE OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY

AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

TO SUPPORT PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN THE SAFETY AND

JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM INITIATIVE

AIMED AT REDUCING OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY AMERICA THINKS

ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

TO SUPPORT PARTICIPATION AS A CORE IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN THE SAFETY

AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM

INITIATIVE AIMED AT REDUCING OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY

AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

923655 04-01-19

JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR

23-7093598

Part XV Supplementary Information

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COUNTY OF MISSOULA, MONTANA

TO SUPPORT MISSOULA COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN

THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE

REFORM INITIATIVE TO REDUCE OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY

AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CREATURA, PROMOTORA DEL PENSAMIENTO CRITICO, SOCIEDAD

CIVIL

TO SUPPORT THE PLANNING PROCESS FOR CREATING A NEW, INDEPENDENT FUND

FOR STATE-BASED CIVIL SOCIETY AND THE ENTITY THAT WILL MANAGE IT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - DATA & SOCIETY RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TO EXAMINE PATTERNS OF WAGE AND PRICE

DISCRIMINATION AMONG RIDE-HAIL COMPANIES OPERATING IN NEW YORK CITY AND

HOW THEY MIGHT INTERACT WITH LEGALLY PROTECTED CLASS CHARACTERISTICS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - DUE PROCESS OF LAW FOUNDATION

TO HELP ADVANCE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

THROUGH TECHNICAL SUPPORT AND INTERNATIONAL VISIBILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - DUKE UNIVERSITY

TO THE CENTER FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF SOCIAL ENTREPRENEURSHIP AT DUKE

UNIVERSITY TO DEVELOP A BUSINESS PLAN FOR THE CASE SMART IMPACT CAPITAL

PROGRAM THAT HELPS SOCIAL ENTREPRENEURS AND IMPACT INVESTORS MATCH THE

RIGHT CAPITAL TO ENTERPRISE NEEDS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - DUKE UNIVERSITY

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

TO SECURE THE ECOLOGICAL INTEGRITY, CLIMATE RESILIENCE, AND ECOSYSTEM

SERVICES OF THE BINATIONAL MIRA-MATAJE WATERSHED BY ADVANCING GOOD

GOVERNANCE, INDIGENOUS- AND COMMUNITY-LED CONSERVATION, SCIENCE-BASED

MANAGEMENT, AND CONSERVATION AGREEMENTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - E-TECH INTERNATIONAL, INC.

TO EQUIP INDIGENOUS PEOPLES AND THEIR PARTNERS IN PERU AND ECUADOR TO

MONITOR THE SOCIO-ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF MINING AND GAS DEVELOPMENT

ON THEIR LANDS AND TRACK THE SUCCESS OF REMEDIATION EFFORTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - E-TECH INTERNATIONAL, INC.

TO HOST A CONVENTION ON THE SOCIO-ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF OIL, GAS,

AND MINING DEVELOPMENT ON INDIGENOUS LANDS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - EDUMUNDO 360 S.A. DE C.V.

IN SUPPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND DISSEMINATION OF ONE LONG FORM FILM

DOCUMENTARY AND SEVERAL SHORTER VIDEOS ON PROFESSIONAL MIDWIFERY IN

MEXICO.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - EL QUINTO ELEMENTO, LABORATORIO DE INVESTIGACION E

INNOVACION PERIODISTICA

TO IMPROVE PUBLIC ACCESS TO INFORMATION ABOUT DISAPPEARANCES IN MEXICO

THROUGH INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ENERGY AND RESOURCES INSTITUTE

TO ACCELERATE ACTION ON DEVELOPMENT AND DEPLOYMENT OF ENERGY EFFICIENT

LOWER GREENHOUSE GAS EMITTING AIR CONDITIONERS IN INDIA, WHILE

EXPLORING A POTENTIAL LEARNING EXCHANGE BETWEEN INDIA AND CHINA.

923655 04-01-19

23-7093598

Part XV Supplementary Information

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ENERGY AND RESOURCES INSTITUTE

TO SUPPORT THE NATIONAL IMPLEMENTATION OF ENHANCED CLIMATE REPORTING

REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE PARIS AGREEMENT, THROUGH DATA COLLECTION,

ANALYSES AND STAKEHOLDER DIALOGUE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ENRICH CHICAGO

TO SUPPORT A CONVENTION TO MARK ENRICH CHICAGO'S FIFTH ANNIVERSARY YEAR

AND TRAVEL TO ATTEND THE 2019 GRANTMAKERS IN THE ARTS NATIONAL

CONFERENCE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ENVIRONMENTAL LAW INSTITUTE INC.

TO ENHANCE CAPACITY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DECISION-MAKING IN THE NATIONAL

JUDICIARY OF COLOMBIA AND ECUADOR BY TRAINING JUDGES TO EFFECTIVELY

INTERPRET AND ENFORCE APPLICABLE INTERNATIONAL AND DOMESTIC

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - EQUAL ACCESS INTERNATIONAL

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH THE MEDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - EQUAL ACCESS INTERNATIONAL

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH THE MEDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - EQUALITY IL INSTITUTE

TO CONDUCT A TWO-DAY CONVENING OF LGBTQ-LED ORGANIZATIONS ON THE

SUBJECT OF UNDERREPRESENTATION OF LGBTQ INDIVIDUALS ON IL STATE BOARDS

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

AND COMMISSIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - EQUIPO ARGENTINO DE ANTROPOLOGIA FORENSE ASOCIACION

CIVIL

TO STRENGTHEN HUMAN RIGHTS INVESTIGATIONS THROUGH IMPROVING FORENSIC

SCIENCES SERVICES IN MEXICO'S JUSTICE SYSTEM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - EYEBEAM ATELIER INC.

IN SUPPORT OF A WORKSHOP FOCUSED ON THE ROLE OF ART IN HELPING TO

CREATE A GREATER UNDERSTANDING ABOUT THE SCALE OF DOMINANT TECHNOLOGY

PLATFORMS' INFLUENCE AND RELATED HARMS TO SOCIETY AND TO IMAGINE

SOLUTIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FANS CONNECT ONLINE LIMITED

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH THE MEDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY

TO ADVANCE PROSECUTORIAL FAIRNESS AND EFFECTIVENESS THROUGH DATA AND

INNOVATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY

TO ADVANCE PROSECUTORIAL FAIRNESS AND EFFECTIVENESS THROUGH DATA

INNOVATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FRAMEWORKS INSTITUTE

IN SUPPORT OF A PROGRAM OF WORK FOCUSED ON THE SOCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF

ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE.

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FREE SPIRIT MEDIA NFP

TO EXPAND AND STRENGTHEN REAL CHI YOUTH, A CIVIC JOURNALISM INCUBATOR

AND REPORTING BUREAU FOR 18 TO 25 YEAR-OLDS FROM THE SOUTH AND WEST

SIDES OF CHICAGO.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FUND FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.

ON BEHALF OF THE CENTER FOR COURT INNOVATION FOR SITE COORDINATION AND

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL JURISDICTIONS SEEKING TO SAFELY REDUCE

JAIL USE AND ADDRESS RACIAL DISPARITIES AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND

JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FUNDACION PARA DESARROLLO DE ALT COMUNITARIAS PARA

CONSERVACION ALTROPICO

TO SECURE THE ECOLOGICAL INTEGRITY, CLIMATE RESILIENCE, AND ECOSYSTEM

SERVICES OF THE BINATIONAL MIRA-MATAJE WATERSHED BY ADVANCING GOOD

GOVERNANCE, INDIGENOUS- AND COMMUNITY-LED CONSERVATION, SCIENCE-BASED

MANAGEMENT, AND CONSERVATION AGREEMENTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FUNDACION PARA LA JUSTICIA Y EL ESTADO DEMOCRATICO DE

DERECHO, A.C.

TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION OF MEXICO'S NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE AND

ADVANCE INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FUNDAR, CENTRO DE ANALISIS E INVESTIGACION,

ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO HELP ADVANCE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

THROUGH MONITORING OF IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW LEGISLATION, CASE ANALYSIS,

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

AND ALLIANCES WITH INSTITUTIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY

IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TO CATALYZE AN INFORMED DISCUSSION OF THE

MEANING AND SIGNIFICANCE OF NUCLEAR WEAPONS IN THE 21ST CENTURY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY

FOR EXPANDING CAPACITY FOR NUCLEAR BIPARTISANSHIP: DEEPENING OUTREACH

AND CAPACITY-BUILDING IN THE US CONGRESS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - GHP SOLUTIONS, LLC.

TO DISSEMINATE AND PROMOTE THE USE OF INTERNATIONAL AND NATIONAL

GUIDANCE ON MANAGING LOW-RISK BIRTHS AND TASK-SHARING IN THE MEXICAN

PUBLIC HEALTH SYSTEM IN SIX TO EIGHT STATES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT INCUBATOR, INC.

TO INCREASE THE SUPPLY OF CAPITAL THAT IS APPROPRIATE FOR EARLY-STAGE,

SMALL AND GROWING BUSINESSES IN FRONTIER AND EMERGING MARKETS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT INCUBATOR, INC.

TO SUPPORT THE LAUNCH OF PROSPER AFRICA, A MULTI-STAKEHOLDER INITIATIVE

ADDRESSING THE SUBSTANTIAL FINANCING GAP FOR SMALL- AND MEDIUM-SIZED

AGRICULTURAL ENTERPRISES IN EAST AFRICA WHILE DEMONSTRATING THE NEED

FOR FINANCIAL SUBSIDY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - GLOBAL GREENGRANTS FUND, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF SMALL GRANTS TO INDIGENOUS AND AFRO-DESCENDENT

COMMUNITIES IN THE TROPICAL ANDES FOR NATURAL RESOURCES RIGHTS, CLIMATE

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

CHANGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - GRIOT STUDIOS LIMITED

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH FILM AND AN INTERACTIVE GAME.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - GROW GREATER ENGLEWOOD, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF DESIGN WORKSHOPS FOR THE PROJECT PERSPECTIVES, A VIRTUAL

REALITY PIECE DESIGNED FROM THE POINTS OF VIEW OF BOTH CHICAGO POLICE

OFFICERS AND COMMUNITY MEMBERS IN THE ENGLEWOOD NEIGHBORHOOD.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

TO SUPPORT HARRIS COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN

THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE

REFORM INITIATIVE AIMED AT REDUCING OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE

WAY AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - HENRY L. STIMSON CENTER

IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TO EXPLORE THE RISE, DEMISE, AND REVIVAL OF

NUCLEAR RISK REDUCTION EFFORTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - HIGH DEFINITION FILM STUDIOS LTD.

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH THE MEDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - HUDSON INSTITUTE, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TO PROMOTE NUCLEAR POLICY COOPERATION AMONG

CHINA, RUSSIA, AND THE UNITED STATES.

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - IDAM INFRASTRUCTURE ADVISORY PRIVATE LIMITED

TO CREATE ENABLING CONDITIONS FOR HOUSING COOPERATIVES IN MUMBAI,

INDIA, TO MAKE THE TRANSITION TO ROOFTOP SOLAR SYSTEMS AS THEIR

PREFERRED SOURCE OF ENERGY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - IDHEAS, LITIGIO ESTRATEGICO EN DERECHOS HUMANOS,

ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO CONTRIBUTE TO AN EFFECTIVE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE AND

IMPLEMENTATION OF MEXICO'S LAW ON DISAPPEARANCES THROUGH STRATEGIC

LITIGATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - IL HUMANITIES COUNCIL INCORPORATED

IN SUPPORT OF ENVISIONING JUSTICE, A PUBLIC PROJECT USING THE ARTS AND

HUMANITIES TO ENGAGE COMMUNITIES IN CHICAGO AND ACROSS IL IN

CONVERSATION ABOUT CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM REFORM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - IL HUMANITIES COUNCIL INCORPORATED

TO FUND THE CITYWIDE PROMOTION OF THE ENVISIONING JUSTICE CULMINATING

EXHIBITION, TAKING PLACE AT THE SULLIVAN GALLERIES, SCHOOL OF THE ART

INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - IMPACT CAPITAL MANAGERS INSTITUTE, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS OF IMPACT CAPITAL MANAGERS INSTITUTE,

A NETWORK SERVING IMPACT FUND MANAGERS WORKING TO DEVELOP COMMON

STANDARDS AND PRACTICES IN AREAS SUCH AS IMPACT MEASUREMENT AND

MANAGEMENT, POLICY AND TALENT DEVELOPMENT.

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INCORPORATED TRUSTEES OF CABLE NEWSPAPER JOURNALISM

FOUNDATION

FOR STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INCORPORATED TRUSTEES OF DAILY TRUST FOUNDATION

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INSTITUTE FOR DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE

IN SUPPORT OF A HIGH-LEVEL PANEL DISCUSSION ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF

THE AFRICAN UNION TRANSITIONAL JUSTICE POLICY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INSTITUTE FOR DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE

TO SUPPORT THE WEST AFRICA REGIONAL LAUNCH OF THE IMPLEMENTATION

STRATEGY FOR THE AFRICAN UNION TRANSITIONAL JUSTICE POLICY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION INC.

TO STRENGTHEN AND EXPAND PROFESSIONAL MIDWIFERY IN MEXICO THROUGH THE

MIDWIFERY EDUCATION SCHOLARSHIP AND CAPACITY BUILDING PROGRAM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INSTITUTO DE JUSTICIA PROCESAL PENAL, A.C.

TO HELP ADVANCE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

THROUGH TECHNICAL SUPPORT TO CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATIONS AND GOVERNMENT

AGENCIES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INSTITUTO DE JUSTICIA PROCESAL PENAL, A.C.

TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

FOR SHAPING AN EFFECTIVE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INSTITUTO MEXICANO DE DERECHOS HUMANOS Y DEMOCRACIA,

ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO PROVIDE INPUT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF PRE-SERVICE PROFESSIONAL

TRAINING FOR MEXICO'S FEDERAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INTEGRATED RESEARCH AND ACTION FOR DEVELOPMENT

TO PROMOTE THE USE OF MARKET-BASED APPROACHES TO ACHIEVE INDIA'S

NATIONALLY DETERMINED CONTRIBUTIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE

INCORPORATED

PROMOTING LAW ENFORCEMENT LEADERSHIP IN REDUCING UNNECESSARY

INCARCERATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING

FOR FIVE PARTICIPANTS FROM AMONG ON NIGERIA GRANTEES TO ATTEND THE

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON WHISTLEBLOWING IN GLASGOW, SCOTLAND.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INTERNATIONAL FOOD POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE

TO SUPPORT EXPANSION OF BIOFORTIFIED CROPS IN SIX SUB-SAHARAN AFRICAN

COUNTRIES AND DECREASE LEVELS OF VITAMIN A, ZINC, AND IRON DEFICIENCIES

IN CHILDREN.

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR STRATEGIC STUDIES - US

IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT ON VERIFIABLE DISMANTLEMENT OF NORTH KOREA'S

NUCLEAR AND BALLISTIC MISSILE CAPABILITIES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INTERNATIONAL RIVERS NETWORK

IN SUPPORT OF THE TROPICAL ANDEAN RIVERS PROGRAM, WHICH SEEKS TO

ESTABLISH ENABLING CONDITIONS FOR PERMANENT PROTECTION OF FREE-FLOWING

RIVERS IN THE TROPICAL ANDES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - JAN SWASTHYA SAHYOG

TO STRENGTHEN THE QUALITY OF MATERNAL HEALTH SERVICES AND FACILITATE

QUALITY ASSURANCE IN TWO STATES IN INDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - JOHN HOWARD ASSOCIATION

TO SUPPORT THE CHICAGO 400 CAMPAIGN OF ARTISTIC AND CULTURAL WORK AIMED

AT EDUCATING THE PUBLIC REGARDING THE NEED TO REFORM EXCESSIVELY

PUNITIVE AND UNFAIR CONVICTION REGISTRY LAWS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - JUSTICE MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE

FOR PROJECT COORDINATION AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL

JURISDICTIONS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND DISPARITIES AS PART OF

THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - JUSTICE SYSTEM PARTNERS

FOR PROJECT COORDINATION AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL

JURISDICTIONS SEEKING TO REDUCE JAIL USE SAFELY AND ADDRESS RACIAL AND

ETHNIC DISPARITIES AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - JUSTLEADERSHIPUSA, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF THE PARTICIPATION OF INDIVIDUALS DIRECTLY AFFECTED BY THE

CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AS REFORM PARTNERS IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - JUVENILE LAW CENTER

IN SUPPORT OF RECONVENING PARTICIPANTS IN THE SYMPOSIUM CROSS-NATIONAL

STRATEGIES TO ADVANCE SYSTEMS OF YOUTH JUSTICE AND CHILD PROTECTION TO

PREPARE PAPERS FOR PUBLICATION AND DISSEMINATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - KING'S COLLEGE LONDON

IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT ON TRUST IN THE GLOBAL NUCLEAR REGIME AFTER THE

TREATY ON THE PROHIBITION OF NUCLEAR WEAPONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - KUNMING INSTITUTE OF BOTANY, CHINESE ACADEMY OF

SCIENCES

TO IDENTIFY AND TRACK INDICATORS OF ECOSYSTEM CHANGE AND CONSERVATION

EFFECTIVENESS IN THE UPPER MEKONG BASIN.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - LAKE COUNTY, IL

TO SUPPORT LAKE COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM

INITIATIVE TO REDUCE OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY AMERICA

THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - LANTIGUA WILLIAMS & CO., INC.

IN SUPPORT OF THE PRODUCTION OF 20 EPISODES FOR THE SECOND AND THIRD

923655 04-01-19

302 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____

1

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

SEASONS OF A PODCAST THAT WOULD CONTINUE ITS FOCUS ON FRONT-END

CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORMS AIMED AT REDUCING THE USE OF JAILS AS PART OF

THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - LEVER FOR CHANGE

IN SUPPORT OF OPERATIONS FOR A NEW ENTITY WHOSE PURPOSE IS TO UNLOCK

PHILANTHROPIC CAPITAL FOR GLOBAL SOCIAL CHALLENGES THROUGH A VARIETY OF

MECHANISMS, INCLUDING CUSTOM COMPETITIONS AND MATCHING PHILANTHROPISTS

TO AMBITIOUS FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - LINCOLN INSTITUTE OF LAND POLICY

FOR GENERAL OPERATING SUPPORT FOR ITS WORK TO FUEL INVESTMENTS THAT

CREATE SOCIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL BENEFITS IN UNDER-SERVED LOW-INCOME

COMMUNITIES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - LIVE THE SPIRIT RESIDENCY

TO SUPPORT LIVE THE SPIRIT RESIDENCY'S PUBLIC CULTURAL EVENT MARKING

THE 20TH ANNIVERSARY YEAR OF THE ENGLEWOOD JAZZ FESTIVAL.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - LOCAL INITIATIVES SUPPORT CORPORATION

IN SUPPORT OF A SERIES OF SIX MEETINGS BETWEEN CHICAGO MAYOR-ELECT LORI

LIGHTFOOT AND RESIDENTS OF CHICAGO DESIGNED TO ENABLE THE MAYOR-ELECT

TO HEAR DIRECTLY FROM COMMUNITY MEMBERS ON THE ISSUES OF GREATEST

IMPORTANCE TO THEM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - LOYOLA UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR THE LAW

OFFICE OF THE COOK COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER TO IMPROVE EFFICIENCY AND

923655 04-01-19

303 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

INCREASE ACCOUNTABILITY IN ITS PERFORMANCE UNDER THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

TO SUPPORT PARTICIPATION AS A CORE IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN THE SAFETY

AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM

INITIATIVE AIMED AT REDUCING OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY

AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - LUX TERRA LEADERSHIP FOUNDATION

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH FAITH-BASED PLATFORMS IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MANUFACTURING RENAISSANCE

FOR INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT TO AN ORGANIZATION SEEKING TO CREATE A

SKILLED MANUFACTURING WORKFORCE IN CHICAGO.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

IN SUPPORT OF RESEARCH INTO NEW TECHNOLOGY AND PRODUCTION METHODOLOGIES

IN THE CREATION OF NONFICTION MULTIMEDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MEASURES FOR JUSTICE INSTITUTE

TO IMPROVE ACCESS TO DATA AND DEVELOP ANALYTICAL TOOLS THAT WILL YIELD

INFORMATION TO INFORM AND SUPPORT CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS REFORM AS

PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

TO SUPPORT COMPREHENSIVE EFFORTS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS A SITE IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE

NETWORK .

NAME OF RECIPIENT - METROPOLIS STRATEGIES NFP

TO SUPPORT POLICY RESEARCH, PUBLIC EDUCATION, AND ADVOCACY AIMED AT

REDUCING UNNECESSARY INCARCERATION IN IL AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND

JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MEXICANOS VS CORRUPCION E IMPUNIDAD, ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO PROMOTE ACCOUNTABILITY OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE AND ITS

ANTI-CORRUPTION OFFICE THROUGH LITIGATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MEXICO EVALUA, CENTRO DE ANALISIS DE POLITICAS

PUBLICAS, A.C.

TO HELP ADVANCE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

THROUGH MONITORING AND EVALUATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MEXICO EVALUA, CENTRO DE ANALISIS DE POLITICAS

PUBLICAS, A.C.

TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS

FOR SHAPING AN EFFECTIVE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MINNEHAHA COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

TO SUPPORT MINNEHAHA COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE

IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE

REFORM INITIATIVE TO REDUCE OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY

AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MISSION INVESTORS EXCHANGE INC.

TO PROVIDE GENERAL SUPPORT FOR ITS EFFORTS AS A MEMBERSHIP NETWORK

SERVING FOUNDATIONS AND OTHER CHARITABLE FUNDERS TO CURATE KNOWLEDGE

ABOUT RELEVANT INVESTMENT ACTIVITY, EXPERIENCE AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR

COLLABORATION AND OFFER TRAINING RESOURCES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MOBILITY INTERNATIONAL USA

IN SUPPORT OF CREATING A MUSICAL AND NARRATIVE PIECE THAT HIGHLIGHTS

THE STRUGGLES AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS OF DIFFERENTLY ABLED WOMEN ACTIVISTS

GLOBALLY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MOBILITY INTERNATIONAL USA

IN SUPPORT OF CREATING A MUSICAL AND NARRATIVE PIECE THAT HIGHLIGHTS

THE STRUGGLES AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS OF DIFFERENTLY ABLED WOMEN ACTIVISTS

GLOBALLY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MOVING IMAGE LIMITED

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH THE MEDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

TO SUPPORT COMPREHENSIVE EFFORTS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND

DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS A SITE IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE

NETWORK.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NACDL FOUNDATION FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE

IN SUPPORT OF THE ACTIVITIES OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL

DEFENSE LAWYERS' FOURTH AMENDMENT CENTER.

23-7093598

Part XV Supplementary Information

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL ARTS STRATEGIES, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF DEVELOPING CAPACITY BUILDING AND KNOWLEDGE-SHARING

OPPORTUNITIES FOR MACARTHUR'S NONFICTION MULTIMEDIA STORYTELLING

GRANTEE ORGANIZATIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES RESEARCH FOUNDATION

TO SUPPORT COUNTY LEADERS ON IMPROVING PUBLIC SAFETY AND REDUCING

OVER-RELIANCE ON JAIL INCARCERATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF THE PARTICIPATION AND ENGAGEMENT OF SURVIVORS OF CRIME

AND VICTIM ADVOCATES IN FRONT-END SYSTEM REFORM EFFORTS UNDER THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF THE PARTICIPATION AND ENGAGEMENT OF VICTIMS AND VICTIMS'

ADVOCATES IN SYSTEM REFORM EFFORTS UNDER THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES

TO PROVIDE INFORMATION AND ASSISTANCE TO ITS MEMBERSHIP ON EFFECTIVE

REFORMS TO SAFELY REDUCE UNNECESSARY JAIL INCARCERATION AS PART OF THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES INSTITUTE INC.

TO SUPPORT MUNICIPAL LEADERSHIP ON IMPROVING PUBLIC SAFETY AND REDUCING

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

OVER-RELIANCE ON JAIL INCARCERATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION

IN SUPPORT OF A CONVENING THAT PRESENTS NATIONAL AND LOCAL RESEARCH

RELATED TO AFRICAN AMERICAN NEIGHBORHOODS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL WRITING PROJECT

TO DEVELOP A NETWORK OF MEDIA SUMMER CAMPS TO IMPROVE MEDIA LITERACY

AND EXPAND CIVIC ENGAGEMENT OF YOUTH IN RURAL "NEWS DESERTS."

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NAUTILUS OF AMERICA, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TO DEVELOP AN INTERNATIONAL NUCLEAR COMMAND,

CONTROL AND COMMUNICATIONS CODE OF CONDUCT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NEW AMERICA FOUNDATION

IN SUPPORT OF ACTIVITIES SEEKING TO PROMOTE THE RESULTS FROM THE 2019

CORPORATE ACCOUNTABILITY INDEX PUBLISHED BY RANKING DIGITAL RIGHTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NEW VENTURE FUND

IN SUPPORT OF THE DANGEROUS SPEECH PROJECT'S EFFORTS TO DIMINISH

DANGEROUS SPEECH AND RELATED HARMFUL CONTENT ONLINE, WHILE PROTECTING

FREE SPEECH.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NEW VENTURE FUND

TO BROADEN UNDERSTANDING ABOUT CLIMATE SOLUTIONS THROUGH SUPPORT TO THE

CLIMATE EDUCATION FUND.

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NEW VENTURE FUND

TO PROVIDE GENERAL OPERATING SUPPORT FOR THE WORK OF THE US IMPACT

INVESTING ALLIANCE WHICH SEEKS TO FOSTER THE DEPLOYMENT OF IMPACT

CAPITAL AND HELP BUILD THE IMPACT INVESTING ECOSYSTEM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NEW VENTURE FUND

TO SUPPORT THE FUNDERS FOR HOUSING AND OPPORTUNITY, A CROSS-SECTOR,

NON-PARTISAN, NATIONAL FUNDER COLLABORATIVE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NEW VENTURE FUND

IN SUPPORT OF THE DANGEROUS SPEECH PROJECT TO UNDERTAKE A STUDY

EXAMINING THE IMPACT OF COUNTER SPEECH RESPONDING TO HATRED AND VITRIOL

ONLINE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NEW YORK LIVE ARTS INC.

TO SUPPORT A CONVERSATION BETWEEN ARCHITECT ELIZABETH DILLER AND DANCER

AND CHOREOGRAPHER BILL T. JONES ABOUT THEIR COLLABORATION ON "DEEP BLUE

SEA," AN EVENING LENGTH WORK TO PREMIERE IN SPRING 2020 AT THE PARK

AVENUE ARMORY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NEW YORK UNIVERSITY

TO DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND NEIGHBORHOOD POLICING

PILOT INITIATIVES IN THE CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NEW YORK UNIVERSITY

TO DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND NEIGHBORHOOD POLICING

PILOT INITIATIVES IN THE CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT.

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NIGERIAN INSTITUTE OF ADVANCED LEGAL STUDIES

FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF TAILORED TRAINING MODULES, TOOLS, AND

PUBLICATIONS FOR JUDGES AND LAWYERS ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL

JUSTICE ACT (ACJA).

NAME OF RECIPIENT - OBSERVER RESEARCH FOUNDATION

TO MOBILIZE PRIVATE CAPITAL AND INSTITUTIONAL INVESTMENTS FROM

DEVELOPED COUNTRIES TO ACCELERATE LOW CARBON TRANSITIONS IN INDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - OFICINA DE DEFENSORIA DE LOS DERECHOS DE LA INFANCIA,

ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO CONTRIBUTE TO AN EFFECTIVE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE THROUGH

LITIGATION AND PRODUCTION OF EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - OVERSEAS PRESS CLUB FOUNDATION

IN SUPPORT OF A CULTURE OF SAFETY (ACOS) ALLIANCE, AN EFFORT TO ADDRESS

THE SAFETY CONCERNS OF INTERNATIONAL JOURNALISTS WORKING IN HOSTILE

ENVIRONMENTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - OYA MEDIA LIMITED

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PALACE OF PRIESTS ASSEMBLY

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH FAITH-BASED PLATFORMS IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

TO SUPPORT COMPREHENSIVE EFFORTS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND

DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS A SITE IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE

NETWORK.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PARTNERSHIP ON AI TO BENEFIT PEOPLE AND SOCIETY

IN SUPPORT OF AN EVENT FOCUSED ON ETHICS AND ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE

DURING THE 2019 CONFERENCE ON NEURAL INFORMATION PROCESSING SYSTEMS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PAUL J. AICHER FOUNDATION, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF EVERYDAY DEMOCRACY FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL

JURISDICTIONS ON THE PARTICIPATION AND ENGAGEMENT OF LOCAL COMMUNITIES

AS REFORM PARTNERS IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PENNINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

TO SUPPORT COMPREHENSIVE EFFORTS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND

DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS A SITE IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE

NETWORK.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PILLARS FUND

TO SUPPORT A SET OF MEDIA-MAKING ACTIVITIES DESIGNED EMPOWER MUSLIM-

AMERICANS TO RECAST PUBLIC NARRATIVES ABOUT THEIR CONTRIBUTIONS TO

AMERICAN SOCIETY AND DEMOCRACY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

TO SUPPORT PIMA COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM

INITIATIVE AIMED AT REDUCING OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY

AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - POINTS NORTH INSTITUTE

IN SUPPORT OF THE 4TH WORLD INDIGENOUS MEDIA LAB FELLOWS' TRAVEL TO AND

PARTICIPATION IN THE CAMDEN INTERNATIONAL FILM FESTIVAL AND ARTIST

PROGRAMS KICKOFF LUNCH, A CONVENING OF EARLY-CAREER DOCUMENTARY FILM

FELLOWS AT THE FESTIVAL.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - POLICY AND LEGAL ADVOCACY CENTRE

IN SUPPORT OF SUSTAINING AND DEEPENING ANTI-CORRUPTION AND

ACCOUNTABILITY IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - POLICY RESEARCH, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL JURISDICTIONS ON REDUCING

THE OVER-INCARCERATION OF PEOPLE WITH SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS AS PART OF

THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - POLICY RESEARCH, INC.

TO SUPPORT TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND PEER ENGAGEMENT TO LOCAL

JURISDICTIONS ON REDUCING OVER-INCARCERATION OF PEOPLE WITH

CO-OCCURRING DISORDERS AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PREMIUM TIMES CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM

IN SUPPORT OF STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS

TOOLS FOR REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PREMIUM TIMES CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM

FOR TEN PARTICIPANTS FROM ON NIGERIA GRANTEES TO ATTEND THE 2019 SUMMIT

OF GLOBAL INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM CONFERENCE IN HAMBURG, GERMANY.

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PRESERVATION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF ONGOING EFFORTS TO ENGAGE RESIDENTS IN PLANNING FOR THE

PHYSICAL, ECONOMIC, AND SOCIAL REVITALIZATION OF THE WOODLAWN

NEIGHBORHOOD IN CHICAGO.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE

IN SUPPORT OF THE COVERING HATE WORKSHOP HOSTED BY THE TECHNOLOGY AND

SOCIAL CHANGE RESEARCH PROJECT AT THE SHORENSTEIN CENTER.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE

TO SUPPORT A WORKSHOP FOR JOURNALISTS HIGHLIGHTING THE IMPORTANCE OF

NUCLEAR POLICY ISSUES TO AMERICAN FOREIGN POLICY AND INTERNATIONAL

SECURITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PRETRIAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE

TO ORGANIZE AND CONVENE A NETWORK OF SELECTED JURISDICTIONS WORKING

TOWARD LOCAL JAIL REFORM AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE, INC.

TO SUPPORT POLICY RESEARCH AND ADVOCACY HIGHLIGHTING THE NEED FOR LOCAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PROGRESSIVE IMPACT ORGANIZATION FOR COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT

TO STRENGTHEN ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN NIGERIA BY

AMPLIFYING CORRUPTION-RELATED INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS ON RADIO AND SOCIAL

MEDIA.

923655 04-01-19

23-7093598

Part XV Supplementary Information

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PUBLIC AND PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT CENTRE

TO PROMOTE TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN PUBLIC EDUCATION

EXPENDITURES IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PUBLIC AND PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT CENTRE

FOR THREE PARTICIPANTS FROM AMONG ON NIGERIA GRANTEES TO ATTEND THE

2019 SUMMIT OF GLOBAL INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM CONFERENCE IN HAMBURG,

GERMANY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PUBLIC AND PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT CENTRE

TO ATTEND THE 2019 SUMMIT OF OPEN GOVERNMENT PARTNERSHIP (OGP) IN

OTTAWA, CANADA, ORGANIZED BY THE CANADIAN GOVERNMENT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - R STREET INSTITUTE

TO INCREASE PUBLIC AWARENESS OF THE PROBLEM OF JAIL OVERUSE AND THE

NEED FOR SOLUTIONS AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - RACE FORWARD

TO HOST A TWO-DAY CONVENING TO BEGIN DEVELOPING A CROSS-JURISDICTIONAL

INITIATIVE TO ADVANCE RACIAL EQUITY IN THE CHICAGO REGION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - REBOOT DESIGN, LLC

IN SUPPORT OF STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS

TOOLS FOR REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - REBOOT DESIGN, LLC

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

THROUGH STORYTELLING AND SYNERGY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - RECTOR AND VISITORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA

TO CRITICALLY EXAMINE THE OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES OF QUANTITATIVE

RISK ASSESSMENT INSTRUMENTS IN CRIMINAL JUSTICE DECISION MAKING AS PART

OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY

TO ASSIST GOVERNMENT AND BUSINESS ENTITIES TAKE ACTIONS THAT RESULT IN

FASTER DEPLOYMENT OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES IN INDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

TO EXAMINE THE LATINX EXPERIENCE AND INVOLVEMENT IN LOCAL JUSTICE

SYSTEMS AND TO IDENTIFY AND ADDRESS RACIAL AND ETHNIC DISPARITIES AS

PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW

YORK

FOR DATA AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND THE COORDINATION OF TECHNICAL

ASSISTANCE AND SUPPORT FOR THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE NETWORK.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW

YORK

TO DEVELOP AND LAUNCH THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE RESEARCH

CONSORTIUM, A MECHANISM TO ADMINISTER AND MANAGE RESEARCH PROJECTS

UNDER THE INITIATIVE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ROCKEFELLER PHILANTHROPY ADVISORS, INC.

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTERACTIVE PLATFORM FOR THE IMPACT

INVESTING MONOGRAPH, AN IMPLEMENTATION GUIDE FOR MISSION-DRIVEN ASSET

OWNERS TO DEVELOP AND EXECUTE A TAILORED IMPACT INVESTING STRATEGY AND

INCREASE THEIR IMPACT INVESTMENTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION OF ACLU, INC.

TO SUPPORT POLICY RESEARCH, PUBLIC EDUCATION, AND ADVOCACY AIMED AT

REDUCING UNNECESSARY INCARCERATION IN IL AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND

JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ROYAL UNITED SERVICES INSTITUTE FOR DEFENCE AND

SECURITY STUDIES

IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL OPERATIONS FOR THE ROYAL UNITED SERVICES

INSTITUTE'S PROLIFERATION AND NUCLEAR POLICY PROGRAM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - RULE OF LAW AND EMPOWERMENT INITIATIVE

FOR MONITORING COMPLIANCE OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT

AND ITS LOCAL VERSIONS IN LAGOS AND ONDO STATES, THROUGH COURT

OBSERVATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - RUTA CIVICA, ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ANTI-CORRUPTION DIVISION IN MEXICO

CITY'S PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE THROUGH POLICY PROPOSALS AND CITIZEN

ENGAGEMENT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SAHARA REPORTERS MEDIA FOUNDATION

IN SUPPORT OF STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS

TOOLS FOR REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SCENE ONE PRODUCTIONS COMPANY LIMITED

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH THE MEDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SERVICIOS Y ASESORIA PARA LA PAZ, ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPLEMENTING MEXICO'S 2018 NATIONAL LAW ON

DISAPPEARANCES THROUGH STRENGTHENING THE ROLE OF MEXICO'S NATIONAL

MOVEMENT FOR OUR DISAPPEARED IN THE POLITICAL ARENA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SESAME WORKSHOP

TO ENHANCE CAREGIVER-CHILD ENGAGEMENT AND IMPROVE CHILDREN'S LEARNING

AND SOCIO-EMOTIONAL OUTCOMES BY IMPLEMENTING A LARGE-SCALE EARLY

CHILDHOOD INTERVENTION IN THE SYRIAN RESPONSE REGION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SHEHU MUSA YAR'ADUA FOUNDATION (LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)

IN SUPPORT OF SUSTAINING AND DEEPENING ANTI-CORRUPTION AND

ACCOUNTABILITY EFFORTS IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SHRIVER CENTER ON POVERTY LAW

TO ENGAGE ANTI-POVERTY ADVOCATES IN THE WORK OF REDUCING

OVERINCARCERATION AND MISUSE OF JAILS AS A PART OF THE SAFETY AND

JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SIGNATURE COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

FOR STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM IN LOCAL

LANGUAGES AT THE COMMUNITY LEVEL AS TOOLS FOR REDUCING CORRUPTION AND

ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SOCIO-ECONOMIC RIGHTS AND ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT

TO ASSESS PERFORMANCE OF NIGERIA'S FIRST NATIONAL ACTION PLAN FOR THE

OPEN GOVERNMENT PARTNERSHIP FRAMEWORK AND HOW TO IMPROVE IMPACT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SOCIO-ECONOMIC RIGHTS AND ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT

TO ATTEND THE 2019 SUMMIT OF OPEN GOVERNMENT PARTNERSHIP (OGP) IN

OTTAWA, CANADA, ORGANIZED BY THE CANADIAN GOVERNMENT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SOCIOS-MEXICO/CENTRO DE COLABORACION CIVICA, A.C.

TO CONTRIBUTE TO STRENGTHENING CIVIL SOCIETY'S CAPACITY TO PARTICIPATE

IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MEXICO'S 2018 NATIONAL LAW ON DISAPPEARANCES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SOUTH SHORE PLANNING AND PRESERVATION COALITION

IN SUPPORT OF A SERIES OF ACTIVITIES IN CHICAGO'S SOUTH SHORE

NEIGHBORHOOD AIMED AT ENGAGING RESIDENTS TO INFORM THE DEVELOPMENT OF A

COMMUNITY PLAN AND MARKETING STRATEGY CENTERED AROUND HOUSING, PUBLIC

SAFETY, AND YOUTH ACTIVISM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SOUTH SUBURBAN MAYORS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION

IN SUPPORT OF THE SOUTH SUBURBAN ECONOMIC GROWTH INITIATIVE, A PROJECT

OF THE SOUTH SUBURBAN MAYORS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SPOKANE COUNTY, WASHINGTON

TO SUPPORT PARTICIPATION AS A CORE IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN THE SAFETY

AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM

INITIATIVE AIMED AT REDUCING OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY

AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SPY HOP PRODUCTIONS, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF A PILOT PROJECT TO INCREASE MEDIA LITERACY AND CIVIC

ENGAGEMENT OF YOUTH IN RURAL UTAH THROUGH HANDS-ON MEDIA MAKING.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ST. JOHN'S UNIVERSITY, NEW YORK

IN SUPPORT OF RESEARCH ABOUT TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES' GOVERNANCE OF THEIR

PRIVATE PLATFORMS AND HOW IT IMPACTS FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION AND OTHER

AREAS OF LAW.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - STEP UP FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT & EMPOWERMENT IN

NIGERIA

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH STORYTELLING AND INTERACTIVE TOOLS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - TARGET AREA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

IN SUPPORT OF A SERIES OF COMMUNITY CONVERSATIONS ON VIOLENCE

PREVENTION IN CHICAGO'S ENGLEWOOD AND AUBURN-GRESHAM NEIGHBORHOODS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - TECHNOLOGY FOR GLOBAL SECURITY INCORPORATED

FOR A PROJECT THAT ADDRESSES TECHNICAL VULNERABILITIES OF EMERGING

NUCLEAR COMMAND, CONTROL, AND COMMUNICATIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE BARACK OBAMA FOUNDATION

IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRANCH OF THE CHICAGO PUBLIC

LIBRARY TO BE HOUSED IN THE OBAMA PRESIDENTIAL CENTER.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE CENTER FOR RESEARCH LIBRARIES

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

TO DEVELOP AN OPERABLE STRATEGY FOR PRESERVING FORMAL AND INFORMAL

DOCUMENTATION ON HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS IN MEXICO SINCE 2006, WITH AN

EMPHASIS ON FORCED DISAPPEARANCES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST

IN SUPPORT OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CATCHAFIRE, AN ONLINE CAPACITY

BUILDING AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE CLIMATE GROUP, INC.

TO ACCELERATE SUB-NATIONAL CLIMATE ACTION IN INDIA TO ACHIEVE NATIONAL

CLIMATE CHANGE GOALS BY ESTABLISHING AN ONLINE KNOWLEDGE PLATFORM AND A

COMMUNITY OF PRACTICE FOR PEER LEARNING AND POLICY DIALOGUE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE CLIMATE GROUP, INC.

TO CATALYZE AND ACCELERATE ACTION AT SUB-NATIONAL LEVELS TO ACHIEVE

INDIA'S NATIONALLY DETERMINED CONTRIBUTIONS TO FIGHT CLIMATE CHANGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE CURATORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI

TO SUPPORT ST. LOUIS' PARTICIPATION AS A CORE IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN

THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE

REFORM INITIATIVE AIMED AT REDUCING OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE

WAY AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY BOARD OF

TRUSTEES

IN SUPPORT OF THE RIOS VIVOS ANDINOS PROGRAM TO IMPROVE KNOWLEDGE ABOUT

RIVERS IN THE TROPICAL ANDES AND IMPROVE CAPACITY FOR EFFECTIVE

MANAGEMENT OF THESE SYSTEMS.

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE FOUNDATION FOR SOCIAL ENTREPRENEURS

TO SUPPORT THE ACTIVITIES OF THE GLOBAL SOCIAL ENTREPRENEURSHIP

NETWORK, A GLOBAL NETWORK OF OVER 50 MEMBERS SPREAD ACROSS 70 COUNTRIES

AND SIX CONTINENTS THAT PROVIDE SUPPORT TO EARLY STAGE SOCIAL

ENTREPRENEURS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE GIVING BACK FUND, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF NEXUS, WHICH SUPPORTS, EDUCATES AND CONNECTS NEXT

GENERATION PHILANTHROPISTS AND SOCIAL ENTREPRENEURS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE GLOBAL STEERING GROUP FOR IMPACT INVESTMENT

TO PROVIDE GENERAL OPERATING SUPPORT THAT ADVANCES ITS WORK WITH

COUNTRY-LEVEL NATIONAL GROUPS AND STAKEHOLDERS TO CATALYZE GLOBAL

IMPACT INVESTMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE IMPACT SOCIETY

TO STUDY THE IMPACT INVESTMENT INTERESTS AND ACTIVITIES OF FAMILY

OFFICES IN ORDER TO IDENTIFY OPPORTUNITIES TO STIMULATE AND SUPPORT

MORE CAPITAL DEPLOYMENT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE LOVE UNITY & VALUES INSTITUTE

IN SUPPORT OF WORKSHOPS FOR YOUTH WHO RESPOND TO SITUATIONS OF

POTENTIAL VIOLENCE IN CHICAGO.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE MAYOR'S FUND TO ADVANCE NEW YORK CITY

TO SUPPORT NEW YORK'S PARTICIPATION AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM

923655 04-01-19

321 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

INITIATIVE AIMED AT REDUCING OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY

AMERICA THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE NATURE CONSERVANCY

IN SUPPORT OF A STRATEGIC ALLIANCE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND TO

ADVANCE CLIMATE SOLUTIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE NATURE CONSERVANCY

TO SUPPORT RAPID EXPANSION IN INDIA OF RENEWABLE ENERGY GENERATION BY

USING SCIENTIFIC APPROACHES TO DATA GATHERING AND ANALYSIS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE NEW PRESS INC.

TO SUPPORT PUBLICATION AND DISSEMINATION OF A SERIES OF BOOKS

HIGHLIGHTING THE NEED FOR LOCAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS REFORM AS PART

OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE NEW SCHOOL

TO SUPPORT DISCUSSIONS ON URBAN SIGN AND MURAL PAINTERS AS SEEN AND

ARCHIVED IN THE PHOTOGRAPHIC WORKS OF MACARTHUR FELLOW CAMILO JOSE

VERGARA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE RICHARD H. DRIEHAUS FOUNDATION

IN SUPPORT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MACARTHUR FUND FOR ARTS AND CULTURE

AT THE RICHARD H. DRIEHAUS FOUNDATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - TIGER EYE SOCIAL FOUNDATION

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - TONIIC INSTITUTE

TO SUPPORT GENERAL OPERATIONS FOR ITS WORK SERVING INDIVIDUALS, FAMILY

OFFICES, FOUNDATIONS AND FUNDS IN ORDER TO INCREASE THE FLOW OF

IMPACT-ORIENTED CAPITAL AND SERVICES TO ADDRESS GLOBAL SOCIAL AND

ENVIRONMENTAL CHALLENGES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - TONIIC INSTITUTE

TO SUPPORT THE T100 PROJECT, A LONGITUDINAL STUDY THAT WILL GATHER

PREVIOUSLY UNAVAILABLE DATA AND YIELD INSIGHTS ON THE PREFERENCES AND

BEHAVIORS OF A GROUP OF INVESTORS PROVIDING CATALYTIC CAPITAL.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW

YORK

IN SUPPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE SESSION ON THE FUTURE OF JUSTICE POLICY AS

PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - TRUSTEES OF PRINCETON UNIVERSITY

FOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING OF THE NEXT GENERATION OF NUCLEAR

NONPROLIFERATION, ARMS CONTROL, AND DISARMAMENT SCIENTISTS, AND FOR

SUPPORT OF THE JOURNAL SCIENCE & GLOBAL SECURITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - UNITED NATIONS

TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 2018 NATIONAL LAW ON

DISAPPEARANCES THROUGH TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO MEXICAN AUTHORITIES AND

CIVIL SOCIETY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - UNITED STATES NAVAL POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT IN COLLABORATION WITH THE MIDDLEBURY INSTITUTE

OF INTERNATIONAL STUDIES AT MONTEREY ON THE IMPLICATIONS OF THE

PHASE-OUT OF NUCLEAR ENERGY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TITLED STRENGTHENING THE GLOBAL NUCLEAR

NON-PROLIFERATION REGIME BY EXPLORING THE OPPORTUNITIES PRESENTED BY

THE IRAN AGREEMENT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

TO SUPPORT AN EXHIBITION OF ART BY MACARTHUR FELLOWS WHOSE WORK ENGAGES

WITH SOCIAL CONCERNS, IN CELEBRATION OF THE MACARTHUR FELLOWS PROGRAM'S

40TH ANNIVERSARY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

TO DESIGN, EVALUATE AND SCALE UP A PILOT EMISSION TRADING SCHEME FOR

PARTICULATE MATTER IN SURAT CITY IN GUJARAT, INDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

IN SUPPORT OF THE ANNENBERG INNOVATION LAB TO LAUNCH AND RUN A

PARTICIPATORY CIVIC MEDIA FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - URBAN INSTITUTE

TO HOST AND ADMINISTER A FUND TO FOSTER AND SUPPORT INNOVATIVE IDEAS

AND NEW APPROACHES FROM LOCAL JURISDICTIONS TO REDUCE RELIANCE ON JAILS

AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - URBAN INSTITUTE

923655 04-01-19

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

TO TAKE ON THE SITE MANAGEMENT AND CONTENT DEVELOPMENT FOR THE HOW

HOUSING MATTERS WEB PORTAL, WHICH SERVES AS A RESOURCE FOR

POLICYMAKERS, PRACTITIONERS, AND RESEARCHERS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC.

TO SUPPORT COMMUNICATIONS ACTIVITIES AIMED AT EDUCATING AND INFORMING

POLICYMAKERS, PRACTITIONERS AND THE PUBLIC ON THE NEED TO REDUCE

OVERRELIANCE ON JAILS AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - VISHNU LAW GROUP

IN SUPPORT OF IMPROVING ENVIRONMENTAL GOVERNANCE AND CONSERVATION OF

NATURAL RESOURCES IN CAMBODIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - W. HAYWOOD BURNS INSTITUTE

FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ON REDUCING RACIAL AND ETHNIC DISPARITIES TO

LOCAL JURISDICTIONS SEEKING TO REDUCE JAIL USE SAFELY UNDER THE SAFETY

AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - WADATA COMMUNICATION NIG LTD

FOR STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM IN LOCAL

LANGUAGES AT THE COMMUNITY LEVEL AS TOOLS FOR REDUCING CORRUPTION AND

ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - WASHINGTON OFFICE ON LATIN AMERICA, INC.

TO MONITOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MEXICO'S NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

AND CONTRIBUTE TO ADVANCING HUMAN RIGHTS PROTECTIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY

3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

IN SUPPORT OF STRENGTHENING AND SUSTAINING BIODIVERSITY CONSERVATION

AND COASTAL FISHERIES IN FIJI.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - WILLIAM MARSH RICE UNIVERSITY

REDUCING NEWBORN MORTALITY THROUGH SCALING A PACKAGE OF ESSENTIAL

NEONATAL TECHNOLOGIES COUPLED WITH EFFECTIVE INTERVENTIONS IN MALAWI,

KENYA, TANZANIA AND NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - WITNESS, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF THE LAUNCH OF A NEW REPORT FOCUSED ON THREATS POSED BY

SYNTHETIC MEDIA AND DEEPFAKES AND RELATED OUTREACH AROUND THE REPORT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - WOLE SOYINKA CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - WORLD RESOURCES INSTITUTE

IN INDIA TO ESTABLISH A CLEAN ENERGY MARKET DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND

OPERATIONALIZE A GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSION PROTOCOL.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - WORLD WILDLIFE FUND, INC.

TO PROMOTE CLEAN ENERGY ACCESS AND LOW CARBON DEVELOPMENT IN THE SMALL

AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISE SECTOR IN INDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - WORLD WILDLIFE FUND, INC.

TO SECURE THE ECOLOGICAL INTEGRITY, CLIMATE RESILIENCE, AND ECOSYSTEM

SERVICES OF THE BINATIONAL MIRA-MATAJE WATERSHED BY ADVANCING GOOD

GOVERNANCE, INDIGENOUS- AND COMMUNITY-LED CONSERVATION, SCIENCE-BASED

923655 04-01-19

1

DOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED] Part XV Supplementary Information 3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution MANAGEMENT, AND CONSERVATION AGREEMENTS. NAME OF RECIPIENT - YALE UNIVERSITY TO SUPPORT GENERAL OPERATIONS OF THE YALE PROGRAM ON CLIMATE CHANGE

COMMUNICATIONS HOUSED AT THE YALE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF FORESTRY AND

ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - YALE UNIVERSITY

IN SUPPORT OF THE JUSTICE COLLABORATORY FOR CONTINUED RESEARCH ON

PROCEDURAL JUSTICE IN CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM REFORM AS PART OF THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - YARNLABS, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF A STUDY BY THE ALGORITHMIC JUSTICE LEAGUE ABOUT THE

SOCIOTECHNICAL CONSIDERATIONS IN THE CREATION OF HUMAN-CENTERED

COMPUTER VISION DATASETS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - YAYASAN PENGELOLAAN LOKAL KAWASAN LAUT INDONESIA

IN SUPPORT OF EXPANDING AND IMPROVING COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT OF MARINE

RESOURCES IN EASTERN INDONESIA.

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ACCESS LIVING OF METROPOLITAN CHICAGO

TO RAISE AWARENESS AND INCREASE ENGAGEMENT TO BETTER UNDERSTAND AND

ADDRESS HOW PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES COME INTO CONTACT WITH THE

CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ACENTO, ACCION LOCAL, ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO STRENGTHEN HUMAN RIGHTS ACTIVISM IN MEXICO THROUGH DIVERSIFYING

PHILANTHROPIC STRATEGIES AND INCREASING EQUITY IN ACCESS TO FUNDS AND

RESOURCES FOR THE MEXICAN STATES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ASOCIACION TODOS LOS DERECHOS PARA TODOS, ASOCIACION

CIVIL

FOR A NATIONAL STRATEGY TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION OF A PROSECUTOR'S

OFFICE CAPABLE OF EFFECTIVELY INVESTIGATING HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS IN

MEXICO.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS, INC.

TO SUPPORT ITS CONTINUED PARTICIPATION AS A STRATEGIC ALLY IN THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BATON ROUGE AREA FOUNDATION

IN SUPPORT OF EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH AS AN IMPLEMENTATION SITE IN THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE, THE FOUNDATION'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM

INITIATIVE TO REDUCE OVER-INCARCERATION BY CHANGING THE WAY AMERICA

THINKS ABOUT AND USES JAILS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BAYERO UNIVERSITY

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

923651 04-01-19

328 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BRIDGES INSIGHTS LIMITED

TO SUPPORT THE IMPACT MANAGEMENT PROJECT, WHICH IS FACILITATING THE

FORMULATION OF A GENERALLY ACCEPTED IMPACT FRAMEWORK FOR INVESTMENTS,

THEREBY MAKING IT EASIER FOR ENTERPRISES AND INVESTORS TO MEASURE.

REPORT AND MANAGE IMPACT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL PEOPLE FOR THE PUBLIC

INTEREST, INC.

TO ADVANCE POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY EFFORTS AND JUSTICE REFORM IN IL AS

PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS

IN SUPPORT OF THE MAYORS FOR SMART ON CRIME NETWORK TO SAFELY REDUCE

UNNECESSARY JAIL INCARCERATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRE FOR POLICY RESEARCH

TO CONDUCT RESEARCH ON EXISTING INSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORKS AND DELIVERY

MECHANISMS THAT GUIDE ROBUST IMPLEMENTATION OF CLIMATE POLICIES IN

INDIA, USING THE AIR QUALITY ISSUE AS A FOCUSED AREA OF STUDY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRO DE DERECHOS HUMANOS MIGUEL AGUSTIN PRO JUAREZ,

A.C.

TO PROMOTE ACCOUNTABILITY OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE AND

IMPROVE INVESTIGATIONS OF HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES THROUGH LITIGATION AND

VICTIMS' PROTECTION.

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRO DE JUSTICIA PARA LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO,

ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES IN JALISCO

STATE THROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CENTRO DIOCESANO PARA LOS DERECHOS HUMANOS FRAY JUAN

DE LARIOS, A.C.

TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPROVED INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES IN COAHUILA

STATE THROUGH MONITORING, ADVOCACY AND LEGAL SUPPORT TO VICTIMS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CLASP

TO ACCELERATE ADOPTION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA'S ENERGY EFFICIENCY

POLICIES BY EXPANDING AND DEEPENING THE COVERAGE OF ITS STANDARDS AND

LABELING PROGRAM AT THE FEDERAL LEVEL AND SUPPORTING ITS IMPLEMENTATION

IN A CLUSTER OF INDIAN STATES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COOK COUNTY GOVERNMENT

TO BUILD AND EXPAND ITS DATA ANALYTICS AND RESEARCH AND EVALUATION

CAPACITY TO INFORM ITS OPERATIONS AND MANAGEMENT UNDER THE SAFETY AND

JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COOK COUNTY, IL

TO SUPPORT COMPREHENSIVE EFFORTS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND

DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS A SITE IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE

NETWORK.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COUNCIL ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND WATER

923651 04-01-19

1

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

TO SUPPORT POWER DISTRIBUTION UTILITIES IN DRIVING UPTAKE OF

RESIDENTIAL ROOFTOP SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS IN INDIA, BY DEVELOPING

EVIDENCE-BASED BUSINESS MODELS AND CUSTOMIZED PILOTS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CREATURA, PROMOTORA DEL PENSAMIENTO CRITICO, SOCIEDAD

CIVIL

TO SUPPORT THE PLANNING PROCESS FOR CREATING A NEW, INDEPENDENT FUND

FOR STATE-BASED CIVIL SOCIETY AND THE ENTITY THAT WILL MANAGE IT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - DARIAMEDIA NIG LTD

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ENERGY AND RESOURCES INSTITUTE

TO SUPPORT THE NATIONAL IMPLEMENTATION OF ENHANCED CLIMATE REPORTING

REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE PARIS AGREEMENT, THROUGH DATA COLLECTION,

ANALYSES AND STAKEHOLDER DIALOGUE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - EQUAL ACCESS INTERNATIONAL

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH THE MEDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - EQUIPO ARGENTINO DE ANTROPOLOGIA FORENSE ASOCIACION

CIVIL

TO STRENGTHEN HUMAN RIGHTS INVESTIGATIONS THROUGH IMPROVING FORENSIC

SCIENCES SERVICES IN MEXICO'S JUSTICE SYSTEM.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

TO ADVANCE PROSECUTORIAL FAIRNESS AND EFFECTIVENESS THROUGH DATA

INNOVATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FRAMEWORKS INSTITUTE

IN SUPPORT OF A PROGRAM OF WORK FOCUSED ON THE SOCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF

ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FUND FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.

ON BEHALF OF THE CENTER FOR COURT INNOVATION FOR SITE COORDINATION AND

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL JURISDICTIONS SEEKING TO SAFELY REDUCE

JAIL USE AND ADDRESS RACIAL DISPARITIES AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND

JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FUNDACION PARA LA JUSTICIA Y EL ESTADO DEMOCRATICO DE

DERECHO, A.C.

TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION OF MEXICO'S NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE AND

ADVANCE INVESTIGATIONS OF DISAPPEARANCES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - FUNDAR, CENTRO DE ANALISIS E INVESTIGACION,

ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO HELP ADVANCE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

THROUGH MONITORING OF IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW LEGISLATION, CASE ANALYSIS,

AND ALLIANCES WITH INSTITUTIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - IDHEAS, LITIGIO ESTRATEGICO EN DERECHOS HUMANOS,

ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO CONTRIBUTE TO AN EFFECTIVE NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE AND

IMPLEMENTATION OF MEXICO'S LAW ON DISAPPEARANCES THROUGH STRATEGIC

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

LITIGATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INCORPORATED TRUSTEES OF CABLE NEWSPAPER JOURNALISM

FOUNDATION

FOR STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INCORPORATED TRUSTEES OF DAILY TRUST FOUNDATION

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE

INCORPORATED

PROMOTING LAW ENFORCEMENT LEADERSHIP IN REDUCING UNNECESSARY

INCARCERATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM STRATEGIES THAT

PROMOTE ACCOUNTABILITY IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - JUSTICE MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE

FOR PROJECT COORDINATION AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL

JURISDICTIONS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND DISPARITIES AS PART OF

THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - JUSTICE SYSTEM PARTNERS

FOR PROJECT COORDINATION AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL

JURISDICTIONS SEEKING TO REDUCE JAIL USE SAFELY AND ADDRESS RACIAL AND

23-7093598

Part XV Supplementary Information

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

ETHNIC DISPARITIES AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - JUSTLEADERSHIPUSA, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF THE PARTICIPATION OF INDIVIDUALS DIRECTLY AFFECTED BY THE

CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AS REFORM PARTNERS IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE EDUCATION FUND, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF LOCAL LEADERS AND COMMUNITY MEMBERS TO REDUCE JAIL

INCARCERATION AND DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND

JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - LOYOLA UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

TO SUPPORT RESEARCH AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AIMED AT REDUCING

UNNECESSARY INCARCERATION IN IL AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MEASURES FOR JUSTICE INSTITUTE

TO IMPROVE ACCESS TO DATA AND DEVELOP ANALYTICAL TOOLS THAT WILL YIELD

INFORMATION TO INFORM AND SUPPORT CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS REFORM AS

PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

TO SUPPORT COMPREHENSIVE EFFORTS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND

DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS A SITE IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE

NETWORK.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

TO SUPPORT COMPREHENSIVE EFFORTS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND

DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS A SITE IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE

NETWORK .

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NACDL FOUNDATION FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE

IN SUPPORT OF THE ACTIVITIES OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL

DEFENSE LAWYERS' FOURTH AMENDMENT CENTER.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES RESEARCH FOUNDATION

TO SUPPORT COUNTY LEADERS ON IMPROVING PUBLIC SAFETY AND REDUCING

OVER-RELIANCE ON JAIL INCARCERATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS

TO ENGAGE JUDGES AND OTHER STATE COURT LEADERS IN REDUCING RACIAL

DISPARITIES AND UNNECESSARY INCARCERATION AS A PART OF THE SAFETY AND

JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF THE PARTICIPATION AND ENGAGEMENT OF SURVIVORS OF CRIME

AND VICTIM ADVOCATES IN FRONT-END SYSTEM REFORM EFFORTS UNDER THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES

TO PROVIDE INFORMATION AND ASSISTANCE TO ITS MEMBERSHIP ON EFFECTIVE

REFORMS TO SAFELY REDUCE UNNECESSARY JAIL INCARCERATION AS PART OF THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES INSTITUTE INC.

TO SUPPORT MUNICIPAL LEADERSHIP ON IMPROVING PUBLIC SAFETY AND REDUCING

OVER-RELIANCE ON JAIL INCARCERATION AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE

CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NAUTILUS OF AMERICA, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF A PROJECT TO BUILD BRIDGES BETWEEN COUNTRIES THAT POSSESS

NUCLEAR WEAPONS AND THOSE THAT DO NOT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NEW VENTURE FUND

TO SUPPORT ITS PROJECT, THE CLIMATE AND CLEAN ENERGY EQUITY FUND, TO

BROADEN UNDERSTANDING ABOUT CLIMATE SOLUTIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NEW VENTURE FUND

TO SUPPORT NEW VENTURE FUND'S TIPPING POINT FUND PROJECT, A \$15-30

MILLION, THREE-YEAR POOLED GRANT VEHICLE TO FUND FIELD-BUILDING

INFRASTRUCTURE NEEDED FOR THE PRACTICE AND GROWTH OF IMPACT INVESTING.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - OBSERVER RESEARCH FOUNDATION

TO MOBILIZE PRIVATE CAPITAL AND INSTITUTIONAL INVESTMENTS FROM

DEVELOPED COUNTRIES TO ACCELERATE LOW CARBON TRANSITIONS IN INDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - OYA MEDIA LIMITED

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

TO SUPPORT COMPREHENSIVE EFFORTS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND

923651 04-01-19

_1

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS A SITE IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE

NETWORK .

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PENNINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

TO SUPPORT COMPREHENSIVE EFFORTS TO REDUCE JAIL INCARCERATION AND

DISPARITIES IN JAIL USAGE AS A SITE IN THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE

NETWORK.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PREMIUM TIMES CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM

IN SUPPORT OF STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS

TOOLS FOR REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PRESERVATION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF ONGOING EFFORTS TO ENGAGE RESIDENTS IN PLANNING FOR THE

PHYSICAL, ECONOMIC, AND SOCIAL REVITALIZATION OF THE WOODLAWN

NEIGHBORHOOD IN CHICAGO.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE

IN SUPPORT OF A TRAINING WORKSHOP TO HELP JOURNALISTS FAMILIARIZE

THEMSELVES WITH THE CLIMATE CRISIS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PRETRIAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE

TO ORGANIZE AND CONVENE A NETWORK OF SELECTED JURISDICTIONS WORKING

TOWARD LOCAL JAIL REFORM AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE, INC.

TO SUPPORT POLICY RESEARCH AND ADVOCACY HIGHLIGHTING THE NEED FOR LOCAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PROGRESSIVE IMPACT ORGANIZATION FOR COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT

TO STRENGTHEN ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN NIGERIA BY

AMPLIFYING CORRUPTION-RELATED INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS ON RADIO AND SOCIAL

MEDIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - PUBLIC AND PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT CENTRE

TO PROMOTE TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN PUBLIC EDUCATION

EXPENDITURES IN NIGERIA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - REBOOT DESIGN, LLC

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH STORYTELLING AND SYNERGY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - RECTOR AND VISITORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA

TO CRITICALLY EXAMINE THE OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES OF QUANTITATIVE

RISK ASSESSMENT INSTRUMENTS IN PRETRIAL DECISION-MAKING AS PART OF THE

SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

TO EXAMINE THE LATINX EXPERIENCE AND INVOLVEMENT IN LOCAL JUSTICE

SYSTEMS AND TO IDENTIFY AND ADDRESS RACIAL AND ETHNIC DISPARITIES AS

PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW

YORK

FOR DATA AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND THE COORDINATION OF TECHNICAL

923651 04-01-19

_1

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

ASSISTANCE AND SUPPORT FOR THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE NETWORK.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW

YORK

TO SUPPORT THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE RESEARCH CONSORTIUM, A

MECHANISM TO ADMINISTER AND MANAGE RESEARCH PROJECTS UNDER THE

INITIATIVE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - ROYAL INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS

FOR ITS PROJECT TO CREATE AN INTERACTIVE MODEL FOR EXPERTS AND

POLICYMAKERS TO VISUALIZE THE COMPLEX INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM IN WHICH

NUCLEAR WEAPONS EXIST.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - RUTA CIVICA, ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ANTI-CORRUPTION DIVISION IN MEXICO

CITY'S PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE THROUGH POLICY PROPOSALS AND CITIZEN

ENGAGEMENT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SAHARA REPORTERS MEDIA FOUNDATION

IN SUPPORT OF STRENGTHENING INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS

TOOLS FOR REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SERVICIOS Y ASESORIA PARA LA PAZ, ASOCIACION CIVIL

TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPLEMENTING MEXICO'S 2018 NATIONAL LAW ON

DISAPPEARANCES THROUGH STRENGTHENING THE ROLE OF MEXICO'S NATIONAL

MOVEMENT FOR OUR DISAPPEARED IN THE POLITICAL ARENA.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SHRIVER CENTER ON POVERTY LAW

1

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

TO ENGAGE ANTI-POVERTY ADVOCATES IN THE WORK OF REDUCING

OVERINCARCERATION AND MISUSE OF JAILS AS A PART OF THE SAFETY AND

JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SOCIOS-MEXICO/CENTRO DE COLABORACION CIVICA, A.C.

TO CONTRIBUTE TO STRENGTHENING CIVIL SOCIETY'S CAPACITY TO PARTICIPATE

IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MEXICO'S 2018 NATIONAL LAW ON DISAPPEARANCES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - SOUTH SUBURBAN MAYORS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION

IN SUPPORT OF THE SOUTH SUBURBAN ECONOMIC GROWTH INITIATIVE, A PROJECT

OF THE SOUTH SUBURBAN MAYORS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - STEP UP FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT & EMPOWERMENT IN

NIGERIA

TO AMPLIFY ACCOUNTABILITY MESSAGING AND GALVANIZE COMMUNITY ACTION

THROUGH STORYTELLING AND INTERACTIVE TOOLS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE CLIMATE GROUP, INC.

TO ACCELERATE SUB-NATIONAL CLIMATE ACTION IN INDIA TO ACHIEVE NATIONAL

CLIMATE CHANGE GOALS BY ESTABLISHING AN ONLINE KNOWLEDGE PLATFORM AND A

COMMUNITY OF PRACTICE FOR PEER LEARNING AND POLICY DIALOGUE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE FOUNDATION FOR SOCIAL ENTREPRENEURS

TO SUPPORT THE ACTIVITIES OF THE GLOBAL SOCIAL ENTREPRENEURSHIP

NETWORK, A GLOBAL NETWORK OF OVER 50 MEMBERS SPREAD ACROSS 70 COUNTRIES

AND SIX CONTINENTS THAT PROVIDE SUPPORT TO EARLY STAGE SOCIAL

ENTREPRENEURS.

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

NAME OF RECIPIENT - THE GIVING BACK FUND, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF NEXUS, WHICH SUPPORTS, EDUCATES AND CONNECTS NEXT

GENERATION PHILANTHROPISTS AND SOCIAL ENTREPRENEURS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - TIDES FOUNDATION

IN SUPPORT TO THE APPEAL FOR THE PRODUCTION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE VIDEOS

TO INCREASE PUBLIC AWARENESS OF THE PROBLEM OF JAIL OVERUSE AND THE

NEED FOR SOLUTIONS AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - TONIIC INSTITUTE

TO SUPPORT GENERAL OPERATIONS FOR ITS WORK SERVING INDIVIDUALS, FAMILY

OFFICES, FOUNDATIONS AND FUNDS IN ORDER TO INCREASE THE FLOW OF

IMPACT-ORIENTED CAPITAL AND SERVICES TO ADDRESS GLOBAL SOCIAL AND

ENVIRONMENTAL CHALLENGES.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - UNITED NATIONS

TO CONTRIBUTE TO IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 2018 NATIONAL LAW ON

DISAPPEARANCES THROUGH TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO MEXICAN AUTHORITIES AND

CIVIL SOCIETY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

TO SUPPORT AN EXHIBITION OF ART BY MACARTHUR FELLOWS WHOSE WORK ENGAGES

WITH SOCIAL CONCERNS, IN CELEBRATION OF THE MACARTHUR FELLOWS PROGRAM'S

40TH ANNIVERSARY.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC.

FOR PROJECT COORDINATION AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL

JURISDICTIONS SEEKING TO REDUCE JAIL USE SAFELY AND ADDRESS RACIAL AND

923651 04-01-19

341 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____

1

3b Grants and Contributions Approved for Future Payment Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution

FOUNDATION [CONSOLIDATED]

ETHNIC DISPARITIES AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC.

TO SUPPORT COMMUNICATIONS ACTIVITIES AIMED AT EDUCATING AND INFORMING

POLICYMAKERS, PRACTITIONERS, AND THE PUBLIC ON THE NEED TO REDUCE

OVERRELIANCE ON JAILS AS PART OF THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - W. HAYWOOD BURNS INSTITUTE

TO PROVIDE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL JURISDICTIONS ON REDUCING

RACIAL AND ETHNIC DISPARITIES AS A PART OF THEIR EFFORTS TO SAFELY

REDUCE JAIL MISUSE AND OVERUSE UNDER THE SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - WASHINGTON OFFICE ON LATIN AMERICA, INC.

TO MONITOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MEXICO'S NATIONAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

AND CONTRIBUTE TO ADVANCING HUMAN RIGHTS PROTECTIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - WOLE SOYINKA CENTRE FOR INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM

TO STRENGTHEN INVESTIGATIVE AND DATA-DRIVEN JOURNALISM AS TOOLS FOR

REDUCING CORRUPTION AND ENHANCING ACCOUNTABILITY.

FORM 990-PF OTHER INCOME STATEMENT (A) (B) (C) NET INVEST-REVENUE ADJUSTED PER BOOKS MENT INCOME NET INCOME DESCRIPTION INCOME FROM PROGRAM-RELATED 2,576,038. INVESTMENTS 2,576,038. 510,898. ROYALTY INCOME 510,898. 223,810,003. 229,962,670. OTHER INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO INCOME SERVICES AGREEMENT, LEVER FOR CHANGE 1,779,852. 1,779,852. TOTAL TO FORM 990-PF, PART I, LINE 11 228,676,791. 234,829,458. FORM 990-PF LEGAL FEES STATEMENT

DESCRIPTION	(A) EXPENSES PER BOOKS	(B) NET INVEST- MENT INCOME	(C) ADJUSTED NET INCOME	(D) CHARITABLE PURPOSES
INVESTMENT RELATED	184,670.	148,532.		0.
PROGRAM RELATED	201,529.	0.		173,467.
GENERAL LEGAL	104,683.	0.		92,821.
TO FM 990-PF, PG 1, LN 16A	490,882.	148,532.		266,288.

FORM 990-PF	ACCOUNTING FEES ST			TATEMENT 3
DESCRIPTION	(A) EXPENSES PER BOOKS	(B) NET INVEST- MENT INCOME	(C) ADJUSTED NET INCOME	(D) CHARITABLE PURPOSES
ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING SERVICES TAX PREPARATION SERVICES	212,110. 184,061.	78,581. 83,883.		133,529. 0.
	396,171.	162,464.		133,529.

15321110 791817 MF

1

2

FORM 990-PF	OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES		STATEMENT 4		
DESCRIPTION	(A) EXPENSES PER BOOKS	(B) NET INVEST- MENT INCOME	(C) ADJUSTED NET INCOME	(D) CHARITABLE PURPOSES	
INVESTMENT RESEARCH					
SERVICES PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -	384,090.	384,090.		0.	
OTHER CONSULTANTS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -	2,233,751.	238,563.		1,992,594.	
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -	2,121,317.	317,986.		1,788,907.	
PROGRAM EVALUATION PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -	6,684,690.	0.		6,532,292.	
PROGRAM SUPPORT	5,263,697.	0.		5,270,096.	
TO FORM 990-PF, PG 1, LN 16C	16,687,545.	940,639.		15,583,889.	
FORM 990-PF	TAX	ES	S	TATEMENT 5	

23-7093598

6

STATEMENT

DESCRIPTION	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)
	EXPENSES	NET INVEST-	ADJUSTED	CHARITABLE
	PER BOOKS	MENT INCOME	NET INCOME	PURPOSES
REAL ESTATE TAXES	29,031.	0.		29,031.
AFFORDABLE CARE ACT TAXES	1,281.	192.		1,089.
TO FORM 990-PF, PG 1, LN 18	30,312.	192.		30,120.

OTHER EXPENSES

FORM 990-PF

DESCRIPTION	(A) EXPENSES PER BOOKS	(B) NET INVEST- MENT INCOME	(C) ADJUSTED NET INCOME	(D) CHARITABLE PURPOSES
COMMUNICATIONS	464,687.	40,244.		408,025.
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY	2,168,296.	684,273.		1,212,918.
INSURANCE	238,066.	26,541.		211,525.
OTHER EXPENSES	631,613.	17,575.		541,139.
OUTSIDE SERVICES	458,511.	43,257.		408,742.
POSTAGE AND DELIVERY	48,397.	4,626.		40,980.
PROFESSIONAL DUES	394,353.	6,384.		387,969.
SUPPLIES	180,349.	28,675.		146,608.
CURRENT FEDERAL & STATE TAX				
PROVISIONS	-2,069,419.	0.		0.
TO FORM 990-PF, PG 1, LN 23	2,514,853.	851,575.		3,357,906.

344 STATEMENT(S) 4, 5, 6 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

DESCRIPTION	COST OR OTHER BASIS	ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION	BOOK VALUE	FAIR MARKET VALUE
BUILDING	998,232.	478,755.	519,477.	519,477.
IMPROVEMENTS	3,286,651.	1,295,581.	1,991,070.	1,991,070.
FURNITURE, FIXTURES &				
EQUIPMENT	462,486.	240,179.	222,307.	222,307.
COMPUTER SOFTWARE	23,891.	11,946.	11,945.	11,945.
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT	155,710.	67,557.	88,153.	88,153.
TO 990-PF, PART II, LN 11	4,926,970.	2,094,018.	2,832,952.	2,832,952.

FORM 990-PF

CORPORATE STOCK

STATEMENT 8

DESCRIPTION	BOOK VALUE	FAIR MARKET VALUE
ADR NOAH HLDGS LTD SPONSORED ADS	172,570.	172,570.
AQR ABSOLUTE RETURN OFFSHORE FUND	, 34,773,748.	
AQR STYLE PREMIA FUND, L.P.	27,919,236.	
ASHOKA OFFSHORE FUND	90,438.	
BIL LTD	69,119,918.	
BLACKSTONE DISTRESSED SECURITIES OFFSHORE FUND		
LTD.	27,284.	27,284.
BOGLE OFFSHORE OPPORTUNITY FUND II, LTD.	32,176,251.	32,176,251.
BRIDGEWATER PURE ALPHA FUND II, LTD.	206,108,540.	206,108,540.
CAPEVIEW STRATEGIC FUND	51,800,138.	51,800,138.
CAPSTONE VOL. OFFSHORE, LTD.	68,652,485.	68,652,485.
CHAPELGATE CREDIT OPPORTUNITY FUND LIMITED	67,138,426.	67,138,426.
CITADEL KENSINGTON GLOBAL STRAT FUND LTD.	99,209,769.	99,209,769.
CLEARANCE RE EQUITY FUND	48,523,925.	48,523,925.
CROWDSTRIKE HLDGS INC CL A CL A	1,272,383.	1,272,383.
DATADOG INC COM USD0.00001 CL A	456,722.	456,722.
DROPBOX INC CL A CL A	510,417.	510,417.
ELASTIC N V COM USD0.01	2,150,514.	2,150,514.
ELEMENT CAPITAL FEEDER FUND LIMITED	90,691,397.	90,691,397.
ENCOMPASS CAPITAL FUND OFFSHORE LTD.	65,273,338.	65,273,338.
EPL1 UNIT TRUST	61,822,805.	61,822,805.
EVENTBRITE INC COM CL A	47,581.	47,581.
FIELD STREET OFFSHORE FUND, LTD.	63,159,422.	63,159,422.
GAOLING FEEDER, LTD.	128,092,540.	128,092,540.
GOLDENTREE CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES, LTD.	38,765,339.	38,765,339.
GOLDENTREE OFFSHORE FUND II, LTD.	345,617.	
GRATICULE ASIA MACRO FUND LTD.	27,930,992.	
GUARDANT HEALTH INC COM	1,967,800.	
HOLOCENE ADVISORS OFFSHORE FUND LTD.	74,113,619.	
HUTENSKY CAPITAL REIT I, LP	964,688.	964,688.

7

INFINITY Q VOLATILITY ALPHA FUND, LTD.	35,610,185.	35,610,185
KINTBURY EQUITY FUND	26,019,925.	26,019,925
KUVARI FOCUS FUND LIMITED	60,800,935.	60,800,935
LIBERTY HARBOR NATURAL RESOURCES FUND OFFSHORE,		
L.P.	33,400.	
LSV U.S. LARGE CAP LONG / SHORT FUND, LP		36,972,150
MEITUAN DIANPING	665,903.	665,903
MF INVESTMENT APPRECIATION, LTD.		49,956,750
MILLENNIUM INTERNATIONAL, LTD. MONGODB INC CL A CL A	218,835,607.	
NAPIER PARK EUROPEAN CREDIT GLOBAL FEEDER LTD	988,786.	988,786
NAFIER FARE EUROFEAN CREDIT GLOBAL FEEDER LID NATERA INC COM		33,604,501
DI SA PRF NPV	398,519. 28.	398,519 28
OKTA INC CL A CL A		1,594,760
ORCHARD LANDMARK LIMITED		41,517,105
OZ OVERSEAS FUND, LTD.	74,568.	74,568
PAGERDUTY INC COM		109,559
PINTEREST INC CL A CL A		1,176,314
PVTPL ALM XVI LTD PFD 144A	430,249.	
RADCLIFFE BDC DEBT FUND	42,448,291.	•
RADCLIFFE INTERNATIONAL ULTRA SHORT DURATION		, ,
FUND	96,799,688.	96,799,688
REDFIN CORP COM	953,118.	953,118
SAND GROVE OPPORTUNITIES FUND LTD.	79,998,750.	79,998,750
SANDSTONE CAPITAL INDIA OFFSHORE FUND LIMITED	274,303.	274,303
SCHF USTE, L.P.	193,915,157.	193,915,15
SCHONFELD FUNDAMENTAL EQUITY OFFSHORE FUND LTD. SCHONFELD STRATEGIC PARTNERS EQUITY OFFSHORE	82,978,025.	82,978,025
FUND LTD.	20,000,000.	20,000,000
SECURE PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT & INVESTMENTLTD		
(AISI)	61,031.	61,031
SELWOOD AM CREDIT FUND LIMITED	74,991,803.	74,991,803
SGAM/4D GLOBAL ENERGY DEVELOP. CAPITAL FD II PLC	2,094,129.	2,094,129
SKI TIME SQUARE LIMITED	51,587,847.	51,587,847
SLACK TECHNOLOGIES INC CL A COM CL A COM	331,827.	331,827
SPOTIFY TECHNOLOGY S A COM EUR0.025	537,483.	537,483
SQUARE INC CL A CL A		110,600
THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND	100,464,632.	
THS KINGSWAY- FRONTIER	807,024.	
TOPWATER PARTNERS FUND		64,279,410
FOR ASIA CREDIT FUND		48,453,750
FWILIO INC CL A CL A		2,833,705
WIN TREE CAPITAL OFFSHORE PARTNERS, L.P. WO SIGMA ABSOLUTE RETURN ENHANCED CAYMAN FUND,	51,868,205.	51,868,205
JTD.	100,636,687.	100,636,685
IWO SIGMA RISK PREMIUM ENHANCED, LTD.		57,134,479
TWO SIGMA SPECTRUM CAYMAN FUND, LTD.		84,265,673
VARADERO INTERNATIONAL, LTD.	31,553,627.	31,553,627
VIOMI TECHNOLOGY CO LTD SPON ADS EACH REPR 3		
ORD SHS	40,538.	40,538
VR GLOBAL OFFSHORE FUND LTD.	47,473,123.	47,473,123
WATERFRONT CP OFFSHORE		62,267,427
WINTON FUTURES FUND LTD.	67,198,332.	67,198,332
ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS INC CL A CL A	1,258,060.	1,258,060

346 STATEMENT(S) 8 15321110 791817 MF 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR FOUND		23-7093598
ZP OFFSHORE ENERGY FUND LTD. ZP OFFSHORE UTILITY FUND LTD.	31,264,055.	31,264,055.
ZUORA INC CL A COM CL A COM	32,851,608. 495,374.	32,851,608. 495,374.
TOTAL TO FORM 990-PF, PART II, LINE 10B	3,204,294,915.	3,204,294,915.

FORM 990-PF

CORPORATE BONDS

9 STATEMENT

DESCRIPTION	BOOK VALUE	FAIR MARKET VALUE
	344,432.	344,432.
MADISON PK FDG XII FLTG RT 0% DUE 07-20-2026 PVPTL THL CR WIND RIV 2017-3 CLO LTD SER 17-3A	242,957.	
CL E VAR 10-15-2030 PVTPL ALLEGRO CLO VIII LTD SER 18-2A CLSE FLTG	993,957.	993,957.
07-15-2031 PVTPL ANCHORAGE CAP CLO 11 LTD SER 19-11A CLS E	558,568.	558,568.
VAR RT 07-22-2032 PVTPL ATLAS SR SECD LN FD VIII LTD SR SECD 17-8A	1,293,049.	1,293,049.
CL E FLTG RT 01-16-2030 PVTPL ATRIUM CDO CORP SR 14A CL E FLTG	959,859.	959,859.
08-23-2030 PVTPL BAIN CAP CR CLO 2019-4 LTD SR SECD NT CL	660,069.	660,069.
E FLTG 01-23-2033 PVTPL BAIN CAP CR CLO SR 19-2A CL E FLTG	503,415.	503,415.
10-17-2032 PVTPL BLUEMOUNTAIN CLO SER 19-24A CL E FLTG	857,283.	857,283.
04-20-2031 PVTPL BLUEMOUNTAIN FUJI US CLO II LTD SRSECD CL	703,380.	703,380.
D 3C7 FLTG 10-20-2030 BEO PVTPL CARLYLE US CLO 2017-3 LTD JR SECD DEFRBL	814,310.	814,310.
08-02-2017 VAR RT 07-20-2029 PVTPL CARLYLE US CLO 2017-4 LTD VAR RT DUE	472,095.	472,095.
01-15-2030 BEO	949,685.	949,685.
PVTPL CIFC FDG SER 18-2A CL D FLTG 04-20-2031 PVTPL CIFC FUNDING LTD SER 15-4A CL DR FLTG	959,365.	959,365.
10-20-2027 PVTPL CIFC FUNDING LTD SER 18-1A CL SUB VAR RT	518,286.	518,286.
04-18-2031	540,668.	
PVTPL DDRYDEN SENIOR CL E FLTG RATE 07-15-2030 PVTPL DRYDEN LN FD SR 13-28A CL B2LR VAR RT	1,076,537.	
8-15-30 PVTPL HILLMARK FDG LTD SUB NT 3C7 0 DUE	986,651.	986,651.
05-21-2021 BEO PVTPL HPS LN MGMT 15-2019 LTD SWE 15A-19CLS E	1,819.	1,819.
VAR RT 07-22-2032 PVTPL KKR CLO LTD SR 18 CL E FLTG DUE 07-18-2030	753,738.	753,738.
BEO PVTPL LCM 30 LTD FLTG RT SER 30A CL E 04-20-2031	1,235,749.	1,235,749.
BEO	711,260.	711,260.

23	-7	0	93	5	9	8

PVTPL LCM XIII LTD INC NT 3C7 FLT VAR RT DUE		
01-19-2023 BEO	299,208.	299,208.
PVTPL MADISON PK FDG XXVI LTD SR 17-26A CL F-R	,	,
FLTG RT 07-29-2030	795,684.	795,684.
PVTPL MAGNETITE XV LTD SER-15-15A CL-ER FLTG	,	,
07-25-2031 BEO	692,063.	692,063.
PVTPL NEUBERGER BERMAN LN ADVISERS CLO 25 LTD		
3C7 VAR RT DUE 10-18-2029 BEO	954,329.	954,329.
PVTPL NEUBERGER BERMAN LN ADVISERS CLO 32 LTD SR		551,525.
SECD NT CL E 144A VAR RT	1,495,141.	1,495,141.
PVTPL NEWARK BSL CLO 2 LTD NT CL D VAR RT DUE	1,100,111.	1,199,111.
07-25-2030	981,475.	981,475.
PVTPL OCP CLO LTD SR SR 17-13A CL D FLTG RT	901,475.	JOI, 47J.
07-15-2030	1,508,587.	1,508,587.
PVTPL OHA CR PARTNERS LTD SER 12-7A CLS ER FLTG	1,508,587.	1,508,587.
RT $11-20-2027$	1 104 492	1 104 490
PVTPL OHA CR PARTNERS X LTD SUB NT 144A 3C7 VAR	1,194,482.	1,194,482.
RT DUE 12-12-2030 BEO	260,004	260.004
PVTPL OHA CR PARTNERS XIII LTD JR SECD SER	368,004.	368,004.
16-13A CL E 144A FLTG $01-21-2030$		C45 250
PVTPL OHA CR PARTNERS XIII LTD SUB NT 144A 3C7	645,352.	645,352.
		116 105
VAR RT DUE 01-21-2030 BEO	146,187.	146,187.
PVTPL OHA CR PARTNERS XIV LTD SUB NT 144A 3C7		
VAR RT DUE 01-21-2030 BEO	914,365.	914,365.
PVTPL REGATTA X FDG LTD SER 17-3A CL E FLTG RATE		
DUE 01-17-2031	471,093.	471,093.
PVTPL SOUND PT CLO LTD SER 17-4A CL D FLTG RT		
01-20-2031	909,379.	909,379.
PVTPL SOUND PT CLO XVI LTD SECD DEFERRABLE NT JR		
CL E FLTG 07-25-2030	896,500.	896,500.
PVTPL STEELE CREEK CLO SER 2018-1A CL E FLTG		
04-15-2031 BEO	862,844.	862,844.
PVTPL TCI-FLATIRON CLO LTD SER 17-1A CL E		
11-17-2030	735,347.	735,347.
PVTPL TCI-SYMPHONY CLO SER 17-1A CL E FLTG RT		
DUE 07-15-2030	1,246,171.	1,246,171.
PVTPL VOYA CLO 2019-4 LTD SER 19-4A CLS E VAR RT		
DUE 01-15-2033 BEO	704,770.	704,770.
PVTPLMADISON PK FDG XVIII LTD SER 2015-18A CL		
E-R FLTG 10-21-2030	497,248.	497,248.
VALE S.A. VAR DEB PERP BRL0.01 '6'	12,864.	12,864.
WELLFLEET CLO 2018-1 LTD JR SECD DEFERRABLE NT		
CL E 144A 07-17-2031 BEO	548,039.	548,039.
-		
TOTAL TO FORM 990-PF, PART II, LINE 10C	33,016,264.	33,016,264.
=		

FORM 990-PF

OTHER INVESTMENTS

STATEMENT 10

DESCRIPTION	VALUATION METHOD	BOOK VALUE	FAIR MARKET VALUE
22C CAPITAL I, L.P.	FMV	3,075,726.	3,075,726.
83NORTH FXV LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV	1,580,752.	
83NORTH III LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV	13,599,545.	
83NORTH III OPPORTUNITY LIMITED	FMV	10,000,010.	10,000,010.
PARTNERSHIP	1110	2,340,900.	2,340,900.
83NORTH IV LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV	6,269,555.	
ABRIS CEE MID-MARKET FUND, L.P.	FMV	935,632.	
ACADIAN ALL COUNTRY WORLD EX US	FMV	555,052.	555,052.
LONG-SHORT FUND	1 11 0	38,325,758.	38,325,758.
ADELIS EQUITY PARTNERS FUND II, AB	FMV	5,878,264.	5,878,264.
ADVENT LATIN AMERICAN PRIVATE	FMV	5,070,204.	5,070,204.
EQUITY FUND IV-F, LP	1.14.4	1 005 012	1,986,843.
AETOS CAPITAL ASIA T.E. II, LTD.	FMV	1,986,843. 912,616.	
AG EUROPE REALTY HOLDINGS, L.P.	FMV	12,028,929.	
AG REALTY FUND IX, L.P.	FMV	12,028,929.	
AG REALTY FUND VI, L.P.	FMV		
		192,983.	
AG REALTY FUND VII (TE), L.P.	FMV	610,163.	
AG REALTY FUND VIII, L.P.	FMV	1,394,314.	1,394,314.
AMERICAN INDUSTRIAL PARTNERS	FMV		
CAPITAL FUND II, LP		71,496.	71,496.
APAX EUROPE VI - A, L.P.	FMV	2,204,342.	2,204,342.
ARC ENERGY FUND 5 UNITED STATES	FMV		
L.P.		4,066,978.	4,066,978.
ARC ENERGY FUND 7 UNITED STATES	FMV		
L.P.	T) (7 7	10,272,101.	10,272,101.
ARC ENERGY FUND 8	FMV	10,265,461.	10,265,461.
ASHMORE GLOBAL SPECIAL SITUATIONS	FMV		
FUND 2 L.P.	T) (7 7	1,469,306.	1,469,306.
ASHMORE GLOBAL SPECIAL SITUATIONS	FMV		
FUND 3 L.P.		560,970.	560,970.
ASHMORE GLOBAL SPECIAL SITUATIONS	FMV		
FUND 4 L.P.		140,649.	140,649.
ASREF (AMERICAN SOUTH REAL ESTATE	FMV		
FUND)		1,698,946.	1,698,946.
AUDAX PRIVATE EQUITY FUND II, L.P.	FMV	115,966.	
AUDAX PRIVATE EQUITY FUND III, L.P.	FMV	1,074,275.	
AUDAX PRIVATE EQUITY FUND IV, L.P.	FMV	3,524,383.	3,524,383.
AUDAX PRIVATE EQUITY FUND VI-A,	FMV		
L.P.		1,545,797.	
AUDAX PRIVATE EQUITY V, L.P.	FMV	10,469,883.	
AUGUST CAPITAL III, L.P.	FMV	719,525.	719,525.
AUGUST CAPITAL IV, L.P.	FMV	1,583,524.	1,583,524.
BALMORAL SPECIAL SITUATIONS FUND II	FMV		
L.P.		2,840,273.	2,840,273.
BALMORAL SPECIAL SITUATIONS FUND	FMV		
III L.P.		5,497,640.	5,497,640.
BARING VOSTOK PRIVATE EQUITY FUND	FMV		
IV		5,529,277.	5,529,277.

BARING VOSTOK PRIVATE EQUITY FUND V	FMV	12,902,622.	12,902,622.
BERTRAM GROWTH CAPITAL I, L.P.	FMV	2,314,157.	2,314,157.
BERTRAM GROWTH CAPITAL II, L.P.	FMV	631,459.	631,459.
BESSEMER VENTURE PARTNERS VII	FMV		
INSTITUTIONAL L.P.		13,389,768.	13,389,768.
BESSEMER VENTURE PARTNERS VIII	FMV		
INSTITUTIONAL L.P.		11,206,489.	11,206,489.
BLACKROCK MULTI-ALTERNATIVE	FMV		
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (B), L.P.		7,390,820.	7,390,820.
BLUE WATER ENERGY FUND II, L.P.	FMV	5,103,358.	5,103,358.
BLUE WATERENERGY FUND I-A, L.P.	FMV	17,732,085.	17,732,085.
BPG - BERWIND PROPERTY GROUP	FMV		
INVESTMENT PTN V, LP		859.	859.
BPG - BERWIND PROPERTY GROUP	FMV		
INVESTMENT PTN VI, LP		788,000.	788,000.
BRICKMAN REAL ESTATE FUND I, L.P.	FMV	49,200.	49,200.
BRICKMAN REAL ESTATE FUND III, L.P.	FMV	25,298.	25,298.
BRIDGEPOINT EUROPE II "G", L.P.	FMV	16,321.	16,321.
BRUCKMANN, ROSSER, SHERRILL & CO.	FMV		
II, LP		1,502,407.	1,502,407.
CAMCOR ENERGY FUND VI-C LP	FMV	257,965.	257,965.
CAMCOR ENERGY FUND VII-B LP	FMV	3,856,838.	3,856,838.
CATALYST FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV		
	T3) (7 7	41,680,331.	41,680,331.
CATALYST FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV		
II PARALLEL		6,723,777.	6,723,777.
CATALYST FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV	2 122 504	2 122 504
III CATALYST FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	T-1 M 3 7	3,133,594.	3,133,594.
IV	FMV	0.000.000	0 500 000
CATALYST FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP V	FMV	2,722,806.	2,722,806.
CB HEALTHCARE FUND II, LP	FMV	7,570,195.	7,570,195.
CDH CHINA FUND III FEEDER, L.P.	FMV	62,239.	62,239.
CDH SUPPLEMENTARY FUND III FEEDER,	FMV	658,350.	658,350.
L.P.	1.14.4	10 519	10 519
CDH VENTURE PARTNERS II, L.P.	FMV	19,518. 7,825,720.	19,518. 7,825,720.
CDH VENTURE PARTNERS, L.P.	FMV	1,478,099.	1,478,099.
CENTERBRIDGE CAPITAL PARTNERS III,	FMV	1,470,099.	1,470,099.
L.P.	LHA	11,758,010.	11,758,010.
CENTERBRIDGE CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.	FMV	2,642,774.	2,642,774.
CENTERBRIDGE CREDIT PARTNERS TE,	FMV	2,042,774.	2,042,774.
L.P.	1110	4,555,590.	4,555,590.
CHANNEL MEDICAL PARTNERS, LP	FMV	±,555,550. 573,035.	±,555,550. 573,035.
CHEYNE EUROPEAN STRATEGIC VALUE	FMV	373,033.	575,055.
CREDIT FUND SCS SICAV-SIF	1110	8,421,535.	8,421,535.
CHICAGO GROWTH PARTNERS II, LP	FMV	519,867.	
CHICAGO GROWTH PARTNERS, LP	FMV	365,073.	365,073.
CHINA CAR PARKS INVESTMENT FUND	FMV	11,476,617.	
CHRYSCAPITAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY VI,	FMV	,_,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, _, o, o_, o_, o
LLC		4,903,174.	4,903,174.
CIC MEZZANINE INVESTORS, L.L.C.	FMV	304,781.	304,781.
CLOUD APPS CAPITAL PARTNERS II,	FMV	,	
L.P.	 •	2,542,853.	2,542,853.
CLOUD APPS CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.	FMV	5,595,853.	5,595,853.
· · · , - ·		, , -	, , ,

COMMONFUND CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL	FMV		
PTNS IV, LP COMMONFUND CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL	FMV	340,341.	340,341.
PTNS V, LP		1,241,840.	1,241,840.
COMMONFUND CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL	FMV		
PTNS VI, LP		2,245,281.	2,245,281.
COMMONFUND CAPITAL NEW LEADERS II,	FMV		
LP		381,626.	381,626.
CRIMSON ASIA CAPITAL LTD, L.P.	FMV	323,465.	323,465.
CROSSCUT 4, L.P.	FMV	5,306,472.	5,306,472.
DELPHI VENTURES VI, L.P.	FMV	881,863.	881,863.
DELPHI VENTURES VII, L.P.	FMV	451,957.	451,957.
DELPHI VENTURES VIII, L.P.		7,782,863.	7,782,863.
DL3 REALTY ADVISORS, LLC ECLIPSE FUND III, L.P.	FMV FMV	2,000,000.	2,000,000.
ECHIPSE FOND III, L.P. EMERGENCE CAPITAL PARTNERS V, L.P.	FMV	2,680,038.	2,680,038.
ENCAP ENERGY CAPITAL FUND IX, L.P.	FMV	1,484,823. 7,709,223.	1,484,823.
ENCAP ENERGY CAPITAL FUND V, L.P.	FMV	207,251.	7,709,223. 207,251.
ENCAP ENERGY CAPITAL FUND VI, L.P.	FMV	395,831.	395,831.
ENCAP ENERGY CAPITAL FUND VII-B,	FMV	333,031.	555,051.
L.P.	1111	2,311,002.	2,311,002.
ENCAP ENERGY CAPITAL FUND VIII	FMV	_,,	-,,
CO-INVESTORS B, L.P		1,449,108.	1,449,108.
ENCAP ENERGY CAPITAL FUND VIII-B,	FMV		, ,
L.P.		3,213,447.	3,213,447.
ENCAP ENERGY CAPITAL FUND X, L.P.	FMV	17,746,670.	17,746,670.
ENCAP ENERGY CAPITAL FUND XI, L.P.	FMV	4,704,012.	4,704,012.
ENCAP FLATROCK MIDSTREAM FUND II,	FMV		
L.P.		1,735,361.	1,735,361.
ENCAP FLATROCK MIDSTREAM FUND III,	FMV		
L.P.		12,589,999.	12,589,999.
ENCAP FLATROCK MIDSTREAM FUND IV,	FMV		
L.P.		5,661,639.	5,661,639.
ENCOURAGE SOLAR FINANCE	FMV	2,908,177.	2,908,177.
ENDLESS FUND IV, L.P.	FMV	10,469,859.	10,469,859.
ENDOWMENT VENTURE PARTNERS V, LP	FMV	448,672.	448,672.
ENERGY & MINERALS GROUP FUND II,	FMV		
L.P.		13,541,464.	13,541,464.
ENERVEST ENERGY INSTITUTIONAL FUND	FMV	1 110 040	1 110 040
IX & NPI, L.P. ENERVEST ENERGY INSTITUTIONAL FUND	FMV	1,110,240.	1,110,240.
X-B, L.P.	LHA	37,619.	37,619.
ENERVEST ENERGY INSTITUTIONAL FUND	FMV	57,019.	57,019.
XI-B, L.P.	1110	207,968.	207,968.
ENR PARTNERS II LP	FMV	7,342,107.	7,342,107.
ENR PARTNERS LP	FMV	13,262,211.	13,262,211.
EXCEL MEDICAL FUND, L.P.	FMV	489,467.	489,467.
FARALLON CAPITAL INSTITUTIONAL	FMV		
PARTNERS, L.P.		3,772,852.	3,772,852.
FCP REALTY FUND IV, L.P.	FMV	3,180,861.	3,180,861.
FELIX CAPITAL FUND II LP	FMV	6,263,497.	6,263,497.
FIRST RESERVE FUND XI, L.P.	FMV	1,248,867.	1,248,867.
FIVE MILE CAPITAL PARTNERS II LP	FMV	449,519.	449,519.
FIVE MILE CAPITAL STRUCTURED INCOME	FMV	·	
FUND LP		2,620,855.	2,620,855.

FLEXPOINT FUND II, L.P.	FMV	3,631,869.	3,631,869.
FLEXPOINT FUND III, L.P.	FMV	8,137,955.	8,137,955.
FLEXPOINT SPECIAL ASSET FUND, L.P.	FMV	1,601,970.	1,601,970
FORTRESS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND	FMV		
(B), L.P. FORTRESS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND	FMV	4,234,367.	4,234,367
II (B), L.P.	FMV	1 470 040	1 470 040
FORTRESS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND	FMV	1,479,949.	1,479,949
III (B), L.P.		6,613,004.	6,613,004.
FORTRESS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND	FMV		
IV (B), L.P.		20,353,162.	20,353,162.
FOUNDATION CAPITAL III, L.P.	FMV	15,882.	15,882.
FOUNDATION CAPITAL IV, L.P.	FMV	412,620.	412,620.
FOUNDATION CAPITAL LEADERSHIP FUND,	FMV		
L.P.		16,704.	16,704.
FOUNDATION CAPITAL V, L.P.	FMV	7,148,035.	7,148,035.
FOUNDATION CAPITAL VI, L.P.	FMV	1,871,083.	1,871,083.
FPA APARTMENT OPPORTUNITY FUND	FMV		
VII-A, L.P.		773,796.	773,796
FRAZIER HEALTHCARE IV, L.P.	FMV	188,331.	188,331
FRAZIER HEALTHCARE V, L.P.	FMV	1,649,846.	1,649,846
FRAZIER HEALTHCARE VI, L.P. FRAZIER LIFE SCIENCES IX, L.P.	FMV FMV	2,051,859.	2,051,859
FRAZIER LIFE SCIENCES VIII, L.P.	FMV	12,630,600. 7,889,979.	12,630,600 7,889,979
FRIEDMAN, FLEISCHER & LOWE CAPITAL	FMV	7,009,979.	1,005,515
PARTNERS II, L.P.	1110	1,405,019.	1,405,019
FRIEDMAN, FLEISCHER & LOWE CAPITAL	FMV	1,403,019.	1,405,015
PARTNERS III, L.P.		7,857,643.	7,857,643,
FRIEDMAN, FLEISCHER & LOWE CAPITAL	FMV		
PARTNERS IV, L.P.		13,098,336.	13,098,336
FRIEDMAN, FLEISCHER & LOWE CAPITAL	FMV		
PARTNERS, L.P.		38,325.	38,325.
GABRIEL VENTURE PARTNERS II, LP	FMV	264,889.	264,889.
GGV CAPITAL VI PLUS, L.P.	FMV	1,390,717.	1,390,717.
GGV CAPITAL VI, L.P.	FMV	7,277,088.	7,277,088.
GGV CAPITAL VII PLUS L.P.	FMV	520,602.	520,602.
GGV CAPITAL VII, L.P.	FMV	2,105,073.	2,105,073.
GGV DISCOVERY I, L.P.	FMV	6,060,680.	
GGV DISCOVERY II, L.P.	FMV	1,651,706.	
GKC CREDIT OPPORTUNTITIES FUND LP	FMV	3,885,882.	
GLENDON GOF II FEEDER A, L.P.	FMV	2,621,903.	2,621,903
GLOBAL EMERGING MARKETS FORESTRY	FMV		
PARTNERS, L.P.	T.I.M.S.7	91,032.	91,032.
GOF FEEDER A, LP GOLDEN GATE CAPITAL INVESTMENT	FMV FMV	21,160,540.	21,160,540
ANNEX FUND II, L.P.	L M A	68,412.	68,412
GOLDEN GATE CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND	FMV	00,412.	00,412
LI A, L.P.	LHV	35,933.	35,933,
GOLDEN GATE CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND	FMV	55,955.	55,555
II, L.P.	1110	358,004.	358,004.
	FMV		000,004.
GOLDEN GATE CAPITAL OPPORTUNTTY			
GOLDEN GATE CAPITAL OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P.		43,556 929.	43 556 929.
GOLDEN GATE CAPITAL OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P. GOLDENTREE DISTRESSED DEBT FUND	FMV	43,556,929.	43,556,929.

GOLDENTREE DISTRESSED FUND 2014	FMV		
(CAYMAN) LP		11,742,898.	11,742,898.
GREENFIELD ACQUISITION PARTNERS II, LP	FMV	11 501	44 504
GREYLOCK ISRAEL II LIMITED	FMV	11,701.	11,701.
PARTNERSHIP	LHA	3,944,317.	3,944,317.
GREYLOCK ISRAEL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV	8,057,170.	8,057,170.
GREYLOCK XI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV	1,018,509.	1,018,509.
GREYLOCK XII LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV	7,063,657.	7,063,657.
GREYLOCK XIII LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV	13,824,233.	13,824,233.
GREYLOCK XIV LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV	16,420,129.	16,420,129.
GREYLOCK XV LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	FMV	7,375,167.	7,375,167.
GTCR FUND IX / A, L.P.	FMV	42,030.	42,030.
GTCR FUND VIII, L.P.	FMV	93,586.	93,586.
GTCR FUND XI, L.P.	FMV	10,343,489.	10,343,489.
GTCR FUND XII/B, L.P.	FMV	4,891,380.	4,891,380.
GTIS BRAZIL FUND II (CAYMAN), LP	FMV	2,829,979.	2,829,979.
H.I.G. BRAZIL & LATIN AMERICA	FMV		
PARTNERS, L.P.		4,466,556.	4,466,556.
HARBOURVEST INTERNATIONAL PE PTNS	FMV		
III - PTN FD, LP		39,969.	39,969.
HELLMAN & FRIEDMAN CAPITAL PTNS VI,	FMV		
L.P.		766,600.	766,600.
HEMISFERIO SUL INVESTIMENTOS FUND	FMV		
IV, L.P.		1,225,885.	1,225,885.
HILLHOUSE FUND II, L.P.	FMV	14,786,850.	14,786,850.
HILLHOUSE FUND III FEEDER, L.P.	FMV	10,597,896.	10,597,896.
HILLHOUSE FUND IV FEEDER, L.P.	FMV	3,936,421.	3,936,421.
HOUSATONIC EQUITY INVESTORS IV,	FMV		
L.P.		2,770,621.	2,770,621.
HOUSATONIC EQUITY INVESTORS V, L.P.	FMV	4,358,790.	4,358,790.
HSI HIGH YIELD CREDIT I, L.P.	FMV	138,448.	138,448.
HSI SPECIAL OPPORTUNITIES II, L.P.	FMV	991,960.	991,960.
ICE_CDX MSNYUS33 12/20/2024 BUY	FMV		
CDX.EM.32 991201351		3,992,916.	3,992,916.
ICE_CDX MSNYUS33 12/20/2024 SELL	FMV		
CDX.NA.HY.33 991204033		37,839,156.	37,839,156.
ICE_CDX MSNYUS33 12/20/2024 SELL	FMV		
CDX.NA.IG.33 991201898		6,303,744.	6,303,744.
INDEX VENTURES GROWTH I (JERSEY),	FMV		
		25,657,456.	25,657,456.
INDEX VENTURES GROWTH II (JERSEY),	FMV		
L.P.		2,671,592.	2,671,592.
INDEX VENTURES GROWTH III, L.P.	FMV	11,544,100.	11,544,100.
INDEX VENTURES GROWTH IV (JERSEY),	FMV	2 225 552	2 225 552
L.P.		3,385,759.	3,385,759.
INDEX VENTURES III (DELAWARE), L.P.		3,692,260.	3,692,260.
INDEX VENTURES IV (JERSEY), L.P.		1,557,265.	1,557,265.
INDEX VENTURES IX (JERSEY), L.P.		4,083,401.	4,083,401.
INDEX VENTURES V (JERSEY), L.P.		1,024,104.	1,024,104.
INDEX VENTURES VII (JERSEY), L.P.		8,225,724.	8,225,724.
INDEX VENTURES VIII, L.P.		6,815,425.	6,815,425.
INDUSTRIAL GROWTH PARTNERS IV, L.P. INDUSTRIAL GROWTH PARTNERS V, L.P.	FMV FMV	3,186,402. 7,687,186.	3,186,402. 7,687,186.
THUGINIAL GROWIN PARINERS V, L.P.	LHA	/,08/,180.	/,00/,100.

INFLEXION BUYOUT FUND IV, L.P.	FMV	7,979,985.	7,979,985.
INFLEXION BUYOUT FUND V, L.P.	FMV	1,577,246.	1,577,246.
INFLEXION ENTERPRISE FUND IV, L.P.	FMV	4,516,682.	4,516,682.
INFLEXION ENTERPRISE FUND V, L.P.	FMV	31,626.	31,626.
INFLEXION PARTNERSHIP CAPITAL FUND	FMV	,	,
I, L.P.		4,408,273.	4,408,273.
INFLEXION PARTNERSHIP CAPITAL FUND	FMV		
II, L.P.		672,704.	672,704.
INFLEXION SUPPLEMENTAL FUND IV,	FMV		
L.P.		4,921,683.	4,921,683.
INFLEXION SUPPLEMENTAL FUND V	FMV		
(NO.1) LIMITED PARTNERSHIP		153,764.	153,764.
INSIGHT VENTURE PARTNERS VI, L.P.	FMV	275,837.	275,837.
ISHARES DJ US REAL ESTATE INDX PUT	FMV		
OPTION W/STK \$55.00 PER SH			
17-JAN-2020		19,425.	19,425.
JENSEN RUSSIAN REAL ESTATE FUND II,	FMV		
L.P.		831,180.	831,180.
KEROGEN ENERGY FUND B, L.P.	FMV	7,294,124.	7,294,124.
KEROGEN ENERGY FUND C, L.P.	FMV	331,030.	331,030.
KEROGEN ENERGY FUND II B, L.P.	FMV	16,499,562.	16,499,562.
KPCB CHINA FUND, L.P.	FMV	3,113,952.	3,113,952.
LASALLE ASIA OPPORTUNITY INVESTORS	FMV		
II L.P.		283,753.	283,753.
LUBERT ADLER REAL ESTATE FUND III,	FMV		
L.P.		7,460.	7,460.
MADISON DEARBORN CAPITAL PTNS IV,	FMV		
L.P.		419,173.	419,173.
MADISON DEARBORN CAPITAL PTNS V-A,	FMV		
L.P.		222,796.	222,796.
MALACHITE CAPITAL PARTNERS LP	FMV	65,613,222.	65,613,222.
MAP 2003, L.P.	FMV	7,978,966.	7,978,966.
MAP 2004, L.P.	FMV	7,143,965.	7,143,965.
MAP 2012, L.P.	FMV	7,079,245.	7,079,245.
MAP 2015, L.P.	FMV	13,170,515.	13,170,515.
MARLIN EQUITY II, L.P.	FMV	4,072,118.	4,072,118.
MARLIN EQUITY IV, L.P.	FMV	3,827,384.	3,827,384.
MARLIN EQUITY V, L.P.	FMV	5,239,686.	5,239,686.
MARLIN EQUITY, L.P.	FMV	1,500,235.	1,500,235.
MARLIN EUROPE HERITAGE FUND, L.P.	FMV	7,507,216.	7,507,216.
MARLIN HERITAGE II, L.P.	FMV	4,145,628.	4,145,628.
MARLIN HERITAGE, L.P.	FMV	4,897,160.	4,897,160.
MARQUETTE BUILDING	FMV	32,295,148.	32,295,148.
MATRIX CHINA IV, L.P.	FMV	6,010,307.	6,010,307.
MATRIX PARTNERS CHINA V, L.P.	FMV	3,994,591.	3,994,591.
MATRIX PARTNERS INDIA III, LLC	FMV	1,189,398.	1,189,398.
MATRIX PARTNERS IX, L.P.	FMV	8,351,155.	8,351,155.
MATRIX PARTNERS VII, L.P.	FMV	174,170.	174,170.
MATRIX PARTNERS VIII, L.P.	FMV	1,358,040.	1,358,040.
MATRIX PARTNERS X, L.P.	FMV	7,822,840.	7,822,840.
MATRIX PARTNERS XI, L.P.	FMV	1,524,881.	1,524,881.
MAVERON EQUITY PARTNERS III, L.P.	FMV	1,760,561.	1,760,561.
MAVERON EQUITY PARTNERS IV, L.P.	FMV	2,805,882.	2,805,882.

MAVERON EQUITY PARTNERS VI, L.P.	FMV	6,578,942.	6,578,942.
MAVERON EQUITY PARTNERS VII, L.P.	FMV	530,500.	530,500.
MCP PRIVATE CAPITAL FUND III SCSP	FMV	12,858,900.	12,858,900.
MDH FUND I, LP	FMV	6,010,874.	6,010,874.
MERCED PARTNERS IV, L.P.	FMV	11,744,884.	11,744,884.
MERIT ENERGY PARTNERS - D II, LLP	FMV	607,600.	607,600.
MHR INSTITUTIONAL PARTNERS II - A,	FMV		
L.P.		15,300,998.	15,300,998.
MHR INSTITUTIONAL PARTNERS III,	FMV		
L.P.		9,176,422.	9,176,422.
MHRM, L.P.	FMV	8,324,756.	8,324,756.
MITHRIL II, L.P.	FMV	2,244,994.	2,244,994.
MOHR DAVIDOW VENTURES VI, LP	FMV	1,588,451.	1,588,451.
MOHR DAVIDOW VENTURES VII, LP	FMV	662,849.	662,849.
MOHR DAVIDOW VENTURES VIII, LP	FMV	1,256,133.	1,256,133.
MOSAIC VENTURES I LP	FMV	5,761,965.	5,761,965.
MOSAIC VENTURES II, L.P.	FMV	75,797.	75,797.
MOUNT KELLETT CAPITAL PARTNERS	FMV		
(CAYMAN) II, L.P.		2,584,423.	2,584,423.
NAPIER PARK EUROPE LOAN MANAGEMENT	FMV	_,,	-,
DESIGNATED ACTIVITY CO. SERIES II			
NOTES		18,952,441.	18,952,441.
NAPIER PARK EUROPE LOAN MANAGEMENT	FMV	10,502,111.	10,552,111.
DESIGNATED ACTIVITY CO. SERIES III	1110		
NOTES		1,514,287.	1,514,287.
NATURAL GAS PARTNERS IX, L.P.	FMV	525,701.	525,701.
NEUBERGER BERMAN PRINCIPAL	FMV	525,701.	525,701.
STRATEGIES	1 11 0	64,600,844.	64,600,844.
NGP MIDSTREAM & RESOURCES, L.P.	FMV	1,661,756.	1,661,756.
NGP NATURAL RESOURCES X, L.P.	FMV	2,211,153.	2,211,153.
NGP NATURAL RESOURCES XI, L.P.	FMV	12,355,682.	12,355,682.
NIAM NORDIC INVESTMENT FUND V, L.P.	FMV	1,477,667.	1,477,667.
NIAM NORDIC INVESTMENT FUND V, HII.	FMV	1,4//,00/.	1,4/7,007.
L.P.	1.11.1	16,681,446.	16,681,446.
NIAM NORDIC VII KB	FMV	137,603.	
NIAM NORDIC VII KB NINETEEN77 CAPITAL SOLUTIONS FEEDER	FMV	137,803.	137,603.
LP	F M V		
	TPMT 7	15,707,516.	15,707,516.
NORTHERN LIGHT PARTNERS V, L.P.	FMV	5,151,693.	5,151,693.
NORTHERN LIGHT VENTURE FUND II,	FMV		10 000 100
L.P.		12,980,122.	12,980,122.
NORTHERN LIGHT VENTURE FUND III,	FMV		
L.P.		6,670,410.	6,670,410.
NORTHERN LIGHT VENTURE FUND IV,	FMV		
L.P.		9,416,602.	9,416,602.
NORTHERN LIGHT VENTURE FUND, L.P.	FMV	7,307,493.	7,307,493.
NUMERIC EMERGING MARKETS ALPHA FUND	FMV		
LP		54,114,638.	54,114,638.
OF III INVESTORS LIMITED	FMV		
PARTNERSHIP		1,218,197.	1,218,197.
OHA EUROPEAN STRATEGIC CREDIT FUND	FMV		
(OFFSHORE), L.P		1,809,888.	1,809,888.
OLD IRONSIDES ENERGY FUND III-A,	FMV		
L.P.		3,750,699.	3,750,699.
ORION EUROPEAN REAL ESTATE FUND IV	FMV	2,771,491.	2,771,491.

ORION FUND II INVESTORS, L.P.	FMV	9,624.	9,624.
PAG ASIA SPECIAL SITUATIONS II	FMV		
FEEDER FUND L.P.		11,728,727.	11,728,727.
PAG SPECIAL SITUATIONS III FEEDER	FMV		
FUND L.P.		3,390,748.	3,390,748.
PARTHENON INVESTORS II, L.P.	FMV	105,401.	105,401.
PARTHENON INVESTORS III, L.P.	FMV	4,942,771.	4,942,771.
PARTHENON INVESTORS IV, L.P.	FMV	6,828,585.	6,828,585.
PHOENIX ASIA REAL ESTATE	FMV		
INVESTMENTS V(A), L.P.		8,742,628.	8,742,628.
POST CAPITAL EQUITY PARTNERS III,	FMV		
L.P.		5,269,489.	5,269,489.
PRIVATE ADVISORS SMALL COMPANY	FMV		
BUYOUT FUND III, LP		2,967,315.	2,967,315.
PROQUEST INVESTMENTS III, L.P.	FMV	1,230,461.	1,230,461.
PROQUEST INVESTMENTS IV, L.P.	FMV	1,380,341.	1,380,341.
PROSPERITAS REAL ESTATE PARTNERS	FMV		, ,
II, L.P.		4,946,879.	4,946,879.
PROSPERITAS REAL ESTATE PARTNERS	FMV	-,,	-,,
III, L.P.		13,143.	13,143.
QUANTUM ENERGY PARTNERS VII	FMV		
CO-INVESTMENT FUND, LP	1110	516,713.	516,713.
QUANTUM ENERGY PARTNERS VII, LP	FMV	6,670,911.	6,670,911.
REALTY ASSOCIATES FUND VIII	FMV	8,870,911.	0,070,911.
CORPORATION, LP	F M V	0.000	0 000
	T3347.7	9,229.	9,229.
REALTY FINANCIAL PARTNERS V, LP	FMV	22,644.	22,644.
RED FORT INDIA REAL ESTATE II, LLC	FMV	1,207,758.	1,207,758.
RESOURCE CAPITAL FUND IV L.P.	FMV	3,754,331.	3,754,331.
RESOURCE CAPITAL FUND V L.P.	FMV	204,034.	204,034.
RESOURCE CAPITAL FUND VI L.P.	FMV	10,063,405.	10,063,405.
RESOURCE LAND FUND III, LLC	FMV	4,541,536.	4,541,536.
RIDGEWOOD ENERGY BLUEWATER OIL FUND	FMV		
II, LLC		6,142,356.	6,142,356.
RIDGEWOOD ENERGY GULF OF MEXICO OIL	FMV		
& GAS FUND, L.P.		11,634,735.	11,634,735.
RIDGEWOOD ENERGY OIL & GAS FUND II,	FMV		
L.P.		9,800,472.	9,800,472.
RIDGEWOOD ENERGY OIL & GAS FUND	FMV		
III, L.P.		8,857,013.	8,857,013.
ROCKWOOD CAPITAL REAL ESTATE	FMV		
PARTNERS FUND VI, LP		81,200.	81,200.
SAIF PARTNERS III L.P.	FMV	29,454,300.	29,454,300.
SB ASIA INVESTMENT FUND II L.P.	FMV	4,329,527.	4,329,527.
SCHF CIF, L.P. 2018-A SERIES	FMV	1,803,837.	1,803,837.
SCHF CIF, L.P. 2019-A SERIES	FMV	3,555,330.	3,555,330.
SCHF CIF, L.P. CIF 2014-A	FMV	4,008,345.	4,008,345.
SCHF CIF, L.P. CIF 2014 A SCHF CIF, L.P. CIF 2017-A SERIES	FMV		
SCHF CIF, LP 2016-A SERIES		8,231,232.	8,231,232.
	FMV	4,576,301.	4,576,301.
SCM DFW LAKES SIDECAR, LLC	FMV	995,339.	995,339.
SDC DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE	FMV		
OPPORTUNITY FUND I, L.P.	T33 67 7	6,472,099.	6,472,099.
SEACREST ENERGY PARTNERS II LP	FMV	4,974,775.	4,974,775.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA GROWTH 2010	FMV		
FUND, L.P.		2,352,760.	2,352,760.

SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA GROWTH FUND	FMV		
I, L.P. SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA GROWTH FUND	FMV	11,704,369.	11,704,369.
III, L.P. SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA GROWTH IV	FMV	29,024,246.	29,024,246.
FUND, L.P.		18,739,502.	18,739,502.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA GROWTH V FUND, L.P.	FMV	8,494,091.	8,494,091.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA I, L.P.	FMV	11,295,904.	11,295,904.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA II, L.P.	FMV	14,451,241.	14,451,241.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA SEED FUND I,	FMV		
L.P. SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA VENTURE 2010,	FMV	423,063.	423,063.
L.P.		2,374,764.	2,374,764.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA VENTURE FUND	FMV		
IV, L.P. SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA VENTURE FUND	FMV	3,409,804.	3,409,804.
V, L.P. SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA VENTURE VI,	FMV	4,799,889.	4,799,889.
L.P.	LHV	4,412,389.	4,412,389.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL CHINA VENTURE VII,	FMV	-,,	-,,
L.P.		3,256,382.	3,256,382.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL GLOBAL GROWTH FUND III, L.P.	FMV	2 514 250	2 514 250
SEQUOIA CAPITAL GLOBAL GROWTH FUND,	FMV	2,514,359.	2,514,359.
L.P. SEQUOIA CAPITAL GLOBAL GROWTH II,	FMV	8,516,715.	8,516,715.
L.P.	1.11.0	22,323,960.	22,323,960.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL GROWTH FUND III,	FMV		
L.P. SEQUOIA CAPITAL HERITAGE FUND 2015	FMV	1,866,100.	1,866,100.
CO-INVESTMENT FUND	LHV	5,747,189.	5,747,189.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL INDIA GROWTH FUND	FMV		
I, L.P.		1,908,744.	1,908,744.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL INDIA GROWTH FUND	FMV	0.000.005	0.000.000
II, L.P. SEQUOIA CAPITAL INDIA III, LTD.	FMV	8,936,937. 2,938,728.	8,936,937. 2,938,728.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL INDIA III, LID. SEQUOIA CAPITAL INDIA IV, LTD.	FMV	2,938,728.	2,938,728. 17,039,248.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL INDIA SEED FUND I,	FMV	17,035,240.	17,035,240.
LTD.		444,054.	444,054.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL INDIA V, LTD.	FMV	10,454,751.	10,454,751.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL INDIA VI LTD.	FMV	5,086,908.	5,086,908.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL U.S. GROWTH FUND	FMV		
IV, L.P.		14,102,423.	14,102,423.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL U.S. GROWTH FUND V, L.P.	FMV	6,774,749.	6,774,749.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL U.S. GROWTH FUND	FMV	0,//1,/10.	0,114,149.
VI, L.P.		9,302,388.	9,302,388.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL U.S. GROWTH FUND VII, L.P.	FMV	10 535 433	10 505 400
SEQUOIA CAPITAL U.S. GROWTH FUND	FMV	12,535,433.	12,535,433.
VIII, L.P.		6,534,112.	6,534,112.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL U.S. SCOUT SEED	FMV		
FUND III, L.P.		652,446.	652,446.

SEQUOIA CAPITAL U.S. VENTURE 2010	FMV		
FUND, L.P. SEQUOIA CAPITAL U.S. VENTURE FUND	FMV	9,102,258.	9,102,258.
XIV, L.P. SEQUOIA CAPITAL U.S. VENTURE FUND	FMV	16,900,113.	16,900,113.
XV, L.P.	1.11.4	5,323,905.	5,323,905.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL U.S. VENTURE FUND	FMV		
XVI, L.P.		1,419,956.	1,419,956.
SEQUOIA CAPITAL XII, L.P.	FMV	20,471,830.	20,471,830.
SHORELINE CHINA VALUE II, L.P.	FMV	11,222,051.	11,222,051.
SHORELINE CHINA VALUE III, L.P.	FMV	6,574,482.	6,574,482.
SHORELINE III CO-INVESTMENT, L.P. SIERRA VENTURES IX, L.P.	FMV FMV	1,795,024.	1,795,024.
SIERRA VENTURES VIII -A, L.P.	FMV	763,740. 7,724.	763,740. 7,724.
SIGNAL CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND	FMV	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1,121.
L.P.		14,561,872.	14,561,872.
SIRIS PARTNERS IV, L.P.	FMV	5,368,773.	5,368,773.
SK CAPITAL PARTNERS IV, L.P.	FMV	11,060,224.	11,060,224.
SK CAPITAL PARTNERS V-A, L.P.	FMV	4,158,214.	4,158,214.
SOVEREIGN CAPITAL I 'B'	FMV	37,146.	37,146.
SOVEREIGN CAPITAL LIMITED	FMV		
PARTNERSHIP II SPECTRUM EQUITY VIII-A, L.P.	T21MT 7	10,198.	10,198.
SPECIROM EQUITY VIII-A, L.P. SSC VI, L.P.	FMV FMV	9,382,696. 1,754,697.	9,382,696. 1,754,697.
STAR ASIA JAPAN SPECIAL SITUATIONS	FMV	1,/54,097.	1,754,057.
FUND IV, L.P.		1,591,410.	1,591,410.
STAR ASIA JAPAN SPECIAL SITUATIONS	FMV		, , -
III, L.P.		1,235,748.	1,235,748.
TCI REAL ESTATE PARTNERS FUND II LP	FMV	39,482,714.	39,482,714.
TCI REAL ESTATE PARTNERS FUND III	FMV		
LP	T3) (7 7	9,160,874.	9,160,874.
TENNENBAUM OPPORTUNITIES FUND V, LLC	FMV	1 600 770	1 600 770
TENNENBAUM SPECIAL VALUE	FMV	1,690,772.	1,690,772.
OPPORTUNITIES FUND, LLC	1 11 0	471,107.	471,107.
TENOR INTERNATIONAL & COMMERCIAL	FMV	_ , _ ,	,
ARBITRATION OFFSHORE FUND II, L.P.		4,849,683.	4,849,683.
THE ENERGY & MINERALS GROUP FUND	FMV		
III, LP		9,373,352.	9,373,352.
THE FIFTH CINVEN FUND US (NO.5) LP	FMV	2,449,706.	
THE SIXTH CINVEN FUND LP	FMV	7,313,109.	
THE THIRD CINVEN FUND US (NO.5) LP	FMV	113,090.	113,090.
THIRD ROCK VENTURES, L.P. TIMBERVEST PARTNERS II, L.P.	FMV FMV	3,414,926.	3,414,926. 1,196,411.
TOTAL RTN USD 1M/ 08-31-2020	FMV	1,196,411.	1,190,411.
21933806	1110	137,331.	137,331.
TOTAL RTN USD 1M/ BARCUS33	FMV		
08-31-2020 21933805		156,981.	156,981.
TOTAL RTN USD 1M/ BARCUS33	FMV		
08-31-2020 EDR3318190EU		3,388,497.	3,388,497.
TOTAL RTN USD 1M/ GSILGB2X	FMV		
01-31-2020 SDB3040279852		592,158.	592,158.
TOTAL RTN USD 1M/ GSILGB2X 11-30-2020 SDB3050128842	FMV	351 001	351 001
TT 20 2020 DD2020120042		351,801.	351,801.

TOTALRTN EUR 3M 31/03/2020	FMV		
EA10236GUL		1,279,337.	1,279,337.
TOTALRTN USD 10-30-2020 EA10700GUL	FMV	376,069.	376,069.
TOTALRTN USD 10-30-2020 EA10701GUL	FMV	4,385,838.	4,385,838.
TOTALRTN USD 1M 03-31-2020	FMV		
EA10231GUL		969,134.	969,134.
TOTALRTN USD 1M 03-31-2020	FMV		
EA10247GUL		425,563.	425,563.
TOTALRTN USD 1M 05-29-2020	FMV		
EA10359GUL		898,181.	898,181.
TOTALRTN USD 1M 05-29-2020	FMV		
EA10384GUL		158,193.	158,193.
TOTALRTN USD 1M 08-04-2020	FMV	, -	, -
EA10505GUL		756,084.	756,084.
TOTALRTN USD 1M 11-30-2020	FMV	, -	, -
EA10744GUL		3,560,171.	3,560,171.
TOTALRTN USD 1M 11-30-2020	FMV	-,,	-,
EA10745GUL		304,028.	304,028.
TOTALRTN USD 1M BARCGB22 01-31-2020	FMV		501,020.
21819958	1110	7,562,198.	7,562,198.
TOTALRTN USD 1M BARCGB22 02-28-2020	FMV	7,502,150.	7,302,190.
21834740	1110	8,344,730.	8,344,730.
TOTALRTN USD 1M BARCGB22 03-31-2020	FMV	0,544,750.	0,544,750.
21850749	1.11.4	2,211,913.	2,211,913.
TOTALRTN USD 1M BARCUS33 05-29-2020	FMV	2,211,913.	2,211,913.
21877572	FHV	621,065.	621,065.
TOTALRTN USD 1M BARCUS33 08-04-2020	FMV	621,065.	021,005.
EDR03142159EU	FMV	0 500 604	0 500 604
	T31063 7	2,503,684.	2,503,684.
TOTALRTN USD 1M CHASUS33 03-31-2020	FMV		
12462274	T3367.7	791,066.	791,066.
TOTALRTN USD 1M CHASUS33 05-29-2020	FMV		
114593865		9,361,735.	9,361,735.
TOTALRTN USD 1M GSILGB2X 02-28-2020	FMV		
SDB3041235691		373,451.	373,451.
TOTALRTN USD 1M GSILGB2X 02-28-2020	FMV		
SDB3041239516		1,535,101.	1,535,101.
TOTALRTN USD 1M GSILGB2X 03-31-2020	FMV		
SDB3042055871		1,074,096.	1,074,096.
TOTALRTN USD 1M GSILGB2X 05-29-2020	FMV		
SDB3044140848		711,874.	711,874.
TOTALRTN USD 1M GSILGB2X 06-30-2020	FMV		
SDB3045170404		1,804,461.	1,804,461.
TOTALRTN USD 1M GSILGB2X 06-30-2020	FMV		
SDB3045170717		710,980.	710,980.
TOTALRTN USD 1M GSILGB2X 06-30-2020	FMV		
SDB3045240053		1,147,489.	1,147,489.
TOTALRTN USD 1M GSILGB2X 11-30-2020	FMV		
991228875		1,580,321.	1,580,321.
TOTALRTN USD CHASUS33 09-30-2020	FMV		· · ·
12678065		4,823,583.	4,823,583.
TOTALRTN USD CHASUS33 10-30-2020	FMV	. ,	, , ,
991217621		7,163,919.	7,163,919.
TOTALRTN USD DEUTUS33 06-02-2021	FMV	, , -	, , ,
1021710744-4		503,980.	503,980.
		- , •	-,

TOTALRTN USD GSILGB2X 08-31-2020	FMV		
SDB3047294954		637,129.	637,129.
TOTALRTN USD GSILGB2X 10-30-2020	FMV		
991217712		77,436.	77,436.
TOTALRTN USD GSILGB2X 10-30-2020	FMV		
SDB3049238943		1,513,564.	1,513,564.
TOTALRTN USD/1M 08-31-2020 EA394MAC	FMV	1,097,856.	1,097,856.
TRIDENT CAPITAL FUND V, L.P.	FMV	81,074.	81,074.
TRIDENT CAPITAL FUND VI, L.P.	FMV	4,327,910.	4,327,910.
TRIVE CAPITAL FUND III LP	FMV	3,006,377.	3,006,377.
TWIN HAVEN SPECIAL OPPORTUNITIES	FMV		
FUND IV, L.P.		4,918,473.	4,918,473.
UNICORN PARTNERS FUND I, L.P.	FMV	6,962,464.	6,962,464.
UNICORN PARTNERS FUND II, L.P.	FMV	2,941,906.	2,941,906.
UNICORN PARTNERS FUND III, L.P.	FMV	259,607.	259,607.
UNUSUAL VENTURES FUND I, L.P.	FMV	5,677,998.	5,677,998.
UNUSUAL VENTURES FUND II, L.P.	FMV	692,181.	692,181.
VECTOR CAPITAL III, L.P.	FMV	10,914.	10,914.
VECTOR CAPITAL IV, L.P.	FMV	4,814,163.	4,814,163.
VENROCK ASSOCIATES III, L.P.	FMV	712,199.	712,199.
VENROCK ASSOCIATES IV, L.P.	FMV	2,614,717.	2,614,717.
VENTURE LENDING AND LEASING IV, LLC	FMV	190,900.	190,900.
VENTURE LENDING AND LEASING V, LLC	FMV	1,116,750.	1,116,750.
VIP I A L.P.	FMV	5,244,993.	5,244,993.
VIP II A L.P.	FMV	15,008,924.	15,008,924.
VIP III L.P.	FMV	8,419,834.	8,419,834.
WALTON STREET REAL ESTATE FUND III,	FMV		, ,
L.P.		56,108.	56,108.
WALTON STREET REAL ESTATE FUND IV,	FMV		,
L.P.		74,089.	74,089.
WELSH, CARSON, ANDERSON & STOWE IV,	FMV		,
L.P.		976,461.	976,461.
WELSH, CARSON, ANDERSON & STOWE X,	FMV	,	
L.P.		135.	135.
WILLIAM BLAIR CAPITAL PARTNERS VII,	FMV	100.	100.
Q.P. LP		75,358.	75,358.
WILLIAM E. SIMON & SONS REALTY	FMV	, 3, 330.	,5,550.
PARTNERS, L.P.	T T T V	916,293.	916,293.
WLR RECOVERY FUND III, L.P.	FMV	1,477,736.	1,477,736.
WER RECOVERT FORD III, H.F.	T. T.T A	T,4//,/30.	1,4/1,/30.
TOTAL TO FORM 990-PF, PART II, LINE 13	3	2,355,749,897.	2,355,749,897.
		 	

FORM 990-PF DEPRECIATION OF ASSETS NOT HELD FOR INVESTMENT STATEMENT 11

DESCRIPTION	COST OR OTHER BASIS	ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION	BOOK VALUE
CHICAGO CONDOMINIUM	766,427.	284,744.	481,683.
LAND - MARQUETTE	96,900.	0.	96,900.
BUILDING - MARQUETTE	7,117,842.	3,241,593.	3,876,249.
IMPROVEMENTS	17,389,265.	6,098,117.	11,291,148.
FURNITURE, FIXTURES &			
EQUIPMENT	3,416,152.	1,433,320.	1,982,832.
COMPUTER SOFTWARE	101,852.	50,926.	50,926.
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT	953,045.	326,534.	626,511.
TOTAL TO FM 990-PF, PART II, LN 14	29,841,483.	11,435,234.	18,406,249.

FORM 990-PF	OTHER ASSETS		STATEMENT 12
DESCRIPTION	BEGINNING OF YR BOOK VALUE	END OF YEAR BOOK VALUE	FAIR MARKET VALUE
AUDAX PRIVATE EQUITY FUND VI-A,			
L.P.	-60,816.	0.	0.
FIVE POINT ENERGY FUND III LP JOHNSON PUBLISHING COMPANY PHOTO	0.	-135,232.	-135,232.
ARCHIVES	0.	5,000,000.	5,000,000.
KHP FUND V, L.P.	0.	-341,288.	-341,288.
KKR REVOLVING CREDIT FEEDER II			
L.P.	-1,367,415.	-2,666,311.	-2,666,311.
KKR REVOLVING CREDIT PARTNERS			
L.P.	-1,653,584.	-964,849.	-964,849.
OPTIONS	-11,732,889.	0.	0.
PROGRAM RELATED INVESTMENTS RECEIVABLES FROM PARTNERSHIP	133,887,441.	150,319,402.	150,319,402.
SALES	55,142,826.	0.	0.
SIRIS PARTNERS IV, L.P.	-66,308.	0.	٥.
TOTAL RETURN SWAPS	-139,169,790.	-9,359,545.	-9,359,545.
TO FORM 990-PF, PART II, LINE 15	34,979,465.	141,852,177.	141,852,177.

FORM 990-PF		OTHER 1	NOTES AND 1	OANS PAY	ABLE	STA	TEMENT	13
LENDER'S NA	ME	TERMS	OF REPAYM	NT SE	CURITY PRO	VIDED B	Y BORRO	OWEF
CALVERT IMP	ACT CAPII	AL QUART	ERLY	NC	ONE			
DATE OF M NOTE	ATURITY DATE	ORIGINAL LOAN AMOUN			POSE OF LO	AN		
06/17/16 0	9/30/32	50,000,	000. 3.5	LOW	PACT INVEST V-INCOME CH MUNITIES.		O BENEI	FIT
RELATIONSHI	P OF LENI	DER						
NONE					FMV OF			
DESCRIPTION	OF CONSI	DERATION		CON	ISIDERATION	BAL	ANCE DU	JE
DESCRIPTION	OF CONSI	DERATION			ISIDERATION	BAL 0.	46,217	
NONE		DERATION	INE 21, COI		ISIDERATION			,170
NONE	RM 990-PF	, PART II, L	INE 21, COI	umn b	ISIDERATION	0	46,217	,170
NONE FOTAL TO FO FORM 990-PF	RM 990-PF	, PART II, L		umn b	ISIDERATION	0. 	46,217 46,217 TEMENT	1,170 1,170
NONE FOTAL TO FO FORM 990-PF DESCRIPTION ACCRUED POS	RM 990-PF	F, PART II, L O'	THER LIABI	umn b	BOY AMOUNT	0. 	46,217 46,217 TEMENT AMOUNT	, 170 , 170 14
NONE FOTAL TO FO FORM 990-PF DESCRIPTION ACCRUED POS	RM 990-PF T-RETIREM STATE TA FERRED PA	F, PART II, L O' IENT BENEFITS XXES ON INVES	THER LIABI	umn b	BOY AMOUNT 40,148,2 10,503,8	95.	46,217 46,217 TEMENT AMOUNT 48,522 13,458	1,170 2,170 1,4 5,350
NONE FOTAL TO FO FORM 990-PF DESCRIPTION ACCRUED POS FEDERAL AND INCOME - DE SECURITY DE	RM 990-PF T-RETIREM STATE TA FERRED PA POSITS -	F, PART II, L O' IENT BENEFITS XXES ON INVES	THER LIABI	umn b	BOY AMOUNT 40,148,2 10,503,8 347,2	95. 35.	46,217 46,217 TEMENT AMOUN7 48,522 13,458 321	1,170 1,170 1, 2,350 2,380 2,380

NAME OF COUNTRY

CANADA CAYMAN ISLANDS INDIA MEXICO NIGERIA

FORM 990-PF TRANSFERS FROM CONTROLLED ENTITIES PART VII-A, LINE 11

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY

LSV U.S. LARGE CAP LONG/SHORT FUND, L.P.

ADDRESS

155 NORTH WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 4600 CHICAGO, IL 60606

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER

DISTRIBUTIONS OF INCOME AND CAPITAL FROM OUR PASSIVE INVESTMENT IN THIS ENTITY.

	AMOUNT OF TRANSFER
	17,413,866.
NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY	EMPLOYER ID NO
NEUBERGER BERMAN PRINCIPAL STRATEGIES OFFSHORE FUND, LP	98-1305029
ADDRESS	

UGLAND HOUSE, SOUTH CHURCH ST GRAND CAYMAN, CAYMAN ISLANDS KY1-1104

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER

DISTRIBUTIONS OF INCOME AND CAPITAL FROM OUR PASSIVE INVESTMENT IN THIS ENTITY.

	OF	AMOUNT TRANSFER
		4,000,000.
TOTAL AMOUNT OF TRANSFERS FROM CONTROLLED ENTITIES		21,413,866.

STATEMENT 16

20-8263056

_

_

_

_

_

FORM 990-PF SCHEDULE OF CONTROLLED ENTITIES

PART VII-A, LINE 11

17

STATEMENT

23-7093598

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY

EMPLOYER ID NO

13-4059333

MHRM, L.P. (MHR INSTITUTIONAL PARTNERS)

ADDRESS

EXCESS BUSINESS HOLDING [] YES [x] NO

1345 6TH AVENUE, 42ND FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10105

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY

EMPLOYER ID NO

NEUBERGER BERMAN PRINCIPAL STRATEGIES OFFSHORE FUND, LP 98-1305029

ADDRESS

EXCESS BUSINESS HOLDING [] YES [x] NO

UGLAND HOUSE, SOUTH CHURCH ST GRAND CAYMAN, CAYMAN ISLANDS KY1-1104

FORM 990-PF EXPLANATION CONCERNING PART VII-A, LINE 12 STATEMENT 18 SECTION 170(C)(2)(B) STATEMENT

EXPLANATION

IN 2019, THE FOUNDATION CONTRIBUTED \$155,000 TO THE CHICAGO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE CHICAGO FUND FOR SAFE AND PEACEFUL COMMUNITIES AND FOR COMMUNICATION EFFORTS FOR THE LARGER PARTNERSHIP FOR SAFE AND PEACEFUL COMMUNITIES INITIATIVE, A COALITION OF FUNDERS COMMITTED TO REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN CHICAGO.

THIS GRANT WAS TREATED AS A OUALIFYING DISTRIBUTION.

23-7093598

	PART VIII - LIST OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS TRUSTEES AND FOUNDATION MANAGERS								
NAME AND ADDRESS	TITLE A AVRG HRS	ND /WK	COMPEN- SATION	EMPLOYEE BEN PLAN CONTRIB	EXPENSE				
DANIEL HUTTENLOCHER 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	DIRECTOR 7.00		D CHAIRMAN 34,500.		0.				
JOICHI ITO 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	DIRECTOR		9/7/2019 ^{17,000.}	0.	0.				
JULIE T. KATZMAN 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	DIRECTOR		Ο.	0.	0.				
PAUL KLINGENSTEIN 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	DIRECTOR 4.50		28,000.	0.	0.				
JAMES MANYIKA 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	DIRECTOR 4.50		24,000.	0.	0.				
MARTHA MINOW 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	DIRECTOR 4.50		28,000.	Ο.	0.				
SENDHIL MULLAINATHAN 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	DIRECTOR 4.50		27,000.	Ο.	0.				
CECILIA MUNOZ 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	DIRECTOR 4.50			0.	0.				
OLUFUNMILAYO OLOPADE 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	DIRECTOR		24,500.	0.	0.				

JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTH	UR FOUND		23-1	7093598
CLAUDE M. STEELE 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200	DIRECTOR			
CHICAGO, IL 60603		20,000.		
KENNETH M. JONES 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200	VP/CHIEF FINA		SINCE 10/: 16,959.	-
CHICAGO, IL 60603				1,700.
SUSAN E. MANSKE 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE	VP/CHIEF INVE			
1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	50.00	1,544,734.	624,669.	13,386.
JOSHUA J. MINTZ 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE	VP/GENERAL CO	UNSEL/SECRETAF	RY	
1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	50.00	578,802.	76,024.	11,825.
JOHN G. PALFREY 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE	DIRECTOR/PRES	IDENT SINCE 9/	1/2019	
1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	50.00	319,966.	51,222.	850.
JULIA M. STASCH 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE	DIRECTOR/PRES	IDENT UNTIL 8/	/31/2019	
1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	50.00	864,768.	325,668.	13,184.
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS/AFFILIATED ENTIT	NOTE IN COMPE	NSATION EXPLAN	NATION	
140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603	1.00	25,000.	0.	0.
TOTALS INCLUDED ON 990-PF, PAGE 6,	PART VIII	3,653,072.	1,094,542.	40,953.

23-7093598

20

STATEMENT

OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES AND FORM 990-PF FOUNDATION MANAGERS COMPENSATION EXPLANATION PART VIII, LINE 1

PERSON'S NAME

DIRECTORS & OFFICERS

COMPENSATION EXPLANATION

DIRECTORS ARE PAID A \$20,000 RETAINER PER ANNUM (\$27,500 FOR BOARD CHAIRMAN) PLUS MEETING FEES OF \$1,000 PER DAY FOR BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETINGS. DIFFERENCES IN THE AMOUNTS PAID TO DIRECTORS REFLECT MEETINGS ATTENDED OR ADDITIONAL IMPUTED INCOME. THE AVERAGE HOURS FOR DIRECTORS IS BASED UPON FOUR BOARD MEETINGS, RELATED COMMITTEE MEETINGS, TRAVEL AND PREPARATION TIME. IN ADDITION, THE DIRECTORS ARE FREQUENTLY CONSULTED BETWEEN MEETINGS, ASKED TO REVIEW AND COMMENT ON PREPARED REPORTS AND PAPERS, MAKE ON-SITE VISITS TO NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL GRANTEES RELATED TO GRANT MAKING AREAS OF THE FOUNDATION, AND ASSIST ON OTHER FOUNDATION RELATED MATTERS. BROKEN DOWN ON A WEEKLY BASIS, THE AVERAGE TIME IS ROUGHLY 4 TO 5 HOURS PER WEEK PER DIRECTOR.

SUSAN E. MANSKE

COMPENSATION EXPLANATION

SUSAN E. MANSKE IS A PARTICIPANT IN AN INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN FOR INVESTMENT PROFESSIONALS THAT LINKS A PORTION OF COMPENSATION TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE FOUNDATION'S INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO. THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$715,983 OF PAYMENTS MADE UNDER THE PLAN AND THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN CONTRIBUTIONS TO EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS AND DEFERRED COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$548,058 OF UNVESTED COMPENSATION EARNED UNDER THE PLAN AND SUBJECT TO SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF FORFEITURE.

THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION ALSO INCLUDES \$120,594 PAID IN LIEU OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE FOUNDATION'S RETIREMENT PLAN.

JOSHUA J. MINTZ

COMPENSATION EXPLANATION

THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$65,205 PAID IN LIEU OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE FOUNDATION'S RETIREMENT PLAN.

JULIA M. STASCH

COMPENSATION EXPLANATION

THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION INCLUDES A BONUS PAYMENT OF \$305,918, BASED ON PERFORMANCE AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, AND \$61,084 PAID IN LIEU OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE FOUNDATION'S RETIREMENT PLAN.

THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS AND DEFERRED COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$260,000 OF DEFERRED COMPENSATION EARNED UNDER A DEFERRED COMPENSATION AGREEMENT AND SUBJECT TO SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF FORFEITURE.

DIRECTORS & OFFICERS / AFFILIATED ENTITIES

COMPENSATION EXPLANATION

THE MACARTHUR FOUNDATION FILES A CONSOLIDATED FORM 990-PF THAT INCLUDES HARTSEL RANCH CORPORATION, MACARTHUR HOLDING A, INC., AND MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC. THE 990-PF ALSO INCLUDES ARC CHICAGO, LLC ("ARC"), A SOLE MEMBER LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CREATED IN 2016 BY THE FOUNDATION. THE FOUNDATION IS THE SOLE MEMBER OF ARC AND ARC IS THEREFORE A DISREGARDED ENTITY FOR TAX PURPOSES.

JOSHUA MINTZ IS PRESIDENT AND DIRECTOR, KENNETH JONES IS TREASURER AND DIRECTOR, AND EMILY FRIEDMAN IS SECRETARY AND DIRECTOR OF HARTSEL RANCH CORPORATION, MACARTHUR HOLDING A, INC., AND MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC. THE DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS OF THESE ENTITIES SPEND THE AMOUNT OF TIME NECESSARY TO TRANSACT THE ACTIVITIES OF THE AFFILIATED ENTITIES. THEY DO NOT RECEIVE ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR THEIR SERVICES IN EXCESS OF WHAT THEY ARE OTHERWISE PAID BY THE FOUNDATION FOR THEIR SERVICES TO THE FOUNDATION.

JOSHUA MINTZ, DEBRA SCHWARTZ, TRINITA LOGUE AND JAMES CASSELBERRY ARE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF ARC. JOSHUA MINTZ AND DEBRA SCHWARTZ ARE FOUNDATION EMPLOYEES AND DO NOT RECEIVE ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR THEIR SERVICES TO ARC. TRINITA LOGUE AVERAGED ONE HOUR PER WEEK AND WAS PAID \$10,000 FOR HER SERVICES. JAMES CASSELBERRY AVERAGED ONE HOUR PER WEEK AND WAS PAID \$15,000 FOR HIS SERVICES. FORM 990-PF

JONATHAN LEIGHT

COMPENSATION EXPLANATION

JONATHAN LEIGHT IS A PARTICIPANT IN AN INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN FOR INVESTMENT PROFESSIONALS THAT LINKS A PORTION OF COMPENSATION TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE FOUNDATION'S INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO. THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$342,530 OF PAYMENTS MADE UNDER THE PLAN AND THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN CONTRIBUTIONS TO EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS AND DEFERRED COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$255,966 OF UNVESTED COMPENSATION EARNED UNDER THE PLAN AND SUBJECT TO SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF FORFEITURE.

THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION ALSO INCLUDES \$23,960 PAID IN LIEU OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE FOUNDATION'S RETIREMENT PLAN.

STATEMENT 21

MARK FRANKE

COMPENSATION EXPLANATION

MARK FRANKE IS A PARTICIPANT IN AN INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN FOR INVESTMENT PROFESSIONALS THAT LINKS A PORTION OF COMPENSATION TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE FOUNDATION'S INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO. THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$352,499 OF PAYMENTS MADE UNDER THE PLAN AND THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN CONTRIBUTIONS TO EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS AND DEFERRED COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$266,112 OF UNVESTED COMPENSATION EARNED UNDER THE PLAN AND SUBJECT TO SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF FORFEITURE.

THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION ALSO INCLUDES \$23,762 PAID IN LIEU OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE FOUNDATION'S RETIREMENT PLAN.

DAVID GREENWALD

COMPENSATION EXPLANATION

DAVID GREENWALD IS A PARTICIPANT IN AN INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN FOR INVESTMENT PROFESSIONALS THAT LINKS A PORTION OF COMPENSATION TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE FOUNDATION'S INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO. THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$327,638 OF PAYMENTS MADE UNDER THE PLAN AND THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN CONTRIBUTIONS TO EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS AND DEFERRED COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$245,900 OF UNVESTED COMPENSATION EARNED UNDER THE PLAN AND SUBJECT TO SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF FORFEITURE.

THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION ALSO INCLUDES \$19,887 PAID IN LIEU OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE FOUNDATION'S RETIREMENT PLAN.

ERIC VAANG

COMPENSATION EXPLANATION

ERIC VAANG IS A PARTICIPANT IN AN INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN FOR INVESTMENT PROFESSIONALS THAT LINKS A PORTION OF COMPENSATION TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE FOUNDATION'S INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO. THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$325,018 OF PAYMENTS MADE UNDER THE PLAN AND THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN CONTRIBUTIONS TO EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS AND DEFERRED COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$242,883 OF UNVESTED COMPENSATION EARNED UNDER THE PLAN AND SUBJECT TO SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF FORFEITURE.

THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION ALSO INCLUDES \$18,670 PAID IN LIEU OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE FOUNDATION'S RETIREMENT PLAN.

CAIXIA ZIEGLER

COMPENSATION EXPLANATION

CAIXIA ZIEGLER IS A PARTICIPANT IN AN INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN FOR INVESTMENT PROFESSIONALS THAT LINKS A PORTION OF COMPENSATION TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE FOUNDATION'S INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO. THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$227,830 OF PAYMENTS MADE UNDER THE PLAN AND THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN CONTRIBUTIONS TO EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS AND DEFERRED COMPENSATION INCLUDES \$227,830 OF UNVESTED COMPENSATION EARNED UNDER THE PLAN AND SUBJECT TO SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF FORFEITURE.

THE AMOUNT REPORTED IN COMPENSATION ALSO INCLUDES \$21,358 PAID IN LIEU OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE FOUNDATION'S RETIREMENT PLAN.

JOHN D. AND CATHE	RINE T. MACARTHUR FOUND	23-7093598
FORM 990-PF	SUMMARY OF PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENTS	STATEMENT 22
DESCRIPTION		
IMPROVE CHARTER SCH HOUSING AND CHILDCA QUALITY EDUCATION,	Y ARC TO PROVIDE FINANCING TO BUILD OR COOLS, HEALTH CARE FACILITIES, SUPPORTIVE RE FACILITIES, AND TO INCREASE ACCESS TO SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING FOR S OF THE GREATER CHICAGO AREA.	
		AMOUNT
TO FORM 990-PF, PAR	T IX-B, LINE 1	10,000,000.
FORM 990-PF	SUMMARY OF PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENTS	STATEMENT 23
	FUND - A LOAN MADE BY ARC TO EXPAND IN CHICAGO BY MAKING COMMERCIAL LOANS,	

BORROWER'S PRESENCE IN CHICAGO BY MAKING COMMERCIAL LOANS, NOT OTHERWISE AVAILABLE, TO MINORITY ENTREPRENEURS, SMALL BUSINESSES AND NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS LOCATED IN THE MARKETS SERVED BY SELF-HELP FEDERAL CREDIT UNION ("SHFCU"), THEREBY BENEFITING LOW-AND MODERATE-INCOME RESIDENTS AND BUSINESSES IN CHICAGO'S UNDER-SERVED AFRICAN-AMERICAN AND LATINO COMMUNITIES.

AMOUNT

5,000,000.

TO FORM 990-PF, PART IX-B, LINE 2

OTHER PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENTS

JAIL EDUCATION SERVICES, INC. D/B/A EDOVO - A LOAN MADE BY

SELF-IMPROVEMENT TOOLS THAT CAN UNLOCK THE POTENTIAL OF

NEW HOPE COMMUNITY CAPITAL, INC. - A LOAN MADE BY ARC TO

ARC TO PROVIDE MEANINGFUL ACCESS TO EDUCATION AND

INCARCERATED PERSONS USING ITS TECHNOLOGY.

FORM 990-PF

DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

PROVIDE FUNDING VEHICLES FOR INSTITUTIONAL INVESTMENT IN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS THAT BENEFIT ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED INDIVIDUALS AND NEIGHBORHOODS IN CHICAGO.	3,500,000.
DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION - AN INVESTMENT MADE BY MACARTHUR FOUNDATION TO LAUNCH THE NEXT GENERATION OF INVESTMENT VEHICLES AND PRODUCTS FOCUSED ON CONTRIBUTING TO CLOSING THE PROJECTED FUNDING GAP TO MEET THE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS BY ADDRESSING HEALTH, EDUCATION, CLIMATE CHANGE, ENERGY, ETC.	2,579,001.
DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
NCIF CREDIT STRATEGIES FUND LLC - A LOAN MADE BY ARC TO PROVIDE FINANCIAL PRODUCTS AND SERVICES TO UNDERSERVED MARKETS NATIONALLY, INCLUDING LOW AND MODERATE-INCOME NEIGHBORHOODS AND TO LOW AND MODERATE-INCOME TARGETED POPULATIONS IN CENSUS TRACTS.	1,332,498.
DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
ASREF FEEDER FUND, LP - AN INVESTMENT MADE BY MACARTHUR FOUNDATION TO MAKE EQUITY AND MEZZANINE DEBT INVESTMENTS IN MULTIFAMILY, RETAIL, OFFICE, INDUSTRIAL AND MIXED-USE REAL ESTATE PROJECTS BENEFITING LOW AND MODERATE-INCOME PEOPLE LIVING IN SECONDARY AND TERTIARY MARKETS ACROSS THE SOUTHERN JS.	1,211,743.

24 STATEMENT

AMOUNT

AMOUNT

4,000,000.

3,500,000.

23-7093598

DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

MHUB - A LOAN MADE BY ARC TO PURCHASE EQUIPMENT AND TO PROVIDE WORKING CAPITAL, ALL IN FURTHERANCE OF CHARITABLE PURPOSES INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, JOB CREATION FOR COMMUNITY RESIDENTS AND STUDENTS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR START-UP BUSINESSES IN THE MANUFACTURING INDUSTRY. AMOUNT

AMOUNT

AMOUNT

23 - 7093598

750,000.

500,000.

338,823.

THE CHICAGO COMMUNITY LOAN FUND - A LOAN MADE BY ARC TO PROVIDE CAPITAL TO ALLOW RECIPIENT TO PROVIDE FINANCING FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT OF FORMER CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS IN AN EFFORT TO CREATE JOBS, INCREASE HOUSING, AND COMBAT COMMUNITY DETERIORATION IN MID-SOUTH CHICAGO NEIGHBORHOODS.

DESCRIPTION

NEIGHBORHOOD LENDING SERVICES, INC. - A DRAW ON A GUARANTEE MADE BY MACARTHUR FOUNDATION TO SUPPORT MORTGAGES THAT HELP PREVENT FORECLOSURES AND REDUCE THE INVENTORY OF VACANT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES IN CHICAGO.

AUTONOMYWORKS INCORPORATED - A LOAN MADE BY ARC TO PROVIDE

CAPITAL TO ALLOW RECIPIENT TO EXPAND ITS BUSINESS AND INCREASE ITS ABILITY TO PROVIDE EMPLOYMENT, JOB TRAINING, AND EDUCATION FOR ADULTS WITH AUTISM AND THOSE WITH SIMILAR

 DESCRIPTION
 AMOUNT

 LIVING CITIES, INC.: THE NATIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
 272,879.

 INITIATIVE - A LOAN MADE BY MACARTHUR FOUNDATION TO MAKE
 272,879.

 INNOVATIVE DEBT AND EQUITY INVESTMENTS THAT ALIGN WITH
 270,879.

 LIVING CITIES' PROGRAMMATIC PRIORITIES AND PHILOSOPHY.
 AMOUNT

 DESCRIPTION
 AMOUNT

 GARFIELD PRODUCE COMPANY - A LOAN MADE BY ARC TO CREATE
 100,000.

 SUSTAINABLE EMPLOYMENT AND WEALTH IN UNDER-RESOURCED URBAN
 100,000.

 NEIGHBORHOODS THROUGH GROWING AND SELLING YEAR-ROUND
 100,000.

DESCRIPTION

ABILITIES.

AMOUNT

10,478.

TOTAL TO FORM 990-PF, PART IX-B, LINE 3

14,595,422.

 380
 STATEMENT(S) 24

 2019.04030 JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MA MF____1

15321110 791817 MF

GRANT APPLICATION SUBMISSION INFORMATION STATEMENT FORM 990-PF PART XV, LINES 2A THROUGH 2D

25

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSON TO WHOM APPLICATIONS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED

MACARTHUR FOUNDATION - OFFICE OF GRANTS MANAGEMENT 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200 CHICAGO, IL 60603

TELEPHONE NUMBER NAME OF GRANT PROGRAM

312-726-8000 ALL PROGRAMS

FORM AND CONTENT OF APPLICATIONS

THE FOUNDATION'S GRANT MAKING PROGRAMS AND AREAS OF WORK ARE DESCRIBED FULLY ON THE FOUNDATION'S WEBSITE (WWW.MACFOUND.ORG).

TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION, REVIEW THE GRANTMAKING GUIDELINES ON THE FOUNDATION'S WEBSITE AT WWW.MACFOUND.ORG/INFO-GRANTSEEKERS AND CLICK ON THE "GRANT GUIDELINES" LINK TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROPOSAL IS ELIGIBLE FOR FUNDING. APPLICATIONS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED THROUGH THE GRANTS MANAGEMENT PORTAL AT HTTPS://MACFOUND.FLUXX.IO. TO START THE APPLICATION PROCESS, CLICK THE "SUBMIT A NEW IDEA" BUTTON LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM RIGHT CORNER OF THE PAGE.

ANY SUBMISSION DEADLINES

WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, AS NOTED ON OUR WEBSITE, THERE ARE NO FIXED DEADLINES.

RESTRICTIONS AND LIMITATIONS ON AWARDS

THE FOUNDATION'S WEBSITE DESCRIBES THOSE AREAS WHERE THE FOUNDATION MAY PROVIDE SUPPORT AS WELL AS THOSE PROJECTS OR PROPOSALS IT WILL NOT FUND. THE FOUNDATION DOES NOT SUPPORT POLITICAL ACTIVITIES OR ATTEMPTS TO INFLUENCE ACTION ON SPECIFIC LEGISLATION; DOES NOT PROVIDE SCHOLARSHIPS, OR TUITION ASSISTANCE FOR UNDERGRADUATE, GRADUATE, OR POSTGRADUATE STUDIES, OR UNSOLICITED GRANTS TO INDIVIDUALS; AND DOES NOT SUPPORT ANNUAL FUNDRAISING DRIVES, BENEFIT EVENTS, HONORARY FUNCTIONS OR SIMILAR PROJECTS. 990-PF INVOLVEMENT WITH NONCHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS STATEMENT 26 PART XVII, LINE 1, COLUMN (D)

NAME OF NONCHARITABLE EXEMPT ORGANIZATION

HARTSEL RANCH CORPORATION

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFERS, TRANSACTIONS, AND SHARING ARRANGEMENTS

QUESTION 1C HARTSEL RANCH CORPORATION IS A MACARTHUR FOUNDATION TITLE-HOLDING COMPANY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO IRC SECTION 501(C)(2). HARTSEL RANCH CORPORATION DOES NOT HAVE EMPLOYEES. FOUNDATION EMPLOYEES PERFORM ACCOUNTING AND OTHER SERVICES FOR HARTSEL RANCH CORPORATION. SERVICES PROVIDED BY FOUNDATION EMPLOYEES TO HARTSEL RANCH CORPORATION ARE PROVIDED WITHOUT CHARGE. ALL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS ARE PAYABLE BY THE FOUNDATION.

NAME OF NONCHARITABLE EXEMPT ORGANIZATION

MACARTHUR HOLDING A, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFERS, TRANSACTIONS, AND SHARING ARRANGEMENTS

QUESTION 1C MACARTHUR HOLDING A, INC., IS A MACARTHUR FOUNDATION TITLE-HOLDING COMPANY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO IRC SECTION 501(C)(2). MACARTHUR HOLDING A, INC., DOES NOT HAVE EMPLOYEES. FOUNDATION EMPLOYEES PERFORM ACCOUNTING AND OTHER SERVICES FOR MACARTHUR HOLDING A, INC. SERVICES PROVIDED BY FOUNDATION EMPLOYEES TO MACARTHUR HOLDING A, INC. ARE PROVIDED WITHOUT CHARGE. ALL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS ARE PAYABLE BY THE FOUNDATION.

NAME OF NONCHARITABLE EXEMPT ORGANIZATION

MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFERS, TRANSACTIONS, AND SHARING ARRANGEMENTS

QUESTION 1A(1) MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC., IS A MACARTHUR FOUNDATION TITLE-HOLDING COMPANY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO IRC SECTION 501(C)(2). THE "AMOUNT INVOLVED" REFLECTS THE CHANGE IN THE INTERCOMPANY RECEIVABLE/PAYABLE ACCOUNT, REFLECTED ON THE BOOKS OF THE ENTITY FOR 2019, WHICH INCLUDES CASH TRANSFERRED TO AND FROM MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC.

NAME OF NONCHARITABLE EXEMPT ORGANIZATION

MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFERS, TRANSACTIONS, AND SHARING ARRANGEMENTS

QUESTION 1C MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC., IS A MACARTHUR FOUNDATION TITLE-HOLDING COMPANY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO IRC SECTION 501(C)(2). MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC., DOES NOT HAVE EMPLOYEES. FOUNDATION EMPLOYEES PERFORM ACCOUNTING AND OTHER SERVICES FOR MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC. SERVICES PROVIDED BY FOUNDATION EMPLOYEES TO MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC. ARE PROVIDED WITHOUT CHARGE. ALL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS ARE PAYABLE BY THE FOUNDATION. 990-PF AFFILIATION WITH TAX-EXEMPT ORGANIZATIONS PART XVII, LINE 2, COLUMN (C) STATEMENT 27

NAME OF AFFILIATED OR RELATED ORGANIZATION

HARTSEL RANCH CORPORATION

DESCRIPTION OF RELATIONSHIP WITH AFFILIATED OR RELATED ORGANIZATION

TITLE-HOLDING COMPANY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO IRC SECTION 501(C)(2)- SEE STATEMENT 29.

NAME OF AFFILIATED OR RELATED ORGANIZATION

MACARTHUR HOLDING A, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF RELATIONSHIP WITH AFFILIATED OR RELATED ORGANIZATION

TITLE-HOLDING COMPANY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO IRC SECTION 501(C)(2) - SEE STATEMENT 29.

NAME OF AFFILIATED OR RELATED ORGANIZATION

MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF RELATIONSHIP WITH AFFILIATED OR RELATED ORGANIZATION

TITLE-HOLDING COMPANY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO IRC SECTION 501(C)(2)- SEE STATEMENT 29.

28 STATEMENT

GENERAL EXPLANATION

FORM/LINE IDENTIFIER AND DESCRIPTION/RETURN REFERENCE

PAGE 6, PART VII-B, LINE 5(C) - EXPENDITURE RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENTS

EXPLANATION:

IT IS THE FOUNDATION'S POLICY THAT NO FURTHER PAYMENTS WILL BE MADE TO ANY GRANTEE UNTIL ALL OUTSTANDING REPORTS ARE RECEIVED. THE FOUNDATION HAS DETERMINED THAT FOR THOSE GRANTEES NO LONGER IN EXISTENCE AND WHO HAVE NOT PROVIDED TIMELY REPORTS, FURTHER ACTION WITH RESPECT TO THE GRANTS WOULD BE FUTILE. IN OTHER CASES, THE FOUNDATION HAS MADE REASONABLE EFFORTS TO NOTIFY THE GRANTEES THAT THEY ARE IN VIOLATION OF THEIR GRANT AGREEMENTS AND THAT GRANT FUNDS ARE REQUIRED TO BE RETURNED TO THE FOUNDATION. IN THOSE CASES, THE FOUNDATION HAS ALSO MADE REASONABLE ADDITIONAL INQUIRIES WITH RESPECT TO RETURN OF THE GRANT FUNDS AND HAS BEEN UNABLE AS OF YET TO SECURE SUCH RETURN. THE FOUNDATION HAS DETERMINED THAT LEGAL ACTION WITH RESPECT TO THESE GRANT FUNDS WOULD IN ALL PROBABILITY NOT RESULT IN THE SATISFACTION OF EXECUTION ON A JUDGMENT, AND THAT THE EXPENSE OF LEGAL ACTION WOULD NOT BE JUSTIFIED BY THE LIKELY RESULTS.

FOR EACH GRANTEE WITH DELINQUENT REPORTS, EXPENDITURE RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENTS ARE INCLUDED IN THE FOUNDATION'S FORM 990-PF FOR THE YEAR OF EACH INITIAL GRANT PAYMENT THROUGH THE LAST YEAR IN WHICH ANY REPORT IS RECEIVED AND THREE SUBSEQUENT YEARS. THEREAFTER, SUCH GRANTEES ARE NO LONGER LISTED ON THE FORM 990-PF BUT FURTHER PAYMENTS WILL NOT BE MADE TO SUCH GRANTEES. THE FOLLOWING GRANTEES HAVE BEEN LISTED IN THE 990-PF FOR THE PERIOD DESCRIBED HEREIN AND WILL BE ADDED TO THOSE NO LONGER INCLUDED IN THE 990-PF:

COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS JURIX KIVULINI TRUST MOSCOW SCHOOL OF CIVIC EDUCATION NATIONAL RESEARCH UNIVERSITY HIGHER SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS RUSSIAN UNION OF JOURNALISTS SALAK TELESYSTEMS WWF FOR NATURE MADAGASCAR AND WEST INDIAN OCEAN PROGRAMME OFFICE

DEFINITIONS OF TERMS USED IN THE EXPENDITURE RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENTS:

GRANT AMOUNT: TOTAL PAYMENTS MADE ON THE GRANT TO THE GRANTEE THROUGH THE END OF THE REPORTING DATE OF THE FORM 990-PF. DATE OF GRANT: THE DATE OF THE INITIAL GRANT PAYMENT. VERIFICATION DATE: THE DATE OF ANY INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF A GRANT REPORT. THE FIELD IS BLANK IF NO VERIFICATION WAS PERFORMED. DATES OF REPORTS BY GRANTEE: THE DATES THE REPORTS ARE RECEIVED BY THE FOUNDATION. THERE IS AN ASTERISK BY THE DATE IF A REPORT HAS BEEN

RECEIVED BUT NOT YET APPROVED BY THE FOUNDATION. AN EXPENDITURE RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT FOR A GRANT CONTINUES TO BE INCLUDED UNTIL ALL REPORTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE FOUNDATION, SUBJECT TO THE STATEMENT ABOVE AS TO GRANTEES WITH DELINOUENT REPORTS.

GENERAL EXPLANATION

STATEMENT 29

FORM/LINE IDENTIFIER AND DESCRIPTION/RETURN REFERENCE

FEDERAL FORM 990-PF PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 - AFFILIATION SCHEDULE

EXPLANATION:

SUBSTITUTED FEDERAL FORM 851

COMMON PARENT CORPORATION: JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR FOUNDATION 140 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, SUITE 1200, CHICAGO, IL 60603-5285 EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 23-7093598

PART I - OVERPAYMENT CREDITS, ESTIMATED TAX PAYMENTS AND TAX DEPOSITS COMMON PARENT CORPORATION, EIN 23-7093598 PORTION OF OVERPAYMENT CREDITS AND ESTIMATED TAX PAYMENT -- \$12,968,135

HARTSEL RANCH CORPORATION MACARTHUR HOLDING A, INC. MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC. TOTAL TAX

EIN-59-1010067 EIN-36-3884255 EIN-36-3950409

\$12,968,135

PART II - PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITY - TITLE-HOLDING COMPANY, VOTING STOCK INFORMATION, ETC. COMMON PARENT CORPORATION, JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR FOUNDATION, PBA CODE 813000

SUBSIDIARY CORPORATION: HARTSEL RANCH CORPORATION, PBA CODE 531390, NO NONDIVIDEND DISTRIBUTIONS, 15 SHARES, 100% OF VOTING POWER, 100% OF VALUE OWNED BY COMMON PARENT CORP, JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR FOUNDATION.

GENERAL EXPLANATION

STATEMENT 30

FORM/LINE IDENTIFIER AND DESCRIPTION/RETURN REFERENCE

TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY - SECTION 1.263(A)-1(F) DE MINIMIS SAFE HARBOR

EXPLANATION:

JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MACARTHUR FOUNDATION EIN: 23-7093598

HARTSEL RANCH CORPORATION EIN: 59-1010067

MACARTHUR HOLDING A, INC. EIN: 36-3884255

MACARTHUR HOLDING B, INC. EIN: 36-3950409

FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2019, THE ABOVE-LISTED TAXPAYERS HEREBY MAKE THE DE MINIMUS SAFE HARBOR ELECTION UNDER TREASURY REGULATION SECTION 1.263(A)-1(F).

31 STATEMENT

FORM/LINE IDENTIFIER AND DESCRIPTION/RETURN REFERENCE

FORM 990-PF, PART IX-A, LINE 1 - SUMMARY OF DIRECT CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES

GENERAL EXPLANATION

EXPLANATION:

IN ADDITION TO MAKING GRANTS, THE FOUNDATION ENGAGES IN A VARIETY OF OTHER CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES USING DIFFERENT TOOLS, STRATEGIES AND APPROACHES TO ACHIEVE ITS PHILANTHROPIC MISSION. THESE TOOLS, ACTIVITIES AND STRATEGIES INCLUDE: CONTRACTS, IMPACT INVESTMENTS, CONVENING MEETINGS AND CONFERENCES WITH A VARIETY OF PARTICIPANTS, COMMUNICATING WHAT IT AND ITS GRANTEES HAVE LEARNED THROUGH EVALUATIONS AND ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER RESEARCH, PROVIDING ADVICE TO OTHER DONORS AND CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS, ORGANIZING A PRO BONO LEGAL NETWORK TO PROVIDE FREE LEGAL SERVICES TO ITS GRANTEES AND SERVING ON THE BOARDS, ADVISORY COMMITTEES OR TASK FORCES OF OTHER CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS TO ADVANCE THEIR MISSION.

FOR EXAMPLE, IN AREAS SUCH AS ITS SAFETY AND JUSTICE CHALLENGE IN ITS CRIMINAL JUSTICE PROGRAM, ITS PROGRAM REGARDING CHARITABLE WORK IN NIGERIA KNOWN AS ON NIGERIA, THE NUCLEAR CHALLENGES PROGRAM, ITS PROGRAM WORK IN CHICAGO, AND JOURNALISM AND MEDIA, THE FOUNDATION CONVENES MEETINGS FOR ITS GRANTEES AND OTHERS IN THE FIELD TO SHARE KNOWLEDGE AND RESEARCH ON WHAT IT AND ITS GRANTEES HAVE LEARNED.

THROUGH ITS MACARTHUR ADVISORY SERVICES INITIATIVE, THE FOUNDATION PROVIDES COUNSEL AND ADVICE, FREE OF CHARGE, TO OTHER DONORS REGARDING A WIDE VARIETY OF ISSUES TO HELP THESE DONORS BE MORE EFFECTIVE IN ACCOMPLISHING THEIR CHARITABLE PURPOSES. MACARTHUR STAFF ALSO SERVE ON THE BOARDS, ADVISORY COMMITTEES AND TASK FORCES OF A HOST OF CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS TO FURTHER CHARITABLE PURPOSES. REPRESENTATIVE ORGANIZATIONS INCLUDE: FOUNDATION FINANCIAL OFFICERS GROUP, THE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GROUP, AND LIMITED NUMBER OF GRANTEES SUCH AS ASIAN AMERICANS IN PHILANTHROPY, HISPANICS IN PHILANTHROPY, COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK, AND CHICAGO AFRICAN AMERICANS IN PHILANTHROPY.

IN ADDITION, BASED ON ITS EXPERIENCE AND LEARNINGS ARISING FROM ITS 100&CHANGE INITIATIVE, THE FOUNDATION HELPED CREATE AND LAUNCH A SEPARATE 501(C)(3) ORGANIZATION CALLED LEVER FOR CHANGE. LEVER SERVES AS A TWO-SIDED PLATFORM THAT HELPS CONNECT DONORS TO HIGH-IMPACT PHILANTHROPIC OPPORTUNITIES THROUGH CUSTOMIZED, SPONSORED CHARITABLE AWARD PROCESSES. DONORS SPONSOR CHARITABLE AWARDS AND RECEIVE CUSTOMIZED SUPPORT, RANGING FROM COMPETITION DESIGN TO SOURCING, VETTING, AND DUE DILIGENCE, AS WELL AS POST-AWARD GRANT MANAGEMENT. BEYOND SERVING AS A PLATFORM FOR DONORS TO IDENTIFY IMPACTFUL PHILANTHROPIC OPPORTUNITIES, LEVER FOR CHANGE SERVES AS A LABORATORY FOR DEVELOPING LOW-COST APPROACHES TO CAPACITY ENABLING BY TESTING NEW METHODS WITH A LARGE POOL OF APPLICANTS. IN ACCORDANCE WITH A SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEVER FOR CHANGE AND THE FOUNDATION, STAFF OF MACARTHUR PROVIDE VARIOUS SERVICES TO LEVER FOR CHANGE. THE FOUNDATION IS THE SOLE MEMBER OF LEVER FOR CHANGE.

FOUNDATION STAFF ALSO REGULARLY SPEAK AT CONFERENCES AND PUBLISH PAPERS ON A WIDE RANGE OF ISSUES IMPORTANT TO THE FIELD OF PHILANTHROPY AND TO SHARE THEIR KNOWLEDGE IN AREAS OF IMPACT INVESTING, LEGAL ISSUES, CRIMINAL JUSTICE, AND MANY OF THE OTHER AREAS IN WHICH THE FOUNDATION WORKS.

THE FOUNDATION ALSO MAKES AVAILABLE ITS CONFERENCE FACILITIES AT 140 S. DEARBORN FOR USE BY OTHER NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS FOR MEETINGS, SEMINARS AND OTHER ACTIVITIES THAT FURTHER THEIR CHARITABLE PURPOSES.

IN DETERMINING THE COST OF THE CUMULATIVE DIRECT CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES AS DESCRIBED ABOVE, THE FOUNDATION HAS REASONABLY ALLOCATED A PERCENTAGE OF ITS DIRECT PROGRAM EXPENSES. THE AMOUNTS RECEIVED FROM LEVER FOR CHANGE PURSUANT TO THE MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT ARE REPORTED ON PART I, LINE 11. THE COSTS OF THESE ACTIVITIES CONSTITUTE CHARITABLE NON-GRANT EXPENDITURES RELATED TO THE FOUNDATION'S EXEMPT PURPOSE AND ARE REPORTED IN PART I.

GENERAL EXPLANATION

STATEMENT 32

FORM/LINE IDENTIFIER AND DESCRIPTION/RETURN REFERENCE

FORM 990-PF, PART XV, SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

EXPLANATION:

IN LIGHT OF INCREASED CONCERNS REGARDING PRIVACY RIGHTS AND THE PROTECTION OF PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION THAT THE FOUNDATION MAY HAVE IN ITS POSSESSION, THE FOUNDATION DOES NOT LIST PERSONAL ADDRESSES FOR THE RECIPIENTS OF ITS MACARTHUR FELLOWS AWARDS OR OTHER INDIVIDUAL GRANTS. THE FOUNDATION INSTEAD USES ITS BUSINESS ADDRESS FOR THE LISTING OF THE RECIPIENT ADDRESS.

THE FOUNDATION MAINTAINS THE PERSONAL ADDRESSES OF ALL RECIPIENTS OF INDIVIDUAL GRANTS AND WILL MAKE THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE IRS OR OTHER REGULATORY AGENCIES UPON REQUEST.

2019 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION REPORT

FORM 990-PF PAGE 1

990-PF

	JU-FF FAGE I	_						990-P.							
Asset No.	Description	Date Acquired	Method	Life	C Lii n N v	ine l Io. Ci	Unadjusted ost Or Basis	Bus % Excl	Section 179 Expense	* Reduction In Basis	Basis For Depreciation	Beginning Accumulated Depreciation	Current Sec 179 Expense	Current Year Deduction	Ending Accumulated Depreciation
102	BUILDING			.000	HY16	6	998,232.				998,232.	435,027.		43,728.	478,755.
103	IMPROVEMENTS			.000	HY16	63,	286,651.				3,286,651.	1,174,207.		121,374.	1,295,581.
105	FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT			.000	HY16	6	462,486.				462,486.	175,587.		64,592.	240,179.
106	COMPUTER SOFTWARE			.000	HY16	6	23,891.				23,891.	3,708.		8,238.	11,946.
107	COMPUTER EQUIPMENT			.000	HY16	6	155,710.				155,710.	28,485.		39,072.	67,557.
112	CHICAGO CONDOMINIUM			.000	HY16	6	766,427.				766,427.	266,904.		17,840.	284,744.
115	LAND - MARQUETTE			.000	HY16	6	96,900.				96,900.			0.	
116	BUILDING - MARQUETTE			.000	HY16	67,	117,842.				7,117,842.	2,993,803.		247,790.	3,241,593.
117	IMPROVEMENTS			.000	HY16	6 1	7389265.				17389265.	5,352,533.		745,584.	6,098,117.
119	FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT			.000	HY16	63,	416,152.				3,416,152.	984,749.		448,571.	1,433,320.
120	COMPUTER SOFTWARE			.000	HY16	6	101,852.				101,852.	15,808.		35,118.	50,926.
121	COMPUTER EQUIPMENT			.000	HY16	6	953,045.				953,045.	137,019.		189,515.	326,534.
	* TOTAL 990-PF PG 1 DEPR					3	4768453.				34768453.	11567830.		1,961,422.	13529252.
	CURRENT YEAR ACTIVITY														
	BEGINNING BALANCE						0.			0.	٥.	٥.			0.
	ACQUISITIONS					3	4768453.			0.	34768453.	11567830.			13529252.
	DISPOSITIONS/RETIRED						0.			0.	٥.	0.			0.
	ENDING BALANCE					3	4768453.			0.	34768453.	11567830.			13529252.

928111 04-01-19

(D) - Asset disposed

* ITC, Salvage, Bonus, Commercial Revitalization Deduction, GO Zone

2019 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION REPORT

FORM 990-PF PAGE 1

990-PF

NextDescriptionDate AcqueedMelloLie9100ard Constructed90ard Constructed90ard Constructed0ard		JU-FF FAGE I							990-P.	-						
	Asset No.	Description	Date Acquired	Method	Life	C o n v	Line No.	Unadjusted Cost Or Basis	Bus % Excl	Section 179 Expense	Reduction In Basis	Basis For Depreciation	Beginning Accumulated Depreciation	Current Sec 179 Expense	Current Year Deduction	Ending Accumulated Depreciation
INDING BOOK VALUE I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I		ENDING ACCUM DEPR											13529252.			
		ENDING BOOK VALUE											21239201.			
Image: Sector of the sector of th																
Image: Section of the sec																

928111 04-01-19

(D) - Asset disposed

* ITC, Salvage, Bonus, Commercial Revitalization Deduction, GO Zone